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Statutory Annual Reporting Process

The Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of
Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000 (in section 46) and the National Treasury's MFMA Annual

Report Circular 63, require the City of Johannesburg (‘the City' or 'CoJ") and its municipal

entities to prepare an annual report for each financial year covering both financial and non-
financial performance aspects. The report is informed by the guidelines provided by National
Treasury in MFMA Circular 63.

This report comprises six (6) chapters, namely:

1 Chapter 1: Forewords and Executive Summary
Chapter 2: Governance
Chapter 3: Service Delivery Performance
Chapter 4: Organisational Development Performance
Chapter 5: Financial Performance

Chapter 6: Audit and Oversight Matters
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Annexures

Online Referencing
TheCityof Johanne8bad glénst Prlat ed Annual Report is

website: www.joburg.org.za.

Scope and Boundary of the Integrated Report

This report relates to the integrated performance of the City of Johannesburg for the
period 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020. The Integrated Report will be considered by the
Council in March 2021.

Feedback

[xi]



The City of Johannesburg aims to establish and maintain constructive and informed
relations with its stakeholders. You are invited to give feedback on this report to Mr

Takalani Mmbara (e-mail: Takalanim@joburg.org.za)

Assurance

The integrity of the Integrated Annual Report is overseen by the City's independent
oversight committees (i.e. the Group Performance Audit Committee and Group Audit
Commi ttee) and t he Cityods Munici pal
Furthermore, the Auditor-General of South Africa has audited the City's reported

financial and non-financial performance.

Contact at the City of Johannesburg

15t Floor, A Block
Metropolitan Centre
158 Loveday Street
Braamfontein

Tel:

Fax:

Website:

P.O. Box 1049
Johannesburg

South Africa

2000

+27 (0) 11 407 7356
+27 (0) 11 403 7372

www.joburg.org.za

[ii]
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CHAPTER 11 MAY OR 8GREWORD AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
COMPONENT A: NF A REWR R[5

Executive Mayorodés foreword

In December 2019 five months into the 2019/20 financial year, the
Government of Local Unity, comprising of the following political
parties: African National Congress (ANC); Inkatha Freedom Party
(IFP); African Independent Congress (AIC), Congress of the
People (COPE), Patriotic Alliance (PA), United Democratic
Movement (UDM); and Al Jama-ah entered into a collation

government. In one of its first actions, this new leadership restored

the Council approved Growth and Developmental Strategy (GDS)
2040. In 2011, through our intensive consultative process, the City and its people adopted a
Growth and Developmental Strategy (GDS) that reflected the aspirations of a world Class

African City that is liveable, sustainable and resilient.

It is almost a decade since we committed ourselves to building a promising future for the
community of Johannesburg. This commitment has become even more pertinent in the
current crisis where the Coronavirus pandemic has thrust new challenges that demands us
to become resilient. The COVID-19 pandemic has created profound disruptions to our
economy and society. Nowhere is the economic and social impact of Covid-19 more

pronounced than in our cities and largest towns.

For the year under review 2019/20 , the Services Delivery and Implementation Plan (SDBIP)
was adopted by Council presenting the 11 GLU adopted Strategic Priorities and 10
Programmes that were set to guide programme implementation of the City. Below are the

priority we adopted and implemented in the 6 months of in office:

Economic development,
Sustainable Environment Development,
Job opportunity and creation,

Smart City

o > w N

Sustainable service delivery



Integrated human settlements
Safer City

Financial sustainability

© ©® N o

Good governance
10. Active and engaged citizenry
11. Minimising the impact of COVID-19

In reflecting on our performance for the

notable service delivery improvements amidst complex challenges:

Scaled up efforts and re-channelling of resources in provision of water and sanitation
became central in the fight against pandemic. A total of 1.47 million (98.4%) households in
the city have access to services through yard connection in formalised areas and through
communal standpipes within a maximum walking distance of 200 metres in informal
settlements. The City has been successful in decreasing the water backlog (represented by
the number of households which do not have piped water within 200 metres of their dwelling)
over time. A total of 1.36 million (92.7%) of all households in the city of Johannesburg have
access to sanitation through individual sewer connection to properties in formalised areas
and at basic level through VIPs and ablution blocks in informal settlements. The sanitation
backlog (humber of households without hygienic toilets) has been steadily decreasing in the
past 10 years, in 2018 there were 113 899 households with no access to basic level of
sanitation which is reduced to 109 065 in 2019. An exceptional 9 959 new households were
provided access to basic water at minimum LoS1 in informal settlements. 2 735 new
households in informal settlements were provided access to basic sanitation at minimum
LoS1.

In the financial year 2019/20, amidst the of COVID-19 pandemic, the City increased the
provision of water tanks and chemical toilets in the informal settlement to address the
pandemic in the majority of households (both formal and informal.) 2 029 subsidised
complete housing units, and more than 300 social and affordable housing units were

developed for underprivileged residents across the city and over 1000, housing units were

[2]



repaired. This includes hostels, flats and senior homes; and More than 2000 title deeds were
transferred to residents. In 2019/2020, JOSHCO delivered in total of 330 units.

In the year under review, Pikitup has provided weekly refuse removal services to
approximately 1 476 566 formal households, (Level of service LoS-1), serviced and
maintained 211 recognised informal settlement areas at multiple days a week with 14 094
tons of waste generated. These areas consist of 168 300 units and 422 communal skips
(Level of Service, LoS-3), rudimentary cleaning services has also been provided to 22
hostels within the City, which comprises litter picking, clearing of illegal dumping, bulk
container removal and domestic waste collection depending on the requirements of each
hostel. Pikitup disposed 1 299 353 tons of waste compared to 1 101 080 in the previous year
representing an 18% increase. Monthly clean-up campaigns such as KleenaJoburg, in
partnership with key stakeholders, were i
60 illegal dumping spots were eradicated. A total of 11 502 wheelie bins were distributed to

formalised areas.

Given this performance, the City plans to continuously deliver on its mandate in the medium
term, informed by socio-economic context, existing state of development and backlogs as
well as the requirements of the residents of the city. In order to exploit opportunities and take
on challenges of its socio-economic environment, the City has firmed up its strategic intent.
We further restate our commitment to tackle the major challenges of urbanisation and
migration, globalisation, economic development and job creation, service delivery, poverty

and urban renewal with a sense of commitment and determination.

In doing so, we continue to:

A Implement our spatial justice framework;

A Democratize access to shelter;

A Empower our citizens to become innovators;
A Bridge the digital divide;

A Democratize the quality of services; and

[3]



A Build confidence in a safe city,
A Create safe business district and safe neighbourhood.

The City has again achieved an Unqualified Audit Opinion, as was the case in the previous
financial years. We therefore continue to strive towards a clean administration and the
highest standards of corporate governance.

We will demonstrate our ability to transform the socio-economic conditions of the people we
serve, as an indication of our commitment and collective effort to build a world class African
city. It gives me pleasure to present the Integrated Annual Report for 2019/20 Financial Year
to the citizens of City of Johannesburg.

Geoffrey Makhubo

Executive Mayor

[4]



COMPONENT B: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. CITYMANAGERO®GS OVERVI EW

During 2019/20, the City of Johannesburg confronted several
unexpected changes. The unprecedented COVID-19 pandemic,
an external shock, continues to affect all aspects of our lives.
Internally, the City negotiated a change in administration mid-way
through the financial year. In December 2019, the Government of

Local Unity was formed, which necessitated the need for a review

of the Cityds devel opment pri admi n
executive workedi n uni son to ensure that the Cityfs traj
term aspirations for Johannesburg, and simultaneously responds to current challenges facing

the Cityds citizens.

The City renewed and doubled down on its commitment to the Growth and Development
Strategy (GDS) Joburg 2040. Thi s aspirational
developmental imperatives over the long term. It outlines the type of society and City that we

all aspire to as citizens. The strategy boldly statesthe Ci t y6s commi t ment t o
reverse the past injustices whilst exploiting present and future opportunities to enhance the

quality of Ilife of the Cityds residents and buil

In 2019/20, under tight fiscal constraints and growing expectations, we aimed to strengthen the
Cityds response to addressing the most pressing

1. the provision of sustainable human settlements (as well as hostels, flats, etc),

2. the delivery of sustainable services, infrastructure repairs, sound urban management
and enhanced public safety i including social safety such as health care, food security,
and measures to protect and continue serving our citizens while minimising the spread
of Covid-19.

[5]



1.1.1 Minimising the Impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the 79 clinics within the City were equipped with
personal protective equipment and personnel were briefed on how to manage and handle
cases of COVID-19 in line with the national and provincial guidelines and protocols. On 4 June
2020, a total of 1,823,136 people had been screened with 57,753 tests undertaken in
collaboration with Gauteng Health at various Public Healthcare facilities (PHC), community
outreach sites, and hospitals across Johannesburg.

Clinical teams were deployed to support the elderly and vulnerable persons through-out the
City, including assisting the tracking and tracing efforts; while ward-level hotspots were
identified, and specific and targeted community interventions put in place to minimise the risk
of a significant outbreak in these areas. As of 30 July, a total of 126,896 food parcels have
been distributed to indigent households and referral beneficiaries; while 14 shelters across the
City have helped to accommodate displaced and/or homeless residents with a total occupancy
rate of 965.

Emergency infrastructure was deployed to informal settlements to respond to the crisis and
improve health hygiene. This included delivering 1,081 water tanks to 137 informal settlements
and constructing 204 stationary tank stands in informal areas of Ivory Park, Ennerdale and
Soweto. 1,452 toilets have been delivered to 61 informal settlements, 8 recreational areas and
5 malls, and the servicing of chemical toilets was increased from twice a week to three times a
week. Similarly, Pikitup increased from two to three shifts to ensure that the frequency of waste
collection is twice per week in high density areas. The Department of Transport with IMPD and
City parks and Zoos have worked to ensure safety precautions and compliance with social

distancing to prevent the spread of the coronavirus and save lives.

1.1.2 Safeguarding the Financial Sustainability of the City

We are currently experiencing the deepest economic recession since the Great Depression.
The COVID-19 pandemic has necessitated a redirection of government focus, finance,
spending and actions toward emergency preparations. Massive job losses and financial

pressures have negatively i mgeats anel dousimessn Vhis o f t he

[6]



manifested as a collection short fall in the latter part of the financial year, from April to June
2020 during hard lockdown. As a response, the City has facilitated financial relief measures to
support customers including the suspension of interest charges, future tariffs relief and the
entering into of active payment arrangements with over 100 000 customers. Despite these
serious difficulties, the Citybs current debt t
benchmark prescribed by National Treasury, but with very limited room to increase borrowing.
The City will intensify its priority to drive financial stabilisation and long-term financial
sustainability for the City. The City is in the process of developing an integrated economic and
financial recovery plan to stabilise revenue collection across the City. This includes ensuring
minimal revenue leakage and that billed revenue translates to cash collected; more effective
use of the Cityds bal an cegardingthesihplemdntatiort oéfinandat c ount a

controls; and identifying new revenue streams.

1.1.3 Promoting Good Governance

Good governance requires a responsive, accountable, efficient and productive metropolitan
government. As part of its long-term vision, the City is committed to creating a high-performing
metropolitan government that proactively contributes to and builds an inclusive, resilient and
sustainable Gauteng City Region (GCR). This entails sustained engagement with various
stakeholders and partners i across different spheres of government, together with business
and the private sectors, and between citizens al
high levels of partnerships and co-development are required to tackle our developmental
challenges collectively. It is also imperative that the City be a capable and agile institution,

underpinned by ethical culture.

The City's GFIS team works to identify any areas of mismanagement and maladministration
with the objective of creating an honest and transparent City. This financial year, more than
half of all fraud, corruption, theft and maladministration cases investigated by GFIS were
resolved. This priority also focuses on professionalising local government to ensure that
citizens 6 #xhe @ity is that af guality and care. Over the past four years, the City
has engaged in a comprehensive skills audit of employees. The main purpose of which is to

identify the current, as well as the required, skills set for the City and implement targeted

[7]



development interventions to address any skill gaps. In 2019/20 the audit of level 7 and 8

operations managers, officers and artisans was conducted.

While the covid-19pandemi ¢ and soci al di stancing -inegul at
capacity, we have had innovative, agile and responsive solutions. These have included

promoting online submissions for IDP consultation, as well as for land use management and

building management applications. Accounts are now delivered straight to into our custo me r 0 s

hand via SMS, and the initiation of dedicated, regionalised email accounts has helped to

streamline billing queries. In 2019/20, we enhanced our efforts to encourage an active and

engaged citizenry and exceeded our target for number of public meetings, monthly
engagements, and Mayoral Imbizos encouraging meaning participation among citizens in our

communities.

1.1.4 Ensuring Economic Development and Job-Intensive Economic Growth

In order to stabilise the economy and encourage inclusive, job-intensive economic growth, the
City is committed to leveraging and supporting Small, Medium and Micro Enterprises
(SMMES). To promote economic empowerment and transformation through the structuring and
procurement of JDA developments, JDA policy reserves a percentage of the value of all
construction contracts for local SMMEs.Over the past financial year,

1. More than 16 000 SMMEs benefitted from doing business with the CoJ. 12,060 work
opportunities were created through the Expanded Public Works programmes (EPWP)
city-wide;

202 youth were trained in artisan related skills development programmes; and

3. The City was able to exceed its target in respect to investment attracted through
business facilitation. R27.340 billion Rands of investment was facilitation in 2019/20.
This figure is more than R10 billion above the previous financial year of R17.29 billion.
As part of our recovery measures, the City is committed to enhance Wifi capacity
throughout the city thus enabling more people from all walks of life to access economic
opportunities and overcome the digital divide. At the same time the City will increase its
support to informal entrepreneurs. We will also strive to develop productive township
economies and promote local manufacturing and the revitalisation of industrial parks in

partnership with National Treasury and Gauteng Provincial Government.
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1.1.5 Creating Integrated Human Settlements and Infrastructure for Sustainable Service

Delivery

Housing remains one of the Ci attheCitywlilfaceinereasingc hal | e
pressure in this regard, as more people come to Johannesburg in search of economic

opportunities in the wake of economic stresses brought about by the pandemic.

This year,
1. 2029 subsidised housing units were complete, and more than 300 social and affordable
housing units were developed for underprivileged residents across the city;
2. Over 1000, more than double the target, of housing units were repaired. This includes
hostels, flats and senior homes; and
3. More than 2000 title deeds were transferred to residents, and an additional 2068 title
deeds will be issued in the next financial year.

The City will focus investment on the repair and maintenance of infrastructure, and ensure that
backlogs and deficiencies in engineering and social infrastructure in the most deprived areas
of the City are prioritized to create more sustainable and liveable settlements with improved
quality of life for residents. To this effect,

1. an exceptional 9 959 new households were provided access to basic water at minimum
LoS1 in informal settlements. 3688 new households in informal settlements were
provided access to basic sanitation at minimum LoS1. 2000 structures in informal
settlements were provided with access to electricity;

2. 100% of all City recognised informal settlements were provided with integrated waste
management services; and

3. The Department of Social development has worked to ensure that over 9000 people
living and working on the street received social services, while 30 000 low-income

households benefitted from Expanded social package (free basic services) this year.

In conclusion, let me thank the people of Johannesburg for their steadfastness during this time
of crisis. | extend my thanks to the Executive Mayor, Members of the Mayoral Committee and
ot her political |l eader shi p, the Speaker of Coun

Advisory Committees for their guidance and deliberative action over the past financial year.

[9]



On the administrative side, | am grateful to the Chief Operations Officer, Group Chief Financial
Officer, Group Heads, Cluster Conveners, Executive Heads, Boards of Directors, Managing
Directors and the entire staff of the City and its entities for their efforts to maintain effective
service delivery and continue to serve the people of Johannesburg. Special thanks go out to
all front-line service staff, and especially our health care professions, who courageously put
the well-being of others ahead of themselves. 2019/20 has been an unprecedented year
marked with unforeseeable challenges, | thank each one of you for rising to the occasion and
working together to ensure that we collectively make Joburg a resilience, sustainable and
liveable city for all.

Dr NM Lukhwareni

City Manager

Dr Ndivhoniswani Lukhwareni
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‘1.2. MUNICIPAL FUNCTIONS, POPULATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL
‘OVERVIEW

121 The Cityo6s strategic direction

The City has developed aligned strategic plans that respond to its outcomes and vision in
addressing its challenges. These are:

A long-term plan in the form of the Growth and Development Strategy (GDS);
Amedium-t er m pl an i . eearIntdyrated@evelgpthent Plan ID@); and,
Short-terms plans which are contained in the annual Service Delivery and Budget
Implementation Plan (SDBIP) and in the annual business plans of departments and
municipal entities.

The long-term strategy identifies four key outcomes for the city:

Outcome 1: Improved quality of life and development-driven resilience for all.
Outcome 2: Provide a resilient, liveable, sustainable urban environment i underpinned
by smart infrastructure supportive of a low-carbon economy.

1 Outcome 3: An inclusive, job-intensive, resilient, competitive and smart economy that
harnesses the potential of citizens.

i Outcome 4: A high performing, smart metropolitan government that pro-actively
contributes to and builds a sustainable, socially inclusive, locally integrated and globally

competitive Gauteng City Region.

In addition, several strategic priorities were identified as key for this term of office. These are
detailed in Table 2 below.



Table 2: CoJ Strategic Priorities

1. Promote economic development and
attract investment towards achieving 5%
economic growth that reduces
unemployment by 2021.

Financial sustainability

2. Ensure pro-poor development that| 2. Good governance
addresses inequality and poverty and
provides meaningful redress.

3. Create a culture of enhanced service | 3. Integrated sustainable  human
delivery with pride. settlements

4. Create a sense of security through | 4. Sustainable service delivery
improved public safety.

5. Create an honest and transparent City | 5. Economic development
that fights corruption.

6. Create a City that responds to the needs | 6. Safer city
of citizens, customers, stakeholders and
businesses.

7. Enhance our financial sustainability. 7. Job opportunity and creation,

8. Encourage innovation and efficiency | 8. Active and engaged citizenry
through the Smart City programme.

9. Preserve our resources for future | 9. Sustainable environmental
generations. development

10. Smart city

11. Minimising the impact of the COVID-
19 pandemic

CoJ Strategic Priorities



Jonesburg — a World Class Africon
City of the Future - a wibrant,
equitable African city, strengthened
through fts diversity; o cfty that
prowvides real gquality of life; o city
that provides sustainability for all
its eftizens; a resflfent and adaptive
society.

Joburg. My City — Ouwr Future

NISSION

The City of Johanneiburg commits
itself to proactive delivery and the
creation of a city enwvironment in
2040 that is resilient, sustainable and
liveable, It aims to achieve this
through long-term 2040 plans,
targeted programmes, services and
enabling support that drives
aCconomic growth, optimal
management of natural resources
and the environment, the
development of society and the
individuals within it, and the practice
and encouragement af sound
governance, in all the City does.

| LONG TERM PLANNING | SHORT TERM PLANNING |

S quﬁ.apn S .n.lesra“aﬁ Davﬂlnp'ﬂant - “

4 Outcomes

= 1: Improved quality of life
and development-driven
resilience far all

= 2: Provide a resilient,
liveable, sustainable urban
environment — underpinned
by smart infrastructure
supportive of a low-carbon
ECOnomy

= 3: An inclusive, job-
intensive, resilient,
competitive and smart
economy that harnesses the
potential of citizens

+ 4: A high performing, smart
metropolitan government
that pro-actively contributes
to and builds a sustainable,
sacially inclusive, locally
integrated and globally
competitive Gauteng City

L\_Regiun

Figure 1: CoJ Aligned Strategic Planning

11 Priorities

1. Financial sustainability

2. Good governance

3. Integrated sustainable human
settlements

4, sustainable service delivery
5. Economic development

6. Safer city

7. Job opportunity and creation
B. Active and engaged citizenry
9. Sustainable environmental
development

10, Smart city

11. Minimising the impact of the
COVID-19 pandemic

Institutional Departmental

SDBIP SDBIPS ME

{Annual) Business Plan
N A




1.2.2 Socio-Economic Overview of Johannesburg: A Growing City

Johannesburg is a vibrant and culturally rich city, but one that struggles with the typical
challenges associated with developing countries. The rapid urbanisation experienced by many
cities in the developing world means that faster population growth rates often contribute to
large-scale urban poverty, housing shortages, infrastructure backlogs and environmental

degradation.

Furthermore, the recent outbreak of the coronavirus has presented the city with additional

challenges that have exacerbated the socio-economic hardshipsinthe ci t y6s most

communities. In March 2020, South Africa commenced a nationwide lockdown in an effort to
contain the spread of the corona virus. Subsequently, various directives were issued to guide
the different spheres of government in fulfilling their mandates in responding to the pandemic

and minimising its impact.

Gradually, the economy opened up through a risk adjusted strategy with different alert levels
announced. Since the easing of many of the lockdown restrictions in June 2020, however, the
rates of new infections have soared. In Gauteng alone, the number of confirmed positive cases
increased from 409 pre-lockdown to 81 546 in a period of 3 months (GPG, 2020). Within the
province, Johannesburg had the highest rates of infection (38 045). However, it also had the

highest recovery rate in relation to the other districts.

Gauteng COVID-19: Regional breakdown of positive, recovered, active and deaths as at
9 July 2020

The pandemic has brought to the fore the correlation between issues of health and poverty;
and highlighted how public health and the economy are tightly interconnected. The City must
therefore gear itself to ensure that whilst it responds to the pandemic and cushioning the blow,
it also investigates avenues that will strengthen socio-economic inclusion and improve the
livelihoods of its residents during this period and beyond. The City recognises these challenges
and is committed addressing them. To do this expediently, it is hecessary to first understand

the Cityds context.
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Figure 1: Gauteng COVID-19: Regional breakdown of positive, recovered, active and
deaths as at 9 Julv 2020 (Source

1.2.3 Demographics and Population

Johannesburg is home to about 4.4 million people, making it the biggest metro by population

size in South Africa (Stats SA, 2019). The metro also prides itself as the economic and financial

hub ofthecountry. The i nfl ux of migration has contri buted
rate averaging 3% over the past 10 years. This is double that of the national average, with
Johannesbur gbs poipoe 1926 Betwren 19961abhd 20177,ghe percentage of

South Africans living in urban areas increased from 55.1% to 65.9%. It is estimated that
Johannesburgbs population could reach 5.3 mill.i
urbanisation. This requires sufficient plans for the City to deal with the challenges of an

increasing city population.

I n 2019, the <city housed 9.76% of South Africa
Johannesburgdés popul ation, about 440ygrs)dategowi t hi n 1
(see Figure 3 below). Relative to the national population, Johannesburg has a significantly
larger share of the working age population between 25 and 49 years old, however there has

been a decrease in number of females between the age of 45 and 49 years old in 2019. This
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is because many young people migrate to Johannesburg looking for better opportunities. This

implies that the City of Johannesburg has a major task towards job and employment creation.

Population structure, Total, 2019
JHB City of Johannesburg vs. National

Male Female

—iJHB City of
Johannesburg
e SOULh Affi

8.0% 6.0% 4.0% 2.0% 0.0% 2.0% 4.0% 6.0% 8.0%

Source: IHS Markit Reqional eXplorer version 1923

Figure 3: Age structure of CoJ population

Between 2009 and 2019 Johannesburg 6 s popul ati on grew at an avera
which is double the growth rate of South Africa as a whole (1.52%). The number of households
is growing at an even faster rate than that of the population. There are around 1 850 035
households in Johannesburg (Stats SA, 2019). In many ways this rapid urbanisation is a sign
of success 1 people move to Johannesburg because of the economic opportunities that the
City offers; at the same time this expanding population brings challenges as it can put a strain
on service infrastructure and needs. In the next five years the city is expected to continue
growing at an annual average growth rate of 1.8%. However, with the right support systems in
place, this growing economically active population can be a strong resource, strengthening the

stability and sustainability of Johannesburg.
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1.2.4 Unemployment

The negative side of a fast growing, young population is that unemployment in the city has
increased by 2.4% since the first quarter of 2019 to the first quarter of 2020. In May 2019, the
Quarterly Labour Force Survey (QLFS) indicated that the overall, unemployment rate, using
the narrow definition was 29.8%. The unemployment rate for the CoJ increased to 32.7% in
May 2020. The CoJ recognises that a large youth (18-35) population also has great potential.
As such the City is committed to fostering skills and entrepreneurship opportunities among the
youth. A fundamental contributor to the structure of unemployment in Johannesburg is the
structure of the Johannesburg economy which tends to be specialised and highly skilled.

1.2.5 Structure of Johannesburg Economy

Johannesburgbés finance sector enjoys a comparat:.
and most of JohanneAlbGVYAYiHcoNcaBrated isthissactou(28%). The
second largest contributor is the community services sector which includes government
services, at 24.7%, followed by the trade sector and manufacturing sector which account for

14.9% and 14.1% respectively. See Figure 4.
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SECTOR SHARE OF GVA C0J, 2019

2 Mining, 1.86%

1 Agriculture 0.22%_ | 3 Manufacturing

14.09%

9 Community
services 24.74%

\\_ 5 Construction
3.86%

6 Trade 14.86%

8 Finance28.00%
7 Transporf 8.96%

Figure 2: Sector share of GVA CoJ, 2019 (Source: IHS Markit Regional Explorer
version 1923 (2020))

Agriculture and mining contribute the | east
the slowest growing sector with negative annual growth rate of -0.85%. The finance sector is
estimated to remain the largest sector growing at an average annual rate of 2.67%. The
Johannesburg economy therefore needs to be well placed and smart to capitalise on business,
information and communication technologies. The City of Johannesburg contributes 15.5% of
the Gross Domestic Product (GDP) of South Africa. Formal employment accounts for 81.1%
of total employment figures in the city. The informal sector account for 18.9% of total
employment. Over the past decade, employment through the informal sector has seen an

average growth rate of 6%.

1.2.6 Poverty and Inequality

In 2019, the City of Johannesburg had a Human Development Index (HDI) of 0.72 which is
better than that of South Africa (0.66). HDI is the combination of three basic dimensions of

[7]
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human development; a long and healthy life, knowledge and a decent standard of living. Over

the past decade the city has seen a slow but steady improvement in HDI.

Despite the improvement in the HDI, Johannesburg continues to struggle with high levels of
inequality, poverty, social exclusionand under devel opment . I n 2019, at
population lived in poverty!. Furthermore, inequality within the city remains very high. This is
illustrated by the gini coefficient, a measure on income inequality, which is currently at 0.62,
whereas the global average is between 0.3 and 0.42. Some improvement in the inequality levels
in the city has occurred over the past 10 years, with the gini coefficient being relatively lower
than what it was in 2009 (0.66). These issues are exacerbated further because many people
live in informal conditions with poor access to basic services with long and costly commutes as

a result of the cityds apartheid spatial plannin

Despite the post-apartheid developmental trajectory, race and poverty remain stubbornly
linked. While there has been progress over the past ten years, Africans remain the poorest
compared to other races, with more than half (54.2%) of the African population of the City living
below the poverty line. This is followed by coloureds, Asians, and whites; less than 1% of whom

live under the poverty line.

The ability of the City to improve the quality of life of the most vulnerable residents depends on
prioritising steps to overcome stubborn inequalities and at the same time grow and foster
resilience i at the level of individuals, communities, the City itself, and the Gauteng City
Region. Enhancing environmental factors contributing to living and working conditions; social
conditions around integration and inclusion; and welfare policies that impact on income, food
security, health and quality of life are key to building the prospects of a sustainable future city.
The City will foster collaboration between local government, working together with communities

and strategic partners. The City will build its adaptive capacity, ensuring it is more resilient to

1This is according to StatsSAO6s | ower bound poverty | ineheof R810 (
food poverty line plus the average amount derived from non-food items of households whose total expenditure is equal to the food
poverty line (Stats SA, 2019).

2 Based on Investopedia Map (2020) informed by World Bank GINI index (World Bank estimate) data
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change, more sustainable and ready to weather and recover from crises, and more adept at

seizing opportunities as they arise.

1.2.7 Service Delivery Overview

It is a constitutional mandate for the City to ensure that all households have adequate access
to basic services. Provision of basic services to the community of Johannesburg is
comparatively high with the majority of households (both formal and informal) enjoying access
to piped water (98.4%), sanitation (95.1%), refuse removal (92.9%), and electricity (90.8%).
However, there continues to be a deficit, particularly in informal settlements. This backlog is
exacerbated by high population density and local in-migration contributing to the proliferation
of informal settlements. There are a total of over 1.8 million households in the city. Of these,

the following service backlogs have been noted:

Service Households Approximate Backlog %

Serviced % Backlog in

Households

Housing (formal 81.5% 296000 18.5%
dwellings)
Water 98.4% 25600 1.6%
Sanitation 95.1% 78400 4.9%
Electricity 90.8% 147 200 9.2%
Refuse removal 92.6% 65600 7.4%

The number of households in the city has increased by an average annual rate of 3.21% from

2008 to 2018. Figure 5 shows the projected number of households and growth in CoJ.
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CoJ Households Projections: 2011 - 2021
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Figure 5: Projected number of household and growth in CoJ (Source: IDP 2016-2021)

As the number of households increase, extra strain is placed on the existing infrastructure. In
the short to medium term this can make delivery of services difficult. The City reasserts its
commitment to dealing with issues of basic service delivery, infrastructure repairs and urban

management.

The development diamond in Figure 6 below indicates the level of development relative to the
national average (IHS Markit, 2020).
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Infrastructure Diamond
JHB City of Johannesburg, 2018
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Figure 6: Infrastructure Diamond, City of Johannesburg, 2018 (IHS Markit Regional
eXplorer version 1923)

According to the General Household Survey 2018 of the 1 850 035 households in the city the

following levels of access and concomitant delivery backlogs as shown in Table 3 have been

noted:
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Electricity

Table 3: General Household Survey, 2018

Approximate
_ Households :
Service _ Backlog in | Backlog %
Serviced %

Households
Housing (formal dwellings) | 75.0% 460 658 25.0%
Water 98.8% 22 200 1.2%
Sanitation 96.4% 66 601 3.6%
Electricity? 92.3% 142 452 7.7%
Refuse removal 92.9% 131 352 7.1%

Housing

Approximately 1.4 million (75.0%) of all households in the city live in formal dwellings. The

housing backlog is conservatively estimated at 460 658. This shortage has in part led to the

devel opment over 190 informal settlements, which
challenge. The formal dwelling backlog (number of households not living in a formal dwelling)

is currently at 25.0%, which has worsened from 18.5% in 2017. In addition, the backlog as a

proportion of total household dwelling units is growing at a rate of about 1.81% annually.

Another challenge faced by the City is the limited availability of low-cost housing as
Johannesburg continued to attract migrants, with an estimated 25% from outside Gauteng and

10% from outside South Africa. The housing backlog conservatively estimated to exceed 300

000 units, forces a number of residents to resid
settlements. The housing backlog comprises of informal settlements, overcrowding in the

hostels, the non-regulated backyard rental, inner city overcrowding and homeless people in

general. The City is making a concerted effort to meet the housing demand and tackle this

backlog. Improving sustainable human settlements and the provision of housing is a central

driver in the Ci tgrcoservicegs] as peopleoresiding lini forreat dwdlliags

generally have better access to water, electricity and waste removal.

3Source: IHS Markit Regional eXplorer version 1923
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Water and sanitation

A total of 1.8 million (98.8%) households in the city have been serviced through yard connection
in formalised areas and through communal standpipes within a maximum walking distance of
200 metres in informal settlements. A total of 1.57 million (98.4%) households in the city have
access to pipe or tap water in their dwellings, off-site or on-site. The City has been successful
in decreasing the water backlog (represented by the number of households which do not have
piped water within 200 metres of their dwelling) over time.

Water consumption decreased to 284.9 litres per person per day in 2017/18, from 287.7 litres
per person per day in 2016/17. The City has 100% compliance with sludge disposal
requirements. Nevertheless,t he Ci tyds water | osses have reached
the corner with regard to the number of pipe bursts per year with a reduction of approximately
2000 bursts when compared to 2016/17. This decay is reflected in available data from 2017/18
which shows that there were 33 856 water pipes burst and 59 892 metres and connection
failures. This is less than the number of burst water pipes in the previous year (45 000). The
number of sewer blockages experienced however, still increased during the 2017/18 financial
year and were 62 363 (8.8% increase from the previous year). In the same year, the response
time to water bursts restored within 48 hours of notification was 89.09% against a target of
959%, and for sewer blockages cleared within 24 hours of notification i 94.94% against a target
of 96%.

A total of 1.78 million (96.4%) of all households in the city of Johannesburg have access to
sanitation through individual sewer connection to properties in formalised areas and at basic
level through VIPs and ablution blocks in informal settlements. Although the sanitation backlog
(number of households without hygienic toilets) has been steadily decreasing in the past 10
years, in 2017 there were 78 400 households with no access to hygienic sanitation, up from 72
000 households in 2016. In 2018 there were 113 899 households with no access to basic level
of sanitation which was reduced to 109 065 in 2019.

Electricity and energy

A total of A total of 1.45 million (90.8%) households has electricity which they use for multiple
purposes, while 11 400 (0.7%) households have electricity for lighting only. These figures
include households that use solar or alternative energy sources. However, approximately

139 000 households (8.5%) have no electrical connection. On average this figure has
[13]



decreased at 0.2% per year since 2008. City Power still managed to electrify 3688 households
in Informal Settlements and rolled out 2697 new public lights, in line with the targets set for
service delivery in the financial year. City Power has continued to exceed compliance with
NRS048. The entity has continued to implement preventative and proactive maintenance
initiatives even amid financial and human resource-related constraints. Although, access to
electricity in the city is relatively high (>90%), the City has not managed to achieve its access
target of 97%. The lack of electricity in the city continues to be most prevalent in informal
dwellings (backyard shacks) and informal settlements (households residing on un-proclaimed
land zoned for development. Meter reading performance has been showing an increase up to
95%. Even though the target of 98% has not been met, the reading performance improvement
show that the Metering Services strategy is producing results.

Over 27% of the bulk transformers operated beyond their useful lifespan, ranging between 48

and 91 years old. The City6s oanbkihgmaintenamcaagsedtor mer s

difficulty. The electrical infrastructure backlog was a staggering R17 billion. This was
experienced by our residents suffering 170 000 low voltage outages in the 2017/18 financial
year alone. Despite these difficulties, City Power delivered well; a total of 2 167 units
(structures) in informal settlements were electrified in 2017/18, exceeding the target of 810.
Over the same period, the entity installed 1 374 public lights against a target of 1 000. In
2017/18, 6 226 smart meters were rolled out against a target of 12 000.

Waste management

The City collects and removes 1.53 million (92.6%)househol dsd refuse
31 200 (1.95%) households have their refuse removed less often than weekly by the City. 94
351 (5.1%) of households make use of communal refuse dumps, while 14 800 (0.8%) of
household use their own refuse dump, and 9 250 (0.5%) of households reportedly have no
refuse removal. A total of 131 352 (7.1%) of h o u s e hexpenikidce backlogs (below formal
once weekly collection). Over a ten-year period, this rate has increased. In 2017/18, waste
management utility Pikitup achieved 98% in its round collected refuse, having also seen an
increase in household service provision from 831 352 to 864 185 formal households. Pikitup
provided waste refuse management services to 164 informal settlements consisting of 183 895
structures. Total waste diverted away from

149 552 tons to 94 355 tons in the 2017/18 financial year.
[14]
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Infrastructure backlogs
The Cityds tot al infrastructure backlog stood at

city pavements that are in a poor condition, potholes, burst water pipes and ailing substations.

Roads, storm water and bridges

The 100 000 potholes in our City arise from a R11.8 billion historical backlog in our road
network. In 2017, over 3 900 kilometres of our network, or 32%, had fallen into the classification
of poor or very poor conditions. As of the end of the 2017/18 financial year, the JRA exceeded
its target of 250 lane km and resurfaced 301.1 lane km with a total of R162 million spent on
road resurfacing citywide. A total capex budget of R52 million was spent on road rehabilitation
and construction; R156 million on bridge rehabilitation; and R10 million on new bridges.

1.3. FINANCIAL HEALTH OVERVIEW

I n 2019/ 20, the Cityds tot al budget amount to a
operating and capital are as follows (Figure 7):

57.3

= Oprating budget = Capital budget

Figure7:. Cityés tot al budget

The Cityds capital budgHEbledwas R8.3 bn according
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Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure)

Table 4 shows financial performance.

Table 4: Financial performance

including capital grants and
contributions

Adjusted Budget Budget 2019/20 %
2018/ 19 R|R600O0O
Revenue 52 214 845 58 533 102 12.1%
Internal Revenue 6 851 740 8 000 797 16.8%
59 066 585 66 533 899 12.6%
Expenditure 51116 884 57271948 12.0%
Internal Expenditure 6 851 740 8 000 797 16.8%
57 968 624 65272 745
Surplus (Deficit) 1 097 960 1261153
Taxation 24 893 160 297 543.9%
Surplus (Deficit) for the year 1073 067 1100 856
Capital grants and contributions 3078 749 3187 968
Surplus (Deficit) for the year 4151 817 4 288 824

The city 6tatal budget for the financial year 2019/20 was R66 533 899, which was an increase

of 12.6% from R59 066 585 in the 2018/19 financial year.

AUDITOR GENERAL REPORT: YEAR 0 (CURRENT YEAR)

Pending

1.4. STATUTORY ANNUAL REPORT PROCESS

[16]




1.4.1 Legislative Requirements

Section 25 of Munici pal Systems Act ( MSA) state
prescribed period after the start of its elected term, adopt a single inclusive and strategic plan

for the development of a municipalityo.

Secton28 of the MSA further states that fia munici pa
to guide the planning, drafting, adoption and re
I n addition, Section 40 of the MSSAhmachaadme® t hat |

monitor and review its performance management sy

Section 21 of the Municipal Finance Management Act (MFMA) requires the Mayor to coordinate
processes for preparing the annual budget and reviewing the IDP and budget-related policies
to ensure that these are mutually consistent and credible. MFMA further states that "at least
10 months before the start of the budget year, table in the municipal council a time schedule

outlining key deadlines for the preparation, tabling and approval of the annual budget".

1.4.2 Management of the Process Plan

Section 30 of the MSA;
"the executive committee or executive mayor must, in accordance with section 29
(of the Act), manage the drafting of the integrated development plan, assign
responsibilities in this regard to the municipal manager, and submit the draft plan
to the municipal council for adoption”.

Three core structures form an integral part of the management of the IDP process plan;

1. City Manager (IDP Manager) (EMT);

2. Integrated Planning Committee (Strategic Management Support); and

3. Public Consultation Process.
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These structures are required to play a key role throughout the implementation of the process
plan. Table 5 below details the various structures with their roles which are responsible for the

development of the IDP process plan.

Table 5: Structures responsible for the IDP process plan

Structure Key Roles
IDP Public | 1. Ensures and encourages public participation in the IDP process
Consultation 2. Represent the interests of communities.

3. Provide a mechanism for discussion, negotiation and joint decision-
making.

4. Ensure proper communication between the City and its stakeholders
(sectors).

5. Monitor the performance of the planning and implementation process.

Integrated 1. Provide strategic support in the management and coordination of the
Planning Task IDP process plan.
Team 2. Determine mechanisms for ensuring vertical and horizontal alignment

of key programmes and projects with the City's strategic direction.
3. Make inputs into and contribute to the crafting of plans and make
technical recommendations.

4. Create an enabling environment for strategic dialogue, knowledge and

information-sharing and peer-review.

1.4.3 Planning Cycle/Phase

Figure 8 below outlines streamlined stages in the planning cycle of the city of Johannesburg;
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Figure 8: Planning cycle

1.4.4 Integrated Planning Process

The IDP and Budget process plan (see Table 6) are critical planning documents that seek to

improve efficiency, decision making and effective planning. The process plan outlines the

institutional arrangements in terms of the management of the IDP and budget process plan

(including roles and responsibilities); a time schedule indicating the various phases and

respective timeframes; and public participation mechanisms.

Table 6: IDP and Budget timelines

LEGISLATIVE DELIVERABLES RESPONSIBILITY | DATE
REQUIREMENT

MSA section IDP and Budget Process Plan: GSPCR August 2020
28(1) - Workshop on the draft process plan with | Budget office

MSA section the Integrated Planning Committee Team

28(2) - Tabling of the draft process plan EMT,

Mayoral and Council
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LEGISLATIVE DELIVERABLES RESPONSIBILITY | DATE
REQUIREMENT
- Public natification on the IDP and Budget
process plan
MSA section 23 Situational analysis and strategic planning All Depts and MEs | August-
MSA section 24 - Convening of the Integrated Planning November
Committee meetings 2020
- EMT Lekgotla
- Mayoral Lekgotla
- Public engagements (feedback and
identification of priority needs
- Alignment of plans with the national and
provincial imperatives (IGR)
- Linkage and alignment to the GDS process
(GDS critical assessment)
MFMA section 21 | Budgeting: GSCPR October-
) - MTREF review Budget Office December
MFMA section ( - Draft Priority Implementation Plans 2020
53) (b) - Business plans of department and entities
- Technical Budget Steering Committee
(TBSC)
- Draft tariffs process
MSA section 26 Drafting of Plans GSPCR January-
MSA section 30 - Refinement of the GDS outcomes, outputs | Budget office March 2021
(© and proposed indicators CRUM
MFMA section 17 | - Refinement of priorities (based on GDS | Office of the
(3) (d) proposal) Speaker

- Budget Lekgotla
- Consolidation of research and drafting of

chapters

Group Governance
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LEGISLATIVE DELIVERABLES RESPONSIBILITY | DATE
REQUIREMENT
- Provinci al engageme
comments
- Submission of proposed ME budgets
- Tabling of the draft IDP and Budget for
public comment
MSA section | Public participation GSPCR April 2020
16(1) - Advertisement of the 2021/22-2025/2026 | Budget office
MFMA section 22 draft IDP, Budget and Tariffs in | Group
newspapers communication
- Public engagement on the 2021/22-| CRUM
2025/2026 draft IDP and Budget Office of the
- Consolidation of stakeholder inputs Speaker
Private Office of the
Executive Mayor
MSA section 25 Approval of the: GSPCR May 2021
- 2021/22-2025/2026 IDP, Budget, Tariffs, | Budget office
Business Plans of Departments and | Group Governance
Entities by Mayoral and Council.
MFMA section 53 | Institutional SDBIP GSPCR June 2021

Circular 13

Approval of the 2021/22 institutional SDBIP

Private Office of the

Executive Mayor

Table7b el ow

shows the key mi

| estones

f prbckse.we d

Table 7. Key milestones and processes for the integrated development plan and budget

ACTVITY

TIMEFRAME

Integrated Planning Workshop

August 2020

Tabling of the draft process plan to GPAC

August 2020

Tabling of the draft process plan to Mayoral Committee

August 2020
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ACTVITY TIMEFRAME
Tabling of the draft process plan to Council August 2020
Submission of Draft Group Annual Report to Auditor General for | August 2020

auditing

EMT Lekgotla

September 2020

CBP feedback to communities

September-October
2020

Mayoral Lekgotla

October 2020

IGR engagement

October 2020

Technical Budget Steering Committee hearings

November 2020

Submission of Draft Business Plans

December 2020

Recei pt of Auditor General 6s Re

Ended 30 June 2020

December 2020

Budget steering committee February 2021
Mid-year review January 2021
Final submission of the 2020/21 mid-year business plan deviations January 2021
Noting of Annual Report by Mayoral Committee January 2021
Tabling of Group Annual Report to Council January 2021
Tabling the Annual Report to the Municipal Public Accounts | January 2021
Commi ttee for oversight and Spe

Tabling the Annual Report to Auditor-General, Provincial Treasury | January 2021
and Gauteng Department of Local Government and Housing

Submission of 2020/21 adjustment budget and SDBIP and Business | February 2021
Plan deviation to Mayoral Committee

Submission of 2020/21 adjustment budget and SDBIP deviation to | February 2021

Council

Budget lekgotla

February 2021

Oversight of the annual report by MPAC

February 2021

Invitation of public comments on Annual Report

February 2021

Tabling of the draft IDP to GPAC

March 2021

Tabling of the draft IDP, budget, tariffs and ME business plan for

comments

March 2021
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ACTVITY TIMEFRAME
Consideration and adoption of final Annual Report and Oversight | March 2021
Report by Council

Draft IDP, Budget and Tariffs outreach process April 2021
National Treasury engagement on the 2021/22-2025/2026 draft IDP | April 2021
and Budget,

State of the City Address May 2021
Approval of the IDP, Budget and Tariffs May 2021
Approval of the institutional SDBIP and ME Business Plans June 2021

1.4.5 Annual Report Timeline

In terms of section 133 of the MFMA, the Executive Mayor must submit the Annual Report

within (7) months after the end of the financial year. On this basis, as shown in Table 8, the

report will be tabled to Council in March 2021. Council oversight processes will commence and

the report will be considered at the March 2021 Council meeting. The Annual Performance

Report was supposed to be submitted to the Auditor General at the end of August 2020 for

auditing.

Table 8: Annual Report timelines

Activity Provision Key Dates
Submission of Draft Group Annual Report to | MFMA Section

_ N 31 October 2020
Auditor General for auditing 126(1)(a)
Submission of Final Group Annual Report to | MFMA Section

_ N 31 October 2020
Auditor General for auditing 126(1)(a)
Receipt of Auditor Gel MFMA Section

February 2021

the CoJ for the Year Ended 30 June 2019 126(3)(b)
Noting of Annual Report by Mayoral Committee | MFMA Section 127(2) | March 2021
Tabling of Group Annual Report to Council MFMA Section 127(2) | 31 March 2021
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Tabling the Annual Report to Auditor-General,

o MFMA Section
Provincial Treasury and Gauteng Department 31 March 2021
: 127(5)(b)
of Local Government and Housing
Tabling the Annual Report to the Municipal _
, ] _ MFMA Section
Public Accounts Committee for oversight and 31 March 2021
. : 127(5)(a)
Speaker6s Office for
) MFMA Section | 01 May 2021- 30
Oversight of the annual report by MPAC
127(5)(a) June 2021
o _ MFMA Section | 01 May 2021- 30
Invitation of public comments on Annual Report
127(5)(a) June 2021
Consideration of public comments by Council _ 01 May 2021- 30
. _ MFMA Section 129
and formulation of oversight report June 2021
Consideration and adoption of final Annual _ 01 May 2021- 30
_ . MFMA Section 129(1)
Report and Oversight Report by Council June 2021
Submission of final Annual Report and 01 May 2021- 30
Oversight Report to Auditor General, Provincial | MFMA Section | June 2021
Treasury and Gauteng Department of Local | 129(2)(b)

Government and Housing

Publication of final Annual Report on the

website

MFMA Section 129(3)

01 May 2021- 30
June 2021
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COMPONENT A: POLITICAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE GOVERNANCE

2.1 POLITICAL GOVERNANCE

The ANC's Geoff Makhubo was officially elected to the post on 4 December 2019 after he
received 137 out of 268 votes. Together with all parties voted the African National Congress
(ANC), in the City formed the Government of Local Unity (GLU). This happened after the
resignation of Cllr Herman Mashaba who resigned as Johannesburg mayor on the 27
November 2019.

The City was led by ANC working with coalition partners, consisting of Inkata Freedom Party,
Congress of the People (COPE), Progressive Alliance (PA), the Council, with both legislative
and executive functions, remain the main decision-making political governance structure of the
City. The Administration is responsible for service delivery and regulation. The City uses
Municipal Entities (MEs) as implementation arms, creating focussed, specialised and non-
bureaucratic processes. There are also regional structures that monitor service delivery and
citizen care, which evaluate service delivery on the ground. They provide a link between the

City, its citizens and other stakeholders.

To further entrench good governance and accountability, the City is operating on the separation
of powers model framework, whereby the Executive is separated from the Legislative arm of
Council to promote oversight; accountability and public participation. This model mirrors that of
provincial and national Parliament and is achieved through the delegation of legislative and

executive functions of Council to the legislative and executive arms, respectively.

Service delivery implementation and policy issues such as Integrated Development Planning
and tariffs, are delegated to the Executive (led by the Executive Mayor). Legislative functions
are delegated to Council and its committees and these include oversight and public
participation. The latter is fundamental to the successful delivery of services, accountability and

public consultation in local government.
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The City established independent oversight committees, including the Municipal Public
Accounts, Committee (MPAC), and boards for its municipal entities. These committees enable
improved political and administrative oversight, as well as greater scrutiny and increased
accountability within Council and its entities. This improved oversight and scrutiny has helped
to improve the levels of clean governance in the City, as well as the levels and intensity of
citizen engagement through processes of consultation and communication. The role of MPAC
through conducting oversight on t he Citd/os Anr
accountability, transparency, economical, effective and efficient use of public resources in

executing municipal functions giving effect to service delivery.

The City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality is a Category A Municipality in South
Africa, as defined in the Municipal Structures Act, Act No. 117 of 1998, as amended. In line
with having a well-defined politically governed system, the municipality upholds the principles
of a well governed administrative system according to the principles of King IV on Good
Corporate Governance. These principles apply to

the core administration of the Group.

TheCitybs governance model mirrors National and Pro
the executive and legislative functions. The legislative function is the political administration or
Council, led by the Speaker of Council and holds monthly meetings to discuss Council matters.
The Executive arm comprises the Mayoral Committee, chaired by the Executive Mayor, as well

as an administrative function led by the City Manager (CM).

The key role of Council is to focus on legislative, participatory and oversight roles. Council
delegated its executive function to the Executive Mayor and the Mayoral Committee. Its
principal role is that of a policymaker. The municipal council is mandated with the role of
formulating and approving by-laws, approving policies and programmes which will be in the
best interest of the public. It also debates issues publicly, facilitates political debate and
discussion and plays an oversight role in the municipality. Figure 9 below depicts the

governance model adopted by the City.

26



MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

LEGISLATIVE STRUCTURE EXECUTIVE STRUCTURE
SPEAKER EXECUTIVE MAYOR
| |
SECTION 79 COMMITTEES MEMBERS OF MAYORAL COMMITTEE

BOARDS OF
ENTITIES/GROUP
OVERSIGHT ADVISORY
COMMITTES

Figure 9: Legislative and Executive composition of the City of Johannesburg

In relation to the structures in the municipality, delegations of authority are schematically

depicted in Figure 10 below. The Executive arm of the municipality is headed by the Executive

Mayor who is responsible for performing functions and exercising powers delegated by the

municipal council. The administrative arm, led by the City Manager, is responsible for ensuring

administrative performance in the rendering of services to the public.

27



Leader of Executive Business is the conduit between the Legislature and the

Heads.

Of fi ce of t he Ombudsman

Figure 10: Delegation of authority

MAYORAL COMMITTEE/ EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Speaker of Council  Chief ~ Whip  of Chair of Chairs
Nonceba Molwele Council Clir Salphina
CliIr Solly Mogase Mulaudzi

Executive Mayor
Geoffrey Makhubo
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MC: Economic MMC:

MMC: Health and MMC: Finance Clir Llloyd Phillips MMC: Community Corporate &

Social Development  Clir Jolidee Matongo Clir Margaret .
Shared services

ClIr Eunice Mgcina Arnolds Clir Loyiso
Masuku

MMC Transport MMC.: Housng MMC Environment

Clir Nonhlanhla ClIr MlungisiMabaso and Infrastructure MMC Public Safety Development
Makhuba Clir Mpho Moerane  Clir Mally Mokoena Planning

Clir Lawrence

Khoza

2.2 ADMINISTRATIVE GOVERNANCE
The City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality, as is the case in the National and

Provincial Government, is made up of a Legislative arm (the Council); an Executive arm

(consisting of the Executive Mayor and the Mayoral Committee); and an administrative arm.
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a) Council
The main responsibility of Council is legislative, oversight and public participation. Council
executive functions are delegated to the Executive Mayor and the Mayoral Committee. Council
provides a critical platform for debate and discussion. More importantly, Council passes

resolutions on behalf of the municipality.

As per the Section 160(2) of the Constitution, the City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Council
has sole power to approve by-laws, City policies, the Integrated Development Plan, tariffs for
rates and service charges, and the City's annual budget. Its delegated powers also include the
power to appoint a Building Control Officer in terms of Section 5 of the National Building
Regulations and Building Standard Act.

Further to its power to take decisions on service delivery agreements in terms of Section 76(b)
of the Municipal Systems Act; the Council also champions good governance and accountability
by exercising its oversight function over the Executive Mayor and the Mayoral Committee

through the various Section 79 committees.

b) Structure of Council

The City of Johannesburg has a council made up of 270 councillors representing various
political parties. The council debates local government issues - involving both policy and by-

laws - and proposals are ratified or rejected.

There are various structures dealing with the wide-ranging tasks of council:

The Speaker of Council
The Chief Whip of Council
Section 79 committees
Standing committees

Leader of Executive Business

= =4 4 -4 -—a -

The Executive Mayor and Mayoral committee
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The primary responsibility of councillors, and ward councillors, is to represent the needs and

interests of their constituents. They are responsible for building community involvement, with

ward committees playing an important role in providing information on the needs and interests

of local communities and ensuring that public voices are heard. The Council debates local

government issues - involving both policy and by-laws - and proposals are ratified or rejected.

There are various structures dealing with the wide-ranging tasks of Council and the below

sections attempt to explain each structure and its role;

c)

The Speaker of Council

The role of Speaker of Council mainly includes;

= =4 4 -4 -a -

d)

Presiding at meetings of the Council;

Performing the duties and exercising the powers delegated to the Speaker;

Ensuring that the Council meets at least quarterly;

Maintaining order during meetings;

Ensuring compliance by councillors with the Code of Conduct; and

Ensuring that Council meetings are conducted in accordance with the rules and orders

of the Council.

The Chief Whip of Council

The main role of the Chief Whip of Council is to maintain cohesion within the governing party

and to build relationships with other political parties. Other tasks include;

1
1
1

e)

Ensuring that each of the political party is properly represented on committees;
Maintaining sound relations between the political parties; and,

Attending to disputes amongst political parties.

Section 79 committees

The role of the Section 79 committees mainly includes;

Exercising oversight on the performance of the Executive;
Facilitating public participation by receiving submissions from the public on municipal
matters; and,

Considering matters or investigating matters referred by Council.
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f) Standing committees

The City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality has the following standing Committees;

Ethics & Disciplinary; MPAC; Petitions; Programming; and Rules Committees. Both Section 79

and Standing Committees play an oversight role and are not delegated any decision-making

powers. Refer to Table 9.

Table 9: Section 79 committee chairperson

Section 79 Committee

Chairperson

Chair of Chairs

Clir Salphina Mulaudzi

Rules Committee

4Vacant

Ethics/Disciplinary Committee

Cllr Gehard Niemand

Housing Committee

Clir Moloko Mpholobosho

Petitions Committee

ClIr Steven Kotze

Corporate & Shared Services Committee

5 Vacant

Environment, Infrastructure & Services Committee

Clir Matshidiso Mfikoe

Finance Committee

Clir Meshack Van Wyk

Transport Committee

Clir Tyrell Meyers

Economic Development Committee

ClIr Franco de Lange

Community Development Committee

Cllr Mzombazi Ntuli

Municipal Public Accounts Committee

Clir Thandi Nontenja

Development Planning Committee

Cllr Graham De Kock

Health and Social Development Committee

CliIr Ingrid Reinten

Oversight Committee on Gender, Youth & People with

Disabilities

Clir Thandi Zizi-Bogo

Oversight Committee on Governance

Clir Thapelo Amad

Oversight Committee on the Legislature

Clir Themba Mhlongo

Public Safety Committee

ClIr Hilton Masera

4 Clir Mogane resigned to be Couociin March 2020

5 Clir 3 Mendelsohn retired on July 2020
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g) Ward Committees
The City of Johannesburg has ward committees in all wards that encourage participation by
the community. Each of these committees is chaired by a ward councillor and comprises 10
members. Ward committees act as advisory bodies. They make recommendations to the

Council, but they do not have the power to take decisions on their own.

h) Leader of the Executive Business
As aresult of the separation of the executive and legislative functions, the Leader of Executive
Business plays a critical role in liaising between the two arms of Council. This position ensures
that executive business is effectively processed to Council via the Programming Committee.
The Leader of Executive Business represents the executive in the Council and the position is
occupied by a Member of the Mayoral Committee (MMC).

i) Chairperson of Committees (Chair of Chairs)
The Chair of Chairs is elected by Council resolution. Responsibilities include overseeing and
co-ordinating the work of all Council committees, except those chaired by the Speaker. He/she

presides at Council meetings when the Speaker is absent.

i) The Executive Mayor and Mayoral Committee
The executive functiloend obfy tthhee nikuxneiccuitpiaviei tMa yiosr wt
the strategic leadership of the City. The Executive Mayorper f or ms functions and
powers delegated by the municipal council and a

structur e died dpedrhleedi ty Manager.

The Executive Mayor is assisted by an appointed Mayoral Committee. Each member of the
Mayoral Committee is responsible for a specific portfolio within the City structure and is directly
accountable to the Executive Mayor. The City 6s Mayor al Committee ensurt
delivery takes place, including but not limited to improving efficiency, credit controls and

revenue, as well as the administration of the municipality.
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k) The Administration
The municipal administration is led by the City Manager, who is supported by an Executive
Management Team. The role of the Administrative arm is to translate policy into workable
programmes and/or deliverables that are measurable. The high-level Executive and

Administrative structures are depicted in Figures 11 & 12 below:

Political Portfolios Political Portfolios
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Figure 11: High level executive and administrative structure
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Figure 3: High level executive and administrative structure - Group functions

a) The City Manager

The City Manager is appointed by the Council in terms of Section 82 of the Municipal
Structures Act and is therefore, designated as the Accounting Officer and the
Administrative Head of the City. He/she is also the Chief Information Officer of the City
and is responsible for the management of the PAIA requirements. Responsibilities of
the City Manager include managing financial affairs and service delivery in the

municipality.

b) Executive Management Team

Under the leadership of the City Manager, the Executive Management Team (EMT)
works to achieve the strategic objectives, as outlined in the SDBIP and IDP each year
(see Table 10). The EMT is made up of Executive Heads, Group Heads, Managing

Directors and Chi ef Executive Officers

of
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Table 10: Executive Management Team

City Manager

Dr Ndivhoniswani Lukhwareni

Chief Operations Officer

Floyd Brink

Group Chief Financial Officer

Manenzhe

Group Corporate and Shared Services (acting)

Anthony Ngcezula

Group Strategy, Policy Coordination and Relations

Khanyisile Cele

Group Risk and Audit Services (acting)

Rajendra Pillay

Group Governance

Rajendra Pillay

Group Legal and Contracts

Isaac Mogashoa

Group Communications and Tourism

Georgina Lefifi

Group Information & Communication Technology

Cyril Baloyi

Group Forensics and Investigations Services

Shadrack Sibiya

Ombudsman (acting)

Ernest Tshipu

Citizen Relations and Urban Management

Vicky Shuping

Chief Audit Executive (acting)

Sipho Mzobe

Private Office of the CM

Mesuli Mlandu

Secretary to Council (acting)

Loshini Govender- Andile Gobinca

Environment and Infrastructure

Department

Services

Shuaib Suleman

Housing (acting)

Thabo Maisela-Patrick Phophi

Development Planning

Amolemo Mothoagae

Department of Economic Development

Tembeka Mhlekwa

Transportation (acting)

Jeff Ngcobo

Health

Dr Refik Bismilla

Community Development

Kepi Madumo / Moeketsi H Mohlabi

Joburg Metropolitan Police Department

David Tembe / Sipho Dlepu

Public Safety (acting)

William Mazibuko

Social Development (acting)

Tinashe
Grobbler / Bheki Sebeko

Mushayanyama /

Alan
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c) Group Functions

The role of the Group Functions is to ensure that there is alignment and consistency in

the strategic approach and implementation of the respective discipline across the entire

City of Johannesburg Group i.e. both Core Departments and Municipal Entities. This is

done in a manner that provides the required flexibility within the system to meet the

specific needs of the Municipal Entities.

The City of Johannesburg Group Functions are;

1

Group Strategy, Policy Coordination and Relations: Includes Innovation and
Knowledge Management, Corporate Strategy and Research, International and
Intergovernmental Relations, Integrated and Community-Based Planning, and
Monitoring and Evaluation;

Group Finance: Includes Revenue Shared Services, Treasury, Group
Accounting, Core Accounting, and Supply Chain Management;

Group Corporate and Shared Services: Includes Group Human Capital
Management, Occupational Health, Safety, Environment, Logistics,
Administration and Fleet Contract management, as well as Strategic and
Management Support Services;

Group Governance: Includes Committee Support, Shareholder Services and
Governance;

Group Risk Assurance Services: Includes Group Risk Services, Group
Compliance and Monitoring, and Combined Assurance and Business Process
Excellence and Reporting;

Group Audit: Includes Group Internal Audit, Regulatory and Compliance;
Group Forensic and Investigation Services: Deals with investigating cases
related to fraud and corruption, theft of assets, maladministration etc.;

Citizen Relationship and Urban Management: Includes Citizen Relationship
and Interface, and Regional Urban Management (Regions A to G); and,
Group Information & Communications Technology: Is responsible for the

provision of Information and Communication technology.

37



d) City Departments
The role of the departments in the City is to ensure that the operations of the City are executed.

The City of Johannesburg departments are;

1 Department of Health: including integrated Health Policy, Planning and
Research and Public Health Services.

1 Department of Social Development: including Integrated Social Development
Policy, Planning and Research, Social Benefits programmes and the Food
Resilience Project Office.

1 Department of Community Development: including Integrated Community
Development Policy, Planning and Research, Arts, Culture and Heritage
programmes and Sport and Recreation programmes.

1 Department of Public Safety: including Emergency Management Services,
Johannesburg Metropolitan Police and Licensing.

T Department of Housing: including Integrated Housing Policy, Planning and
Research and Human Settlements programmes.

1 Department of Transportation: including Integrated Transport Policy,
Planning and Research, Transport Transformation and Economic Mobility.

1 Department of Environment and Infrastructure Services (EISD): including
Resource Sustainability Policy, Planning and Research, Integrated
Infrastructure Planning and Coordination and Environmental Protection and
Resilience.

1 Department of Economic Development: including Economic Development
Policy, Planning and Research and Economic Development Facilitation.

1 Department of Development Planning: including Land Use Development

Planning, Building Development, and Corporate Geo-Informatics.

Group reporting processes
Reporting flows as out Ini &eéd&furiraem tithfree sesrcttii toine $ ed rodv
up to the Council where applicabl e;
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Figure 4: Group Reporting Process

Group audit opinions
The focus on good corporate
in obtaining unqualified audit

is stildl required to achieve

for mo st of

Table 11: Three-year on audit opinions

gover nanctee d ntdh ea cQiitvy

opinions

he required
theSemanTabhlpall entities.

ENTITY 2016/17 2017/18 2019/20

CoJ Group | Unqualified with material audit | Unqualified with material Unqualified Audit Opinion
findings audit findings

City Power | Unqualified with material audit | Unqualified with material Ungqualified with material
findings audit findings audit findings

Joburg Unqualified with material audit | Unqualified with material Unqualified with audit

Water findings audit findings findings

Pikitup Unqualified with material audit | Unqualified with material Unqualified with material
findings audit findings audit findings

JOSHCO Unqualified with material
audit findings

Unqualified with material
audit findings
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ENTITY 2016/17 2017/18 2019/20
JCT Unqualified with material
audit findings
JCPZ Unqualified with material
audit findings
JRA Unqualified with material audit [ Unqualified with material Unqualified with material
findings audit findings audit findings
JPC Unqualified with material
audit findings
JDA Unqualified with material
audit findings
Metrobus Unqualified with material audit [ Unqualified with material Unqualified with material
findings audit findings audit findings
Joburg Unqualified with material audit | Unqualified with material Unqualified with material
Market findings audit findings audit findings
MTC Unqualified with material audit [ Unqualified with material Unqualified with material
findings audit findings audit findings
Group advisory oversight committees
Group Advisory Committees have annually
t hat assmsdeltiheer iing their | egi sTadtlid2vel and advi
shows t he nmmetngs keeld byaHe advisory committees.
Table 1: Advisory committee and meetings held
Advisory Committee Number of meetings
Group Audit Committee 6
Group Performance Audi't 7
Group Risk Governance Co|3
Group Audit Committee (GAC)
I n terms of Section 166 of the MFMA, the GAC is
oversight and advisory body to adveiesse the City
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Accounting Officer and the management, as wel |l
matters relating to

A Internal financial control and internal audits;

A Risk management;

A Accounting policies;

A The adequacy, reliability and accuracy of reporting and information;

A Performance management and evaluation;

A Effective governance; and,

A Any other issues referred to it by COJ or Mayoral Committee.

The GACO6s primary role is to provide oversight w

environment of the City of Johannesburg and to advise the Mayoral Committee in
this regard. The GAC is tasked with inter alia, the approval and monitoring of
Internal Audit and the Audit Strategy, the review and recommendation for adoption
of the Annual Financial Statements (AFS) of the City to Council, and providing
reasonable assurance within the Combined Assurance Framework on the
adequacy and effectiveness of the CoJbds I nternal
the CoJ policies and procedures in this regard. Table 13 below shows the

composition of Group Audit Committee.

Table 2: Group Audit Committee composition

Member Name Qualification

Nalini Maharaj (Chairperson)* LLB; B. Proc.; Course in Financial Accounting Public Entities

Nala Mhlongo (Chairperson)** | CA (SA); CGMA; ACMA; Advance Certificate in Tax

Zola Fihlani** CA (SA); Higher Diploma Tax

Chartered Director (SA); CA (SA); Higher Diploma in
Sathiaseelan Gounden Accounting (CTA); B. Compt; CSSA,; Certificate in Forensic

Accounting & Fraud

Karen Muthen (Cross Member) | CA(SA); MBA; LLM

Lazola Lufefe Mfenyana (Cross

CA (SA); B. Compt. Hons. (Accounting); B. Com. (Accounting)
Member)
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Member Name

Qualification

Malusi William Shezi.

MBA,; CA (SA); Postgraduate diploma in Accountancy (CTA);

Bachelor of Accountancy; Advanced Certificate in Auditing

Tumi Ramonotsi (Cross

Member)

B. Tech. (Information Technology); N. Dip: (Information
Technology); Management Advance Program (MAP)

Richard Newby**

CA (SA)

Norman Baloyi (Cross Member)

*%*

MBA; MPhil Development Finance; MSc Electronics; MSc
Electrical Engineering; CISA; CISSP; CISM

New Members Appointed 11 March 2020

Sasabona Manganye
(Chairperson)

PhD Information Management Technology, Master of Business
B-Tech N-Dip

Information Technology, Certificate in Business Management,

Administration, Information Technology,

Matric

Lungelwa Songishe

Certificate Municipal Executive Financial Management, High
Level Leadership and Management Development, Masters in
Business Administration, Bachelor of Accounting Sciences,
Certificate in Corporate Governance, Certificate program in
Labour Relations and Leadership

Nalini Maharaj

B Proc, Bachelor of Laws, Financial Accounting for Public

Entities, Corporate Governance

Mpho Mtsi

BSc Actuarial Science and Mathematical Statistics, MSc in
Global Finance, Actuarial Society of South Africa, JSE Sponsor

Development (SDP) Programme

Tumi Ramonotsi

MBA, MAP, B.TECH, PBA, ITIL, COBIT, ARIS

Nalini Maharaj (cross member
GRGC)

LLB; B. Proc.; Course in Financial Accounting Public Entities

*Assumed GAC Chairperson Role on 17 April 2019 *Members term ended 31 March 2019

Group Performance Audit Committee (GPAC)
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In accordance with the provisions of section 14(2) of the Regulations, GPAC is established as

an independent oversight and advisory body to advise the City, Council, the Executive Mayor

and Mayoral Committee, Accounting Officer and the management on matters relating to;

Performance evaluation;

o o Io D>

Performance management;

Compliance with the MSA and any other applicable law; and,
Any other issues referred to it by COJ or Mayoral Committee.

GPAC, amongst other responsibilities, assesses and oversees the organisational performance

management system and its service delivery performance including the municipal entities. The

other primary objective of the GPAC is to assist the Mayoral Committee in fulfilling its oversight

responsibilities and reviewing the performance targets, as set out in the Business Plans, IDP
and the SDBIP. Table 14 below refers to the composition of the GPAC;

Table 3: GPAC Composition

Member Name

Qualification

Ayanda Phikolomzi Wakaba

MBA; B. Com. Hons (Accounting Sciences); Bachelor of

Commerce (Accounting); Advanced Diploma in Accounting

(Chairperson) _

Science
Shelmadene Petzer (Cross | CA (SA); CTA
Member)

Moganambal Karen Muthen
(Cross Member)

CA (SA); MBA; LLM

Phathutshedzo Lukhwareni

Bcom (Hons); Bcom (Economic, Bus Management); Certified
Fraud Examiner (CFE); Certified Government Auditor (CGAP);
Certified Ethics Offices (CEO); Approved ISO 31000 Risk
management; Approved ISO 31000 Lead Trainer; Certified
Business Continuity Specialist (CBCS)

Malusi William Shezi. (Cross
Member)

MBA,; CA (SA); CTA; Bachelor of Accountancy; Postgraduate

diploma in Accountancy; Advanced Certificate in Auditing

Gloria Lindiwe Maqubela

LLB
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Member Name

Qualification

Griffiths Zabala**

Master of Management in the Human Resources Area; B.A.
Social Work, Certificate in Small, Medium & Micro-Enterprises;

Diploma in Social Development,

Bheki Dladla**

MBA

Norman Baloyi**

MBA; MPhil Development Finance; MSc Electronics; MSc
Electrical Engineering; CISA; CISSP; CISM

Adrian Schofield**

ACCA Part

New Members Appointed 11 March 2020

Griffith Zabala(Chairperson)

Matric, BA Social Work, Diploma in Social Development .B.A
Social Work, Certificate in SMME, Master of Management in

Human Resources

Ayanda Phikolomzi Wakaba

Master of Business Management and Administration, Honours-
Bachelor of Accounting sciences, Bachelor of Commerce in
accounting, Advanced Diploma in Accounting Sciences

Nomusa Mufamadi

Bachelor of Accounting Sciences, Postgraduate Diploma in
Financial Accounting (in Progress), Diploma in Industrial

Relations

Roslynn Greef

Diploma in Financial Management, Diploma in Business
Management
National Diploma Drama, Human Resource Management

Certificate

Tumi Ramonotsi(Cross Member
from GRGC to GAC)

MBA, MAP, B.TECH, PBA, ITIL, COBIT, ARIS

Group Risk Governance Committee (GRGC)

The GRGC is an independent oversight and advisory body that advises the City,

Council, the Executive Mayor and Mayoral Committee, Accounting Officer and the

management on matters relating to;

A Governance Risk and Compliance, corporate governance practices as per KING Il and

KING 1V,
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The Cityods

GRGC provides

Enterprise risk management;

City wide risk profile and appetite;
Compliance management processes;
Information security management; and,

Any other issues referred to it by COJ or Mayoral Committee.

oversight

Governance and Compliance as well as overseeing the Enterprise Risk

Management System. The committee also ensures that all risks that might affect

service delivery and the attainment of clean audits, are addressed and measures

are put in place to prevent future occurrences. Table 15 below shows the

composition of GRGC.

Table 4: GRGC Composition

Member

Qualification

Reginald Thomas Haman

(Chairperson)*

MBA; PDBA; GDCD; National Higher Diploma i School of

Science

Tumi Ramonotsi (Cross
Member)

N. Dip:
Technology); Management Advance Program (MAP)

B. Tech. (Information Technology); (Information

Glory Lindiwe Maqubela

LLB

Nare Thupana.

CIA; CSSA; GARP; ISACA

Lazola Lufefe Mfenyana (Cross

CA (SA); B. Compt. Hons. (Accounting); B. Com. (Accounting)

Member)
Shelmadene Petzer (Cross
CA (SA); CTA
Member)
Adrian Schofield** ACCA Part 1

Khumo Shongwe**

MSc Clinical Psychology

Zola Fihlani**

CA (SA); B Compt (Hons); Higher Diploma Tax

Bheki Dladla**

MBA

New Members Appointed 11 March 2020
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Member Qualification

Executive Leadership Programme, Masters with Honours in

Shiva Makotoko (Chairperson) | Economics and Management, Higher national Certificate in

Business Management, O Level

Josh Molomo

CA (SA), Honours Bachelor of Accounting Sciences, Bachelor
of Accounting Sciences

Michael Sass

MCom, Certificate Internal Auditor, Chartered accountant, B
Compt Honours and CTA, B Com Honours , B Com Accounting

Sinesipho Maninjwa

Bachelor of Commerce Honours in Accounting, Bachelor of

Commerce Accounting

Financial Modelling Valuation Analyst Certificate, Chartered

Lerato Nage Management Accountant, Masters in Finance and Investment,

BCompt Accounting

*Assumed GRGC Chairperson Role on 17 April 2019 *Members term ended 31 March 2019

Board of Directors in the Municipal Entities

The City ensured the stability of the 12 Entity Boards and 3 Group Advisory Committees in
2019/20. This was done through retaining experienced members to ensure that strategic
direction and institutional memory remains uninterrupted. In addition, it resolved that the Joburg

Tourism Company be resuscitated.

The City continued its developmental approach to capacitate the boards and Oversight
Committees, where the annual rotation of seasoned members creates a balance and
opportunity for new and less experienced individuals to serve with experienced members in
the boards and committees. This creates an enormous platform for growth of young
professionals. The focus on good corporate governance and activism of the shareholder has
seen sustained and improved performance in the audit outcomes at a number of Municipal

Entities as well as at core.

Role and Responsibilities of the Board of Directors
The Directors are appointed in accordance with the City of Johannesburg Group Policy on the

Governance of the Group Advisory Committees, Municipal Entities Boards of Directors and
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Independent Audit Committees or any other policy determined by the Shareholder from time to
time. The Board of Directors is mandated to manage the affairs and the business of the
Company and is accountable to the Shareholder for compliance within the applicable legal
framework. The Board shall further ensure that the Company complies with the provisions of
The Companies Act of 2008, The Municipal Finance Management Act of 2003, the Municipal
Systems Act of 2002 and all other applicable legislations, regulations and/or guidelines issued
by the National Treasury and/or any other document or agreement governing the relationship
between the parties.

Role and Responsibilities of the Chairperson of the Board

The Board must be led by a chairperson, who shall be an independent non-executive director

duly appointed in terms of the Cityds Group Pol
Company together with the CEO shall be the point of contact in dealings with the Shareholder

unless otherwise delegate d . The chairpersonds responsibilitie
management led by the CEO.

Role and Responsibilities of the CEO or MD

The Board shall in consultation with the shareholder recruit the appointment of the CEO who

shall be appointed as afull-t i me empl oyee of the Company and ma
office. The CEO shall be an Executive member of the Board and is accountable to the Board

for the management of the Company. The CEO must ensure that the operations of the

Company, ensuring that the Company is run effectively and effectively in accordance with the

strategic decisions of the Board. The CEO shall be responsible for the day-to-day management

of the Company and to provide the Board with accurate and relevant information provided to

the Board timeously.

Term of office and removal

The term of office of each Director shall be determined by the City of Johannesburg Group

Policy on the Governance of the Group Advisory Committees, Municipal Entities Boards of

Directors and Independent Audit Committees or any policy determined by the City from time to

ti me. A member may resign by giving three mont't

determined by the City from time to time. The resigning director must promptly return to the
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Company all confidential information and other documentation, which may have been given to
him as a result of his position as director of the Company. The City shall have sole and absolute
discretion to remove or recall one or more Directors of the Company without giving reason

thereof.

COMPONENT B: INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS

2.3 INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS

The | egislative i mpeBatlintertgloater qauniechda alt HRe | @itti yon
the Constitutional values edf tmoamerCataipte rg v eamrda
expressed in the | GR Framework Act which seeks t
the three spheres o6 d&GRerfrumenti.onThe sCidteys wi t hi
Community Based PlanackgowWhedgdm&€mBtP) of amhe col | &

| GR plays in the promotion of integrated plannin
The City participates in the various | GR structu
coll aboration in the integriagdledl @R aPma atgi tsipchreea res
usef ul platform to engage with the Office of the
deliberation in terms of the plans -9dcthrealprBoi mn
is an essentialprphvantoam BHHepatthments in that t h
annual plans to municipalities for interrogation
to service delivery. Other key I GR forums in whi
Eexcutive Committee and Member of Mayor al Commi

Premiers Coordinating Forum. The Cities Budget F

by National Treasury to address budgeting and fi

The Crtlyedf ucontinued with its participation in ¢t}
I n this instance the CityGifakhiyrd Barkleiyameaddte ti;
Programme that was held i n t&hei nGaeuwtgeonvge il Rarine withred e

di scour se al so findmunexpmadsiroaml aitn onst evthi ch arl
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i nformation exchange and benchmarking. This demgc
i nformation exchange, study vigit®fq tthrichnerdlt e
engaged with Nelson Mandela Bay Metropolitan Mun

Modi mol l e Local Muni céempmpaRouwtye aDids tGr ieatt eMu Giac idp a |

COMPONENT C: PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY AND PARTICIPATION

24 PUBLIC MEETINGS

Ward committees

Ward councilors are responsible for representing
Linked to this is the establishment of ward comn
1998, and Sectional7 2Storfuctthua eBluAicai,p 1998. These
participatory democracy in | ocahcigimesrnrmeinntg bou ta
mandat e. Specifically, ward committees Dboost t he
Council soTheyiasle and make recommedi amatotnesr ¢ ot lwatr
affecting the ward.

Ward committees are constituted by portfolios i
Finance and Economic Devel opment, iltnyf rhesvelucp mere
Health and Soci al Devel opment , Devel opment Pl ani
are held monthly to discuss issues raised withir
t he wawudoinl asri gni fi cant | ssuescawnndcidle.ciTsh e n$p aaekaa
Counci | manages the effective functioning of war
i mproved community participation in | ocal govern
Publ i c meet i ngsCohuenlcdalrbey svvearyd i mport ant Itioc saf e
accountability and public involvement in governa
annual target of four hundred and five (405), a

(582) public meetilmgguwmernerctdn (Rleydtde mbEeIr9 2019) t
for public meetings to be confviewmed( Wa%) .0 neh eruen d\
hundred and forty (240) publ-nichnene@? LCogWalicdorvw e n e
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However-si xhi{i B8y uWardd dr slodt phucb|l i ¢ meeti ngbreken to
(73%) GMaurndctcbowvened public meetings.

I n quarter 2 (Octobert Btodr9g @to fDoerc epnblelri 2 0meOet i ng
to this quarter is 135.There were dcom8ngubdoh s me
War@Qouncdl dreot hold public meeting.

I n quarter 3 (Januarat 02020 otfo ohaer cithi n2d0r(2<0h 63 n ¢ ufbil
meetings were comwmendd 1y Waedgat gst a target of
and tfhiivret y( 135) . -ftbouwe v(ebdg usVitadtiddd r s ot hol d publ i c 1

Therefore, given t hef calrovpee rind motr Gaxlih%)o bafi eWaergd
Ward Committee meebi pgs camd f{dol2uloyc cdofo vWannedi b | i ¢
meetings. A total of seventeen thousand eight hi
and residents attended pubkFiogmeéei gouar debloemsadeh

l6shows the public meetings held per quarter

Table 5: Public Meetings per Quarter

First Quarter

REGION A No. of public | Dates of public meetings | Number of people in
meetings held in the last 3 months | attendance
Ward No: held in the
last 3 months
Ward 77 1 08-09-2019 140
Ward 78 1 18-07-2019 190
Ward 79 1 15-09-19 249
Ward 80 1 17-08-2019 168
Ward 92 1 08-08-2019 95
Ward 95 1 03-08-2019 104
Ward 96 2 28-08-2019 15
18-09-2019 13
Ward 110 1 27-06-2019 90
Ward 111 1 30-07-2019 59
Ward 112 1 10-09-2019 24
Ward 113 2 03-08-2019 84
17-08-2019 182
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REGION B No. of public | Dates of public meetings | Number of people in
meetings held in the last 3 months | attendance
Ward No: held in the
last 3 months
Ward 87 3 18-09-2019 30
06-08-2019 100
27-08-2019 100
Ward 88 6 22-07-2019 15
27-07-2019 45
13-08-2019 35
24-08-2019 18
05-09-2019 22
18-09-2019 12
Ward 99 None 02 66
20-08-2019 23
19-09-2019
Ward 117 3 11-09-2019 200
12-09-2019 55
28-09-2019 23
REGION C No. of public | Dates of public meetings | Number of people in
meetings held in the last 3 months | attendance
held in the
last 3 months
Ward 44 1 02-09-2019 24
Wars 49 2 21-09-2019 210
22-09-2019 180
Ward 50 1 25-08-2019 250
Ward 70 2 25-07-2019 48
03-09-2019 86
Ward 71 2 02-08-2019 8
18-08-2019 11
Ward 83 1 13-09-2019 13
Ward 85 1 28-08-2019 1
Ward 89 3 04-09-2019 23
12-09-2019 07
25-09-2019 13
Ward 97 1 16-07-2019 20
Ward 100 4 11-07-2019 89
18-07-2019 56
12-09-2019 137
28-09-2019 106
Ward 101 1 16-07-2019 43
Ward 114 1 15-09-2019 250
Ward 127 3 02-08-2019 201
13-08-2019 106
28-08-2019 300
Ward 128 2 11-09-2019 309
341
Ward 129 1 25-08-2019 250
REGION D1 No. of public | Dates of public meetings | Number of people in
meetings held in the last 3 months | attendance
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Ward No: held in the
last 3 months
Ward 10 1 16-09-2019 156
Ward 11 2 07-09-2019 165
10-09-2019
Ward 12 1 17-08-2019 196
Ward 13 2 24-08-2019 73
21-09-2019 31
28-09-2019 40
Ward 14 4 25-08-2019 90
03-09-2019 78
04-09-2019 138
05-09-2019 74
Ward 16 1 06-07-2019 153
Ward 19 1 21-09-2019 65
Ward 20 1 20-08-2019 180
Ward 21 2 07-07-2019 302
18-08-2019 350
Ward 33 4 23-09-2019 50
25-09-2019 48
Ward 34 1 15-08-2019 108
Ward 35 7 08-07-2019 62
11-07-2019 151
12-07-2019 112
13-07-2019 202
14-07-2019 52
06-09-2019 205
Ward 46 3 07-08-2019 71
31-08-2019 125
16-09-2019 97
Ward 51 1 01-08-2019 87
Ward 52 2 06-07-2019 47
24-08-2019 65
Ward 130 3 06-08-2019 37
07-08-2019 91
08-08-2019 64
REGION D2 No. of public | Dates of public meetings | Number of people in
meetings held in the last 3 months | attendance
Ward No: held in the
last 3 months
Ward: 22 9 09-07-2019 52
10-07-2019 42
17-07-2019 50
12-08-2019 40
29-08-2019 271
05-09-2019 38
06-09-2019 47
16-09-2019 58
17-09-2019 32
Ward 24 6 20-07-2019 228
21-07-2019 453
31-07-2019 26
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01-08-2019 55
06-08-2019 115
13-08-2019 105
Ward 25 6 29-07-2019 150
30-07-2019 21
31-07-2019 111
01-08-2019 67
05-08-2019 34
08-08-2019 22
Ward 26 1 21-07-2019 50
Ward 29 7 30-07-2019 87
08-08-2019 56
18-08-2019 60
19-08-2019 38
20-08-2019 37
21-08-2019 39
16-09-2019 70
Ward 30 3 24-07-2019 176
19-08-2019 145
19-09-2019 99
Ward 31 2 31-07-2019 84
25-09-2019 45
Ward 36 1 03-09-2019 161
Ward 37 4 16-07-2019 58
03-08-2019 80
04-08-2019 57
24-08-2019 51
Ward 40 1 22-09-2019 201
Ward 42 2 13-08-2019 70
17-09-2019 56
Ward 45 6 23-07-2019 108
24-07-2019 54
25-07-2019 108
26-07-2019 47
27-07-2019 24
28-07-2019 57
REGION No. of public | Dates of public meetings | Number of people in
meetings held in the last 3 months | attendance
Ward No: held in the
last 3 months
Ward 32 3 01-08-2019 53
25-08-2019 99
05-09-2019 95
Ward 73 2 02-09-2019 27
16-09-2019 30
Ward 75 1 12-09-2019 132
Ward 76 1 03-08-2019 51
Ward 81 7 05-08-2019 15
05-08-2019 300
14-08-2019 28
24-08-2019 30
12-09-2019 26
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17-09-2019 200
26-09-2019 84
Ward 105 3 27-08-2019 431
16-09-2019 188
18-09-2019 90
Ward 107 4 08-07-2019 47
31-08-2019 157
12-09-2019 93
Ward 108 1 19-08-2019 49
Ward 109 3 03-09-2019 30
14-09-2019 15
25-09-2019 183
Ward 115 4 03-08-2019 27
15-08-2019 16
01-09-2019 55
Ward 116 1 18-09-2019 96
REGION F No. of public | Dates of public meetings | Number of people in
meetings held in the last 3 months | attendance
Ward No: held in the
last 3 months
Ward 54 2 19/09/2019 10
21/09/2019 14
Ward 56 1 27/08/2019 86
Ward 57 4 23/07/2019 120
24/08/2019 45
05/09/2019 105
14/09/2019
Ward 58 2 16/09/2019 45
26/09/2019 55
Ward 59 1 13/07/2019 28
Ward 60 3 14/07/2019 111
29/07/2019 89
26/09/2019 104
Ward 61 3 27/08/2019 268
28/08/2019 91
26/09/2019 290
Ward 62 3 04/07/2019 46
20/08/2019 63
12/09/2019 38
Ward 63 2 26/07/2019 61
24/08/2019 40
Ward 64 3 02/07/2019 93
12/07/2019 56
26/07/2019 10
Ward 65 2 21/08/2019 67
24/08/2019 54
Ward 66 1 20/07/2019 92
Ward 67 1 07/08/2019 40
Ward 118 1 27/07/2019 70
Ward 123 2 24/07/2019 80
28/09/2019 74
Ward 124 1 29/08/2019 256
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REGION G No. of public | Dates of public meetings | Number of people in
meetings held in the last 3 months | attendance
Ward No: held in the
last 3 months
Ward 01 1 16/08/2019 125
Ward 02 4 05/07/2019 178
23/07/2019 250
10/08/2019 175
10/09/2019 200
Ward 03 3 18/07/2019 275
15/08/2019 220
04/09/2019 250
Ward 04 2 18/08/2019 100
08/09/2019 75
Ward 05 3 03/07/2019 150
17/07/2019 250
20/07/2019 150
Ward 06 2 14/09/2019 50
18/09/2019 75
Ward 08 2 08/07/2019 140
05/09/2019 45
Ward 17 2 23/07/2019 215
15/08/2019 300
Ward 18 3 23/07/2019 185
15/08/2019 192
27/08/2019 200
Ward 119 3 18/08/2019 150
26/08/2019 103
14/09/2019 100
Ward 120 5 17/07/2019 50
13/08/2019 68
14/08/2019 50
15/09/2019 100
30/09/2019 67
Ward 121 1 21/08/19 79
Ward 122 4 13/07/2019 250
20/07/2019 105
27/07/2019 150
29/07/2019 200
Ward 131 3 07/07/2019 100
02/08/2019 56
23/09/2019 50
Second Quarter
REGION A No. of Dates of public Number of Attendees
public meetings held in the
Ward No: meetings last 3 months
held in the
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last 3

months
Ward 78 1 17-11-2019 170
Ward 79 1 24-11-2019 124
Ward 80 2 05-10-2019 97
05-12-2019 30
Ward 92 1 10-11-2019 54
Ward 93 1 12-10-2019 12
Ward 95 19-10-2019 60
Ward 96 3 03-10-2019 164
02-12-2019 38
03-12-2019 72
Ward 110 1 09-10-2019 210
Ward 111 1 05-10-2019 45
Ward 113 2 05-10-2019 102
26-10-2019 119
Ward 133 1 31-10-2019 20
Region B No. of Dates of public Number of Attendees
public meetings held in the
Ward No: meetings last 3 months
held in the
last 3
months
Ward 86 1 05-10-2019 10
Ward 87 1 26-11-2019 20
Ward 88 4 21-10-2019 14
22-10-2019 26
23-10-2019 13
19-11-2019 28
Ward 99 2 09-11-2019 09
16-11-2019 12
Ward 102 1 5-11-2019 30
Ward 117 3 09-10-2019 50
12-10-2019 200
09-11-2019 12
21-11-2019 55
REGION C No. of Dates of public Number of attendees
public meetings held in the
Ward No: meetings last 3 months
held in the
last 3
months
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Ward 44 6 12-10-2019 138
13-10-2019 167
12-11-2019 132
13-11-2019 72
14-11-2019 67
16-11-2019 65
Wars 49 2 21-11-2019 250
26-11-2019 132
Ward 50 2 23-11-2019 150
09-12-2019 341
Ward 71 3 17-10-2019 66
13-11-2019 75
13-11-2019 83
Ward 83 5 07-10-2019 63
04-11-2019 55
12-11- 2019 40
03-12-2019 50
1171272019 120
Ward 100 1 11-11-2019 125
Ward 101 3 30-10-2019 109
12-11-2019 79
27-11-2019 40
Ward 114 5 05-10-2019 207
05-11-2019 167
14-11-2019 116
19-11-2019 78
03-12-2019 108
Ward 129 1 09-12-2019 341
REGION D1 No. of Dates of public Number of attendees
public meetings held in the
Ward No: meetings last 3 months
held in the
last 3
months
Ward 13 4 19-10-2019 27
20-10-2019 No register
27-10-2019 No register
09-11-2019 83
Ward 15 1 1-10-2019 113
Ward 19 4 16-10-2019 65
23-10-2019 No register
14-11-2019 No register
23-11-2019 214
Ward 20 4 23-10-2019 60
24-10-2019 70
29-10-2019 82
30-10-2019 45
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Ward 33 6 01-10-2019 38
02-10-2019 66
03-10-2019 39
10-12-2019 43
11-1202019 27
12-12-2019 33
Ward 46 1 12-10-2019 87
Ward 51 1 06-12-2019 53
Ward 52 1 30-10-19 46
REGION D2 No. of Dates of public Number of Attendees
public meetings held in the
Ward No: meetings last 3 months
held in the
last 3
months
Ward: 22 4 07-10-2019 76
08-11-2019 91
21-11-2019 208
25-11-2019 98
Ward: 24 3 14-10-2019 95
22-10-2019 109
14-11-2019 110
Ward 25 4 31-10-2019 97
07-11-2019 32
07-12-2019 83
14-12-2019 87
Ward 27 1 30-10-2019 78
Ward 28 1 15-11-2019 38
Ward 31 2 05-10-2019 34
26 -11-2019 128
Ward38 4 03-10-2019 78
21-10-2019 70
22-10-2019 135
24-10-2019 82
Ward 36 1 26-11-2019 64
Ward 37 1 13-11-2019 44
Ward 45 3 16-11-2019 50
17-11-2019 109
23-11-2019 105
Ward 42 1 07-11-2019 43
REGION E No. of Dates of public Number of Attendees
public meetings held in the
Ward No: meetings last 3 months
held in the
last 3
months
Ward 32 1 25-11-2019 14
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Ward 75 1 26-11-2019 138
Ward 76 1 16-11-2019 43
Ward 81 2 05-10-2019 79
07-12-2019 42
Ward 103 1 10-10-2019 07
Ward 105 3 28-10-2019 431
04-11-2019 83
20-11-2019 42
Ward 107 5 15-10-2019 103
30-10 -2019 117
14-11-2019 80
21-11-2019 231
03-12-2019 93
Ward 108 1 13-11-2019 191
Ward 109 4 02-10-2019 688
11-10-2019 126
12-10-2019 30
07-11-2019 106
Ward 115 1 24-10-2019 218
Ward 116 3 07-10-2019 88
08-10-2019 54
09-10-2019 111
REGION F No. of Dates of public Number of Attendees
public meetings held in the
Ward No: meetings last 3 months
held in the
last 3
months
Ward 54 2 15-19-2019 23
27-11-2019 30
Ward 55 1 23-10-2019 97
Ward 57 3 12-10-2019 80
19-11-2019 84
10-12-2019 70
Ward 59 2 03-10-2019 40
26-11-2019 35
Ward 61 2 24-10-2019 327
14-11-2019 144
Ward 62 3 09-10-2019 88
12-11-2019 76
10-12-2019 59
Ward 63 1 26-10-2019 25
Ward 64 2 29-10-2019 44
26-11-2019 40
Ward 66 1 02-11-2019 69
Ward 67 3 27-10-2019 79
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02-11-2019 43
15-12-2019 58
Ward 118 3 01-10-2019 13
30-10-2019 42
15-11-2019 44
Ward 123 4 12-10-2019 96
19-10-2019 88
09-11-2019 102
16-11-2019 78
Ward 124 1 12-10-2019 110
Ward 125 1 15-10-2019 23
REGION G No. of Dates of public Number of attendees
public meetings held in the
Ward No: meetings last 3 months
held in the
last 3
months
Ward 01 2 07-11-2019 107
20-11-2019 41
Ward 02 5 03-10-2019 200
09-10-2019 180
03-11-2019 116
04-11-2019 215
07-11-2019 105
Ward 03 3 22-10-2019 198
26-10-2019 193
19-11-2019 260
Ward 04 2 25-10-2019 165
21-11-2019 88
Ward 05 6 26-10-2019 105
07-11-2019 66
08-11-2019 66
13-11-2019 65
15-11-2019 219
Ward 06 3 02-10-2019 67
24-10-2019 64
28-10-2019 52
Ward 07 1 05-11-2019 289
Ward 08 1 21-10-2019 88
Ward 09 3 02-10-2019 63
30-10-2019 30
06-11-2019 150
Ward 17 3 08-10-2019 125
23-10-2019 140
02-11-2019 94
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Ward 18 1 10-10-2019 45
Ward 120 1 22-10-2019 71
Ward 122 2 05-10-2019 123
13-10-2019 86
Ward 131 1 01-11-2019 96
Third Quarter
Region A No. of public | Dates of public | Number of people in
meetings meetings held in the | attendance
held in the | last 3 months
last 3
Ward No: months
Ward 77 1 22-02-20 220
Ward 78 1 16-02-20 430
Ward 79 1 16-02-20 210
Ward 80 1 22-02-20 216
Ward 95 1 14-03-20 317
Ward 96 2 20-01-20 13
26-02-20 20
Ward 110 2 16-02-20 309
14-03-20 280
Ward 133 1 06-03-20 180
REGION B No. of | Dates of public | Number of Attendees
public meetings held in the
meetings last 3 months
held in the
Ward No: last 3
months
Ward 68 1 20-02-2020 63
Ward 104 1 1 25
REGION C No. of public | Dates of public | Number of attendees
meetings meetings held in the
held in the | last 3 months
last 3
Ward No: months
Wars 49 1 2020 89
Ward 89 1 11-03-2020 12
Ward 97 2 15-02-2020 29
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| 26-02-2020

| 12

REGION D1 No. and Dates of public meetings Number of attendees
dates of held in the last 3 months
Ward No: public
meetings
held in the
last 3
months
Ward 10 1 05-03-2020 258
Ward 12 1 09-02-2020 120
Ward 13 1 08-03-2020 80
Ward 14 3 28-02-2020 105
05-03-2020 181
08-03-2020 119
Ward 15 1 05-03-2020 65
Ward 16 1 22-02-2020 113
Ward 19 1 08-03-2020 138
Ward 21 8 24-02-2020 205
25-02-2020 84
26-02-2020 80
02-03-2020 75
03-03-2020 78
04-03-2020 37
05-03-2020 157
15-03-2020 270
Ward 35 5 25-02-2020 110
27-01-2020 97
28-01-2020 102
29-01-2020 150
31-01-2020 88
Ward 46 2 06-03-2020 30
14-03-2020 66
Ward 47 8-02-2020 96
15-02-2020 127
22-02-2020 43
23-02-2020 54
Ward 48 6 4-02-2020 54
8-02-2020 96
11-02-2020 56
13-02-2020 46
18-02-2020 36
19-02-2020 48
Ward 51 1 23-03-2020 15
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REGION D2 No. of public Dates of public meetings | Number of people in
meetings held in| held in the last 3 months | attendance
Ward No: the last 3
months
Ward 22 2 23-01-2020 199
05-02-2020 84
Ward 25 5 01-02-2020 193
09-02-2020 131
17-02-2020 13
18-02-2020 75
24-02-2020 55
Ward 26 1 12-02-2020 49
Ward 27 1 12-03-2020 104
Ward 29 5 16-01-2020 29
27-01-2020 29
29-01-2020 15
26-02-2020 11
27-02-2020 101
Ward 30 5 24-01-2020 61
27-01-2020 55
24-02-2020 29
25-02-2020 11
26-02-2020 101
REGION E No. of public | Dates of public meetings | Number of
meetings held | held in the last 3 months Attendees
Ward No: in the last 3
months
Ward 32 2 25/02/2020 105
12/03/2020 91
Ward 76 1 19/02/2020 200
Ward 81 26/01/2020 190
Ward 105 4 01/02/2020 211
12/02/2020 183
24/02/2020 97
02/03/2020 131
Ward 107 2 06/02/2020 106
13/02/2020 123
Ward 108 1 12/03/2020 191
Ward 109 2 31/01/2020 142
18/03/2020 126
Ward 116 1 06/11/2018 102

63



REGION F No. and dates Dates of public | Number of
of public | meetings held in the last 3 Attendees
Ward No: meetings held | months
in the last 3
months
Ward 57 2 18/01/2020 120
28/02/2020 87
Ward 58 1 07/03/2020 95
Ward 59 2 29/01/2020 102
22/02/2020 60
Ward 60 2 05/03/2020 122
11/02/2020 160
Ward 61 2 02/02/2020 266
21/02/2020 164
Ward 63 2 22/02/2020 60
24/02/2020 88
Ward 67: 3 26/01/2020 96
01/03/2020 53
23/03/2020 119
Ward 123 2 05/02/2020 45
22/02/2020 60
REGION G No. and dates of public | Dates of public | Number of Attendees
meetings held in the last | meetings held in the last
Ward No: 3 months 3 months
Ward 01 3 15/01/2020 91
22/01/2020 92
12/03/2020 300
Ward 02 2 05/02/2020 182
13/03/2020 248
Ward 03 3 25/01/2020 99
05/02/2020 101
12/03/2020 320
Ward 05 2 25/01/2020 91
26/01/2020 80
Ward 06 3 10/02/2020 51
12/02/2020 256
03/03/2020 167
Ward 07 3 13/02/2020 194
Ward 09 3 03/02/2020 85
16/02/2020 52
Ward 17 1 16/03/2020 80
Ward 18 1 19/02/2020 302
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REGION G No. and dates of public | Dates of public | Number of Attendees
meetings held in the last | meetings held in the last
Ward No: 3 months 3 months
Ward 01 3 15/01/2020 91
22/01/2020 92
12/03/2020 300
Ward 02 2 05/02/2020 182
13/03/2020 248
Ward 119 1 26/02/2020 209
Ward 120 None None None
Ward 121 None None None
Ward 122 3 13/01/2020 487 (as joint meeting
29/01/2020 with ward 8)
13/03/2020 140
341
Ward 131 3 24/01/2020 300
26/01/2020 100
13/03/2020 230
Fourth Quarter (COVID Lockdown)
REGION D1 No. and dates of public | Dates of public | Number of Attendees
meetings held in the | meetings held in the
Ward No: last 3 months last 3 months
Ward 47 2 10-05-2020 150 (unplanned
09-06-2020 meetings where
community demanded
audience with
councillors) no
attendance registers
Ward 53 2 04-04-2020 Plus minus 100
00-05-2020 residents  Unplanned
meetings where
community demanded
audience with
councillors) no

attendance registers
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2.5 |DP PARTICIPATION AND ALIGNMENT

The following are the IDP participation and alignment criteria according to the section 26

municipal systems Act 2000:

IDP Participation and Alignment Criteria* Yes/No
Does the municipality have impact, outcome, input, output indicators? Yes
Does the IDP have priorities, objectives, KPIs, development strategies? Yes
Does the IDP have multi-year targets? Yes
Are the above aligned and can they calculate into a score? Yes
Does the budget align directly to the KPlIs in the strategic plan? Yes
Do the IDP KPIs align to the Section 57 Managers Yes
Do the IDP KPIs lead to functional area KPIs as per the SDBIP? Yes
Do the IDP KPIs align with the provincial KPIs on the 12 Outcomes Yes
Were the indicators communicated to the public? Yes
Were the four quarter aligned reports submitted within stipulated time frames? | Yes

* Section 26 Municipal Systems Act 2000
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COMPONENT D: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Overview of Corporate Governance

2.6 RISK MANAGEMENT

The City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality has a Risk Management Function as one
of its assurance level and Group Risk Governance Committee as its advisory oversight
structure on risk operations. The overall Group Enterprise Risk Management Framework is
aimed at delivering an effective and efficient city-wide Integrated Enterprise Risk Management,
Ri sk control s, Ri sk Finance and business contint
departments and entities. This is achieved by outlining the risk governance structures and the

related roles and responsibilities.

Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) is a process applied in strategy setting and linked to
performance objectives across the organisation. It is designed to identify potential events that
may affect the City, and to manage such risks to be within its risk appetite. ERM also provides
reasonabl e assurance regarding the achievement

Mayoral Priorities as infused into the Integrated Development Plan and GDS 2040 outcomes.

The sections 62(1) (c) (in) and 95(c) (i) of the Municipal Finance Management Act (MFMA)
mandates the Accounting Officer to ensure that the municipality and municipal entities have
and maintain effective, efficient and transparent systems of risk management. This function
has been delegated to Group Risk Advisory ServicesDe par t ment ( AdggRrk®rd ) . Th
develops and implements an effective and efficient system of risk management that is adopted
across the organization to deal with the many risks that affect the service delivery. The risk

functions entail the following areas (Figure 14):
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Figure 5: Risk functions

Enterprise Risk Management

During the financial year wunder reporting the GR;
Risk Universe which consistsof over 300 Ri sk Regi-WitdeeStrategihh at i nf
Ri sk Registero that contains the Citybés Top Ri s
Priorities. Tablel7bel ow outlines the Citydés Top 13 Strat ecq

2019/2020 financial year in relation to the Mayoral Priorities and priority programmes.

Table 6: City's Top 13 Strategic Risks

STRATEGIC PRIORITY PROGRAMMES TOP STRATEGIC RISK

PRIORITIES NAME

1. Good governance 1. Accelerated and visible Service | 1. Governance Failures

2. Financial sustainability delivery and re-introduction of 2. Financial Instability

3. Integrated human co-production in the delivery of | 3. Low quality of life
settlements the basic service 4. Failure to meet

4. Sustainable service 2.Improve and strengthen financial Service Delivery
delivery position Standards

5. Job opportunity and 3. Impact the housing market 5. Failure to create
creation including the integration; sustainable job

6. Safer city development and maintenance opportunities

7. Active and engage of hostels and flats T law 6. Increasing Safety
citizenry enforcement and Security

8. Sustainable Economic | 5. A safer city by reintroducing Incidents
development ward-based policing (Joburg 7. Misaligned service

9. Smart city 10+) and effectively delivery strategies

6. Job opportunities and creation
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STRATEGIC
PRIORITIES

PRIORITY PROGRAMMES

TOP STRATEGIC RISK
NAME

7. Development and support of
SMMEs

8. Community Based Planning

and enhanced community
engagement, including
mayoral izimbizo

9. Manage displaced

communities and

homelessness

1. 9.ocmbating drug and
substance abuse

Combat corruption; fraud and

maladministration

combat illegal land invasion

and promote regulated land

use

Formalization of informal

settlements and accelerated

rapid land release

10.

11.

12.

8. Slow Economic
Growth
9. Failure to keep
abreast with
technological
advancements and
trends
Environmental
degradation

10.

11.
city disasters and
business disruptions
Non-Compliance to
regulatory
requirements
Un-insurability of the
City

12.

13.

Inability to respond to

Risk Control (Business Continuity Management)

Business Continuity Management (BCM) is a holistic management process that identifies

potential threats to the City and impact to business operations should those threats be realised.

I't provides a

framewor k for

bui

I di t he

ng

Cityobs

that safeguard the interests of its key stakeholders, reputation, brand and value-creating

activities. During the reporting period GRAS facilitated the development of the revised City

BCM Framework and Policy which will guide the development of Business Continuity Plan for

all critical operations in the City. The BCM Framework and Policy are aligned to the

requirements of International Organization for Standardization (ISO 22301) and other BCM

Legislatives Framework such as Municipal Finance Management Act No 56 of 2003, Municipal
Systems Act No 32 of 2000, as amended and Disaster Management Act 57 of 2002. The BCP

development process which the City follows is as depicted below in Figure 15.
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Figure 6: CoJ Business Continuity Process

Risk Finance (Insurance)

Risk Finance is concerned with providing funds to cover the financial effect of unexpected
losses experienced by the City. Risk financing involves the identification of risks, determining
how to finance the risk. This is done by procuring insurance covers to mitigate losses. The
insurance portfolio of the City of Johannesburg is categorised into Non-motor (Assets and
liabilities) and Motor Fleet (Motor related). During the 2019/2020 financial year, the City
appointed new insurance Brokers for the Non-Motor Insurance Portfolio. The subsequently led
to the renewal of the insurance for the Non-Motor Portfolio. The procurement process for Motor
Insurance Portfolio cover is currently underway to be completed by end December 2020. The
City needs to implement stringent risk controls to reduce the risk exposure, insurance cover

costs and ensure that the City remains insurable.

2.7 GROUP INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY

Overview of the department
The Group Information Communications Technology and Information Management department
is responsible for the architecture, hardware, software and networking of computers within the

City of Johannesburg environment. The department has to also ensure that it takes the City
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through the fourth industrial revolution by ensuring the alignment and compliance to the

standards and best practices.

Vision
The Group I nformation Communication TethehQityol ogy
and its Citizens to accelerate their ambitions by providing them with best technology solutions

with significant contribution to their day to day lives.

Mission
Our mission is to strive to assist the City and its Citizens to do excellent and facilitate growth
through the provision of effective IT Service Delivery Model. The department will do so by: -
9 Striving to exceed expectations in empowering our people by leveraging on their
intellectual capacity to deliver cost effective solutions

Developing the key intellectual capacity for the organisation

Collaboration and Integrations-Integrat i on of t he Citybés | CT Syste

maxi mum value in high |l evel coll aboration bet

1 Flexibility for Economic Empowerment and Growth- the City will need to ensure it
positions its technology assets to facilitate and support increasing demands on its
infrastructure and support anticipated growth while supporting green and blue

economy.

1 ICT Value Delivery-t he i nvestment in the I CT must demo

engagement with the Citizens.

T Agility, Predictability and Visibility- ICT must be agile, provide predictable delivery,

visibility and transparency to the Citybds Bus

of trust and partnership between the City and its Citizens.

9 Establish the ICT Centre of Excellence to transform ICT in the City from a functional
capability into a service driven centre supported by competence across the value chain
of ICT.

Institutionalise performance driven culture
Create an Enabling City-Wide Enterprise Architecture that will Enable the City to deliver

services to its Citizens and achieve the Smart City objective
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The consolidated ICT mission is underpinned by the following future targets:

1

Values

Stable and consistent service delivery - the strategy focuses on improving and

maintaining services at levels acceptable to the organization and citizens.

Collaboration and Integration i i nt egr ati on of the cityos I
extracting maximum value inin high-l evel col |l aboration between t
and entities.

Flexibility for economic empowerment and growth 1 the City will need to ensure it
positions its technology assets to facilitate and support increasing demands on its
infrastructure and support anticipated growth.

ICT Value Delivery i the investment in the ICT must demonstrate value to the City and
its citizens.

Agility, predictability and visibility - ICT must be agile, provide predictable delivery
and visibility and transparency to the

trust and partnership between the city and citizens.

The department is responsible for the provision of Smart and Innovative ICT Services to the

City and its citizens within the following value proposition: -

1
1
1
1

Group

Smartness and digitalisation
Innovativeness
Excellency in Service

Commitment to Professionalism

Information Communication Technology and Information Management

Department 6s Mandat e

The

= =4 -4 -4 -—a -2

d e p a primargfocts@ssaligned to the following key strategic objective: -
To develop and implement sound ICT Governance Framework across the City
To implement sound ICT Enterprise Architecture for the City
To support the Smart City Enablement Agenda
To Develop and Maintain the Cityodos I CT
To ensure the adoption and usage of ICT Services both internally and externally

To Modernise all legacy ICT Systems
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1 Provide a robust, reliable and efficient strategic ICT services to the CoJ for smart

Service Delivery

GCTO Business Pl an anids Ssthroawne gby MB ii dgingreem# i ndi
that ttheées timcée strategies, namely, the city st
the I CT strategy.

/i/t-f-ourgw GCTO Business Plan & Strategy Alignment

GDS 2040 Gauteng City Region

Citizen Strategy

Integrated Development Plan Spatial Development Framework

GCTO Business Plan ICT Strategy

Figure 7: GCTO Business Plan and Strategy Alignment

GCTO Strategy Alignment

The GCTO Strategy alignment purpose is to ensure that there is complete alignment between
the City Strategy (GDS 2040, Gauteng City Region), Citizen Strategy (Integrated Development
Plan, Spatial Development Framework), ICT Strategy (GCTO Business Plan, Current ICT

Strategy) objectives and Implementation shortfalls.

City Strategy Alignment

The Johannesburg 2040 GDS is an aspirational strategy that defines the type of society the

city aspires to achieve, by 2040. The strategy r.
injustices created during Apartheid, working towards a demaocratic, non-racial, non-sexist and

just City while simultaneously confronting present and future challenges as they emerge.
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Therefore, it contains:

1 Grow the economy and create jobs
Enhance quality of life and take care of the environment
Advance pro-poor development

Build caring, safe and secure communities

= =4 4 -

Institute an honest, responsive and productive government

The Johannesburg 2040 GDS is not a spatial vision or statutory plan. This is an important
distinction, as it distinguishes this document from other long-range city plans. Instead, the
Johannesburg 2040 GDS is a prerequisite for medium-term, strategic, spatially-oriented plans
for the infrastructure, housing and transportation sectors. Furthermore, this strategy does not
describe institutional powers, functions and operational activities. On the contrary, it provides
a set of defined strategic directions that frame the five-year IDP and other medium-term plans.
In support of long-term delivery, the IDP will contain specific five-year operational activities,

targets and financial budgets.

The City of Johannesburg will collectively enable support that drives economic growth, optimal
management of natural resources and the environment and will develop an inclusive society
that contributes to the development of a capable local government. This will help it to deliver
on its 2040 Vi siioaCity df Jhe Fuureni eas baonmomically vibrant and
equitable African City; strengthened through its diversity; a Smart City that provides high quality
of I'ife; a City that provides sustainable

Citizen Strategy alignment

In line with the City of Johannesburg's Vision and Mission, the Executive Mayor, Clir Herman
Mashaba, immediately after election, identified five critical problem areas in the City that require
urgent attention: unemployment, infrastructure, housing, lawlessness and corruption. Together
with the administration, he announced a 10-Point Plan on 6 September 2016 as a swift

response to these challenges.

Embrace a coalition government: This administration is the City of Johannesburg's first

coalition government, the success of which lies in ensuring that the entire City embraces the
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new dispensation. Successful governance under a coalition requires a higher level of
consultation, and bringing together people from different walks of life and points of view to
create teams that work in the interests of the people.

Run aresponsive and pro-poor government: A responsive and pro-poor government is one
that is committed to making a difference in the lives of ordinary citizens. Many poor citizens
and communities were underserviced in the past. The needs of underserviced communities
are straightforward: access to basic services, education and healthcare; better transport and
housing options; cleaner and safer environment; programmes to help grow small businesses
and thinking for the future; and finding solutions for how to look after the poor, elderly, the youth
and the most vulnerable in society

Work towards achieving 5% growth: A Creating an enabling environment for the
development of business, in particular small businesses and entrepreneurs, will lay the
foundation to achieve a 5% economic growth rate by 2021. Key performance standards have
been identified to stimulate economic growth in the City. These relate to building-plan
approvals, rezoning applications, installations of new meters and clearance certificates.
Create a professional civil service: The new administration has identified that a skills audit
is necessary for to gauge t he 0@lemployess. Thivskillsl abl e
audit is also intended to ensure that the most appropriate skills are deployed in their
corresponding functions. The independent skills audit will also establish the level of
competency of senior managers and all other City employees

Ensure that corruption is public enemy number 1: The Executive Mayor declared corruption
public enemy number 1, as it is only when every resource available to the City is put to its most
effective use that the targeted growth rate of 5% will be achieved. In essence, corruption robs
the poor of basic services. Creating a higher standard of public service and exposing corruption
ensures that guilty parties are dealt with and that the effects of their criminal activities are
mitigated

Produce an official housing waiting list: A Since the first democratic national election in
1994, many citizens have been waiting to receive houses. The processes were not always
clear in the past and there was never an official housing waiting list. As such, it is part of the
new admi ni s-RomtePlan to prodlige ah Official housing waiting list.

Develop a list of all incomplete housing units: A In addition to the ambiguities surrounding

the official housing waiting list, there remain many incomplete housing units across the City
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where construction had ground to a halt and residents were either left without shelter and
explanation, or promised alternative housing. This point in the plan refers to an initiative to list
all such incomplete housing units where construction had ground to a halt in order that the City
can ensure that these unfinished projects are completed.

Fast-track the handover of title deeds: Without a title deed, an ordinary resident, church or
business cannot receive a license to operate or receive financial assistance. The process of
fast-tracking the handover of title deeds is under way, after which residents, churches and
businesses will be able to operate effectively and productively.

Initiate a pilot project for extended-hour clinics: An Access to basic health services is an
important indicator of quality of life in any city. While wealthier residents can afford private
services, most Johannesburg residents are reliant on public clinics, many of which only open
from Monday to Friday and operate for limited hours. Extending the hours of public clinics on
a trial basis will allowing the City to offer better health services to its poorer residents
Revitalise the inner city: Inner-city revitalisation is a primary focus area and is necessary to
achieve the minimum 5% economic growth by 2021. The inner city represents many things to
Johannesburg in that it is a hub for the majority of the City's workers who rely on public
transport, and is one of the few areas with the potential for affordable housing within reasonable
distance for the working population. The City is focused on recovering hijacked buildings and

developing the inner city into a centre of economic development and growth.

ICT Strategy alignment
The previous ICT Strategy was in serious need for review and needed to be re-aligned to the
Citys new GDS2040 objectives and pillars including its IDP Priorities which supports its revised
institutional goals and departmental business plans. Also, we need to revisit the status of the
delivery against that strategy and determined the requirements to migrate its outcomes into the
new and revised ICT Strategy. The Strategy had at its core four strategic programs;

Revenue Step Change

Business Transformation Framework (SAP Upgrade and COE)

1

1

I Smart City Enablement

1 Strategic ICT Programmes
1

ICT and Data Governance
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The GCTO Business Plan and CGICT r &@uidBelment s
respectivdlOy BuBiemeGG Pl an involve the executiyv
i mpl ementation and performance overview, finan:t

organisational structure.

Joburg GCTO Business Plan

. . Implementation & . . : Management &
StrategicAnalysis Financial and Risk Organisational Structur

Executive Summary

A Vision A Environmental Analysis A Past Performance A Opex Expenditure A Service Integrator &

A Mission A SWOT Analysis A Key Performance Indicators A CAPEX as per JSIP Management

A Values A PESTLE A PriorityImplementation Plan A Risk Management Alignment A Functional Structure

A Communication Plan A Strategic Response A Dayto-Day Operation A OrganisationaBtructure
A Stakeholder Engagement A Employment Equity Profile A Definition of KPIs A Management Team

A Capacity Analysis

OPEX Summary

Figure 8: GCTO Business Plan



ohurg CGICT Requirements
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Figure 9: CGICT Requirements

The view that ICT should be governed and managed at a Political Leadership and Executive
Management level is supported by international accepted good practice and standards in the
form of King 11l Code of Good Governance, ISO 38500 Standard for the Corporate Governance
of ICT and COBIT a comprehensive Governance ICT Process Framework. It also places
accountability for governance of ICT fully in the hands of Political Leadership and Executive
Management (equivalent to the Board). This accountability enables the department to align the
delivery of | CT services with the department s
management of departments need to extend corporate governance as a good management

practice to ICT (Corporate Governance of ICT).

GCTO Strategy Journey

To comply with the CGICTPF requirements for Government it required us to follow the
preferred approach to review the ICT Strategy for the City. These activities were then grouped
under the five delivery phases, namely discover, GAP analysis, recommend, implement and

project sign-off as shown in Figure 19.
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GCTO Strategy Journgy

GAPAnalysis Implement Project Sigroff

Discover
A Stakeholders Interviews A Future State A ICT House of Values A Solutions & Opportunities A Strategy COJ Business
A Governance & Risk A ICT House of Values A Functional Structure A Prioritised Initiatives Roadshow
A Policy Frameworks & A slAM A ICT Governance Roadmap A Consolidated Roadmap A MOE Roadshow and Alignment
Legislation A caicT A ICTSkillsPlan A ICT Costing Requirements A Strategy Signoff
A Architecture Baseling ASIS A Alignment to GDS 2040 A Strategic Initiatives A ICT ImplementatiofPlan
A SIAM Capability A Alignment to COJ IDP A GCTO Business Plan Alignmer
A ICT House of Values A Alignment to SDF
A Functions & SOPs A Alignment to GCR Outputs Outputs Outputs
A Existing Strategy Status A Governance, Compliance & RisK . n
A Current Service Challenges Strategy Report

[GCTO Organiational Mod
CCTO Functonal Wode)

Figure 10: GCTO Strategy Journey

271Est abl i shmen& &fybtelhe S@ictuy ity War Room
The City of Joeh amrnye solt threg, olrigani sati oatitmctklse wWor

mitigate agadanstckbeangbeo protect the City, i
department appointed CSIR to establish and i mple
Th€entre wildl assist the City to identify, prot
attacks. The City wil!/l have the capability to mo

The establish&@elCtybefr SeeuCity War Roomherogecte.i

now fully functional. The department has capacit
The technology skills transfer has begun, and it
is fully capacitated with per manent resources.

TheoWil® pandemic had negative impact in executing
deliverabl es. Further mor e, the expired CSIR cont
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progress. The department has now finalCiSd e&rd ttohe ¢
manage the centre on behalf of the City.

2. 7En2d User Hardware (desktops and | aptops) Refre
The Department identified 1,000 machines that ha:t
year. The desktops and | aphatpsmaehiress phat ebave
end of I|ife are removed from thé ®Orpiaremeeants. t Dh
functional tools (computers) that ar® maheateve
The departmento madra&stharl@d®dt0 wor kst ations (deskto
financial year and the target was achieved by th

2.7.3 WAN and LAN Refresh (Achieved)

I n t he financi al year 2018/ 19, t he d evoa rkt ment
infrastructure that has reached the end of i fe
continued with the refresh of the network®& i nfras
net wor Kk infrastructure i s robtuls e Gdwnma nriecs ptoend s n
requirements. The following 17 sites have been p
in the financial year 2019/ 20:

a) West buriySodiCa l Devel opment (WAN Link and LAN
by JMPD BMU FeikAN PRoadi sioning;

c) Thoko Mngoma CIliiLnAN PArloewiasnidornai ng ;

d Essel en StirLeAdNt PCloivriisd oni ng;

e) Protea GlenilEANePIStwaitsiomni ng:;

) Marl boro JMPD TkEANIi Rgo®tatdobonng;

g JD House LAN iRrAoN iPsrioovniisngoni ng and WAN Link;
h) Marti@edadMPD ( Radwi-tnp ®i Pt uangoRadwi n Subscribe
) Johannesburg Devel opment Agency;

) Johannesburg Civic Theatre;

kk Orl ando West Admi n;

) Ol d Mutual Buil ding;

m)Randburg Testing;

nfLangl aagte Phar macy;

o0 Ebony Park Clinic;
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p) Sandton Testing Station; and
q Langl aagte Testing Station.

2. 7.AT Services Systems Availability
The systems availability average for the fourth
of the foll owing:

T Wi ndows S ehrovsetrss t he foll owing sMasitle,mstl, mtnrda ns

Aut henti cati o-RleaSetrhvi &g\etneung, Ceas h Receipting
SharePoint for team sites, El ectronic Documen
Revenue Value Chain Systems.

Sol ari s-preawiedes SAP service (CRM,ehR3seBilling
I nterneti VBeelr vbircoewssi ng, Soci al Medi a and video
t hat currently soci al medi a, video and audio

Mar keting) .

Al X Sempvyeows des LI S, Metro Casm Beutwerceand Lilt
Hosting Awaikcabislervyces the JD HouGent.Reodep
Martindale and Reoadapeomnhdedmgaing refurbishn

ensure that availability i mproves.

NB: The upgrade of tmenpgpG6iTngnprasessgctoreniadble 9

2. 7Upsgr ade of the | CT &l nDartaas tGQeuncttruerse) ( Ci ty
As part of the Disaster Recovery programme and er

environment . The department @ontnei ntttreed atto Joui Hd
Braamfontein, as a replacement of Metro Data Cen
Data Centre had commenced, the building was decl

the other data centre ibse Iroeedatred,s hveldi dan alhseo 1v@d s

A JD House Data Centre
The construction of the new Data Centre at JD Ho
has been moved from Metro Centro to JD House.
systemdt epbayed on TV has been finalised. Il nst al

f or Moduleanrt oDraptiae t e d . I nstallation of al/|l server ¢
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done in January 2020. Al the infrasCeuntter awaand

delivered. The JD House Data Centre is now opera
at Metro Centre now hosted in the Data Centre.
A Roodepoort Data Centre

Roodepoort Data Centre is 95% compl whe dpddi vbhbeed
The scoping of the equipment move i-qverr elpaas alie em
compl et ed.

2. INo&t s AP Applications Moderni zati on

The purpose of this project is to provide moder
The applications that are accommodated in this p
Business Transformation Prograf@®ABRBnApphegyatairens ef
solution modernisation of | egacy heep mlcitd avtei camsd p rr

applications.

The priorities for this project have been revise
for the 19/ 2,0 tfhEltendsiralniyxed@drocument Management Sy
Pl anni ng and algaennde nbUs eAcMan( SPLUMA), Land | nformat.i
Property I nformation Search, and Basic Accounti
stagnant due to the TEOVILDIS9 Emxareddamion. Reportin

I nformati on Searpph iamd ilomactwiewee successfully derpg

The El ectronic Document Management System ( EDRMS
was i mpl emented, however there was a request for
MDSS Meetings syst enng.esThwve rsee cswircicteys scfhua 'y appli ed
depl oyed on the 25th June 2020 and the records
26t h June 2020.

The Committees system is |ive, however there was
Shbb sites. The modifications 'Werleg &2@PR2I0i.e dl heen s ykd |
live ohUulhye 2DF20.
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2. 7ISA’/P Business Transformation Project

The <city has taken a strategic decision to | ev
i mpl emgntai consolidated and centralized I nfor mat
(1 CT) Strategy for the entire City of Johanneshbh

organi zation.

This strategic approach focuses ondtehbheéesiaohssian.

environment that wil!/ drive the City to promote
Model , based on municipal industry best practic
efficiencies as well as i nfTohremaQiitoyn wainld krneoawl iesde

Transformation Vision that places strategic emph
T An I ntegrated City and Council;
T A Common Operating Platform (Common Business
T A Single View of The Citizen
T Enterprise Winde Mamdgemant (Depart ment s and
( M&) ;
T MaturifSynar 60 .&€i ty

The vision will enable the City to ,antli Emeenprias
Resource Planning Business and Technmé ®otgy tSloé ut

Nati onal Treasury requirements and standards to
Accounts (mSCOA) . It is envisaged that the visi
Smart City and I nformation Commomésati ons Techno
T Enhanced institutionalised technological cC omp
T I'ncreased service delivery efficiency and pro
T Reinforced smart and effective service delive
1T Augmented quality of &heCTi sysbémdohandnesebur g
T Suppamd enhandacftkciveé zemsol vement and engageme

Rel ease-li®meGwith the following functionality Pa

Empl oyee Self Service, Management Self Service a
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Mar c h 2020 nhat beouwled i ver ed as resources had to

| ockdown. The néw idvag eonf oHCM hvwea sl BApr i | 2020.
Human Capit al Management (HCM) went |live with th
following units:

T CoJdJ Core saAdmitn on;

T Pikitup;

T Metro Trading Company;

T Johannesburg Soci al Housing Company;

T Johannesburg Property Company; and

f Metro Bus.
Foll owing functionality is operational

T Organizational Management ;

1T Personal Administration; and

T Payroll payment s.

2. 7.n8p |l emati on of Smart City Progr ams

Bus digitization project is a smart city enabl em
i mpl ement an intelligent transport system for bo
the {VBRga). The tvhiesicoint yi st of chrave an al | integrate
time reporting, seamless integration to our <core
consolidated architecture and many other technol
The currenthifsodwmd toafative is to implement the fi.1
(AFC) system and that is currently in the procur

February 2020. The tender had to be candeltlheed af
suppliers following a proueaeneglneetnes ptroo creesass o nsss uveh.

suppliers was omitted on the responses shared wi

The department has successfl@l ISymairmplcé mgntpead |tewd s
T Track anandrace
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T Business intelligent reporting.

f Track and Trace Solution

is solution allows the City to effectively moni
citizens. This solution contaih® feaideess!| ik
e not observing social distancing as it will h
es other means | i ke Bluetooth. The features on
effectively timdeetpadomnad whitdheareiti zens who a
eir behaviour in terms of quarantining and the
ing decided by National government .

e demo of the soluti oAl umaédx Qc o nTiCe tt eect hanri ctalh e t 2Q
e office of the MTC CEO presented the solution
July 2020 after which r-épr €Commmbadieve<LLent rehae

rk shopped on the developed solution.

T I'neind Management Solution

e I ncident management system is designed for Kk
senti al to enable the City of Johannesburg to

ntagion and keepingpessaaentnigal Thesismdsusdason wi l

ivacy requirements continue to be met and t he
rtners working on the project.

is reporting tool enables the Citymeoemavuei mpge
at the City's Disaster Command Centre has rel.@
used to make informed decisions. This tool [
mi ni stration | eadership and ®Exiecautt eamMagor i n
cision makindgei hutelrat pbmantsof or the city.

7TRe9n e wal of the Software Licenses

is Project entails renewal and consolidation ¢

MOEs. This saves stuhree sCiptryo preorn enya n &eagirement of soft w
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of soft war e, enable and promote | CT shared servi
project enables COJ and the Entities to have the

havi ngeroslidons t hat are not supported by Microso

coll aboration with other MEs with Microsoft plat
MOEs | icenses have been consolidated as and when
City Power, CityJRAeaCi ey PA@BEKEOaNd Zoo, Joburg
put under® thrt eQiptryi se agreement . The pandemic

completion Active Directorate (AD) sync for the
initiating whehoBC€CXKcto 316%y3afcte.n sTeh & rdorma fMi ccroons ol i
agreement has been compl eted.

A I ntegrated Call Centre (I CC) Additional Li
The City of Johannesburg ioaednwemeuntieadntfher i nhegec al
of caaltléngreThis will enable the city to have one
and the entities. The deployed solution also has

the telephony requirements for pheyedd ywi ITlhhi gs @

telephony system at zero cost. The benefit of i
the foll owing:

f Lower Cost s

M CoskEtf fecti ve Hardware and Softwar e

T Simplified Conferencing

f Mobility of Your Service

T Ease of Insiguration, ®anhhtenance

T Scalability

1T Easy I ntegration with Other Business Systems

There has been a big uptake of the Avaya system

been a depletion of | icenses thatenderedh basghnowl |
meant that ctemdd oesntnaodt have enough | icenses when
capacity. This af fcentBaaekv eorf ftiltee awesretrasct I n order
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user s, we need the licensest to5be( Thhics ewasedofilryr

t he cceanllser s with a total concurrent usage of 25«

I n order to achieve this, the city wildl requir
empl oyees over and above what hashealcreeghddy bee

Addi tional |l icenses have been i mplemented and MT

Deviated Key Performance I ndicators (Kpis)

The following four (4) KPl's de@l| dymendtr ooims wit oi ,S
boar dr ooans , t rascski ng and SAP &Non SAP archiving
budget all ocation. However, during the Special g
department was all ocatFeid pR405 emitl.l i on for the Wi

T Depl oymenkFi oflotWs§ pot s
Th€ity of Johannesburg tookFia hWetcs potosy aor asep !l toh
service is to enable City of Johannesburg citizel
to have access to information andhéravini alg/ et ame
which the project seek to address was job searct
be easier and free. The use of free internet cou
to date with what i s hJaophpaennni ensgb uwigt hbi onu ntdhaer i Gist,y Sc

around the gl obe.

The current pafmdcemincdhammd rtelsaul t ed i n the country
municipalities having to fast track I CT projects
Ther opvi si é&n oferWiices will have unlimited benefit
and | earning opportunities that can be us-ed by J
Fi rollout is a critical i nititahe veei iyt dlhediCvitde

dowtnhe cost of telecommunicati on.
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2. 7Rd01 out of P&blic Free Wi

A Braam MESH
Braam MEBH Which entails the dEplioymBmaamfoRPuéi nc
has been compl et-Fid.s ylThteeinddg shoaWi a main network ro
directly to the internet breakout, and a series
specific ar-eEascoboer dagél Whey are alll part of a s
t he same SSsiworadn,d upnalsi k€ it madittirenal Wi

Braamfont eiFni pauibmsi ct oWit r ansf orm Br aamfontein nei.g
economy by expanding customer access to broadbe
citizens, businessesrgasnihoa@at isonscoammdnvtgitors m
I nformati on and Computing Technology to achieve
MESH was fully installed and ready for | aunch.

2. 7Uptyr ade ofs tbhoearQlirtooms t o Smart Boardroom
The proj ecdevhiast eockechue to | ack of budget.

2. 71 h8tallation of the trackingésahdpmopstoring t
The proj ecdevhiast eockechue to | ack of budget.

2. 71 mpl ement ati on of Archi veA® for the SAP and N

The project has been deviated due to |l ack of
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Information and Communication Technology Objectives Taken from IDP

Table 18 shows the service objectives and service indicators of the Group Information and Communication Technology

Department, together with their targets and the actual realized levels for the 2019/20 financial tear. The projected

percentage targets for 2020/21 are also presented.

Table 7: Information and Communication Technology objectives from IDP

Service Objective 2019/20 2020/21
ServiceTndicators | Target Actual Target

Number of Wi-Fi | 1,000 Hotspots The KPI was deviated, however the infrastructure | 500

hotspots rolled out for the Braamfontein Mesh was installed

Percentage Sap | 100% Not achieved 100%

Software Human Capital Management (HCM) went live with

Upgrade/implementation

to latest sap version

the April 2020 payroll with activation on following
units:

CoJ Core Administration

Pikitup

Metro Trading Company

Johannesburg Social Housing Company
Johannesburg Property Company

Metro Bus

=A =4 =4 =4 -4
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Service Objective 2019/20 2020/21
ServiceTndicators Target Actual Target
Following functionality is operational:
Organizational Management
Personal Administration
Payroll payments
Number of ICT | 1000 Desktops and Laptops | Achieved 1,100
Infrastructure end- user | to be refreshed 1000 machines (laptops and desktops) refreshed
computer hardware
refreshed
Number of Microsoft | All COJ Users including the | Achieved N/A
Licenses deployed for | 12 MoEs The draft consolidated renewal agreement has been
existing and new users completed.
Percentage Uptime of | 99% Achieved 99%
ICT systems 99.22%
Percentage 100% Achieved 75%

Implementation of COJ

cyber security war room

100% Project completion and handover
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Service Objective 2019/20 2020/21
ServiceTndicators Target Actual Target

Percentage Sap & Non- | 100% The KPI was deviated 100%
Sap Archiving of New
Computer Software
Percentage ICT 2 Data Centre Achieved 85%
Infrastructure Upgrade JD House Data Centre is now operational with all
& Renewal ICT infrastructure which was at Metro Centre

hosted in this data centre.

Roodepoort Data centre the entire infrastructure

required was delivered
Number of sites to be 30 Sites Not achieved 100 sites
renewed of the ICT 17 Sites were provisioned with LAN and WAN
Network Infrastructure Links
Percentage Non- SAP 100% Achieved 85%

Application

Modernization

100% LIS Property information search, LIS
exception reporting, Balance of Inactive
applications.

On EDMS the following were implemented:
Team Sites, Record Centre, Committees and

Meetings.
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Service Objective 2019/20 2020/21
ServiceIndicators | Target Actual Target
Number of Boardrooms | 5 Boardrooms The KPI was deviated 6
upgraded to Smart
Boardroom
The KPI was deviated NA

Number of laptops
installed with the
tracking and monitoring

2000 Laptops

tool
Employee: Information and Communication Technology
Table 19 shows the job levels for the ICT employees. Job level 0-3 has the highest percentage of 43%, followed by level 7-9 (42%).
Job level 10-12 etc has the lowest percentage of 20% as expected. The actual employee numbers are also indicated, with
professionally qualified, and experienced and specialists and mid-management (level 5 and 6) having the largest number of 28. The
total number of employees is 94.
Table 8: ICT employees
Job Level 2019/20
Posts Employees Vacancies (Full | Vacancies (as a % of total)
time equivalent)
No. No.
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0-3 7 3 - 43
4-6 140 41 - 29
7-9 52 22 - 42
10-12 etc. 25 5 - 20
Total 224 94 - 42
Actual

Employee numbers

Top Management is level 1 and 2 1
Senior Management is level 3 and 4 18
Professionally qualified and experienced

specialists and mid-management level 5 and 6 28
Skilled technical and academically qualified workers, junior25
management , supervisors, f d
level 7&8

Semiskilled and discretionary decision-making level 9 &10 21
Unskilled and defined decision-making level 11 1
PWD = People living with Disabilities 0
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Financial Performance: Information and Communication Technology

Total

94

Table 20 shows the details of ICT financial performance for the year 2019/20, compared to years 2017/18 and 2018/19. It is indicated
Rianceetm hudget (vds 1%. e Then aaljus)ed sudget for 2019/20 was 36 000 000. The
actual Total operational expenditure was 668170 000 which also varied by 1%. The actual Total Operational Revenue (Internal)
decreased from R36 210 000 in 2017/18 to R27 034 000 in 2018/19 (-25%) from which it increased to R36 000 000 in 2019/20
(33%). This means that the revenue decreased from R36 210 000 in 2017/18 to R36 000 000 in 2019/20 by 0.6%.

that Tot al

Table 20: ICT Financial Performance Year 2019/20

Operational

Financial Performance Year 2019/20 : Information and Communication Technology

6000
Details 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Actual Actual Original Adjusted Actual Variance to
budget budget budget
Total Operational | 36 210 27 034 (36 448) (36 448) (36 000) 1%
Revenue (Internal)
Expenditure:
Employees 36 079 58 113 68,947 68,947 68,000 1%
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Financial Performance Year 2019/20 :

Information and Communication Technology

6000
Details 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Actual Actual Original Adjusted Actual Variance to

budget budget budget

Repairs and | 571 33 990 990 10 99%
maintenance
Other: 576 351 527 923
Depreciation - - 305,811 305,811 228,470 25%
Contracted Services | - - 275,587 275,587 274,153 1%
General Expenses - - 55,380 55,380 53,488 3%
Internal  Charges | - - 81,937 8,116 80,048 -2%
Total
Total operational | 611 848 586 069 825,100 678,383 668,170 1%
expenditure
Net operational | 576 791 559 035

expenditure
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The following is the total revenue for the financial year 2019/20:

Annual - 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020

o Pro Rata | YTD )
Account Description Commitment
budget Actuals Q2
s Q2

Direct Revenue
Subsidies Government
Other Revenue
Internal Recoveries Total 1%

(36,448) (36,448) (36,000) - (448)
Internal Recoveries: ME's 1%

(36,448) (36,448) (36,000) - (448)
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Internal Recoveries:
Admin

Total Revenue

Direct Expenditure

Salaries & Allowances

Depreciation

Repairs & Maintenance

Contracted Services
Contributions To/From

Internal Charges Total

Internal Charges ME's

Internal  Charges
Admin

Core

Core

(36,448)

706,715

68,947

305,811

990

275,587

81,937

80,532

1,405

(36,448)

706,715

68,947.00

305,811

990

275,587

8,116

80,532

1,405

(36,000)

624,122

68,000

228,470

10

274,153

80,048

79,304

744

(448)

82,593

947

77,341

980

1,434

(71,932)

(1,228)

661

1%

12%

1%

25%

99%

1%

-2%

-1.5%

-47%
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752,204 11%
752,204 668,170 - 81,153

The budgeted total revenue for 2019/20 was R36 448 000. This is due to assets still being under construction rand thus not ready for use.
Once these are transferred to completed assets then the depreciation of these assets will start. Some major projects are expected to come

on line in the current year namely:

A Project Thlabologo (majority of the waves)
A Cyber Security War i room
A SAP upgrade hardware

GICT is currently underway with the assessment if WIP and all items that qualify to be capitalized will be accounted for correctly.

Capital Expenditure: Information and Communication Technology
Table 21 shows the ICT capital expenditure for 2019/20 compared to those of 2017/18 and 2018/19. The actual expenditure almost

doubled from R413 415 000 in 2017/18 to R756 388 000 in 2018/19, an increase of 83%, from which it decreased to R445 350 000
in 2019/20 by 41%. This might have been due to the Covid-19 lockdown.
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Table 21: ICT Capital Expenditure

406 639 | 486 639
Total 427 000 | 413415 780 200 [ 756 388 41, 279
445,350
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2.8 GROUP FORENSIC AND INVESTIGATION SERVICES

2.8. 1. Introduction

Group Forensic and Investigation Services (GFIS) is one of the Departments within the City of
Joburg (CoJ) and its primary responsibility is to prevent, detect, investigate and resolve all
crimes committed against the CoJ relating to fraud & corruption, theft of CoJ assets, vandalism,
maladministration including Unauthorised, Irregular Fruitless and Wasteful (UIFW), illegal
connections, breach of security, cyber-crime as well as hijacked/problem properties.

The mandate of the Department is informed by the four (4) anti-fraud and corruption strategy

pillars as follows:

a) Pillar 1: Prevent all crimes committed against the CoJ relating to fraud & corruption, theft
of CoJ assets, vandalism, maladministration including UIFW, illegal connections, breach of
security, cyber-crime as well as hijacked/problem properties

b) Pillar 2: Implement mechanisms to detect all crimes committed against the CoJ relating to
fraud & corruption, theft of CoJ assets, vandalism, maladministration including UIFW, illegal
connections, breach of security, cyber-crime as well as hijacked/problem properties.

c) Pillar 3: Investigate all reported and detected cases on related crimes of fraud & corruption,
vandalism, maladministration including UIFW, illegal connections, breach of security,
cyber-crime as well as hijacked/problem properties, and

d) Pillar 4: Resolve by ensuring that remedial actions are taken on those who have committed
crimes against the CoJ. This is achieved through the use of a multi-disciplinary team,

monitoring implementation of forensic outcomes, and providing post investigation support.

2.8. 2. Implementation of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy

NATIONAL OUTCOME: CREATING A BETTER SOUTH AFRICA AND TO CONTRIBUTE
TO A BETTER AND SAFER AFRICA AND WORLD
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The following is information on the percentages of anti-corruption findings together with the

process and mitigation of top-strategic risks:

KPI No 7
Kay Anti-corrupiian
Perfomanc
a Area
Hey S5 implemeniaton of the approved anti-
Performanc fraud and anti-comuption strategy
e Indicator
finding resolwved Recovery of financial resources and
Inte rvention embedding ethics programme
=
procass and mitigation | B0% im plamantation of theae approsed anti-
Baseline aof tap-strategic nsks fraud and anti-comupbion strategy
201116
finding resolved B5% im pleme ntation of the approwved anti-
201 e/21 fraud and anti-comu ption strategy
Target
finding resalved B5% implementation of the approved anti-
201617 fraud and anti-comuption strateqy
Target
Tirding resaolved BS5% im pleme ntation of the approved airti-
201718 fraud and anti-conmuplion strake gy
Target
finding resalwved B5%h implamantation of the approwead anti-
201819 fraud and anti-comuption strategy
Target
finding resalved B5% implementation of the approved anti-
201820 fraud and anti-comuption strategy
Target
Tirvclimg resaolvesd BS5 % im plame ntation aof the approved amti-
202072021 fraud and anti-conmuplion strakegy
Target
Good Govamanoce
L& ad
Cluster
Group Risk and Assurance Services
Lead
D apart mant
Adl depts, And enfities
Siupporting
departments
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GFIS continued to implement the CoJ anti- fraud and corruption strategy which was supported

by the following initiative programs and projects:

Pillar 1: Prevention

GFIS continued to implement the anti-fraud and corruption preventative programme by
conducting outreach programmes and these programmes were used to communicate
Departmental programmes by engaging with stakeholders via different platforms, raise
awareness on fraud and corruption to ensure that citizens change their thinking and behavior
and adopt ethical responsibility, communicate the impact of fraud and corruption within the CoJ
and to encourage stakeholders to report to report fraud and corruption within CoJ. GFIS has
reach out to about 13 834 236 people through this programme.

In order to assist CoJ in reducing the risk of employing candidates who might pose threat and
to appoint persons with integrity vetting programme/pre-employment is conducted. Vetting of
1 657 candidates was conducted which included verification of identity document, academic
qualifications as well as criminal background checks for in-sourcing of security guards, cleaners
and other candidates (including senior managers). The vetting process is not limited to the pre-
employment only but also extends to service providers that are rendering services or intend to
render services to the CoJ. Security screening of service providers at the CoJ is considered a
crucial initial phase in the vetting programme as it is the first line of defense in ensuring that

the CoJ is serviced by eligible and reliable service providers with a reputable track record.

GFIS screened about 43 service providers in 2019/20 financial year. A clear empirical example
among the many is the recent case where the appointed service provider was involved in
corruption colluding with CoJ employees. In the matter the service provider in collusion with
CoJ employees defrauded CoJ an amount of R8 million where CoJ purchased more than 5
000 computers which not delivered, the service provider was arrested by GFIS working with
the Hawks. Another example, CoJ purchased sanitizers from an appointed service provider

who in turn rendered CoJ with sub-standard sanitizers. GFIS investigated the matter and the
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service provider admitted that indeed the company delivered sub-standard sanitizers to CoJ
and ended up recalling all the sub-standard sanitizers and the order was cancelled by CoJ.
For the period of 19/20 GFIS coordinated the completion of Z204 forms by CoJ senior

management where 25 out of 36 complied and this is an ongoing process.

Pillar 2: Detection

GFIS received a number of cases via CoJ anti-fraud and corruption Hotline (0800 002 587),
Emails, Walk-in clients and social media platforms. Furthermore, 71 joint operations were
conducted with Johannesburg Metropolitan Police Department (JMPD), City Power, Joburg
Water, Department of Home Affairs, SAPS (Hawks), Social Development, Environmental
Health and Emergency Management Service (EMS). In most instances, GFIS is dependent on
SAPS to apply for Section 252 (A) of Criminal Procedure Act. The purpose of these operations
is to prevent and detect crime committed against CoJ including problem property by-law, illegal
connection of water and electricity as well as vandalism of CoJ infrastructure. 36 hijacked
properties were handed over to their lawful owner.

Pillar 3: Investigations

During this reporting period, 2 799 cases (including carried overs) were investigated as follows:

1 1128 cases of hijacked and problem property investigated and 423 resolved

T 1 671 cases of fraud, assasrandunpaladmmistratiort (imautling
UIFW) investigated and 983 resolved

Pillar 4: Resolution
GFIS monitored the implementation of recommendations emanating from the completed
investigations to ensure remedial actions are taken against those who have committed crimes

against the CoJ.

a) Monitoring of investigated cases recommended for remedial action (including

disciplinary and control deficiencies)
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GFIS engaged the Group Audit Committee (GAC) regarding progress made in monitoring
implementation of recommendations emanating from the completed investigations. This
intervention necessitated the close working relationship with Group Legal and Contract
Services, Labour Relations (LR). Out of 95 cases monitored 66 were finalized and 29 remained
active. During the disciplinary hearing, LR process, CoJ officials who were found guilty and/or

implicated action was taken those.

b) Monitoring of investigated cases at South African Police Services (SAPS)
GFIS monitored 94 criminal cases registered at various police stations during this period.
Progress was tracked on the criminal cases under investigations at SAPS and verdicts of GFIS

cases which are in court.

c) Monitoring of investigated cases at Courts (National Prosecuting Authority)

GFIS monitored 74 investigated cases at Courts and strengthened its working relationship with
the courts and engagements are ongoing to track progress made by the court. To date 40 were
finalized (4 Nolle Prosequi and 36 Withdrawn) and 34 remained active as at 30 June 2020.

In this period there were 8 property hijackers convicted as follows:

Police station Court No of convictions
Booysens Johannesburg magistrate | 3
Moffatview Johannesburg magistrate | 3
Moffatview Johannesburg magistrate | 2
Total 8

2.8 SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT
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In line with the Municipal Finance management Act 56 of 2003 (MFMA) the City of Joburg has

compiled a policy which is reviewed annually and where material changes are required the

policy is revised. The policy in terms of the MFMA section 112 provides guidance in a number

of areas as follows:

(1) The supply chain management policy of a municipality or municipal entity must be fair,

equitable, transparent, competitive and cost-effective and comply with a prescribed

regulatory framework for municipal supply chain management, which must cover at least

the following:

-~ o 2 o0 T

s @

The range of supply chain management processes that municipalities and municipal
entities may use, including tenders, quotations, auctions and other types of
competitive bidding;

When a municipality or municipal entity may or must use a particular type of' process;
Procedures and mechanisms for each type of process;

Procedures and mechanisms for more flexible processes where the value of a
Open and transparent pre-qualification processes for tenders or other bids;
Competitive bidding processes in which only pre-qualified persons may patrticipate;
Bid documentation, advertising of and invitations for contracts;

Procedures and mechanisms for contract is below a prescribed amount, participate;
The opening, registering and recording of bids in the presence of interested persons
(i) the evaluation of bids to ensure best value for money;

(i) negotiating the final terms of contracts; and

(iv) the approval of bids;

() screening processes and security clearances for prospective contractors;

(i) Compulsory disclosure of any conflict of interest prospective contractors may have in

specific tenders and the exclusion of such prospective contractors from those tenders

or bids;

(k) Participation in the supply chain management system of persons who are not officials

of the municipality or municipal entity,

() The barring of persons from participating in tendering or other bidding processes,

including persons-
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(i) who were convicted for fraud or corruption during the past five years:

(i) who wilfully neglected, reneged on or failed to comply with Government contract
during the past 5 years;

(iif) whose tax matters are not cleared by South African Revenue Service:

(m) Measures for-

() Combating fraud, corruption, favouritism and unfair and irregular practices in the
municipal supply chain management; and

(i) Promoting ethics of officials and other role players involved in municipal supply chain
management: and supply chain management;

(n) the invalidation of recommendations or decisions that were unlawfully or improperly
made, taken or influenced, including recommendations or decisions that were made,
taken or in any way influenced by-

(i) councillors in contravention of item 5 or 6 of the Code of Conduct for Councillors set
out in Schedule 1 to the Municipal Systems Act; or

(i) Municipal officials in contravention of item 4 or 5 of the Code of Conduct for Municipal
Staff Members set out in Schedule 2 to that Act:

(0) the procurement of goods and services by municipalities or municipal entities through
contracts procured through other organs of state;

(p) Contract management and dispute settling procedures: and

(q) The delegation of municipal supply chain management powers and duties.

In ensuring that these are maintained Council in addition requires that for tenders above R5

million that these be subjected to probity audit by either internal or external auditor. The role of

probity audit is encored on ensuring that the 17 prescripts above are adhered to by all those

involved in the procurement process. Even in instances where a deviation is necessary such

deviations are subjected to scrutiny first by the Supply Chain management process and the by

internal audit probity. In the past City departments relied on paragraph (O) above, through

vigorous processes of Supply Chain Management an abuse was detected and the use of

paragraph (O) above have been done away with. Supply Chain Management policy and

process guides are also used to instil discipline among those involved in the procurement

process.
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By guiding processes from budgeting to acquisition planning the Supply Chain Management
process ensures that services are rendered at cost effective rates and at specifications that
are necessary or as required by the public. The policy also allows for service providers to be
given an opportunity to remedy services in instances where unsatisfactory services have been
rendered. Where such remedial actions cannot be done the policy and procedures provide for
cancellation of such contracts. Through the collaboration between various players in the supply
chain management process including probity audits the City of Joburg was able to ensure that
COVID 19 procurement dispensation was not abused and that possible irregularities were
detected and stopped. These controls also assist in ensuring certainty on what is allowable or
what is not.

Mechanisms put in place for procurement of goods and services within the prescribed
thresholds, i.e., Below R30 000, below R200K, and above R200 000, have proven to be
impractical for a municipality of Johannesburg Magnitude with a Budget of around R70million.
The Municipality does not have latitude to meet the requirements of the citizens through
procurement without the risk of incurring Irregular expenditure. In spite of this constraining low

threshold the City continues to provide services to its residents.

Some of the challenges include retaining Supply Chain management professionals, these are
in high demand and government institutions compete for the same talent. The municipality
should be able to attract the right talent, but with limited budget, this becomes an
insurmountable task. Graduates brought into the system through training programmes are
recruited by other private institutions with bigger budgets or salary scales. In the presence of
these challenges the City continues to render services to the citizens of the City of

Johannesburg.

2.9BY-LAWS
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Table 22 shows the municipal By-laws and their corresponding interventions intended to

protect

t he

Table 9: Municipal By-Laws

Cityo i

nterests.

department will
present a report in
the next cluster of
the 2020/21 FY

City of
Johannesburg:
Ombudsman by-
law

An amended draft
has been finalized
and the
department will
present a report in
the next cluster of
the 2020/21 FY

City of
Johannesburg: Air
Pollution Control
By-law

DP COJ PRIORITY | GROUP INTERVENTIONS | OUTCOME(S) | IMPACT
OUTCOME | & LEGAL
PROGRAMMES | AND
CONTRAC
T FOCUS
An honest, | Create a City Legal Municipal Special Review by- Protects the
transparent | that responds to | Advocacy Ratings laws to ensure | City's
and the needs of legal and interest,
responsive | citizens, Area By-law Was financial thereby
local customers, promulgated on sustainable contributing
government | stakeholders the 22 April 2020 by-laws for toa
that prides | and businesses. in the Provincial the CoJ. responsive,
itself on Gazette (LAN 631 accountable,
service PG No 79 dated efficient and
excellence. 22 April 2020) productive
metropolitan
City of government.
Johannesburg Ensures
Market By-laws alignment of
by-laws with
An amended draft provincial
has been finalized and national
and the prescripts
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New by-laws have
been drafted.
These are with the
Speaker 6s
for public
participation.

City of
Johannesburg:
Water Services
By- law

New by-laws have
been drafted.
These are with the
Speaker 6s
for public
participation.

Culture and
Recreation

The by-law was
reviewed and
proposed
amendments were
drafted and
submitted to the
Community
Development
Department for its
comment.

Problem Property

It has been
submitted for
promulgation in
March 2020.

Public Open
Spaces i The
amended report
will be submitted to
JCPZ during the
1st Quarter of
2020/21 FY for
final approval on
the amendments.

Cemeteries and
Crematoria
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The amendments
to the by-laws are
under
consideration by
Group Legal in
Consultation with
JCPZ. The report
is intended to be
submitted to
cluster in the 1st
Quarter of 2020/21
FY.

Dolomite Risk
The Speak
office has
confirmed that the
adverts for public
participation were
done.

Electricity by-law
By-law is due to
serve section 79 in
order to enable the
Speakers office to
publish it for public
participation
process

Waste
Management by-
law

By-law is due to
serve at the
section 79 in order
to enable the
Speakers office to
publish it for public
participation
process

Credit Control by-
law

The by-law will
serve in Council
for approval after it
has requested
enough time to
interrogate it.
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‘2.10 WEBSITES

Section 75 of the MFMA requires that a municipality places key documents and information on
its website, including the Integrated Development Plan (IDP), annual report, the annual budget,
adjustments budgets and budget-related documents and policies. Assuch t he muni ci pal
website is an integral part of its communication strategy. If managed effectively, it will allow for
easy access to relevant information, serve as a tool for community participation and improve
stakeholder involvement in monitoring and evaluation of municipal performance. This gives

impetus to the key elements of good governance, namely transparency and accountability.

Over the past performance year, the redesigned website, which can be accessed through the

domain name https://joburg.org.za/, contributed to enhance the interactivity, transparency and

openness of the municipality, which are all positive values to increase citizen trust and improve
citizensod6 perceptions €dJ),dnthgove@mentyn genéral.lJtsmaen nes b ur
user- and search-friendly, with cleaner content presentation and it boasts improved

functionality, which includes:

Social media integration and sharing of content on social media;
Live-streaming;
Search engine optimisation;

Cross-browser compliance; and

= =4 4 A -2

Mobile device compatibility, etc.

The department is still engaged in ongoing content-editing in consultation with departments
and stakeholders, as well as the redesign of content pages to ensure a clean presentation and

straightforward navigation.

In terms of section 75(1) of the said Act, the City will improve compliance by all departments,

business units and entities, by means of the implementation and monitoring of a website self-
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assessment checklist, in order to improve the financial and non-financial information and

documents that are published on the website.

To maximise the communication between the municipality and its internal and external
stakeholders, the Group Communication Department assigns pages to web officers in the City
and supports them in managing their web pages. Departments and stakeholders are also
engaged in respect of the design of web pages, as well as the updating and maintenance of

content.

The Cityds websit e raffowdbsitesinshenaoumyy, attracéng bverg 600

000 page views per month (i.e., an average of over 25 000 eyeballs per day). In 2019/2020,

over seven (7) million website visits were recor
efforts and the deployment of online marketing tactics. Figure 20 illustrates the CoJ Website

impact. It indicates a total of 8 019 470 views in 2019/20.

Average reach/page views
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5000000
4000000
3000000
2000000
1000000
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8019470
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Figure 20: CoJ Website impact

As a communication tool, the redesigned website has improved social consciousness and

citizen engagement by bringingt he Ci tydés agenda and activities
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contributed to the improvement of services by opening dialogue with residents and using social

media to drive solutions to service delivery queries.

As a media sharing platform, it provides for a mixture of functionalities. For example, the new
website allows users to access and share videos (YouTube), photographs (i.e., on social
medi a) , key document s, public notices, et c. The
for exchanging information and facilitating robust discussions about service delivery and other
government matters. It can furthermore be used to send instant messages to citizens to
announce municipal events through Twitter, for example, and it allows insightful perspectives

on how the Cityds events, programmes and project

As an organisational learning tool, it has also improved knowledge management and will
continue to transform relationships within the organisation and between different municipal

entities.

The City will increasingly look at new ways of interacting with citizens to increase its own
efficiency and to be more pro-active in its citizen relations. The next phase in improving
interactivity on the website includes the integration with the Zoho and HubSpot (Customer
Management Software platforms) which will enable a wide range of web-based functionalities,
including interactions such as smart forms for the submission of online applications for
employment, social packages, etc. Smartweb f or ms wi | | al so allow resi
acall 06 functionality for reporting service deliwv

be available to residents in the 2020/21 financial year.

In 2019/2020 communication action was takenon a vari ety of fronts and
were amplified through the contents of the CoJ website. In the next financial year, the City will
ensure that it maximises the value of its information by using the evolving website to drive
digital transformation, promote higher levels of transparency and encourage citizens to become

involved in shaping their own future.
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2.11 PUBLIC SATISFACTION ON MUNICIPAL SERVICES

Public Satisfaction Levels

In the 2019/20 financial year, the City of Johannesburg employed a novel approach to
collecting and tracking satisfaction data by conducting monthly polling surveys from July 2019
to June 2020. Each month, approximately 2000 different adults were polled on their satisfaction
with various services provided by the City, resulting in a total sample of 24 052 respondents
over the course of the year. * Sampling was informed by the Enumerated Area frame and was
representative of the population of each of the

Computer Aided Telephonic Interviews (CATI) as well as supplementary face-to-face
interviews (CAPI) were used. Due to the COVID-19 lockdown regulations, face-to-face
interviews were put on hold during April and May 2020. The data collection resumed in June
2020 with the appropriate COVID-19 sanitising and social distancing measures in place to
ensure the safety of respondents and interviewers. A total of 24 052 interviews were conducted
between 03 July 2019 and 11 June 2020. The interview collection data collection schedule is
detailed in Table 23 below:

Table 10: Interview data collection schedule

Collection dates CATI CAPI Monthly Total
03 Jul to 15 Jul 2019 1839 164 2003
24 Jul to 13 Aug 2019 1837 164 2001
21 Aug to 11 Sep 2019 1844 164 2008
16 Sep to 06 Oct 2019 1837 164 2001
16 Oct to O5 Nov 2019 1841 164 2005
06 Nov to 21 Nov 2019 1839 164 2003
10 Jan to 24 Jan 2020 1837 164 2001
10 Feb to 21 Feb 2020 1836 164 2000
06 Mar to 22 Mar 2020 1836 164 2000
30 Mar to 07 Apr 2020 1841 0 1841
23 Apr to 15 May 2020 1852 0 1852
22 May to 11 Jun 2020 1845 492 2337
TOTAL 22084 1968 24052
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A graphic summary of service satisfaction over the course of the year is presented below
(Figure 21).

*Due to the nature of the polling survey some guestions were not polled in all twelve iterations
of the survey.
T211.1

Satisfaction with Services

m10-9 Excellent delivery = 8-6 Some delivery 5 - Average delivery m4-0 No to low delivery = Don't know

Municipal service delivery (Average) [ NEGSSGHE 26% 19%
Housing delivery | 19% 25% 6%
Energy supply | INEIRGHN 25% 19% L 42% ]
water supply | RN 32% 18%  IE7E
waste removal |G 32% 14% IEEERT7
Road maintenance [N 21% 18% . 51%
Clinics | NN 24% 18% 13%
By-law enforcement | NI 29% 17% T
Police visibility | NGNS 30% 18% Y7
Grass cutting [ RGN 27% 17% L 42% A
Public transport [ NEGEGSE 24% 10% 26%
Traffic flow and road safety | RGN 30% 16% 7%
Resolving billing issues | iGN 24% 19% 8%
Customer care: Walk-in centres | ESSGIN 24% 18% 12%
Customer care: Call centres | NDSEIN 23% 15% 12%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Figure 21: Levels of Satisfaction with services
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Comment on Satisfaction Levels:

Overall Satisfaction:

Overall, 59% of respondents polled were satisfied with municipal service delivery, reporting
average to excellent delivery across a range of services. It is noted that this is a decrease from
the 73% reported in the 2019 CoJ Household Satisfaction Index, however the current figure

aligns more accurately with longitudinal trends.

Satisfaction with the Municipality in general was slightly lower than satisfactions with services,
with 49% of respondents reporting that quality of life in Johannesburg was either good or very
good. Interesting positive sentiment increased in the last quarter of 2019/20 which correlates

with City responsiveness in the initial coronavirus lockdown period.

Satisfaction with basic services:

The Company maintained its satisfaction level of 71%, similar to the previous financial year.
Customers were particularly satisfied with quality and uninterrupted supply of water. They were
however had concerns with regards to the clear identification of staff who do repairs; interaction
with staff who do repairs; the speed at which repairs and maintenance requests are attended

to; and were dissatisfied with customer education campaigns.

Gauteng Government revealed that approximately 86% of CoJ residents surveyed were
generally satisfied with water services; however, extrapolating from the Stats SA's Community
survey results of 2016, there was still a significant proportion of households (approximately 29
000) that travel over 200m to fetch water. Approximately 77% of the respondents surveyed
indicated that they were generally satisfied with sanitation; however, there was still a significant
proportion of households (approximately 43146) that were still using nominal services. Over
80% of CoJ residents are satisfied with basic services, with the upper-income strata being the
most satisfied; with over 90% indicating that they are satisfied with basic services. An annual
stakeholder audit was conducted, which indicated that, of the 100 stakeholders interviewed,
85% were happy with Johannesburg Water's overall performance, although several

stakeholders about 15% of them indicated that they were unhappy. The quality of life only
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marginally improved, which signifies that all races have graduated from just basic service's

needs.

The top performance of Joburg Water in providing a stable supply of water was consistent
throughout the year. The company maintained its satisfaction level of 71% similar to the
previous financial year, while customers continued attested to the good quality and
uninterrupted supply of water. 68% of respondents were satisfied with refuse collection. This
is the second-highest performing service. 55% of respondents reported satisfaction with
electricity supply, however electricity was raised by residents as the key priority for the
municipality to focus on across most regions irrespective of dwelling types. Road maintenance

was the lowest performing service with only 48% of respondents reporting being satisfied.

Information supplied by municipality to public

75% of respondents scored the City 5 or higher out of 10 when asked to rate the effectiveness
of the CoJ in communicating specific issues, policies and activities to residents as per the
September 2019 poll. 60% of respondents scored the City 5 or higher out of 10 when asked
how happy are you with the amount of contact you have with the CoJ as per the February 2020
poll. 67% of respondents who said that they had been involved in a CoJ consultative or
participatory processes during the past 12 months reported being satisfied with the process in
the February 2020 poll.

Conclusion

Findings from the 2019/ 2020 polling demonstrate that the City is seen to be performing
adequately but that efforts are needed to enhance satisfaction. To improve public perceptions
the City should focus on sound basic service delivery, both in terms of maintaining sectors that
are performing well (e.g., water and waste) and improving poorly perceived sectors particularly
electricity and roads. Other gains to satisfaction can be made by focusing on the quality of
service provide by City clinics, housing delivery and customer care. Communicating successes

in these areas to the public is likely to have a positive multiplier effect.

T211.2.
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Table 11: Interview data collection schedule

Satisfaction on surveys undertaken during Year

Subject matter | Survey Survey date [ No of Survey results

of survey method people indicating satisfaction
included in | or better
survey

Overall

satisfaction

with:

a) Municipality | 91.8% Monthly n =24 049 49% of respondents feel

CATI + survey over total the quality of life in

8.2% CAPI | 12 months Johannesburg is good or
(July 2019- very good
June 2020)

b) Municipal 91.8% Monthly n =24 049 59% of respondents
service CATI + survey over total satisfied or better
delivery 8.2% CAPI | 12 months

(July 2019-
June 2020)

c) Mayor

Satisfaction

with:

a) Refuse 91.8% Monthly n =24 049 68% of respondents
collection CATI + survey over total satisfied or better

8.2% CAPI | 12 months
(July 2019-
June 2020)
b) Road 91.8% Monthly n=12 031 48% of respondents
maintenance | CATI + survey over 6 | total satisfied or better
8.2% CAPI | months (Jan
2019-June
2020)
c) Electricity 91.8% Monthly n =24 049 55% of respondents
supply CATI + survey over total satisfied or better
8.2% CAPI | 12 months
(July 2019-
June 2020)
d) Water supply | 91.8% Monthly n =24 049 74% of respondents
CATI + survey over total satisfied or better
8.2% CAPI | 12 months
(July 2019-
June 2020)
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Satisfaction on surveys undertaken during Year

Subject matter | Survey Survey date [ No of Survey results
of survey method people indicating satisfaction
included in | or better
survey
e) Information 91.8% 21 August - n=2008 74% of respondents
supplied by CATI + 11 September satisfied
municipality | 8.2% CAPI | 2019
to public
f) Opportunities | 91.8% 10-21 n=2000 60% of respondents
for CATI + February satisfied or better
consultation | 8.2% CAPI | 2020
on municipal
affairs
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COMPONENT A: BASIC SERVICES

This component includes water; wastewater (sanitation); electricity; waste management; and

housing services; and a summary of free basic services.

3.1 Basic Services Provision

3.1.1 Johannesburg Water: Water and Sanitation

Introduction

Vision

To be a world class African water and sanitation utility

Mission

To provide all people of Johannesburg with access to quality water and sanitation services.

Johannesburg Water (JW) SOC Ltd was incorporated on 21 November 2000 and commenced
business on 1 January 2001. Johannesburg Water is a municipal entity, wholly owned by the
City of Johannesburg, and is mandated to provide water and sanitation services to the
resi dents of Johannesburg. The companyébés strategic
priorities through the Service Delivery Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP), the Integrated
Development Plans (IDP) and cluster plans whereby Johannesburg Water is assigned to the

Sustainable Services Cluster
The relationship between the company and the shareholder is governed through an SDA,
reviewed from time to time and prescribes the

services to an area stretching from Orange Farm in the south to Midrand in the north,
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Roodepoort in the west and Alexandra in the east. The entity has no competitors for the

services offered.

The company employs 2 760 people (as at June 2020) and operates within six (6) regions, with
ten network depots and six (6) wastewater treatment plants. As at the end of June 2020, the
Entity supplied 1 616 MI per day the Entity supplied 1.6 billion litres per day of potable water,
procured from Rand Water, through a water distribution network of 12 307 km, 128 reservoirs
and water towers, and 38 water pump stations. Wastewater was then collected and reticulated
through 11 769 km of wastewater networks and 39 sewer pump stations. Johannesburg Water
treats 979 Ml/day of sewer at its six (6) Wastewater Treatment Works (WWTW), which includes
one of its pilot biogas-to-energy plants where methane gas is converted to energy.

For the financial year under review, the Company spent 95% of its total capital budget of 1
012 409 000 against a target of 95%. This achievement is commendable given the disruptions

to the Company's operations due to the COVID-19 pandemic as it reinforcest he companyads

commitment to creating a better life for all our residents. The company reintroduced the six

kilolitres (6kl) of free basic water to all the customers of the CoJ.

The Entity has taken cognisance of King IV Report on Corporate Governance for South Africa.
's principles 4 and 5, which postulate that the governing body should appreciate that the
organisation's core purpose, its risks and opportunities, strategy, business model, performance
and sustainable development are all inseparable elements of the value creation process and
that the governing body should ensure that reports issued by the organisation enable
stakeholders to make informed assessments of the organisation's performance and the
organisations short-, medium and long-term prospects. Alignment of the strategic goals to the
CoJ's priorities and programmes Johannesburg Water is driven by six strategic goals, which
are aligned to the City priorities. Inex ecut i ng t he s h gJdokahnedburgEWaters
has taken cognisance of the vision of the CoJ, which is detailed in the Growth and Development
Strategy (GDS 2040). Table 25 below shows the strategic goals and achievements of 2019/20.
There were some improvements only for a few services; others worsened. For example, there

were 527 sewer blockages in 2018/19 whereas there were 554.32 sewer pipe blockages
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experienced per 100 km of pipe length in 2019/20; but while 120 SMMEs were supported in
2018/19, 153 SMMEs were supported in 2019/20.

Table 25: strategic goals and achievements

Strategic Goals or Achievements 2019/20
Objectives 2018/19 Achievements
Strategic Goal 1: 1 527 sewer blockages per 1 453.83 water pipe bursts
100 km of pipe length were experienced per
350 pipe bursts per 100 km 100 km of pipe length.
of pipe length  554.32 sewer pipe
1 1.23% renewal rate on the blockages were
network and WWTW experienced per 100 km
1 99.7% capital expenditure of pipe length
spent  1.27% renewal rate on the
1 126% B-BBEE procurement Network & WWTW
spend  95% of Capex spent
120 SMMEs supported 1 129% B-BBEE procurement
1 2630 EPWP job

spent
1 896 EPWP job
opportunities created

opportunities q
1 120 SMMEs supported

1 153 SMMEs supported
Strategic Goal 1: 1 99.7% water quality 1 99.4% water quality
compliance 1 10 393 households provided
1 87.18% households access to basic water
provided with access to 1 3838 households provided
basic water access to access to basic
1 41.61% households sanitation
provided with basic 1 79.9% effluent compliance
sanitation
1 78% effluent compliance
Strategic Goal 1: 1 286 water consumption per |  275.36 water
capita (I/c/d) . consumption per capita
1 96% response time to (I/c/d)
sewer blockages 1 95.30% response time to
1 91% response time to water sewer blockages
bursts T 91.08% response to

1 89% of accounts billed on

s water bursts
actual consumption

1 89.95% of accounts billed
on actual
1 Readings

Significant Factors Affecting the External Environment

During the year under review, the COVID-19 pandemic has rapidly spread across the globe,

hitting South Africa in the third quarter
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Republic had to announce the Level 5 lock-down measures to combat the spread of the virus.
This profound decision was necessary to preserve the health and safety of the citizens,
however it had sinister economic implications. The catastrophic outcome of the lock-down
measures was that businesses had to close. This closure had negative repercussions which
led to job losses. The pandemic arrived as a game-changer for South Africa’s ailing economy.
Thi s t h
in the third quarter to 75.3% at the end of the year. This trajectory had a negative impact in the
fi

economic setback became evident i n

Entityodos nancial sustainability, and it

The pandemic did not only have sinister financial sustainability implications on the Entity, but
it strongly triggered the need for urgent mobilisation and reprioritisation of resources to ensure
that customers receive an uninterrupted service delivery for both basic water and sanitation.
Whilst the Entity has demonstrated capability in dealing with such abrupt disasters from a
service delivery point of view, this has proved to be an epic task. Depots were intermittently
closed to deal with the pandemic infections. Several operational days were lost and in some
instances the entity operated at 30% capacity availability. The future looks uncertain, but what
is certain is that the Entity is well positioned and ready to deal with any external factors which

may be a threat to organisational operations

Water provision and use

Table 12 below and Figure 22 show the water service delivery levels below the minimum by

household.1 t should be noted that the figures f
inside yard ( but suspettedtore vomg and thay gre therefore get to be
verified.

Table 13: Water service delivery levels below the minimum by household

Description 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
Actual No. Actual No. Actual No. | Accrual No.

Water: (above min level)

Piped water inside dwelling 1292571 1292571 1292571 1292571
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Description 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
Actual No. | Actual No. Actual No. | Accrual No.

Piped water inside yard (but | 52 365 52 365 52 365 52 365

not in dwelling)

Using public tap (within 200m | 99 673 99 673 107 960 118 353

from dwelling)

Other water supply (within

200m)

Minimum Service Level and | 1 444 609 1 444 609 1 452 896 1463 289

Above sub-total

Minimum Service Level and | 97.8% 97.8% 98.4% 99.10%

Above Percentage
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2016/17 | 2017/18 | 2018/19 2019/20 Adjusted
Description | Actual Actual Original Budget Actual
No. No. Actual No Budget No. | No. No-
Formal settlements
Total 1 292 |1 292 | 1292571 1292571 - 1292571
households 571 571
Households | O 0 0 0 - 0
below
minimum
service level
Proportion of | 0 0 0 0 - 0
households
below
minimum
service level
Informal Settlements
Total 183895 | 183895 | 183895 183 895 - 183 895
households
Households |0 0 12 637 23 570 - 23 570
below
minimum
service level
Proportion of | 0.00% 0.00% 6.87% 12.82% - 12.82%
households
below
minimum
service level
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Access to Water

1400000 1792571 1202571 1202571 1202571

1200 000
1000 000
800 000
m Piped water inside dwelling
600 000
m Piped water inside yard (but
400 000 not in dwelling)
m Using public tap (at least
200 000 min.service level)

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Figure 11: Access to water

*1 Proportion of households with access to water points.

** 2 Proportion of households with access to piped water.

*** Means access to 25 liters of potable water per day supplied within 200m of a household
and with a minimum flow of 10 liters per minute.

# 6,000 liters of potable water supplied per formal connection per month.

Water Service Policy IDP Deliverables

Table 27 shows the targets and actual figures for priority 3, namely, sustainable service

delivery.

Table 14: Water Service Policy strategic objectives taken from the IDP
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Priority 3: Sustainable service delivery

Additiona
I
Househol
ds
provided
with
minimum
water
supply
during
the vyear
(Number
of
househol
ds (HHSs)
without
supply at
year end

2290
additional
HHs
(31857
outstandi

ng)

8004
additional
HHs
(23853
outstandi

ng)

8287
additional
HHs
(23570
outstandi

ng)

10933
additional
HHs (12
920)
outstandi

ng)

9
959additio
nal HHs
(23177
outstandin

9)

12920
additiona
I HHs
(257
outstandi

ng

Employees

Table 28 below shows the numbers of employees and vacancies for financial years 2017/18,

2018/19 and 2019/20. It is indicated that there are relatively many vacant posts, especially, for

semi-skilled (17.41%) and professionally qualified persons (16.67%). In total, 56.27% of the

entityads

posts

ar e

vacant .
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Table 15: Employees

Professionall | 13 21 24 20 4 16.67

y Qualified

Senior 217 214 242 223 19 7.85
Technicians

Semi-Skilled | 181 164 224 185 39 17.41
Unskilled 408 476 495 424 71 14.34
Total 819 875 985 852 133 56.27

Financial Performance

Table 29 shows the financial performance of Joburg water. Total Operational Revenue
increased from R10 076 454 in 2017/18 to R11 718 332 in 2018/19 (16%), and then to
R12 742 651 in 2019/20 (8.7%). Total operational expenditure increased from R9 094 373 in
2017/18 to R10 366 142 in 2018/19 (14%), and then to R12 334 582 in 2019/20 (19%). Also,
Net profit before tax increased from R1 356 438 in 2017/18 to R1 753 729 in 2018/19, from
which it decreased to R810 901 in 2019/20.
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Table 16: 2019/2020 financial performance year: Water Services

R'000
2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
: - : Variance
Details Original Adjusted
Actual Actual Actual to
budget budget
budget
Total
Operational 11,718,323 | 12,580,460 | 12,580,460 | 12,742,651 | 162,191
Revenue 10,076,454
Expenditure:
Employees -975,595 | -1,090,096 |-1,214,274 |-1,262,160 | -1,260,571 | 1,589
Other -
_ -9,276,046 | -9,968,687 -11,074,011 | -556,174
Expenditure -8,118,778 10,517,837
Total
operational | -9,094,373 -12,334,582 | -554,585
_ 10,366,142 | 11,182,961 | 11,779,997
expenditure
Other
534,304 483,588 330,407 526,105 484,411 -41,694
Income
Net Interest | -159,947 -82,040 -182,193 -118,057 -81,579 36,478
Net  profit
1,356,438 1,753,729 | 1,545,713 | 1,208,511 | 810,901 -397,610
before tax

Capital Expenditure

Table 30 shows capital expenditure on water, sanitation and wastewater for the different

projects done in the City. R1 bn was spent on the projects in 2019/20.
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Table 30: Capital Expenditure: Water, Sanitation and Wastewater

Water) Renewal Corridors of

2019/20 2019/20
readjusted Actual Variance
JSIPProjectdescription R600O0 R600O R6000O0
2231 | Operational capital: Corporate 5 064 5 188 124
requirements of Johannesburg Water
2226 | Operational Capital: Operations and 71 762 70 436 1205
Maintenance Renewal Operate and
2197 | Water Demand Management 118 766 117 381 1 507
SUB TOTAL: CR,WDM,0&M 195 592 193 005 2 588
6494 | Midrand: Erand Tower 2 1.5ML 1 000 - 1 000
3461 | Midrand: Carlswald Reservoir - New 8 088 8 820 732
6496 | Midrand: Halfway house Reservoir 20ML 3 500 3114 386
3464 | Sandton/ Alexandra: Woodmead 2500 419 2 081
3472 | Southdale/ Laaglaagte: Crown Gardens |27 406 27 406 -
3473 | Southdale/ Langlaagte: Aeroton Direct 19 003 20 375 1372
4040 | Roodepoort/Diepsloot; Robertville Tower (1 000 - 1 000
2567 | Midrand: Blue Hills Tower 1.8ML - - -
SUBTOTAL: NEW INFRASTRUCTURE [62 497 60 134 2 363
2225 | Operational Capital: Planning and 19 000 13 453 5 647
engineering studies for Johannesburg
SUBTOTAL PLANNING ENGINEERING (19 000 13 453 5 647
2654 | Operational Capital: Information 9 758 9 758 i
Technology New Customer Service
SUBTOTAL INFORMATION 9 758 9 758 -
2571 | Doornkop West/Protea Glen District: 2 500 3 145 645
2375 | Lenasia Pumpstation & Rising Main 35910 35910 -
22513 | Lenasia High Level Reservoir 10ML 3 000 170 2 830
3520 | Planned replacement: Sewer mains 20 329 18 749 1580
2198 | Provision of basic water to informal 44 271 39 009 5 262
SUB TOTAL SPECIAL PROJECTS 106 010 96 983 9 027
2484 | Operational Capital: Provision for 92 924 83 055 9 869
2245 | Sandton/Alexandra: Planned replacement |63 481 63 481 -
2246 | Roodepoort/Diepsloot: Planned 33 657 33 657 -
2248 | Johannesburg Central: planned 79 090 78 635 455
4018 | Louis Botha Corridor (JW: 5 000 3546 1454
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2019/20 2019/20
readjusted Actual Variance
JSIPProjectdescription R600O0 R600O R6000O0

4019 | Perth Empire Corridor (JW: > 200 1238 962

Water) Renewal Corridors of
21770 | Halfway House Water Upgrade 1 000 411
21887 | Roodepoort Sewer Upgrade 91 -
21923 | Linbro Water Upgrade 8 350 -9
21960 | Planned replacement: Sewer mains 92 924 9 869
21961 | Plannedreplacement: sewer 63 481 -
3918 | Roodepoort/Diepsloot: Diepsloot sewer [33 657 91 -
4023 | Sandton/ Alexandra: Louis Botha Corridor79 090 8 359 455

(JW: Sewer) Renewal Corridors of
3558 | Sandton/ Alexandra: Planned 9661 10 459 -798
3586 | Roodepoort/ Diepsloot: Planned 25 727 24 506 1221
3601 | Roodepoort/ Diepsloot: Lanseria Outfall 352 352 -
3614 | Johannnesburg Central: Planned 219 043 218 126 917
3627 | Soweto: Planned Replacement 10 126 10 126 -
22511 | Soweto: Anthea Nancefield Sewer 1 000 1 000
22641 | Lion Park Bulk Water and Sewer 10 000 - 10 000

SUBTOTAL UPGRADING AND 561 702 536 220 25 482
21993 | OV: Infrastructure Renewal Plan 4 597 741 3 856
3232 | LA: Module 1 8 058 6 079 1979
2534 | Driefontein Works: IRP (DF: Conc Lining) |14 975 14 729 246
2519 | Northern works: Unit 5 mod 2 6 614 6 614 -
2450 | Bushkoppies Works: IRP (BK Balancing [25 000 24 438 562
2446 | Olifantsvlei Works: IRP/OV (Digester 5978 5978 -
2447 | Olifantsvlei Works: Belt Presses # 1 73 73 -
2308 | Northern Works: Belt Presses New #4 |2 500 2084 416
3963 | Northern Works: Desludge and line Dam @4 927 4 945 -18
3484 | Goudkoppies Works: Infrastructure 25 300 24 751 549
3490 | Northern Works: Infrastructure renewal |5 000 2 321 2 679
6546 | Ennerdale Works: Dam cleaning and 1 000 459 541
6547 | Ennerdale Works: Replace module 2 000 84 1916
3964 | Northern Works: Unit 3 electro mech/ - - -

SUB TOTAL: BULK WASTE WATER 106 022 93 296 12 726
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JSIPProjectdescription

2019/20 2019/20
readjusted Actual Variance
R600O0 R600O0 R6000O0

’GRAND TOTALS

1 060 681 1 002 848 57 833

Sanitation (Waste Water) Provision

As a service-delivery oriented entity, Johannesburg Water has identified key programmes to

ensure the delivery of reliable and quality services to all residents, including marginalised

areas. This entails the provision of basic sanitation in informal settlements and sewer

infrastructure to various areas, including marginalised spots. About 2 735 households were

provided with basic sanitation against a target of 1660 households in informal settlements.

Table 31 presents the sewer pipe replace programme for the different regions.

Table 31: Sewer pipe replace programme

Johannesburg Annual
Water Plan
Regions (CoJ (Metres)

Regions)

Midrand 1705
Region (A)

Randburg 4738

Region (B & C)

Soweto 4527
Region (D)
Sandton T 11179

Actual
(Metres)

100

11 447

2 560

2354

Comments

The sewer pipe replacement in Carlswald could
not commence due to initial resistance by
affected residents to register the servitude. Legal
and stakeholder relations are re-engaging with
the affected residents.

The sewer projects which were in construction
are progressing well and the majority have been
completed.

The contract on Phase 1 was terminated due to
contractorés poor perf

Construction is progressing well
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Alex
(E)
Johannesburg 20111
Central

Region (F)

Deep  South 4852
Region (G)
Total

Region

38 833 Construction is progressing well

3503 Construction is progressing well

37 113 58 797

Table 32 shows the household sanitation service delivery levels. The data indicates that there
has been a steady increase in the levels between 2016 and 2020 of between .1% and 3%. It
should be noted that in tables 29 and 30, the figures in red are suspected to be wrong, and

they are therefore yet to be verified.

Table 32: Household sanitation service delivery levels

Sanitation Service Delivery Levels (*Households)
. 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Description
Outcome Outcome Outcome Actual
No. No. No. No.
Sanitation / Sewerage (above min
level)
Flush  toilet (connected to
1292571 1292571 1292571 1292571
sewerage)
Flush toilet (with septic tank) 0 0 0 0
Chemical toilet 106 216 105 596 100 568 96 911
Pit toilet (ventilated) 59 220 59 840 60 309 60 986
Other toilet provisions (above min
_ 10 156 10 156 16 215 19 240
service level)
Minimum Service Level and
Ab 1426 553 1468 163 1 469 663 1469 708
ove
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Sanitation Service Delivery Levels (*Households)
Description 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Outcome Outcome Outcome Actual
No. No. No. No.
Sub-total:
Minimum Service Level and
Above Percentage: 96.42% 99.43% 99.53% 99.50%
Table 17 shows household sanitation service delivery levels below the minimum.
Table 18: Household sanitation service delivery levels below the minimum
2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Description Original | Adjusted Actual
Actual No. | Actual No. | Actual No | Budget Budget .
No. No.
Formal
settlements
Total 1292571 | 1292571 |1292571 |{1292571|0 1292571
households
Households 0 0 0 0 0 0
below
minimum
service level
Proportion  of | 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00%
households
below
minimum
service level
Informal 0
Settlements
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of
households
below
minimum

service level

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
- Original | Adjusted
Description Actual
Actual No. | Actual No. | Actual No | Budget Budget .
No. No.
Total 183 895 183 895 183 895 183895 |0 183 895
households
Households 8 303 8 303 6 803 6 803 0 6 758
below
minimum
service level
Proportions 4.52% 4.52% 3.70% 3.70% 0 3.67%

Figure 23 illustrates the access to sanitation.

households have flush toilets.

The figure indicates that over 1 200 000
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Access To Sanitation

1400 000
1200 000
1000 000
800 000 m Flush toilet (connected to sewerage)
m Chemical toilet
m Pit toilet (ventilated)
600 000
m Other toilet provisions (> min.service level
400 000
200 000
. Alm_ Hi=_ Hi=_ HE=_

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Figure 12: Access to sanitation

136




3.1.2 Pickitup

Introduction

Pikitup Johannesburg Limited is a municipal entity, wholly owned by the City of Johannesburg (CoJ) and mandated to provide waste

management servicestothereside nt s of Johannesburg. The entitybés strategic goal s

the Service Delivery Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) and cluster plans. Pikitup is assigned to the Sustainable Services Cluster.
In addition, the relationship between the company and shareholder is governed by a Service Delivery Agreement (SDA) that is
reviewed from time to time. The entitybdés strategy is further
Government of Local Unity priorities, the Integrated Waste Management Plan and the National Waste Management Strategy to

reduce, re-use and recycle waste streams, while extracting value from the waste stream along the waste value chain.

The mandate includes the provision of servicestoensur e t he overal/l cleanliness of t he
kilometres), central business districts, open spaces and certain public areas. Pikitup provides waste collection services through

three categories in the main, as follows:

Level of service 1 (LoS-1) i provided with 240 litre wheelie bins and once a week or more waste collection service;
Level of service 2 (LoS-2) 1 provided with multiple 85 litre plastic bags and once a week or more waste collection service; and,
Level of service 3 (LoS-3) 1 provided with strategically placed 6m3 communal waste skips and bi-weekly to daily waste collection

service.
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In the year under review, the entity has provided weekly refuse removal services to approximately 1 476 566 formal households,
(Level of service LoS-1), serviced and maintained 211 recognised informal settlement areas at multiple days a week with 14 094
tons of waste generated. These areas consist of 168 300 units and 422 communal skips (Level of Service, LoS-3), rudimentary
cleaning services has also been provided to 22 hostels within the City, which comprises litter picking, and clearing of illegal dumping,
bulk container removal and domestic waste collection depending on the requirements of each hostel. Pikitup disposed 1 299 353

tons of waste compared to 1 101 080 in the previous year representing an 18% increase.

Monthly clean-up campai gns such as Kleenadoburg, in partnership with ke
seven regions; and 60 illegal dumping spots were eradicated. A total of 11 502 wheelie bins were distributed to formalised areas.

The 2019-2020 business plan has been aligned to the Government of Local Unity priorities namely;

9 Sustainable Service Delivery i Ensure cleaning of informal settlements and high-density areas including a key focus on the
cleaning of the inner City;
Job Opportunity and Creation i Co-production and creating value in the waste value chain; and,
Sustainable Environmental Development i Creating alternative and more sustainable waste disposal, and waste
minimisation through the source separation programme.

1 disposal, and waste minimisation through the source separation programme.

Tables 19 and 35 show the number of households that access solid waste services below the minimum levels.
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Table 20: Household - Solid waste service delivery levels below the minimum

2019/20 2018/19 2017/18 2016/17
Actual No. Actual No. Actual No. Actual No. Original Budget _
N Adjusted
0.

Formal settlements

Households below

minimum service level

100% of LoS

98% of LoS

98% of LoS

98% of LoS

minimum service level

LoS 2 and LoS 3

LoS 2 and LoS 3

LoS 2 and LoS 3

LoS 2 and LoS 3

Proportion of households | N/A N/A N/A N/A -
below minimum service

level

Informal Settlements

Total households 168 300 249 819 249 819 183 757

Households below | 100% of between | 100% of between | 100% of between | 100% of between

Proportion of households
below minimum service

level

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
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Table 21: Solid waste service delivery level

2019/20 2018/19 2017/18 2016/17

Description Actual No. Actual No. Actual No. Actual No.
Solid Waste Removal: (min level) N/A N/A N/A N/A
Removed at least once a week N/A N/A N/A N/A
Minimum Service Level and Above Sub-total N/A N/A N/A N/A
Minimum Service Level and Above Percentage | N/A N/A N/A N/A
Solid Waste (below min level) Daily Daily Daily Daily
Removed less frequently N/A N/A N/A N/A
Using communal refuse dump 422 422 422 422
Using own refuse dump N/A N/A N/A N/A
Other rubbish disposal N/A N/A N/A N/A

No rubbish disposal N/A N/A N/A N/A
Below Minimum Service Level Sub-total N/A N/A N/A N/A
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PIKITUP IDP Deliverables

Table 22 shows the Pikitup IDP Deliverables for priority 7, name | vy ,

Aipreserve

our

resodheawmgef or

percentage (%) landfill compliance to GDARD has remained high, at about 95% for all the years from 2017 to 2020.

Table 23: Pikitup IDP Deliverables

Service Objectives Service target(s) 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Service Indicators Target Actual Target Actual | Target | Actual
Priority 7: Preserve our resources for future generations
Average percentage (%) | Sustain  continuity  of | 95% 94.16% 95% 94% 95% 95.7%
landfill compliance to GDARD | disposal capability of the
regulations and permit City
Tonnes of green waste Divert and isolate green | 70 000 35615 40 000 | 50958 | 2000 75 007
Diverted waste away from landfills
Tonnes of b u i| Reduce illegal dumping of | 50 000 29 482 50 000 8224 | 1500 14 640
diverted buil dersod r ubl
Tonnes of dry waste diverted | Provide economic | 60 000 29 258 32 550 25991 | 2000 26 891
through Pikitup interventions | incentives to community -

based recycling and waste

reduction, and separation

at source
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Employees

Table 37 shows the number of employees for the different job levels in the company. It is indicated that the vacancy percentages

are terribly high for some job levels, especially, senior management (67%), professional qualified (40%) and skilled technical (40%)

job levels.

Table 24: Pikitup Employees

Top

Managemen
t (F Level)

43

29%

Senior
Managemen
t (E Level)

19

18

11

57

18

12

67%

Professional
Qualified (D
Level)

85

137

83

75

55

137

82

55

40%
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Skilled 196 387 193 145 48 387 233 154 40%
Technical (C

Level)

Semi-Skilled | 481 684 445 239 35 684 505 179 26%

(B Level)

Unskilled (A | 3274 5140 4685 481 9 5140 4390 750 15%
Level)

Total 4058 6373 5418 954 18 6373 5221 1152 18.08%
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Financial Performance

Table 38 shows the financial performance over the years. As expected, total operation revenue has increased from R2 330 707 in
2017/18 to 2 869 595 in 2019/20 (23%). Also, total operational expenditure increased from R2 151 175 in 2017/18 to R2 600 094

in 2019/20 (21%).

Table 25: 2019/2020 Financial Performance Year: Pikitup

2017/18 2018/19 2019/2020
_ - _ Variance | Original Adjusted | Actual Variance
Detail Original | Adjusted
Actual Actual to budget budget to
budget budget
Budget Budget
Total Operational
2330707 2333922 | 2371274 2488094 | 116 820 2508 049 2 795 556 2 869 595 74 039
Revenue
Expenditure:
Employees 973 083 1199137 | 1213380 1140884 | 72 496 1266 302 1243539 1209 274 34 265
Repairs and
_ 102 518 63 851 91 649 86 357 5292 95 665 107 855 108 828 | - 973
maintenance
Other 1075574 1070934 1 066 245 1170253 | -104 008 1146 082 1444 162 1281 992 162 170
Total operational
] 2151175 2333922 2371274 2397494 | -26 220 2508 049 2 795 556 2 600 094 195 462
expenditure
Net operational
_ 179 532 - - 90 600 90 600 - 0 - 269 501 269 501
expenditure
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Capital Expenditure

Table 39 shows the capital expenditure on capital projects by Pikitup. There has been an increasing trend in the actual expenditure,

such that it increased from R59 577 647 in 2016/17 to R76 180 250 in 2019/20, an increase of 28%.

Table 26: Capital Expenditure: Pikitup

Capital | 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
project | Adjuste | Actual Adjusted Actual Budge | Adjuste | Actual Varianc | Total Budget | Adjuste | Actual Varianc
S d Expenditu | Budget Expenditu | t d Expenditu | e from | Proje d Expenditu | e from
Budget | re re Budget | re original | ct Budget | re original
budget | Value budget
Total R108 R59 577 | R60 1100 R60 061 28 | R96 21 | R86 217 | R74 835 R21 38 R102 25 | R102 25 | R76 180 R26 06
676 000 | 647 00 7 7 000 000 902 1098 0 000 0 000 250 9 750

Following the emergence of Covid19 and the declaration of state of emergency by the President, the entity had to implement

preventative measures to protect its staff from contracting the virus. Pikitup services were declared essential services by the Minister

of COGTA which then requires the entity to continue providing the services during the lockdown. Various preventative personnel

protecting clothing (PPE) items as directed by the department of health had to be procured for the staff which includes Sanitizers,

Masks, Gloves, Soap and Thermometers. Augmented services were also procured on an as and when basis at a unit price.
As at 30 June 2020, the entity incurred a total of R4 671 189 on PPE items as detailed below.
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Expenditure

Amount in Rand excluding Vat
Sanitizers

Masks

Gloves

Total

R1 609 473
R2 912 615
R 149101
R4 671 189

The following information shows that the Total Net Assets was R480 832 238 in 2020 and R411 108 113 in 2019. As at 30 June
2020, the total revenue was R2 803 330 744, and total expenditure was R2 733 606 618, leaving a surplus of R69 724 126 for the

year.
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Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2020

Figures in Rand Note(s) 2020 2019
Restated*

Assets
Current Assets
Inventories 9 1957 045 3681 003
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 10 143 946 912 57 276 008
Receivables from exchange transactions 11 826 915 281 676 774 191
Inter-company receivables-COJ 8 639 991 678 303 323 686
Cash and cash equivalents 12 61 423 21984

1612 872 339 1041 076 872
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 3 579 615 383 616 771 007
Intangible assets 4 181 182 242 548
Employee benefit asset 6 142 832 955 137 838 708
Inter-company receivables-COJ 7 1154100 141 1185 644 969

1876 729 661

1940 497 232

Total Assets

3 489 602 000

2981574 104
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Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Finance lease obligation 15 30133918 41 418 704
Payables from exchange transactions 18 786 965 410 489 220 824
Provisions for performance bonus 16 9943 254 6 885 890
Inter-company liabilities- Salaries 17 663 499 803 620 439 849
1 490 542 385 1157 965 267
Non-Current Liabilities
Loans from shareholders 5 675 426 415 599 246 166
Employee benefit obligation 6 90 090 932 71 467 932
Provisions 16 752 710 028 741 786 632
1518 227 375 1412 500 730
Total Liabilities 3 008 769 760 2570 465 997
Net Assets 480 832 240 411 108 107
Share Capital 13 1000 1000
Owners Contribution 14 43 001 808 43 001 808
Accumulated surplus 437 829 430 368 105 305
Total Net Assets 480 832 238 411 108 113

Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual Amounts
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Budget on Cash Basis

Approved Adjustments Final Budget Actual Difference Note
Budget amounts on  Between final
Comparable Budget and
Basis actual
Statement of Financial Performance
Revenue
Revenue from
Exchange transactions
Service charges 1729 688 000 100 765 000 1 830453 000 1 835 674209 5221209  42A
Other revenue 6 239 000 938 000 7177 000 7 071 298 (105 702) 42B
Interest received 28 967 000 15 834 000 44 801000 477651172964 117  42C
Total revenue from 1764 894 000 117 537 000 1 882 431 000 1 890 510 624 8 079 624

exchange transactions

Revenue from nonexchange transactions

Transfer revenue

Government grants & 569198 000 170 058 000

739 256 000 7410257231769 723 42D
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subsidies

Levies 176 049 000 (464 000) 175585000 171 794 397 (3 790 603) 42E
Total revenue from 745247 000 169594 000 914841000 912 820 120 (2 020 880)
non-exchange

transactions

Total revenue 2510 141 000 287 131 000 2 797 272 000 2 803 330 744

Expenditure

Personnel (1253861 000) 620000 (1253241 000) (1228686 963) 24 554 037 42F
Fleet (601 558 000) (124 942 000) (726 500 000) (651 018 806) 75 481 194 42G
Depreciation and (111 394 000) 31 326 000 (80 068 000) (114 802 760) (34 734 760) 42H
amortisation

Finance costs (77 052 000) 4 286 000 (72 766 000) (113 328 800) (40 562 800) 42|
Lease rentals on (11 592 000) 45 000 (11547 000) (11 020 438) 526 562 42]
operating lease

Debt Impairment (161 989 000) (170 917 000) (332 906 000) (389 528 212) (56 622 212) 42K
General Expenses (292 695 000) (27 549 000) (320244 000) (225220639) 95023361 421

Total expenditure

(2 510 141 000) (287 131 000) (2 797 272 000) (2 733 606 618) 63 665 382

Surplus before

69 724126 69 724 126

taxation
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Actual Amount on - - - 69 724 126 69 724 126

Comparable Basis as

Presented in the

Budget and Actual

Comparative

Statement

Statement of Financial Performance

Figures in Rand Note(s) 2020 2019
Restated*

Revenue

Revenue from exchange transactions

Service charges 20 1835674 209 1706 904 344

Other revenue 7071 298 3483 680

Interest received 47 765 117 60 241 269

Total revenue from exchange transactions 1890510 624 1770629 293

Revenue from non-exchange transactions

Government grants & subsidies 22 741 025 723 553 932 183

Levies 171 794 397 161 664 303
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Total revenue from non-exchange transactions

912 820 120

715 596 486

Total revenue 19 2 803 330 744 2486 225779
Expenditure

Employee related costs 23 (1 228 686 963) (1118 897 103)
Fleet (651 018 806) (569 420 695)
Depreciation and amortisation 24 (114 802 760) (99 983 792)
Finance costs 25 (113 328 800) (99 168 872)
Lease rentals on operating lease 21 (11 020 438) (9 871 893)
Debt Impairment 26 (389 528 212) (204 639 848)
Loss on disposal of assets - (5 250 523)
Loss on disposal of Investment in associate - (911 349)

General Expenses 27 (225 220 639) (224 503 372)

Total expenditure

(2733606 618) (2

332 647 447)

Surplus for the year 69 724 126 153 578 332
Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Share Capital Reserves for Accumulated Total net
own shares / surplus assets
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Share

repurchase

reserve
Opening balance as previously reported 1000 43 001 808 45 277 079 88 279 887
Adjustments
Prior year adjustments - - 169 249 894 169 249 894
Balance at 01 July 2018 as restated* 1000 43 001 808 214 526 973 257 529 781
Changes in net assets
Surplus for the year - - 153 578 332 153 578 332
Total changes - - 153 578 332 153 578 332
Restated* Balance at 01 July 2019 1000 43 001 808 368 105 304 411108 112
Changes in net assets
Surplus for the year - - 69 724 126 69 724 126
Total changes - - 69 724 126 69 724 126
Balance at 30 June 2020 1000 43 001 808 437 829 430 480 832 238

Note(s) 13 14
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Comment on Waste Managememtanc&er vicesd overall pe

During the year under review, the entity implemented a number of capital projects to the value

of R76 180 250 against the budget of R102 250 000. This translates to an achievement of 75%

against a target of 95%. The non-achievement of the target was mainly due to delays in the

approval of the adjusted budget which occurred 2 (two) weeks before the close of the financial

year not leaving sufficient time and opportunity for procurement and associated expenditure to

occur. The capital plan for 2020-2021 continues to focus on rolling out projects as well as the
renewall of infrastructure and capacity upgrade
development plan.

3.1.3 City Power

City Power is accountable to provide network services to all its customers, which include:
The purchasing and distribution and sale of electricity

Constructing networks

Connecting customers

Repair and maintenance of networks

= =4 -4 A -

Installation and maintenance of public lighting.

Approach to Materiality

City Powese @ss bysinesspisoto contribute positively to the GDS 2040 objective of

creating a live able, resilient and sustainable Johannesburg. The GDS 2040 is the blueprint for
achieving the Companybs vision of growiema t he bu
i mpact from the businessd growth aThelCity Pomareasi ng
FY2019-2020 annual performance closed at 67.27% which is a decrease as compared to FY

2018/19 performance of 74.19%. The underperformance is mainly in service delivery and

financial indicators. The Board is very concerned about the financial position of City Power,

which is demonstrated by a deteriorating liquidity ratio that is below the norm and cash flow

challenges associated with delayed collections. City Power has put in place turnaround

initiatives to demonstrate its commitment to improve financial performance as we advance.
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The organization has been experiencing challenges associated with the decline in revenue
figures characterized by illegal connections, billing errors, and customer numbers fluctuation.
Theft has also regrettably broadened and this cuts across the industry, which points to the

need for a country comprehensive security initiative to reverse the current trends.

City Power FY2019-2020 performance closed at 67.27% as of 30 June 2020, which is a
decrease as compared to FY 2018-2019 performance of 74.19%. On a positive note, for the
financial year under review:
T 96.90% has been achieved against the target of 95% compliance to NRS048,
2697 against a target of 1200 public lights installed within budget,
3688 households have access to electricity against a target of 2000,
upgrade/ developed 2 substations while 10 are under construction
installed 132.56km of cable
97.09 % Revenue Collected against a target of 88%

33 163.40 Tons COF offset in greenhouse gas emissions for the year and

= =4 -4 A4 -—a -8 -

6838 smart meters were rolled out.

City Power Strategy

The mandate of City Power is to provide reliable supply of energy to the City of Johannesburg
through the VUCA strategy. It entails the strategic use of a mix of technologies and energy

sources while maintaining the financial sustainability of the business. The value proposition for

City Power derived from the company strategy is shown in Figure 24 below.
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What do we REasuae our v:::::::l:
Who we are? products/
do? rvicea? and why we
o do it?

We are a We distribute We build, operate We provide We improve the

= customer-centric electricity to the and maintain the electricity and are safety and quality

o energy services residents of one of electricity network aiming to diversify of life of citizens.
g .2".,-. company, the biggest metros in a sustainable the energy mix We contribute to
™ © wholly owned by on the continent and the South African
> % the City of environmentally economy

& Johannesburg responsible We promote

and operating in a manner social
regulated transformation

environment

Figure 13: City Power Value Proposition

City Power was impacted by external and internal factors that have been taken into account in
its 2019/20 strategic focus. These include; the slowdown in economic growth; emergence of
disruptive technologies; the fourth industrial revolution; and the impending unbundling of

Eskom.

Internally, factors such as the ageing infrastructure, increasing demand for quality service
delivery, financial sustainability, escalating unplanned outages, and the need for an enabling
culture and leadership have also been considered. These factors contribute to City Power

finding itself in a volatile, uncertain and complex environment.

To navigate this environment, City Power developed a five-year strategy, VUCA. The strategy
aims to ensure that the company becomes financially sustainable, smart, and customer-centric
with engaged and skill ed eyag bktatggy ansl suppdriing plano mp a n y ¢
are summed up in the shareholder vision, understanding the sustainability game plan, re-
gaining customer confidence, and making our peop

imperatives. The VUCA Strategy is outlined below in Figure 25.
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+ Visible Public Lighting

+ Prepaid conversion done

+ Energy Mix Study
+ Data Clean-up e
+ Data Analytics B
+ ICT strategy
2018
L]
2019

FOUNDATION - DRIVEN THROUGH PEOPLE, PROCESS
AND SYSTEM STABILISATION

+ Empowered leadership lead the change agenda

+ Competent staff driving results

+ Staff engaged and aligned to the City Power Way

+ Processes are standardised and optimal

+ Effective governance

+ Risk and Business Infelligent Organisation

REVENUE COMPLETENESS AND ASSURANCE
+ Smart Meter installations done

Adherence to NRS Service Standards
+ Metering Collection Targets Achieved

BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILTY
+ Refurbished plant

+ Guaranteed plant capacity

+ Smart City Power

+ Meaningful economic transformation achieved
+ Energy Mix implementation

9)
2020 2022
(0] 0

G 2021

SECURIT‘( OF SUPPLY AND NETWORKSTABILITY
Preventative maintenance ‘as the norm’

+ Access 1o services in informal settlements SMSAR.I;'tu“LITYm i
+ Revised funding model mart renewable energy trading
« Cost reflective tariff + Smart grid

+ Smart plant

+ Minimal technical losses & non technical losses ) :
Visible pubic lighting + 8mart meter vending and billing

- Stable network * Happy customer !

- Altemative energy player Energy Mix implementation
BI Tool & Data Analytics

+ Energy Mix implementation

Figure 14: VUCA Strategy

Strategy Execution

The performance on the VUCASs strategic objectives (short, medium and long term) is shown

in the Figure 26 below;
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FY 18/19 FY 19720 FY 21122

Empowered leadership lead the change agenda + Refurbished plant

+ Formalized a customized leadership development + Guaranteed plant capacity
programme + Smart Grid Enabled

« Commenced with coaching for performance with the + Meaningful economic transformation
leadership bench ) achieved

Competent staff driving results « Exceeded target for informal settlements . Business and financially sustainable

« Finalization of Job Architecture process + Exceeded adherence to NRS048 + Customer Centricity v

« Launched the career and succession planning * Revenue collection « Engaged and skilled employees
programme * Prepaid conversion « Ethical organisation

« Developed a competency framework | « Total losses

* Automated the IPM process

Staff engaged and aligned to the City Power Way

+ Defined the productivity framework for City Power

« Activated change agent network . Completed

« Facilitated an employee satisfaction survey across City FY 20/21

In progress
Power + Revised funding model (proposal and . P

discussion document submitted) @ 0ot achieved
+ Preventative maintenance . Not yet due

+ Exceeded Public Lighting Targets

Governance
« Establishment of a Sustainability Committee

+ Insurance turnaround strategy implemented (backlog of
outstanding claims reduced fo 12% by year end)

+ BCM programme rollout (City Power responded well to
most major incidents)

Figure 15: Performance on the VUCA strategic objectives

In response to changes in the market and industry, City Power has developed a framework to
source alternative energy in terms of the
Integrated Resource Plan (IRP).

The framework was drafted in response to
municipal distributors to procure power from sources other than Eskom. The City Power Board
of Directors (BoD) has given a mandate to comment on the IRP dealing with the allocations for
embedded generation and energy storage systems. The management team will continue to
fully execute critical priorities of the business, as listed below;

i) Continue to derive and maintain benefits emanating from the Revenue War Room;

i)  Work with the City to on-board and integrate the device management function back into
City Power operations, including the impact on the labour and processes;

iif) Finalise the feasibility study and embark on a procurement process for the energy mix
in order to execute City Powero6s <crit
coll aborationso,;

iv) Agree and finalise the alternative funding solutions and commence discussions with
Group Finance and National Treasury; and
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v) Finalise the labour memorandum of agreement as part of building a resilient and

engaged workforce.

Our customer profiles

Table 40 shows City Power customer base for the past five years.

Table 27: Customer base

Type 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Agriculture 23 25 27 25 25

LPU 3,997 3,911 3,803 4,008 3,964
Business 10,028 9,588 11,699 9,371 9,437
Domestic 132,537 139,311 134,874 118,647 118,937
Prepayment 249,719 261,042 235,164 243,660 245,433
Total 396,304 413,877 385,567 375,711 377,796

Capital Projects

Capital expenditure is driven by planned network and asset life-cycle maintenance to support
operational reliability, new environmental regulations and renewable energy generation. This
requires early considerations for major capital projects and related funding, as well the
consideration of the impact of finance on the balance sheet of City Power and the City.

The City has a backlog in electrification projects, which is exacerbated by an increasing

popul ation of i mmi grants in search of beg t

infrastructure, including the electrical network that is already old and decaying as a result of
historical disinvestment. Moreover, new technologies that include the roll out of SCADA to
enable remote controlling of the substations to improve security and visibility of the network
are necessary as these will, over time, enable self-diagnosis that reduces human intervention
and improves efficiencies. While this is the case, capital expenditure that is allocated to City

Power is never adequate to address these infrastructure needs.
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The current funding arrangement for City Power is mainly dependent on external loans
arranged by the City of Johannesburg as well as grants. In terms of the agreement between

City Power and the shareholder, all financing arrangements of City Power are handled by the

Citydbs Treasury office. Internal funds generated

infrastructure maintenance, have over time diminished owing to poor financial performance.
Before 2015, City Power provided electricity to proclaimed areas, since then that company

provides service to formal and informal settlement.

In December 2019, the Government of Local Unity (GLU) took over the political leadership of
Johannesburg. The GDS and the IDP were reviewed, including the vision, objectives and
outcomes of the City to improve the services to the citizens of the City. The department

oversees three municipal Services Entitieso

perf

Water and PikitUp. Upon taking over, there wreconcerns on City Power 6s

59.62% at the end of Quarter 2. In January, we ensured that the organisation develops a
turnaround plan. At the Annual General Meeting held in March 2020, we appointed a new
Board to lead the organisation and ensure that the company performance improves. At the end
of the year, City Power improved the performance to 67.27%. During this financial year, to
enhance service delivery the company has:

1 installed 2697 public lights,

1 electrified 3688 households mainly in informal settlements,

1 upgraded/ developed 2 substations while 10 are under construction

1 installed 132.56km of cable

The financial year 0s f-l9Nationaldockdovineonditiana, svhian had
had a negati ve i mp aoeetall peniormances Notvithsignding yhé €ovid-19
related constraints and challenges, the entity could still spend 98% of its Capex allocation for
the financial year. In addition, City Power still managed to electrify 3688 households in Informal
Settlements and rolled out 2697 new public lights, in line with the targets set for service delivery
in the financial year. City Power has continued to exceed compliance with NRS048. The entity
has continued to implement preventative and proactive maintenance initiatives even amid

financial and human resource-related constraints.
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3.1.2 Highlights and Achievements

1
1
1

ERERE

Achievement of 67.27% of Performance Objectives

Exceeded adherence to NRS048 (96.89% against a target of 95%)

Exceeded public lighting targets (2697 against a target of 1200 public lights installed
within budget)

Exceeded target for electrification of informal settlements (3688 against a target of
2000)

Revenue Collection (97.09 % against a target of 88%)

Finalisation of the job architecture process

Beneficiaries of job opportunities (802 against a target of 800)

Procurement spent from companies that are 51% black owned exceeded the target
(73.81% against target of 45%)

Procurement spent from companies that are 30% black women owned exceeded the
target (40.63% against target of 12%)

3.1.3 Key Challenges

Challenges with achieving the following targets:

1
1
1
1

Non-technical losses (19.42% against a target 17%)
Resolution of Audit Findings (64.34% against a target 95%)
Overdraft of R3,7 billion

Vacancy rate (attained 14.06% against a target of 12%)

3.2 Core Business: Engineering Services
3.2.1 Highlights

)l

City Power has achieved 96.90% compliance to the Quality of Supply (NRS048)
compared to target of 95%.

City Power installed 2697 against a target of 1200 public lights installed while within
budget. Street lights achievement and exceeding is a highlight because it is aligned to
sustainable human settlement priority of the shareholder. In addition, the LED lighting
projects have been executed in the Northern and Southern areas. These have proven
to reduce energy consumption resulting in energy savings of around 50% when
compared to conventional streetlights. The target is exceeded because of two main
reasons:

Due to theft most of the underground cables are now done with overhead cables
instead of underground cables resulting in City Power getting to do more lights. In
Protea Glen, Kliprivier and Malibongwe, projects were done through ABC overhead
system, due to their proximity to cable theft hotspots.

Other Public Lights are done as part of the Electrification programme in Lufhereng,
Alex, Rabie Ridge & Kliptown, a total of 848 lights.
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9 Over 3 000 units were successfully electrified in Alexandra, Klip town and Rabie
Ridge. These projects have contributedt o i mprovi ng the peopl eds |
conditions and will also provide opportunities for the creation and development of
income-generating activities.

91 City Power achieved overall Capex expenditure of 98% before accruals when
compared to the target of 95%.

1 Data accuracy for Substations, Load centres and overhead lines now exceed 98%.

3.2.2 Lowlights
Prepaid conversion target not met however a plan to address this has been developed as
follows:

1 Re-engineering the process flow to eliminate activities that may be deemed less
critical.

1 The walk-in centre will make sure all required information becomes compulsory to
improve the efficiency, e.g., customer cell phone number and other information.

3.2.3 Challenges

1 Community unrests affecting project timelines.

1 Business Forums demanding local content which sometimes cannot be achieved in
specialized projects like substations.

1 Difficulty gaining access to customer properties when installing smart-meters.

1 lllegal connections in informal settlements that are targeted for electrification.

3.3 Core Business: Engineering Operations
3.3.1 Highlights

1 97% Repairs and maintenance spent in 2019/20.

1 Exceeded the traffic KPI by achieving 9.2 hours against 18 hours.

1 Overall reduction on unplanned outages of 7.8% for 2019/20 when compared to
2018/19.

I Exceeded the Streetlights KPI in restoring Secondary and Main in Q4 by achieving an
average of 1.5 days against a target of 8 days.

3.3.2 Lowlights

High call volume due to the weather.

Delays in the restoration times due to staff driving from their homes.
Insufficient material at the stores.

Equipment Failures, Theft and Vandalism.

= =4 —a
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Table 41 Electricity service policy objectives and service indicators. A total of 3191 additional

households in informal settlements were provided with electricity, none were added in 2019/20

but it is expected that 2500 will be added in 2020/21.

Table 41: Electricity service policy objectives taken from IDP

Service objectives

Service indicators

Outline Service

Targets

2018/19

2019/20

2020/21

Target

Actual

Target

Actual

Target

Service Objectives: Number of households in

informal settlements p

rovided with Electricity

Provision of
minimum supply of
electricity of
household in

informal settlements

Additional Households
provided with minimum
supply during the year
(Number of households
(HHs) without minimum

electricity at year end

1580

3191

2000

0

2500

Households - Electricity Service Delivery Levels Below the minimum

Table 42 shows that 118 937 households in formal settlements were provided with electricity
in 2019/20 which were fewer than those provided with electricity in 2017/18 (134 874). In the
informal settlements, they were 2167, 3191, and 0 in 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20 respectively.
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Table 42: Electricity service delivery levels below the minimum (households)

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
- - Adjusted

Description Original

Actual No. Actual No Budget | Actual No.

Budget No.
No.

Formal settlements
Total households 134 874 118 647 118 647 118937 | 118 937
(Domestic)
Informal Settlements
Total households 2167 3191 2500 2000 3688
(Electrified)

City Power has an aging workforce, as at June 2020 close to 360 employees fall within the age
bracket that makes them eligible for early retirement (age 55 and above). As such for the
FY2020/2021 Recruitment Plan will include a large graduate in training intake.

The cost of overtime is a major contributing factor to the high employee cost. Overtime must,
however, be managed to:

1 Reduce the amount spent on overtime; and

1 Reduce the overtime hours in line with the BCEA.

1 To give effect to the above, HR & Transformation currently manages two overtime
KPlIs:

1 Ratio of overtime cost to total employment cost;

1 Number of employees with overtime that amount to over 40 hours per month without
preapproval by the GE.

In an attempt to reduce overtime and improve the efficiency, productivity and safety of our
employees HR & Transformation has engaged the different Groups to identify their drivers of
overtime. The Recruitment Plan was also designed to focus on areas heavily affected by the
need for overtime. There is also an intention to commence with LLF negotiations with the aim

of remodeling the current shift system, which is also contributing to high overtime costs.

The FY2019/20 recruitment and selection plan were approved in Q1 for implementation in Q2
to Q4 and Q1 of FY2020/21. The initial approved plan included 123 vacancies, this number
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however was increased to 162 to cater for the additional requirements in Enterprise Support,
Metering Services, Engineering Services, Finance and Business Sustainability Groups. The
additions were to address serious capacity gaps some of which were flagged in the Auditor
General report. After the plan was amended and duly approved, the number of positions
advertised was 68, number of positions filled is 53, please see table below for details. Albeit
the strides made, the recruitment and selection performance for FY2019/20 Q4 and FY2020/21
Q1 is negatively impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic.

The vacancy rate of an entity is impacted by a number of factors, for City Power the vacancy
rate target is 12%, this target was missed by 2,06% in June 2020 with the actual of 14,06%
which is a slight improvement from 14.9% reported in May 2020. This vacancy rate was
impacted by a number of factors:
1 12 of the 53 appointments made were external appointments, the remainder, that is,
41 were Internal promotions and by definition internal promotions do not change the
vacancy rate;
9 City Power had an external graduate in training intake of 62 thus improving the
vacancy rate;
1 However, City Power had an employee attrition of 126 impacting negatively on the

vacancy rate.

The table below provides a further way of appreciating the impact of the recruitment plan on
the vacancy rate when the attrition numbers are factored in the equation. The imbalance
between external appointments (external appointment and graduate in training intake) versus
attrition in the current financial year is very significant in that the gains are exceeded by the

rate of attrition by far (see Table 43) and this only serves to perpetuate the high vacancy rate:

Table 43: Impact of the recruitment plan on the vacancy rate
New Appointments New Appointments Graduate-In-Training (GIT) Attrition Net Loss for

(External) (Internal promotions) Intake (External) the year

| 12 | 41 | 62 | 126 | (52) |
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City Power has an aging workforce, as at June 2020 close to 360 employees fall within the age
bracket that makes them eligible for early retirement (age 55 and above). As such for the

FY2020/2021 Recruitment Plan will include a large graduate in training intake.

The report presents the actual performance of the Company against the budget for the period
ending 30 June 2020.
5.1 Statement of Financial Performance

Table 44 shows the statement of financial position. It indicates that revenue grew by 10.55%
whereas expenditure grew by 6.89%. This implies that the financial situation of the entity is not

health and it is not sustainable.

Table 44: Statement of Financial Position

2020 2019 2019-2020
Actual Budget Actual/Restated Growth
R'000 R'000 R'000 %
Revenue 16,726,093 17,030,036 15,129,358 10.55
Service charges 16,025,980 16,307,436 14,382,515 11.43
Other income 362,557 463,284 396,681 -8.60
Government grants 257,923 205,487 224,165 15.06
Interest revenue 41,939 41,673 74,797 -43.93
Fees earned 22,787 11,638 34,593
Rental income 602 517 556
Re-connection fees 14,305 - 16,051
Expenses 16,745,870 16,690,283 15,666,854 6.89
Bulk purchases 11,512,422 10,963,812 10,718,639 7.41
Bad debts 453,655 629,082 625,474 -27.47
General expenses 578,409 657,662 535,863 7.94
Lease rentals on 689,973 657,778 609,041 13.29
operating lease
Employee related cost 1,265,014 1,266,318 1,121,564 12.79
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Finance costs 574,478 703,029 541,719 6.05

Repairs & maintenance 978,385 1,040,508 848,126 15.36

Administration 104,017 180,539 98,687 5.40

Depreciation & 589,517 591,557 567,741 3.84

amortisation

Surplus before taxation -19,777 339,752 -537,496 -96.32
Taxation -88,723 - -57,041 55.54
Surplus 68,946 339,752  -480,455 -114.35
2020

The following table reflects the summarized financial performance of the Company for the
period under review. Detailed analysis is included elsewhere in the report. The financial results
reflect a profit after tax of R69 million against a budgeted R340 million surplus. Table 45 shows
the actual financial performance against Budget and Table 70 shows the revenue.

Tables 45 and 46 show Actual Financial Performance against Budget and revenue

respectively.

Table 45: Actual Financial Performance against Budget

2020 Year to Date 2020 Year to Date Variance
Actual (R6000PBuUudget )(ROOR®OOO)

Revenue and Other Income 16,726,093 17,030,036 -303,942
Expenditure (incl. tax) 16,657,147 16,690,283 -33,136
Surplus (Deficit) 68,946 339,752 -270,806
Capital Expenditure 926,321 879,631 46,690

Table 46: Revenue

Revenue
Descripton Actual BROGOO) ( R6O000) Var i aPreviaus Ye®6 00 0)

variance YTD
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Service Charges 16,025,980 16,307,436 -281,456 -2% 15,129,358

Other Income 362,557 463,284 -100,727 -22% 396,681
Government Grants 257,923 205,487 52,436 26% 224,165
Fees Earned 22,787 11,638 11,149 96% 34,593
Rental Income 602 517 85 16% 556
Interest Income 41,939 41,673 266 1% 74,797
Re-connection fees 14,305 0 14,305 16,051

Service charges for 2019/20 is R281 million less against the revised annual budget of R16 307

million, this was due to improvement on revenue which was realized from revenue initiatives.
Table 47 shows that the staff establishment is 1,984, and out of these positions, the filled
positions are 1 705. The achieved affirmative action is 92.84% compared to the target of 85%,

which is commendable.

Table 28: Employment Equity Figures

Staff Establishment Filled Affirmative Gender Equity People with Disabilities

Positions Action

Target Achieved Target Achieved Target Achieved

1,984

1,705 85%  92.84% 28%  32.02% 2% 3.34%

Table 48 the actual financial performance against budget and Table 42 shows the financial
performance for City Power. There was an increase in revenue and other income; it increased
from R14 435 964 in 2017/18 to R15 225 513 in 2018/19 (5.5%); whereas, capital expenditure
increased by a higher percentage from R882 921 to R 1 127 090 in 2018/19 (28%).
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Table 29: Actual financial performance against budget: City Power

2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 Variance
Year to date
Target Actual Actual Budget R600O0
Revenue and
, 16,105,055 14,435,964 15,225,513 16,411,617 | -1,186,104
other income
Expenditure
] 15,174,626 14,820,185 15,609,813 16,152,554 | 542,741
(incl. tax)
Surplus
o 930,429 -384,221 -384,300 259,063 -643,363
(Deficit)
Capital
831,477 882,921 1,127,090 1,139,859 | -43,264

expenditure

Table 49 shows the financial performance and capital expenditure for financial years 2017/18,
2018/19 and 2019/20 of City Power. For example, employee related costs of (1 087 605
(2017/18), 1 196 215 (2018/19) and R1 239 264 (2019/20) are the highest followed by those
for bulk purchases (i.e., R10 297 590, R10 975 821 and R10 963 812 respectively) and repairs

and maintenance (i.e., R535 863 in 2018/19 and R972 901 in 2019/20).

169




Table 49: Financial Performance: Expenditure City Power

- 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Description
Target Actual Actual Target Actual Budget
9,950,42 | 10,297,59 | 10,718,63 | 10,975,82 | 10,963,81 | 11,296,40
Bulk Purchases
Employee Related | 1,111,77 | 1,087,60 | 1,121,56 | 1,196,21 | 1,239,26 | 1,266,31
costs
Administration 152,713 | 95,241 98,687 170,046 | 167,294 | 180,539
Depreciation 502,184 | 487,407 | 567,741 |577,196 | 565,551 | 591,557
Finance costs 352,414 | 453,465 | 541,719 | 483,180 |581,415 | 703,029
Lease rentals 604,875 | 627,187 | 609,041 | 412,669 | 646,554 | 657,778
Debt Impairment 625,474 | 587,768 | 600,715 | 629,082
Repairs and 848,126 | 1,103,72
P _ NIA 1,040,50
Maintenan 972,901
ce
N/A 535,863 | 645,930
General Expenses 529,077 | 657,662

170




Capital Expenditure

Table 50 shows capital expenditures. The report presents the actual performance of the
Company against the budget for the period ending 30 June 2020. The table indicates that
upgrade of electrical network (R215 910 000) corresponds to the highest capital expenditure,
followed by electrification (R194 558 000), and service connections (R108 528 000). The
Financials will be revisited when the AFS have been audited.

Table 50: Capital Expenditure: City Power

Project Detail Original Budget | YTD Actual [YTD Variance
(By Project) (R6000) (R6000O(RA60O00O0)
Electrification 200 000 194 558 5442
Electrification Mega Projects 50 000 45 649 4 351
Service Connections 48 145 108 528 -60 383
Upgrade of Electrical Network 171 889 215910 -44 021
Building Alteration / Construction 1100 913 186
Computers 2 650 5020 -2 370
Office Equipment 819 216 603
Computer Software -19 600 59 609 -79 209
Tools and Loose Gear 2 156 738 1419
Plant and Machinery 290 - 290
Telecommunication 17 200 8 399 8 801
Fire and Security 9417 7214 2 203
Meters 63 900 55 850 8 050
SCADA 9874 10 126 -252
Protection 38 602 4126 34 476
Furniture 786 651 134
Public Lighting 80 000 77572 2428
Refurbish of Bulk Infrastructure 224 004 83 192 140 812
Insurance - 6 571 6 571
TOTAL 901 232 884 842 16,390

Strategic focus
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In the year ahead, management will focus on improving the finances of this organization.
Revenue billing and collection impacts heavily on the sustainability of our business and as such
it has become one of the major concerns and focus areas. Plans have been developed to turn
the situation around and are now at the stage of implementation and realizing the results. City
Power will also continue to focus on preventative maintenance to reduce outages and improve

restoration times, which in turn increases customer confidence and improve revenue collection.

The plan for FY 2020/21 as per VUCA 2022 is Business and Financial Sustainability

Refurbished plant

Guaranteed plant capacity

Smart City Power

Meaningful economic transformation achieved

The company has started with VUCA 2022, the priority for FY 201920 is security of supply and

network stability which include:
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‘Preventative mai ntenance 6as the nor mod

Access to services in informal settlements
Revised funding model
Cost reflective tariff

Minimal technical losses & non technical losses

Visible public lighting

‘ Stable network and Alternative energy player
Y

Approxi mately 80% of City Power 6s enc€efiredpower s curr

A

plants. These plants are old as they were built in the 60s and 70s. Eskom will have
decommissioned 12 000-megawatt by 2030. This is a third of
Nuclear plants provide near constant electricity and emit almost no greenhouse gases.

Despite those advantages, future nuclear development in South Africa is extremely unlikely as
it is hugely expensive. As a signatory of the Paris Agreement on climate change, South Africa
has committed to reducing carbon emissions. This implies it will gradually close most of the
existing ageing coal plants. The reduction of cost for the renewable energy has significantly
altered the economics relating to the energy sector globally. By 2030, it is estimated that the
national grid will be a mixture of:

Table 51 shows the national Grid Mix. The most important sources of energy are coal (45%),
then gas (16%) and wind (15%). Nuclear (2%) is the least important.
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Table 51: National Grid Mix

No Source of Energy Percentage contribution
1 Wind 15%

2 Gas 16%

3 Photovoltaic 11%

4 Nuclear 2%

5 Coal 45%

6 Others 11%

Total 100%

3.1.4 Housing and Social Housing Services

There are more than 457,200 people registered in the National Housing Needs Register for in
need of housing in the City of Johannesburg. This number grows on a daily basis and does not
include the entire population of informal settlements across the City. The housing problem is
also an economic challenge. The housing challenge is a manifestation of the unemployment
issues we are experiencing. The inner city is collapsing under the weight of overcrowding.
Struggling to absorb poor migrants seeking economic opportunities. It has become a war zone
with slumlords muscling their way into buildings, hijacking them and exploiting the hapless
urban poor who have no choice but to endure unsafe living conditions and insecure tenure.
Buildings have become invaded; former landlords have abandoned their buildings, have
become absentee landlords and absconded from their responsibilities. This has increased the

housing demand in the inner city.

The housing backlog is made of informal settlements, overcrowding in the public hostels,
the non-regulated backyard rental, inner city overcrowding, the housing waiting list, and
homeless people in general. The City is making a concerted effort to meet the housing
demand and tackle this backlog. This will require the up scaling of housing delivery, further
partnering with the private sector, and meaningful engagement with communities. The City

has identified a number of key programmes to address this, such as the accelerated
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release of land and formalising of informal settlements; the development and maintenance
of hostels and flats; managing displaced communities and homelessness; the constructing
of mixed income housing opportunities; the construction of social housing and rental
accommodation within the inner city and urban core; and the construction of housing

opportunities along the transport corridors.

In the 2019/2020 financial year, Housing Department focused on development of layout plans
with the purpose of upgrading informal settlement, construction of subsidies housing units,
construction of serviced sites (rapid land release), issuing of title deeds to beneficiaries,
upgrading and surfacing roads in existing RDP projects and refurbishment of the housing stock
(Hostels, flats and old age home). The intent is to address to challenges confronting the human
settlement in the broader context.

Vision, Mission and Values

The Housing Development Agency is a national public-sector development agency that

promotes sustainable communities by making well-located land and buildings available for the

development of human settlements. Established by an Act of Parliament in terms of the

Housing DevelopmentAgency Act (Act No 23 of 2008) the HD#
assembly and release of state, private and communal land and buildings for human settlement

development. Additionally, the HDA provides land and housing delivery support services to

organs of state at local, provincial and national level.

Housing Agencies of the City

Housing agenciesi nc | ude thdusing depattnyedtand Johannesburg Social Housing
Company (JOSHCO), integral partners to ensuring the provision of affordable housing. The
JDA provides input into strategic planning initiatives, prioritisation and budgeting for housing in
the City. It also provides input into strategies for the provision of adequate housing and related
social amenities in particular precincts. The JDA provides a service of implementation of
refurbishment and development of housing were requested by JOSHCO or Housing

Department.
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3.1.4.1 Housing Department

Introduction

The Department of Housing is mandated to deliver housing that provide alternative tenure
options; are located close to economic opportunities; are adequately serviced; are affordable;
and are preferably found in high-density environments.

The Housing Department derives its mandate from the Constitution of the Republic of South
Africa 108 of 1996, which says that;

1 AEveryone has the right to have access
9 Housing is a concurrent function (National and Provincial); and
9 National and Provincial governments must assign the Housing function, subject to any

conditions, the administration of housing programmes.

The Housing Act 107 of 1997, defines how municipalities must be accredited regarding the
féadmini stration of nati onal housing pr
Johannesburg was accredited to administer the national housing programmes, as defined in
the Housing Code of 2009 on 4 March 2011. The Housing Code defines the accredited
municipality, the City of Johannesburg, as the developer of programmes and projects in its

jurisdiction.

Comment on overall performance

In the 2016/17 financial year, Housing Department constructed 3418 housing units, and in
2017/18, 2103 units were completed. Human Settlements Development Grant spend for
2016/17 was 98.6%, and in 2017/18 it was at 65.745%. In 2018/19 it reduced to 58.02%. The
capital spending target was achieved at 92.74% in 2016/17, and 86.80% in 2017/18, and then
increased to 98% in 2018/19. The 2019/20 financial year arrived with global challenges of
COVID 19 pandemic. This did not prevent the housing department to deliver 2029 subsidies
housing units. Furthermore, the department has to respond promptly after the COVID 19 was
pronounced as the pandemic by the National Command Centre (NCC) as per the National

Disaster Management Act.
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The National Department of Human Set t | ement s delivered Cabinetbds
densification of informal settlements to contain the spread of the Corona virus. The strategy is
to construct Temporary Relocation Areas (TRAs) with immediate effect; and relocation of
residents from high-risk areas to the temporary emergency units. The department was
allocating R340 million from the USDG fund towards the project for construction of the TRAs.
The Emergency Housing Programme is being implemented in terms of the Disaster
Management Act, 2002 (Act No. 57 of 2002) as a result of the spread of the COVID 19
pandemic. The Emergency programme is implemented in various conditions including when -
residents reside in conditions that pose immediate threats to life, health and safety; and
relocation to a TRA can be provided on a temporary or permanent basis, and where
households can be resettled in the future when a permanent solution becomes available.
(Category 3.1 -3.3 Emergency Housing Programme).

Joburg has proven to be one of the epicentres of the virus in Gauteng with the yielding several
high-density areas with a significant population located in informal settlements. The City of
Johannesburg has without hesitation agreed to come on board to ensure the full
implementation of the relocation project through its Housing Department, Housing
Devel opment Agencies and JOSHCO. It is therefore
and people living under Covid-19 high risk environments to newly constructed Temporary

Relocation Areas.

Key challenges in the environment
Internal factors;
1 Employees are overloaded with work due to shortage of human capital. The workload
must be proportional shared amongst the employees to limit employee fatigue
1 High vacancy rate that must be filled with immediate effect. The housing department is
highly unionised.
1 Continuous change of leadership particular the head of department, the department
had acting ED for the last 2 years. This create instability within the department and
1 Inconsistent strategic approach by the acting head of department of the day. Every
leader their own style of management and approach. This create inconsistence in the

department.
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External factors;

a)

b)

c)

d)

Too little housing T The current housing backlog in Johannesburg is in excess of 300
000 due to immigration. This is evident in sprawling informal settlements, an
overcrowded inner city, and mushrooming backyard shacks in township areas;

Too expensive housing i The property market in Johannesburg is too expensive for the
poor to afford in terms of buying or renting. This has seen prices double and triple over
the past five years and the cost of newly built housing has also escalated. This has
made housing unaffordable to many city residents and most first-time buyers and it has
also limited the purchasing power of the state subsidy. A key component of the high
cost of new housing, is the cost of land and the shortage of it, which has also increased
exponentially in recent years. In the context of rising unemployment and high levels of
income poverty in the City, the cost of housing has become increasingly difficult for
Johannesburg households to bear. There is a clear need to create opportunities for
people to move out of subsidised housing when their income improves, however, the
current profile of available housing in the city makes this impossible.

Access to and affordability of well-located land (including land in the
infrastructure/amenities-rich inner city and other old centres) for housing development:
The prevalent entitlement to land in the periphery and buildings in the core (informal
settlements/squatting), has meant that housing development has in the past years
consolidated rather than reversed the disjunctive spatial patterns set in motion by
apartheid planning.

Proclamations of townships 1 Development Planning Department and MOEs have yet
to approve or relax the requirements for the proclamation of townships where the
second directive properties were built in order to enable Housing Department to register

and issue title deeds to qualifying beneficiaries.

Performance highlights

a)

b)

Since the beginning of the current political term the department issued a total of 7958
title deeds to beneficiaries. This financial year the department issued 2025 tittle deeds
to beneficiaries. There were 2068 tittle deeds that were registered but not issued to
beneficiaries due to lockdown regulation.

For the past 4 years the department has created a total of 7958 housing opportunities.

The year under review the department delivered 2029houses.
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¢) The department spent 94% on the USDG and spent 91% overall for the capex budget
for period under review

d) The department through National Human Settlement and Human Development Agency
(HDA) have allocated 70 Temporary Allocation Units to  residents in plot 323 at
Wilgeheuwel. The community have been living in tents for years.

e) There was construction of the Temporary Allocation Units (TRU) in Lufhereng 202
foundation completed, 111 wall plate certified and 60 units in roof stage. The Lufhereng
TRA has created 352 local jobs.

Housing Deliverables

Table 52 shows the housing strategic objectives and service indicators for the different years.
Among them, we have the number of informal settlements upgraded. In 2019/20, only one
informal settlement was upgraded. At least 400 mixed housing opportunities have been created
per year, a number of title deeds have been transferred to eligible beneficiaries ranging from
1610 (2018/19) to 3818 (2019/20).

Table 52: Housing -Strategic objectives taken from the IDP

Service 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Objectives Actual
Service Target Actual Target Actual | Target

Indicators

Number of | 10 3 10 0 4 1
informal

settlements
upgraded*.
Number of | 2190 2103 927 408 2008 2029

Mixed housing

opportunities
created.
Number of title | 3000 3597 2000 1610 3818 2025

deeds
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Service
Objectives
Service

Indicators

2017/18

2018/19

2019/20

Target

Actual

Target

Actual

Target

Actual

transferred to
eligible

beneficiaries.

Number of

housing  stock

units repaired

New KPI

457

506

Number of

housing  stock

refurbished

New KPI

10

10

*2019/ 20

FY the i

nf or mal

Households with access to basic housing

sett |

em

ent

upgrade

Table 53 shows households with access to basic housing. These are households in formal
settlements that were identified in areas in areas that are developable

Table 53: Number of households with access to basic housing

Total number
of households
in informal
settlements

2017/18

2018/19

2019/20

Target

Actual

Target

Actual

Target

Act
ual

Households in formal settlements that were identified i i hat are
devel

The
Department
was working on
the Master list
of 180 informal
settlement is
the 183 456
households

The Informal
Settlement Master
list was divided
into five
categories:

i Category 1
(99,136);
Informal
settlement
upgrading
project =
Settlements in
the process of

2103
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Total number
of households
in informal
settlements

2017/18

2018/19

2019/20

Target

Actual

Target

Actual

Target

Act
ual

Households in formal settlements that were identified i i hat are
develo

being
formalized as
a township
that will result
in land
ownership at
the current
location;

1 Category 2
(16,697);
Informal
settlements
relocation
projects=
Settlements
linked to a
project where
a township is
being
established
and will result
in land
ownership at
alternative
location;

9 Category 3
(30,896);
Informal
Settlements
regularizes
projects=
settlements
that can be
regularized in
a current
location with
acknowledge
ment of
communal
tenure;

1 Category 4
(16,489);
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Total number 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
of households Act
in informal Target Actual Target Actual | Target ual
settlements
Households in formal settlements that were identified i i hat are
N
Informal
settlements
programme
linked=
settlements
that are being
linked to a
specific
project; and,
Category 5
(20,238); Informal
Settlements not
linked to a project
= settlements that
cannot remain in
current location
and not linked to a
project
119 006 Thisis | - 12 250 202
based on the These are 9
informal settlement
settlements that s
were categorize
enumerated d as either
through the Category
NUSP Process A and Bl
(also known as - (in line 408
Rapid with
Assessments NUSP
and methodolo
Categorisation) ay)
The number of | - 159 202
informal informal 9
settlement in settlement
the City is 211. - are
The number of categorie
households in s inline
those informal with
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Total number
of households
in informal
settlements

2017/18

2018/19

2019/20

Target

Actual

Target

Actual

Target

Act
ual

Households in formal settlements that were identified i i hat are
develo

settlements is
168 300. The
households in
the City
continue to
mushroom due
high rate of
migration and
people resort to
erect informal
structure

NUSP
methodol
ogies.
The
categorie
s of the
informal
settlement
are either
category
A, Bl, B2
and C.
Category
A: Immine
nt Full
Upgradin
g (Rapid
Formalisa
tion, full
services)
Category
B

1: Interim
basic
services
(Provision
of interim
services
leading to
eventual
formalisati
on)
Category
B

2: Emerg
ency
basic
services
(Provision
of
emergenc
y basic
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Total number | 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

of households Act
in informal Target Actual Target Actual | Target ual
settlements

Households in formal settlements that were identified i i hat are
develo

services
BUT
leading to
eventual
relocation

)

Category
C: Rapid
relocation
to a site
which is
already
available
or
imminentl

available

Employees

The City of Johannesburg employs about 27 000 employees whom are responsible to deliver
the CoJ mandate to communities. Therefore, City strives to create value by attracting,
developing and retain skilled and competent people. The Human Resources Management
(HRM) functions are key to inspire and grow its people through individual development, career

development and by recognising performance excellence.

The City has adopted the Statistics South Africa (Stats SA) targets for the Economically Active
Population (EAP) of Gauteng: 78% for Africans, 4% for Coloureds, 2% for Indians and 16% for
Whites. The gender split target is 50:50 and the target for People with Disabilities (PWDs) is
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2%. The City has developed an Employment Equity Plan for the period 2016 to 2021 which
includes these numerical targets. Table 54 shows the description of employees rendering for
housing services. Most of them are middle managers (33), skilled technical/junior managers

(28) and senior managers (17).

Table 54: Housing Services Employees

Description Approved No. of No. of %

no. of employees vacancies

posts per | at

approved end of

organogram | 2019/20

FY

Top management level
Executive management 8 6 2 25%
Senior management 17 17 0 0%
Middle management 49 33 16 32%
Skilled technical/junior | 27 28 -1 0%
management
Semi-skilled 4 3 1 25%
Unskilled 6 5 1 16%
housekeepers/cleaners
Total 112 93 19

Financial Performance
Opex
Table 55 shows the financial performance over the years. The total operation revenue

decreased from R421 014 in 2017/18 to R224 165 in 2018/19. Also, total operational
expenditure increased from R652 593 in 2017/18 to R587 625 in 2018/19 but increased to 1
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176 307 000.00 in 2019/20. According to Table 56, the overall budget was R1 082 991 152.72

in 2019/20.

Table 55: Financial Performance

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Detail Actual Original Adjusted | Actual | Budget | Actual | Variance
*Restated budget budget to
budget
Total 421 014 329 903 295 144 224 70 979
Operational 165
Revenue
Expenditure:
Employees 158 053 180 735 167 613 | 170 723 -2 795
408 562
635.70
Repairs and | 23772 55 272 26 725 17611 | 25000 9114
maintenance
Other 470 768 483 195 437 905 399 38 299
606
Total 652 593 719 202 632243 | 587 1 176 | 44618
operational 625 307
expenditure 000.00
Net -231 579 0389 299 -337 099 | -363 26 361
operational 460
expenditure
Table 56: 2019/2020 Financial Performance Year: Housing
Details Original Revised Actual % spent
(CMIP/CLF) Budget Budget
USDG R934 627 |0 R592 107 942.18 | 94.5%
000.00
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COJ Funding | 166 074 000 141 509 409 85%
CRR Funding | 72 000 000 18 264 415 25%
Overall R1 182 000 R1 082 991 | 91%
budget 000.00 152.72

Table 57 shows capital expenditure for housing for the different projects. The total actual
expenditures were R711 539 784, R1 072 376 234 and R635 589 741 for 2017/18, 2018/19
and 2019/20 respectively.

Table 30: Capital Expenditure: Housing

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Capital Adjuste | Actual Adjuste | Actual L ; variance Totgl
. . . d expenditu | from Proje
Projects d Expenditu | d Expenditu d qinal
Budget | re Budget | re Budget | re origina ct
budget Value
25500 12 174 023 107
Braamfisher | 57 502 17 112 29 977
71 794 609 13521 000 | 000 918
Ext 12 & 13 | 000 000 000
140
) 60 200 61 791 998 432
Cosmo City | 15000 93 495 80 499
19 682 212 74 675000 | 000 987
Phase 2 000 000 000
757
Devland Ext 38 271 0 0
1,27,30,31 42 134580 | 704 000 | 701 000 0
000
& 33
15 000 14 444 890 160
Diepkloof 10 935 0 000 15000 540
000 000
902
Diepsloot 154 000 | 174 816 151 705 | 231 199 (5)30000 50998 385 -169 199 égg
P 000 552 000 000 000 620
. 20 000 13 106 754 120
Driezek Bxt | 31261 | 57 535 934 | 29289 | 59 055 000 | 000 945000 | 717
3 000 000 760
Drieziek Ext 12 150 12 400 6271702
4 0 0 000 7 888 000 000 0
. 15 000 6 538 264 120
Driezek Ext | 10 000 34 000 -4 760
5 000 22 192 049 000 38 760 000 | 000 000 ;é(?)
Elias 6 300 5468 4127 3639 169
Motsoaledi 000 5587 953 000 693 000 000 4 307 000
Ennerdale 9 250 10935 1000 -1 043 207 | 19 065
South 000 0 000 2577000 1 549 000
Finetown 8 250 0 10 935 0 10 000 3929324 | 10065
Proper 000 000 000 000
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2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Capital Adjuste | Actual Adjuste | Actual e : variance Totgl
. . . d expenditu | from Proje
Projects d Expenditu | d Expenditu d ginal
Budget | re Budget | re Budget | re origina ct
budget Value
Fleurhof | o 174081 | 221628 | oo0 000 | 1432 | q0g 077 | 2003
Mixed Dev 000 000 000 o
Formalisatio | 65 458 97 686 130 000 | 91 154 805 | 133 475
F oo 2547504 | oF° 525000 | oo oo
Helen 3000 16 200 20000 | 6046009 | 12 265
Joseph 000 1304614 | 45 7735000 | 55 000
Inner City | 30 812 | -14 548 80000 | 15100 00p | 50000 | 43725000 | 36 844
Upgrading | 000 190 000 000 000
Jabulani 0 0
Flat & 0 0 0 0 0 305000
Hostel
Kanana 25 250 18 225 7000 |0 48 642 00
Park 000 0 000 2358000 | 55 0
Klipsruit 30 000 3645 40000 |0 34 481
Kliptown 000 14168440 | 554 2519000 | (o 000
3645 10000 |0
Kya Sands 0 0 000 0 000 5000 000
Lakeside 20 000 (351 771)
16 828 11093 23 105
Exst 1234 | oo 15234 000 | oo 6895000 | 000 o
Land 2950 7290 50000 | 10 785 250 | 15 889
Acquisition | 000 1660000 | 5, 4111000 | 559 000
Iéi?lf\(jvzgrl 136000 | 120185 | 7290 | , 000 380000 4634355 | 15910
DUk 000 054 000 000
Louis Botha | O 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lufhereng 100 000 | 163 663
Mixed 50645 | 153481 | 167 813 SSS 135 1 000 939 122135 %62507
Developme | 000 806 000 000
> 224
Madala 12 150 10000 | 3143695
madal 0 0 o~ 6704000 | oo 8 296 000
Matholesvill 7293 20000 |0 7293
eproper | ° 0 600 638000 | 599 6000
Meadowlan | 10000 | 7290 |, 10000 | 3187474 | 10 000
ds Hostel | 000 000 000 000
. 2000 3645 0 0
Moffatview | & 0 o 0 8 000 000
Orlando 0 0
Womenod |0 0 0 0 0
Hostel
Poortjie 5085 0 10935 0 0 0 15 000
Dark City | 000 000 000
Princess 10 000 10 935 13500 | 1704872 | 12 989 00
Plot 000 0 000 2011000 | 559 0
Rabie 0 0
R 0 0 0 0 0
SHSUP 2000 0 0
Interv 000 0 0 0 0
Sol Plaatjie | 0 (1)(1)0000 10396 000 | ° 0 604 000
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2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Capital Adjuste | Actual Adjuste | Actual e : variance Totgl
. . . d expenditu | from Proje
Projects d Expenditu | d Expenditu d ginal
Budget | re Budget | re Budget | re origina ct
budget Value
Stock 50 000 50 000 2523675 50 000
Upgrade 0 -1261894 1 59 0 000 000
75 000 29 655 877 409
. 90 000 60 000 102 421 -42 421
South Hills 000 81 539 449 000 000 000 000 g;g
. 2187 5000 0
Tshepisong | O 0 000 0 000 2187 000
- 9 290 10 000 0 -5290
Unavillie 0 0 000 7 290 000 000 000
Turfontein 580694 14621596 | 0 0 0 0 0
. 7112 14 580 12 900 0 53 602
Vlakfontein 000 123923 000 1398 000 000 000

Section 2: Employee Remuneration and Cost Including Executives
The total salary bill equates to an amount of R383 250 145 for the 2019/20 financial year. The
following reflects a comparison of cost as at 30 June 2019 versus 30 June 2020 and showcases

the increase in the salary bill of 37.79%.

Line budget item: Employee related costs:

Budget Variance
30 June 2020 30 June 2019 % Rand value
383250145 278131608 37.79 105 118 537

Section 2.1.: Asset Management

Acquisitions during the period

Seventy-two (72) properties to the value of R33 264 347.14 were taken on during the
2019/2020 financial year. Ten (10) properties to the value of R15 916 600.00 were acquired
through the capital budget for housing developments purposes on behalf of the Housing
Department. A total of sixty two (62) properties to the value of R17 347 748.26 were acquired

by means of being vested to CoJ in terms of town planning laws wherein properties were
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transferred by private developers for service delivery purposes in terms of the Conditions of
Township Establishment and properties that are unbundled from mother properties for housing
purposes. The Gauteng Provincial Government also devolved properties to the City for housing
purposes while one property was expropriated for road infrastructure purposes. These are

summarised in the table below.

Quantity Municipal Value

Category
Conditions of Township 4 R5 942 000.00

Establishment
Devolutions 37 R6 404 000.00
Unbundling 20 R421 748.26
Expropriation 1 R4 580 000.00
Total 62 R17 347 748.26

Six hundred and fifty (650) properties to the value of R32 477 276.82 were transferred during
the reporting period. Six hundred and thirty two (632) housing properties to the value of R31
393 398.82 were transferred to beneficiaries for the provision of housing as mandated by the
Housing Act. Fifteen (15) properties to the value of R220 878.00 were transferred to
beneficiaries as part of the Land Regul ar
delivery, housing provision and economic development objectives. Three (3) properties were
sold as part of the Inner City program. The information below provides an outline of the
transferred properties, worth R31 393 398.82.

Category
Disposals during the period

Quantity Value
Housing Transfers 632 R31 393 398.82
Land Regularisation 15 R220 878.00
Land Sales 3 R863 000.00
Total 650 R32 477 276.82
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The Inner City rejuvenation programme has been established with the intention of building an
inclusive society with an enhanced quality of life for the residents of the Inner City and
surrounding areas. Since the inception of the programme, no less than 147 properties (grouped
into 38 development opportunities) have been awarded, mostly to 100% black, women-owned
and managed companies, each with Level 1 BBB-EE accreditation. Moreover, to-date, the total
Project Investment Value is forecasted at R30bn creating approximately 12 136 jobs over time
and equally empowering and creating strategic work packages to meet the 30 %
Transformation/SMME target, a monumental milestone for the City of Joburg.

Progress to date:

A noteworthy highlight of the Programme in the 2019/20 financial year is that 11 developments

consisting of 55 properties were awarded to various private entities for development in the

second quarter. Through these awards JPC is set to make R 6 397 874, 44 in Facilitation Fees
charged and the Cityds I nvestment Attraction thr
R443 637 332.

Total Housing Yield consists of the following:

1 15092 Fully subsidized housing units (RDP multi-storey).
2953 Social rental housing units (multi-storey).

16508 FLISP units

115 HA'i Commercial

178 HA'1 Light industry

110 HA'T Social and community facilities

=A =4 -4 4 =4

Total development Yield consists of the following:

1 3366 mixed income residential units,
I 1389 mz2 of Public open space,

T 121 008 m2 retail space

1 16 827 m2 education space

Section 2: Employee Remuneration and Cost Including Executives

The total salary bill equates to an amount of R383 250 145 for the 2019/20 financial year. The

table below reflects a comparison of cost as at 30 June 2019 versus 30 June 2020.
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Line budget item: Employee related costs:

Budget Variance
30 June 2020 30June 2019 % Rand value
383 250 145 278 131 608 37.79 105 118 537

Section 2.1.: Asset Management

Acquisitions during the period

Seventy-two (72) properties to the value of R33 264 347.14 were taken on during the
2019/2020 financial year. Ten (10) properties to the value of R15 916 600.00 were acquired
through the capital budget for housing developments purposes on behalf of the Housing
Department.

A total of sixty two (62) properties to the value of R17 347 748.26 were acquired by means of
being vested to CoJ in terms of town planning laws wherein properties were transferred by
private developers for service delivery purposes in terms of the Conditions of Township
Establishment and properties that are unbundled from mother properties for housing purposes.
The Gauteng Provincial Government also devolved properties to the City for housing purposes
while one property was expropriated for road infrastructure purposes. These are summarised

in the table below.

Category Quantity Municipal Value
Conditions of Township 4 R5 942 000.00
Establishment

Devolutions 37 R6 404 000.00
Unbundling 20 R421 748.26
Expropriation 1 R4 580 000.00
Total 62 R17 347 748.26
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3.1.4.2 Johannesburg Social Housing Company

Introduction

The Johannesburg Social Housing Company SOC Ltd (JOSHCO) was established in
November 2003 and received its mandate in March 2004 from the City of Johannesburg (CoJ).
JOSHCO6s mandate is to provide and manage
lower income market as an integral part of efforts to eradicate the housing backlog of CoJ.
JOSHCO is a registered social housing institution and is accredited by the Social Housing
Regulatory Authority (SHRA).

Vision
To become the best provider of quality, affordable Social housing designed to world-class
standards that contributes to the City that works.

Mission

JOSHCO designs and builds quality, resource efficient, economically sustainable and
affordable housing projects, that are close to transport nodes and which address the needs of
the community and the environment in Johannesburg, with a strong emphasis on effective

management and customer- focused service delivery.

Mandate

JOSHCO6 s mandate is to provide and manage
market as an integral part of efforts to eradicate the housing backlog of the City. JOSHCO is a
special purpose vehicle to access national and provincial grant funding which a City or

department cannot.

The core business of JOSHCO includes; the development of social rental housing;
refurbishments, upgrading and management of Council-owned rental housing properties
(including hostels); housing management and the refurbishment, conversion and management

of inner-city buildings into social housing units.

As a municipal-owned entity, JOSHCO is required to comply with all the relevant legislation

(such as the Municipal Finance Management Act; Municipal Systems Act and the Companies
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Act). The policies and strategy of JOSHCO are strongly influenced by the vision of the City, as
outlined in the Growth Development Strategy 2040 (GDS) and the Integrated Development
Plan (IDP).

Performance highlights

1 In 2019/2020, JOSHCO delivered in total of 330 units which constituted the following, 24
units completed (Chelsea), 112 units completed (80 Plein Street), 32 units (106 Claim
Street), 70 units (50 Durban Street) all with no services and, 92 units (Roodeport phase 2)
of which are 80% completion.

1 The entity launched on of its biggest social housing project, Dobsonville. The Dobsonville
project is one of the Cityds mega Soci al Hous
JOSHCO and which was partly funded by the Social Housing Regulatory Authority (SHRA).
It yielded a total of 502 units comprising of 152 one bedrooms and, 305 two bedrooms. The
City of Johannesburg Mayor launched the project on the 1st February 2020, and it is
currently fully tenanted with a mixed -income of R1500 -R15000 per household per month.

9 The company was able to pay 99.5% of the 1467 service providers within 30 days of
receiving invoices with only 7 of the 1467 paid late as a result of banking confirmations
received late.;

1 On average, JOSHCO spent 35.5% of its capital budget on companies that are 51% black
owned and 11% on SMMEs that operate within the vicinity of its projects; and,

1 JOSHCO spent R278, 308,135.84 of its allocated R405, 700,000.00 capex (69%).

Key challenges
1 One of the key challenges for JOSHCO was the loss of potential revenue due to Covid-19
pandemic outbreak. The entity saw a drop in rental collection as some of its tenants were

facing salary cut or laid of their employment.
1 Construction works was prohibited for a period of more than two months due to National

Lockdown regulations. The sector was stopped from operating when the country was put

on a shut complete shutdown from the 27" March 2020 and reopened on the 1% of June
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when the country was moving to level 3. This resulted in progress delays on those projects

that were at construction stage and resulted in allowing contactors extension of time.

Housing units developed

JOSHCO is an accredited Social Housing Institution that develops and manages social and
affordable rental units. The entity develops Greenfield projects, projects constructed from an
empty land that in some cases qualifies for Social Housing Regulator Authority (SHRA) funding.
In the financial year 2019/20, 92 units were developed through Greenfield project. JOSHCO
also develops brownfield projects, projects that are usually a redevelopment of an existing
structure and are high rising buildings in nature. These are projects that are mainly developed
in the inner-city. In the 2019/20 financial year, 238 units were developed through brownfield
projects. In total, the entity has developed 330 units. Table 58 below reflects the annual

performance

Table 31: Social housing developed

_ Greenfield Inner city
Detail
2019/20 2018/19 | 2019/20 | 2018/19
Social housing developed in a year 92 - 238 297

Housing Units under management

The table below reflects the social housing units that are under JOSHCO management. As at
end of June 2020, JOSHCO had a total of 8 515 units in its control. The reported units are
delivered through a total of 34 building/projects that were developed across the City classified
under Greenfield, brownfield or hostels. The common challenge that JOSHCO experiences
across the projects is the demand for ownership of the units that results in some tenants
resorting in boycotting rental payment. However, the entity continued to enforce its credit
control policy including application of eviction orders for tenants that are not paying their

rentals. Table 58 shows the units under management in Greenfield and Inner city.
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Table 32: Units under management

Social housing units under

management

JOSHCO IDP Deliverables
Table 53 shows the IDP deliverables for priority 2 of ensuring pro-poor development that
addresses inequality and poverty and provides meaningful redress. Capital budget spent

ranges from 69% (2019/20) to 98% (2018/19).

Table 33: JOSHCO IDP Deliverables

Priority 2: Ensure pro-poor development that addresses inequality and poverty and

provides meaningful redress.

% Capital

95% 95% 95% 98% 70% 69% 95%
Budget Spent
No. of Social 365 545 360 297 330 330 648

Housing Units
developed for
the 766 766 - - - - -
disadvantaged

beneficiaries

Revenue
Collection 91% 91% 100% | 72% 80% 61% 85%
Rate
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Staff Turnover

JOSHCO has witnessed a drastic increase from 108 to 583 employees by end of June 2020.

The increase was mainly caused by insourcing of a large number of cleaners and securities

that have been deployed across the 34 tenanted projects and head office. The insourcing was

in |line

with the

Citybds initiative to

jevisee UTr c e s

to the city departments and entities. This has increased the salary wage bill from
R37 592 960.00 to R81 999 304.00

Staff turnover is shown in table 54. Skilled technical and academically qualified has the largest
figures of 64, 67 and 86 in 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 respectively.

Table 34: Staff turnover

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Job Level Employee No. Employee No. Employee No.
Top Management | 2 2 2
Senior 7 4 3
Management
Middle 22 19 32
Management
Skilled Technical
and academically | 64 67 86
qualified
Semi-skilled 13 7
Internship 6 6 6
EPWP - - 85
Unskilled 3 3 368
Total 117 108 583

Financial Performance

Table 55 shows the statement of financial performance as at 30 June 2020. Employees are

associated with the highest budgets.
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Table 35: Statement of Financial Performance as at 30 June 2020

2017/18 | 2018/19 | 2019/20
- _ Variance
_ Actual Actual Original | Adjusted
Detail Actual to
Restated | Restated | budget budget .
~ A A ~ R 6 0 0 O] budget
R600O0OR60O0O0OR6000O|RA60OO0ODO %
0
Total Operational
156 481 | 178139 |201637 |182057 |199320 |9%
Revenue
Expenditure:
Employees 43 883 52 079 96 055 80 251 115086 | 43%
Repairs and
_ 21524 13 706 76 131 21 227 23 860 12%
maintenance
Other 101793 | 178380 |27951 79 079 140348 | 77%
Total operational (279
_ (167 200) | (244 165) | (200 137) | (180 557) 55%
expenditure 294)
Net  operational
expenditure (10 719) | (66 026) | 1500 1500 (79974) | 5432%
before tax

Comment on overall performance

JOSHCOG6s c thd 2D18/20tfinancial yeaawas88% (201&/19: 100%)
of billing. JOSHCO performed 19% below budgeted target, and on average, collected 61%

revenue
(2018/19: 72%) for the financial year. The drastic decline in revenue collection was witnessed
in the last quarter of the FY and this is attributed to the COVID 19 pandemic that negatively

impacted some of our tenants as they were either retrenched or received salary cuts.

JOSHCO was able to spend 69% of the budgeted R405 million capital budget, which is

evidenced by the development of 330 units against a target of 330 units
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3.1.5 Free Basic Services And Indigent Support ( Social Development)

By the nature of its developmental mandate local government is concerned with the problem
of poverty. Moreover, because of the allocation of powers and functions across the spheres of
government, some of the most important services for the poor fall in the jurisdiction of local
government, in particular water and sanitation, electricity, waste, environmental health and
planning. The fact that water, waste and electricity are not only the financial lifeblood of
municipalities, but that they are traditionally provided only to those who can pay for them,
underscores the imperatives of fully understanding the inter-relationship between poverty and
local government in designing an indigent policy. The Expanded Social Package guides the
citybs initiative to improve the |ives of

(Free Basis Water, Free Basic Sanitation, Free Basic Energy/Electricity and Free Basic Refuse
Removal). It is thus aimed at including those currently excluded from access to basic services,
through the provision of a social safety net. What poor people in South Africa have in common
is the need to access affordable basic services that will facilitate their productive and healthy

engagement in society.

The objective of the ESP are:

1 The policy serves three purposes: the first part - gaining access, which relates to the need
for the indigent to firstly have physical access to the service.

1 The second part relates to the fact that the service provided must be properly functional in
the long term if the service is to have the desired impact in improving the lives of the
indigent.

9 Thirdly access to the service must be properly targeted and this regard the city uses the
three band system. The city applies subsidies to reduce the charge to those who are

indigent and ensure that those who can afford to pay do not get subsidised.

Current Legislation:

1 Local Government: Municipal Structures Act No. 117 of 1998
1 Municipal Systems Act No. 32 of 2000

1 Local Government Property Rates Act
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1 Municipal Finance Management Act No. 56 of 2003
I Water Services Act No. 108 of 1997

9 Division of Revenue Act

Service Delivery Environment:

The Department is responsible for the management of the indigent database in the City. The
administration of the database is through an electronic system called Systems Applications &
Products, Customer Relationship Management (SAP CRM 07). The footprint of the program
extends to include the cityds geographical
to clinics, revenue customer service centres including multi-purpose and skills centres.
Publicity about the program is marketed on social media, community radio stations &

newspapers.

This report is intended to account for the performance of the Expanded Social Package (ESP)
Program for the year under review. The ESP Special Project Unit delivered on its mandate

thus ensuring that 110 100 indigent households benefit from Free Basic Services (FBS).

Performance against Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)

During the year under review, of importance to note is that during Quarters 1, 2 & 3 the ESP
Unit placed extra-ordinary effort in improving the credibility of the database by engaging in
internal data cleansing exercise in efforts towards reducing audit findings. The delivery on the
predetermined objective for the service standards was achieved for all quarters. This
performance was maintained, against the odds of instable network infrastructure particularly in
Regions A, D & G with six (6) centres in the respective regions not operating. The institutional
KPI on the number of indigent households benefitting from Free Basic Services (FBS) resulted
in over achievement. Since July 2019 to June 2020, 110 100 households registered to benefit

from Free Basic Services (FBS).

While 2020, began with some optimism to increase the ESP database by undertaking outreach
campaigns in identified areas in the city, the COVID-19 pandemic haltered any prospects of
mass gatherings with the communities. The pandemic further gave rise to all centres shutting

down in April 2020 as the country was declared a state of national disaster. It weakened
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existing resources and placed pressure on the department to introduce new ways of ensuring
gualifying citizens access Free Basic Services (FBS). Inresponse, the department in the fourth
guarter passed automatic FBS to beneficiaries whose information already existed on the
database. Despite, the chaos brought by the pandemic, the city in June 2020, strengthened its
efforts to ensure that some customer service centres reopened to the public, enabling new
beneficiaries affected by recent job losses to access the program. The total spend on FBS from
July 2019 to June 2020 was R108 597 516.23.

The highlights for the year 2019/2020 included:

1 Creation of 133 EPWP employment opportunities and 25 contract administrative
assistant positions

1 ESP poverty index income bands increased by 4.0 % average Consumer Price Index
(CPIX), based on figures made available by Statistics South Africa allowed more
individuals to access FBS.
Enhancements to Systems Applications & Product (SAP CRM 07)
Registration of 110 100 individuals
Annual total of 777 639 00 Free Basic Services (FBS) passed

The main contributors to individuals not access FBS include:
The department has a highly complex coordination role and has no formal control over the last
mile delivery of Expanded Social Package benefits. This means the unit must constantly

exercise oversight over benefits passed.

1 Old/aging/lack of network infrastructure limited the roll-out of the programme to other
informal settlements, including other identified city centres.
Theft of capital and leased equipment.
Households not collecting FBS.
Households not purchasing services such as pre-paid water and pre-paid electricity,
affect benefit pass through, even though they may have registered to benefit from FBS.
1 Master data from entities is corrupted and therefore inaccurate account information is

presented by clients during registration.
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1 Conversion of households from conventional to pre-paid electricity accounts.

1 Communal facilities in areas such as Orange Farm and Alexandra limit registration for

FBS, as there is no account number to link services. Households bridging electricity.

ESP ACHIEVEMENTS

In June 2020, the 8 centres below resumed services to the public:

REGISTRATION SITE CENTRE REGION | ADDRESS

Randburg Civic Centre Revenue Centre | B Cnr Jan Smuts and Braamfischer
Rd, Randburg

Thuso House Revenue Centre | F 61 Jorissen Street, Braamfontein

Orlando East CoJ Centre | Revenue Centre | D 1425 Sofasonke Street, Orlando
East

Meadowlands Revenue Centre | D 47 Heckoord Circle, Zone 2,
Meadowlands

Chiawelo Office Revenue Centre | D Office 989 Tshabuse Street,
Chiawelo

Protea North Admin | Revenue Centre | D 299/499 Kunene Street, Protea

Office North

Lenasia Civic Revenue Centre | G Cnr Rose and Eland Street,
Lenasia

Roodepoort Civic Centre | Revenue Centre | C Beladina Str, Traffic Department,

Roodepoort

The department has achieved 100% Compliance with Registration of all Qualifying Individuals

for Free Basic Services (FBS) as per Service Level Standard.

2019/2020 Free Basic Services

Table 56 shows the 2019/2020 free basic services including water, electricity, rates, sewer and

refuse in every month.
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Table 56: 2019/2020 Free Basic Services

2019/2020
Annu
al
Au | Se No |[De |Ja |Fe |Ma |Ap | Ma | Ju
: Jul Oct Total
Service g- p- V- c- n- b- r- r- y- n-
-19 -19 s Per
19 | 19 19 |19 |20 |20 |20 |20 |20 |20 :
Servi
ce
Free Basic 11 (11 |11 |8 9 11 |10 |11 |10 |15 |14 |14 |14
Electricity 634 | 177 | 097 | 290 | 887 | 415 | 727 | 187 | 844 | 465 | 565 | 753 | 041
Free Basic 15 (14 |15 |15 |17 |13 |14 |15 |15 |15 |16 |13 | 182
Water 176 | 914 | 672 | 434 | 774 | 628 | 655 | 174 | 021 | 496 | 661 | 206 | 811
Rat 22 |22 |23 |22 |23 |21 |21 |22 |22 |23 |24 |19 |26
ates
432 | 068 | 251 | 709 | 179 | 313 | 324 | 171 | 605 | 123 | 977 | 513 | 665
s 14 |14 |14 |14 |16 |13 |13 |14 |14 |14 |15 |12 |174
ewer
328 | 094 | 838 | 507 | 768 | 644 | 749 | 329 | 536 | 839 | 990 | 592 | 214
Ref 21 |20 |21 |21 |22 |19 |19 |20 |21 |21 |23 |18 | 252
efuse
086 | 693 | 779 | 262 | 909 | 942 | 970 | 770 | 173 | 658 | 383 | 283 | 908
777
Total Monthly |84 |82 |8 |82 |90 |79 |80 |83 |84 |90 |95 |77 |639.0
FBS Passed 656 | 946 | 637 | 202 | 517 | 942 | 425 | 631 | 179 | 581 | 576 | 252 | O
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FBS CHALLENGES

1 The unit has a highly complex coordination role and has no formal control over the last

mile delivery of Expanded Social Package benefits. This means the unit must constantly
exercise oversight over benefits passed.
1 Old/aging/lack of network infrastructure limited the roll-out of the programme to other
informal settlements including other identified city centres.
Theft of capital & leased equipment.
Households not collecting FBS.
Househol dds not pur c h a s-paid gvates & pre-pai elsctricgityy c h  a s
affects benefit pass through even though they may have registered to benefit from FBS.
1 Master data from entities corrupted therefore inaccurate account information is
presented by clients during registration.
Conversion of households from conventional to pre-paid electricity accounts.
Communal facilities in areas such as Orange Farm & Alexandra limits registration for
FBS as there are no account number to link services.

1 Continuous bridging of electricity by various households.

Child Care

The target of the KPI titled fANumbRenderedtoEarlyi | dr en
Chil dhood Development Centres Through Various 1In
was 10 000 and was reached from quarter 1 to quarter 3 with 10519 Children benefitting for

the programmes. The key focus area was in terms of children accessing Early Childhood

Development services, as the objective in all spheres of government is universal access of

children to services in the foundation phase. The Department in this regards, works closely

with key stakeholders within the communities and as such one of the key role players is ECD
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forums. The forums also understand the importance of access for children.

In terms of services to children, different services were rendered to a total of 4328 children as
follows:
A total of 3798 children benefitted from our annual toy drive conducted in partnership with the
Motsepe Foundation. In addition, a total of 267 children benefitted from programmes rendered
through the Computer Clubhouses. children also benefitted from a Career Development Expo
hosted by the Computer Clubhouse in Region G. There was also a holiday programme which
was implemented in the department where 439 children were reached. A total of 46 children
benefitted from a leadership programme, and a further 45 benefitted from learning topics

related to Child Abuse.

Aged Care / Elderly Services

As part of the Elderly services, Elderly Support Programme was approved as part of the six
services approved for provision through pay per service model (adjusted due to
COVID Restrictions)
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This component includes roads; transport; and wastewater (stormwater drainage).
Provide brief introductory comments on the strategy, priorities and provision regarding road

development and maintenance and transport including public bus services.

Johannesburg Roads Agency

The Johannesburg Roads Agency is a municipal-owned entity established by the City of
Johannesburg in 2001. The primary mandate of the entity is the design, construction and
maintenance of roads, road reserves, storm water infrastructure, and roads-related
infrastructure such as traffic signals and road-signs. As a service delivery agent of the City
of Johannesburg, the JRA has a socio-economic responsibility of balancing available public
funds and the service requirements of the ratepayers and road users of Johannesburg. The
JRA Strategy 2022 focusses on the following four strategic pillars, namely:

Service Delivery.
Good Governance and Sound Financial Management; Human Capital
Development and Management; and,

9 Stakeholder and Customer Relations.
Roads Infrastructure Services
Tables 36 and 58 shows the number of gravel Roads Infrastructure (km) and tarred roads
infrastructure (km) respectively. 2019/20 has the highest numbers of gravel roads and tarred

roads infrastructure (km).

Table 37: Gravel Roads Infrastructure (km)

Period Total New gravel roads Gravel roads | Gravel roads
gravel constructed upgraded to | graded/maintained
roads tar (blading, re-

(Gravel Roads | graveling, rip and
to surfaced) re-shaping)

2017/18 | 3806.74 No gravel roads| 31.34 1221

constructed




2018/19 | 3775.40 No gravel roads| 25.39 1861

constructed

2019/20 | No gravel No gravel roads| 21.48 354,244

roads constructed
Table 38: Tarred Roads Infrastructure (km)

Period Total New tar | Existing tar Existing tar | Tar roads
tarred roads roads re- | roads re-sheeted | maintained
roads (Gravel tarred (Reconstructed/

(m2) to (resurfacing Rehabilitated)
surfaced)

2016/17 9123 32.26 520.09 No existing tar 9123

roads re-sheeted

2017/18 124.53 31.34 301.12 No existing tan 124.53

roads re-sheeted

2018/19 12406.103 | 25.39 291.05 No existing tan 12406.103

roads re-sheeted

2019/20 12407.863 | 21.48 193.44 1.47 12407.863

Table 59 and figure 27 show cost of roads construction/Maintenance for the different financial

years. They indicate that 2019/20 had the highest costs compared to the other years.

Table 39: Cost of Roads Construction/Maintenance

Gravel Tar
Period | New & Maintained New & Maintained
Gravel T Tar Re-worked
2017/18 (311, 896 18,066,975.49 383,396 66,041,371.01
2018/19 (333,368 22,662,852.40 507,682 80,342,165.82
2019/20 {280,933,687 15,656,670 232,746,729 70,591,604.00




Cost of Roads Construction/Maintenance (R’000)
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Figure 16: Cost of Construction/Maintenance

Storm water infrastructure (km) and Cost of storm water infrastructure construction and
maintenance are shown tables 60 and 61 respectively. Figure 28 illustrates it more clearly.

Table 40: Storm water infrastructure (km)

2017/18 - - 2.214 51
2018/19 - - 1.264 47
2019/20 46 37 2.03 109 115
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Figure 17: Stormwater infrastructure (km)

B Total Stormwater measures (under
JRA management)

New Stormwater measures
(installations/ network development)

Stormwater upgraded (conversions t
underground systems)

Stormwater measures maintained

Table 41: Cost of storm water infrastructure construction and maintenance (R'000)

Period Stormwater Measures

Upgraded Maintained
2016/17 128,542 48,843,612.37
2017/18 131,050 63,104,737.43
2018/19 152,023 75,325,367.26
2019/20 148 985 035 46 425 183




Road Service Policy IDP Deliverables

Table 62 show road service policy strategic objectives for priority 2 of ensuring pro-poor development that addresses inequality and

poverty and provides meaningful redress.

Table 42: Road Service Policy strategic objectives taken from IDP

Priority 2: Ensure pro-poor development that addresses inequality and poverty and provides meaningful redress.

systems

Kilometers of gravel roads tarred | 35,92km 27 km 31.34 km 25 km 25.39 km 30 km 21.48 km

Number of L/Km of roads 193.44 I/km
358 I/km 250 I/km 301.12 I/lkm | 220 I/km 291.05 I/lkm | 180l/km

resurfaced

Km of open storm water drains

converted to  underground | 1.6 km 2.9 km 2.214 km 1.5km 1.264 km 2.8km 2.03 km




Employees

Table 63 shows the number of employees for each job level for 2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20. It is interesting to note that
the higher the job level the higher the total number of employees, with level 6-8 and 2019/20 having the highest numbers of

employees.



Table 43: Employees: JRA

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Sy Vacancies Vacancies Vacancies Vacancies
v Employees | Employees | Posts | Employees (fulltime (as at a % | Posts | Employees | (fulltime (as at a %
No. No. No. No. equivalents) | of total | No. No. equivalents) | of total
No. posts) No. posts)
01 2 7 5 9 6 3 33 9 6 3 33.3%
3 28 27 29 26 (Includes 20 30 26 16.6%
Fixed Term (Includes
contracts) Fixed Term
Contracts)
4 71 93 104 72 6 (32) 5 104 75 8 7.6%
(Includes
Fixed Term
Contracts)
5 139 193 211 139 21 (72) 9 211 141 28 13.2%
(Includes
Fixed Term
Contracts)
67 8 503 849 867 545 97 (322) 11 2292 1429 200 8.7%




Capital Expenditure

Table 64 shows the capital expenditure and project descriptions.

Table 44: Capital Expenditure: JRA

Capital Budget Adjustment Actual Variance Total
Projects Budget Expenditure Project
from original | Value
budget
Total All R 1140860 | R1 140860 000 R 934 521 549, R 206 338
000 451
2019/20
: - : YTD %
Project Description Actual Revised Budget :
Expenditure Spend
Budget
100.00
Bridges - Visual & Detailed | 5,000,000 1,753,000.00 1,753,000.00 %
Bridge Expansion Joints 5,000,000 | 3,102,000.00 3,101,528.33 99.98%
Bridges - Replacement
(Flooding) 50,000,000 | 89,000,000.00 86,053,548.55 96.69%
Conrad Drive Bridge Blairgowrie 6,000,000 691,000.00 690,050.97 99.86%
Braamfontein Spruit Erosion 10,000,000 | 2,671,000.00 2,670,597.30 99.98%
Depot Upgrading Operational 5,000,000 5,000,000.00 2,105,797.86 42.12%
Integrated Roads & Stormwater 5,000,000 5,000,000.00 3,362,418.51 67.25%
Investigate and Design Future 1,000,000 | 1,600,000.00 1,485,737.07 92.86%
Complete Streets 10,000,000 | 9,400,000.00 3,665,312.59 38.99%
Alternative Power Sources (LED | 1,000,000 53.52%
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2019/20

: - : YTD %
Project Description Actual Revised Budget :
Expenditure Spend
Budget
1,000,000.00 535,243.41
CCTV Cameras 2,000,000 | 2,000,000.00 - 0.00%
Installation New Warranted 1,000,000 1,000,000.00 917,121.04 91.71%
Intelligent Transport System 5,000,000 5,000,000.00 464,712.58 9.29%
Remote Monitoring 5,000,000 5,000,000.00 4,539,867.80 90.80%
Traffic Signal Adaptive Control 6,000,000 | 6,000,000.00 5,419,706.83 90.33%
Upgrading Controllers and Phase | 10,500,000 | 10,500,000.00 8,634,696.40 82.24%
GIS Improvement 15,000,000 | 15,000,000.00 - 0.00%
100.00
Resurfacing of M1 Motorway 50,000,000 | 50,098,000.00 50,097,668.22 %
Resurfacing of M2 Motorway 50,000,000 | 35,514,160.00 30,772,171.29 86.65%
Stormwater Development
Sandown 10,000,000 | 10,000,000.00 7,718,218.83 77.18%
Bezvalley Upgrade 2,000,000 | 370,000.00 369,573.10 99.88%
Klein Jukskei Willows
Development 1,000,000 | 1,000,000.00 925,918.98 92.59%
Gravel Roads Drieziek 30,000,000 | 3,600,000.00 3,250,565.54 90.29%
100,000,00
Bridge Rehabilitation (BMS) 0 107,800,000.00 103,954,643.66 96.43%
100.00
Bridges - Visual & Detailed | 5, 000,000 | 3,247,000.00 3,247,000.00 %
Klein Jukskei Bond Stream Fern 15,000,000 100.31
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2019/20

: - : YTD %
Project Description Actual Revised Budget :
Expenditure Spend
Budget
25,736,000.00 25,815,767.58 %
IT - New Computer Software 1,000,000 1,000,000.00 - 0.00%
Operational Capex 10,000,000 | 10,000,000.00 4,583,661.40 45.84%
Upgrading of Head Office 5,000,000 5,000,000.00 - 0.00%
Dam Safety Rehabilitation 4,000,000 | 4,000,000.00 1,707,936.68 42.70%
Emergency, Critical & Urgent S 20,000,000 | 40,038,000.00 39,907,493.39 99.67%
Geometric Improvements 5,000,000 7,800,000.00 7,544,310.76 96.72%
Alternative Power Sources (UPS | 2,460,000 2,460,000.00 - 0.00%
100.45
Recabling of Signalised Inters 30,000,000 | 30,000,000.00 30,133,598.67 %
100.20
SARTSM 2,000,000 | 2,210,000.00 2,214,324.35 %
Stormwater Asset Monitoring Sy | 5,000,000 5,000,000.00 2,215,853.98 44.32%
Rehabilitation of Open Drains 15,000,000 | 11,314,000.00 7,228,185.00 63.89%
Road Rehabilitation and Recons | 80,000,000 | 30,000,000.00 27,587,412.09 91.96%
Resurfacing of Soweto Highway 10,000,000 | 10,000,000.00 6,060,490.13 60.60%
109,000,00
Resurfacing 0 109,000,000.00 101,190,537.04 92.84%
Spencer Road New Link 1,500,000 2,122,000.00 2,121,096.21 99.96%
Jan Smuts Dualling 5,000,000 12.47%
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2019/20

: - : YTD %

Project Description Actual Revised Budget :
Expenditure Spend
Budget
5,000,000.00 623,433.29
100.00
Traffic Calming measures 10,000,000 | 10,098,000.00 10,097,715.84 %
Tarring of Gravel Roads 15,000,000 | 15,000,000.00 12,696,945.30 84.65%
Gravel Roads Drieziek 30,000,000 | 26,400,000.00 23,837,480.66 90.29%
Gravel Roads Braamfischerville 30,000,000 | 30,000,000.00 23,869,169.41 79.56%
Resurfacing of M2 Motorway 50,000,000 | 4,842,840.00 4,196,205.18 86.65%
Gravel Roads Diepsloot 30,000,000 | 30,000,000.00 16,415,689.53 54.72%
Gravel Roads Doornkop / Thulani | 30,000,000 | 30,000,000.00 12,312,998.05 41.04%
Gravel Roads Ivory Park 30,000,000 | 30,000,000.00 22,899,008.13 76.33%
100.47

Gravel Roads Lawley 14,900,000 | 14,986,000.00 15,055,697.13 %
Gravel Roads Mayibuye 30,000,000 | 24,500,000.00 12,045,549.39 49.17%
Gravel Roads Orange Farm 30,000,000 | 22,601,000.00 18,307,283.75 81.00%
Gravel Roads Tshepisong 30,000,000 | 30,000,000.00 28,738,325.04 95.79%
Gravel Roads Kaalfontein 30,000,000 | 30,000,000.00 29,112,472.27 97.04%
Gravel Roads Poortje 30,000,000 | 30,215,000.00 30,104,792.04 99.64%
Gravel Roads Slovoville 30,000,000 | 16,051,000.00 6,299,768.09 39.25%
Stormwater Master planning 30,000,000 79.95%
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2019/20

: - : YTD %

Project Description Actual Revised Budget :
Expenditure Spend
Budget
Soweto 44,000,000.00 35,178,223.45
Conversion of Open Drains Bram | 10,000,000 | 10,000,000.00 4,049,902.10 40.50%
Conversion of Open Drains lvor 10,000,000 | 10,000,000.00 5,145,729.19 51.46%
Conversion of Open Drains Oran | 20,000,000 | 20,000,000.00 9,093,592.03 45.47%
Traffic Management Centre 4,500,000 | 4,500,000.00 812,236.00 18.05%
100.73
Tarring of Zandspruit Access R 15,000,000 | 25,800,000.00 25,987,942.88 %
Vorna Valley 6,000,000 | 5,840,000.00 3,595,625.00 61.57%
1,140,860,000.00 | 934,521,549.89 81.91%

Comment on overall performance

Al i gned t o -pobreevealbprmentfosus gnd the capital investment work, the

JRA focused on upgrading of road infrastructure, rehabilitation, and reconstruction

programme, resurfacing and bridges programme. Some of the key milestones

achieved by the JRA in the 2019/20 financial year include.

1 Achievement of 89.44% (weighted score) (84.61% headcount) of its pre-

determined objectives on the corporate scorecard.

1 the JRA also made progress on key infrastructure development priorities, as

follows; roads resurfacing (193.44 lane km resurfaced year-to-date); gravel

roads upgraded to surfaced roads (21.48 km upgraded year-to-date); and, in

the conversion of open storm water drains to underground systems (2.03 km

converted year-to-date);
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Year-to-date interim performance on capital expenditure is 75% against a
revised target of 87%; Operating budget expenditure at 88%.

Year-to-date, interim performance on Capital expenditure is 82% against a
revised target of 87%; Operating budget expenditure at 89%.

The Company exceeded its year-to-date targets for several indicators,
including the number of SMMEs supported (90 against a target of 70);
implementation of risk management plan (95% against a target of 90%);
resurfacing (193.44 lane km against an annual target of 135 lane km), gravel

roads upgraded to surfaced (21.48 against a target of 17kms) , open storm

water drains converted to underground systems (2.03km against a target of

1.5km) , 98.26% resolution of reported traffic faults on traffic signals against

80% target and 100%

100% resolution of reported damaged traffic signal poles against a target of 80%
The JRA was able to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic and to comply with

the regulations for the different lockdown levels including providing personal
protective equipment for staff among other interventions.

Year-to-date the JRA created over 500 job opportunities.

Year-to-date over 17 000 proactive and reactive requests for guardrail
replacement/repair were successfully resolved; over 100 000 proactive and reactive
maintenance activities to clear blocked kerb inlets and pipes were undertaken, while
1 408 manhole covers were replaced.

Through reactive and proactive maintenance over 9 000 traffic signs and poles were
erected and 51 209 potholes were repaired through temporary and permanent
interventions.

378 revised traffic signal timings at intersections against a target of 350 to improve
mobility and reduce congestion. For the 2019/20 financial year the organisation has
completed 281 designs against an annual target of 200, thereby exceeding the annual
target.

Year-to-date, old cables in 118 intersections have been upgraded against a planned
target of 84 intersections. Included in the programme is the upgrading of existing
traffic signals in line with the SARTSM standards and year-to-date 85 intersections

have been upgraded.
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3.3 Department Of Transport (Including Metrobus and Rea Vaya)

The transport sector of the City of Johannesburg is comprised of the Transport Department, the
Johannesburg Roads Agency (JRA), and the Metropolitan Bus Services (Metrobus).

The Transport Department is responsible for setting the s e ¢ t stratepis direction and policy
framework; transport planning; transport promotions; road safety; public transport
infrastructure and the provision of public transport services including the rollout of Rea Vaya

BRT system.

The Johannesburg Roads Agency (herein referred to as the JRA) is responsible for the
planning, design, construction, operation, control, rehabilitation and maintenance of the roads
and storm water infrastructure in the City of Johannesburg. This responsibility includes the
construction and maintenance of bridges/culverts, traffic signals/traffic signal systems,
footways, road signage and road markings. The Johannesburg Metropolitan Bus Services
(Metrobus) is responsible for the provision of quality Metrobus bus services to Johannesburg

residents.

The strategic agenda of the transport sector is
and programmes of the Government of Local Unity (GLU). Central to the transport agenda is
walking, cycling and public transport including addressing the apartheid spatial planning and
congestion. The enhancement of mobility on city roads is also geared towards improved quality
of |Iife and economic growth and devel ocgenthent . Th
delivery agenda are summarized below:
9 Building a leading, responsive transport sector in the City which works in partnership
with stakeholders and residents;
1 Developing integrated plans at City wide, regional, local and precinct level to ensure
the alignment of land use and spatial planning and that each transport mode plays its
rightful role;
1 Building a value-based culture to enable behavioral change towards transport issues
including use of public transport and road safety;
1 Providing high quality, safe, accessible, affordable and environmentally friendly public

transport services within 1 km of places of work and residence and that travel times are
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reduced;

9 Building, maintaining and managing our road, public transport and non-motorized
transport infrastructure and systems to ensure safety, accessibility and mobility for all
road users including pedestrians; and,

1 Transforming the construction, maintenance and management of storm water to
respond to climate change and water scarcity and ensure the safety of residents and

infrastructure.

Transport Department Performance Highlights

During the period under review, various projects and programmes were implemented.
However, the outbreak of the pandemic (coronavirus) which resulted in a lockdown impacted
on the delivery of various transport projects. The monitoring of covid-19 impact and
development of new mechanisms for continuity and provision of quality transport services are

ongoing. Below is a summary of projects implemented during the period under review:

3.8.1 Rollout of the Rea Vaya Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) system

The Rea Vaya BRT system is aimed at providing fast, safe, affordable, effective, efficient and
convenient public transport services in areas of high demand. It is also aimed at transit
orientated development, road safety and economic empowerment of mini bus taxi operators.
The Rea Vaya project is implemented in phases with both phase 1A and 1B operational and
operating on average 41 645 passenger trips per working day. Phase (1C) which is the third
phase is currently being implemented with the latter taking into account the lessons from the

first two phases (1A and 1B). The following progress can be reported:

3.8.1.1 Rea Vaya BRT Services

1 Phase 1A starts from Thokoza Park in Soweto to Ellis Park with phase 1B running on
the route from Soweto to the Johannesburg CBD past Noorgesig, New Canada,
Newclare, Westbury, Corronationville, Westdene, Auckland Park and Parktown.

1 The services are run through two (2) BOCs (Bus Operating Companies), namely,
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Piotrans and Litsamaiso owned by previously disadvantaged public transport operators.

The relationship between the City and these two Bus Operating Companies is managed

through the Bus Operating Contract Agreements (BOCAs) and the companies are paid

on a fee per km.

An annual average of 41 645 passenger trips per working day ridership can be reported

for the review period.

Phase 1C is currently being implemented which stretches between Johannesburg CBD,

Alexandra and the Sandton CBD. Progress on construction of this route is reflected

below:

Progress at Watt street including the remaining sections of the road is at 75"%.
Average progress on the thirteen (13) phase 1C stations is at 78%, albeit
disruptions and work stoppages.

Phase 2B and 2C of the Rea Vaya Selby depot is in place. Progress on the
implementation of phase 2B is at 43% and phase 2C 44%. The facility is expected
to be completed by June 2020.

The construction progress of phase 1 of the Alexandra depot is at 71%.

The Rea Vaya phase 1C (a) ICT (Information and Communications Technology)
commissioning and installations at stations and depot is at 80% completion.

The Rea Vaya control room was moved to Selby depot and this was preceded by
the installation of the fibre cable and screens which have since been completed.
The engagements with the affected public transport operators on phase 1C (a) is
ongoing, with key agreements reached by the negotiating team. The important
resolution reached was the Compensation offer and shareholding of minibus taxi

operators.

Table 65 below displays the Rea Vaya Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) operational service statistics.

Table 45: Municipal Bus Service Data: Transport Department (Rea Vaya BRT)

Municipal Bus Service Data: Transport Department (Rea Vaya BRT)

2018/19 FIY

2019/20 FIY

2020/21 FIY

Actual No.

Target

Actual

no.

Estimate No.

Actual

no.
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Passenger

journeys

Rea Vaya :

52710

41 800

41 645

18 750

Seats available for

all journeys

Rea Vaya :

108,801

108,801

108,801

108,801

Average  Unused
Bus Capacity for all

journeys

Rea Vaya :

51.4%

61.6% %

52.8%%

82.8%%

Size of bus fleet at
year end

Rea Vaya :

277

277

277

277

Average number of
Buses off road at

peak

Rea Vaya :

27

27

27

27

Proportion of the
fleet off road at

peak

Rea Vaya

1 9.7%

9.7%

9.7%

9.7%

No. of Bus journeys
scheduled per day

Rea Vaya

1 2561

2561

2193

2561

No. of journeys
cancelled per day

Rea Vaya :

52

52

20

52

Proportion of

journeys cancelled

Rea Vaya
N/A

2%

0.9%

2%

3.8.2 Transport transformation

1 As reported above, the engagements with the affected public transport operators on

phase 1C (a) route are underway towards the establishment of a Bus Operating

social distancing thus impacting on bus capacity.
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taxis industry. The milestones for the period under review include:

The Rea Vaya BRT passenger figures for the financial year under review was impacted by

Covid-19. The sitting on the Rea Vaya buses had to comply with the regulations which included

This mainly encompasses the transformation of public transport operators, particularly mini bus




Company (BOC) owned by the affected operator. It is anticipated that this BOC (Bus
Operating Company) will be established by June 2021.
The important key resolutions reached for the period under review was the

Compensation offer and shareholding of minibus taxi operators.

3.8.3 Transport infrastructure including public transport facilities and complete streets

The Transport Department is responsible for the design, construction and upgrading of public

transport facilities. The following can be reported in this regard for the period under review:

3.8.3.1 Public Transport Facilities

1

The construction of JITI (Johannesburg International Transport Interchange) in the
Inner City is at 85%. This facility will accommodate cross border buses.

The construction of Driezik is underway albeit challenges which included ongoing
interruptions and work stoppages. Construction progress is at 74%.

Preparations towards the construction of small commuter public transport facilities at
Tshepisong, Zola, Orange farm and Zakariya Park are underway. The construction of
these facilities is commencing in the new financial year.

Planning work has also commenced for the construction of a public transport at Kaya
sands as well as the upgrading of the existing public transport facility at Midrand. The
detail designs at both facilities will commence in the new financial year.

A feasibility study is underway for a public transport holding facility at Sandton. The

development of detail designs will be undertaken in the new financial year.

3.8.3.2 Complete streets

Complete Streets are streets which are constructed or retrofitted to accommodate all road

users (pedestrians, public transport, motorists etc). These streets also enhance the safety of

road users and the following can be reported for the period under review:

1
1

The phase 2 project of complete streets links to Dube railway station was completed.
Preparations are underway for implementation of complete streets on the route
between Orlando East and Soweto UJ campus.

Concept designs were also completed for complete streets links to Chiawelo railway
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station. The detail designs will be undertaken in the new financial year.

Preparations are underway for complete streets feasibility studies at Deep South and
Turfontein. This will be followed by detail designs in the new financial year.

The feasibility study for the implementation of nodal regeneration projects for the
Braamfontein precinct is in progress. The detail designs will commence in the new

financial year.

3.8.4 Road safety education, behavioural change and partnerships

As part of promoting safety of road users and behavioural change, the Department

implemented thirty nine (39) road safety education and outreach programmes in partnership

with stakeholders and the community. These interventions were implemented at various areas

across the city.

During October 2019, the Transport Month programme was implemented in partnership with

stakeholders and the community. The programme included:

T

)l
)l
)l
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Face to face interaction campaign at Thokoza Park;

Mural unveiling on BRT route - Louis Both Ave in Region E

Campaign on various issues such as safety in Buses, bus Stops

Rea Vaya Public Transport drive on Beyers Naude Road including education and
safety campaign

Opening of Kaalfontein Pedestrian Bridge

Career Expo at Sci-bono

Official opening of Metrobus additional sales outlet

Profiling of Commuter Forum Members

JRA Blitz on accelerated service delivery

Symposium on the reduction of fossil fuel emission and low carbon transition in the
transport sector

Engagements on opportunities available in the Transport Sector

M2 Motorway Reopening

3.8.5 Strategic transport plans
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The following can be reported for the period under review:

T The cityds I ntegrated Publ i c Teddunngtpeperiopd Net wor
under review.

Work on transport master plans at Ivory Park, Inner City and Roodepoort is in progress.
Preparations are underway for further transport master plans at Diepsloot and
Randburg.
3.8.6 Transport regulation

The review process for transport by-laws is underway. Preparations are underway to take the

draft by-law documents on a public participation process. Itis anticipated that this by-law review

process will be completed in the new financial year.

Transport IDP Deliverables

Table 66 shows transport IDP deliverables.

Table 46: Transport IDP Deliverables

Transport Department Objectives Taken from IDP
Service Outline | 2017/18 2018/19 2019/2020 2020/2021

Objectives | service | Target | Actual | Target | Actual | Target | Actual | Target

targets

Service

dicators

Performance objective or Priority:
1 Integrated human settlements
1 Sustainable service delivery
1 Economic development
Average 53000 | 53000 | 48501 | 53000 | 52710 | 41800 | 41 645 | 18 750

number of

Rea Vaya
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passenger

trips per

working day

Employees

Table 67 shows the employees with their corresponding categories in the transport department
according to gender.

Table 47: Employees: Transport Department (including Rea Vaya Bus Services)

Job Male Female
Level(s | Categories fot
) A c |I w A c |l |wW |al
0-2 Executives 1 1
Directors/Executive Heads
(Level 2b & 2c)
3-4 Directors/Deputy Director | 12 1 3 9 25
5-6 Prof Qualified: Assistant | 7 7 1 15
Directors/Managers:
7-8 Skilled Technical: Ops | 36 4 33 1 2 |1 77
Manager/ Officer/
Executive Secretary/ PA/
Specialist
9-11 Semi-Skilled:  Secretary, | 85 2 138 |4 0 229
Admin
Assistant/Accountants/Sup
ervisors/Cashiers/
Ambassadors/Driver
12 Unskilled: General | 63 81 2 146
Worker/Office
Assistant/Marshall
TOTAL 204 |7 3 268 |7 3 |1 493
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Financial Performance

Table 68 shows the details of financial performance for the department. 2019/20 has the largest

figures.

Table 48: Financial Performance: Transport Department

Details 2018/1 | 2019/20
2017/18
9
Actual Actual | Original Adjuste | YTD
(000) (000) Budget d Actual
(000) budget | (000)
(000)
Operating Grants 193,263 | -254 (550 818) (432 066 | (170 064)
465 )
Rea Vaya fare revenue 124,356 | -153 (206 760) (127 (135 693)
274 707)
Total Revenue 317,619 | -407 (757 578) (559 (305 757)
739 773)
Employee related costs 184,566 | 181,36 | 211 045 187 156 | 185 733
7
Depreciation and asset | 387,177 | 402 669 232 669 232 | 368 035
impairment 475
Repairs and maintenance 37,746 56 047 | 126 255 58 380 53 888
Contracted services 510,073 | 561 665 677 657 475 | 584 4415
520
Grants and Subsidies 499 14 047 | 146 264 11 845 0
Other Expenditure 80,061 30706 | 124 950 267 566 | 26 558
Internal Charges 78,191 140 159 912 233862 | 131 146
660
Total Expenditure 1,278,31 | 1,386 2103 342 2085 1349 775
3 826 523
Surplus/Deficit -960,694 | -979 (1 345 764) (1525 (1 044 018)
087 750)
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Capital Expenditure

Table 69 shows the capital expenditure for the different projects.

Table 49: Capital Expenditure: Transport Department

Streets

R600O
2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
: : : : : Total
Capital projects Adjusted | Actual Adjusted | Actual Adjusted | Actual . :
: : Budget : Variance | Project
Budget Expenditure | Budget Expenditure Budget Expenditure .
alue
Sandton Public
_ N 0 0 0 0 2 000 2 000 122 1878 73 000
Transport Holding Facility
Redevelopment of Inner
] 0 0 10 000 943 8 500 8 500 1581 6919 44 000
City Ranks
Complete streets : Links
) ) 0 0 30 000 28 527 10140 | 10140 9 560 580 39 560
to Dube Railway Station
Complete Streets: Links
to Chiawelo Railway | 0 0 1000 232 1700 1700 152 1548 22 000
Station
Complete Streets:
Orlando East to UJ | 1000 0 1000 403 5 000 5 000 370 4 630 20 000
Soweto Route
Deep South Complete | O 0 0 0
1000 1000 0 1000 21 000

228




R600O0

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
: : : : : Total
Capital projects Adjusted | Actual Adjusted | Actual Adjusted | Actual ) :
: : Budget : Variance | Project
Budget Expenditure | Budget Expenditure Budget Expenditure .
alue
Turfontein Complete | O 0 0 0
1000 1 000 0 1000 21 000
Streets
JITI (Johannesburg
International  Transport 120 308
| 111000 | 72387 20 000 19 312 120000 | 112200 7 800
Interchange) Public 000 899
Transport Facility
Braamfontein Nodal
_ 0 0 0 0 1500 1500 204 1296 21 000
Precinct
Parking Solutions 1750 1461 1000 0 1000 1000 0 1000 9 000
Greenside NMT 1500 352 4 000 61 2 000 2 000 426 1574 15 000
Operational Capital 530 154 500 356 7 000 7 000 5121 1879 15 640
Zola Public Transport
- 1500 302 2 000 150 5 000 5000 416 4584 75 000
Facility
DRIEZIEK Public
N 5 000 226 33 800 8 552 26 800 | 26 800 21812 4988 33800
Transport Facility
Orange Farm  Public
N 1500 1269 2 000 114 5 000 5000 121 4879 64 000
Transport Facility
Tshepisong Public
1500 194 2 000 108 5 000 5 000 5 000 32 000

Transport Facility
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R600O0

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
: : : : : Total
Capital projects Adjusted | Actual Adjusted | Actual Adjusted | Actual ) :
: : Budget : Variance | Project
Budget Expenditure | Budget Expenditure Budget Expenditure .
alue
Kya Sand Superstop 1 000 291 1500 1500 0 1500 47 000
Lenasia Scholar | 0 0 0 0
2 000 2000 1919 81 69 500
Transport Interchange
Rosebank Public | O 0 0 0
N 1000 1000 0 1000 47 000
Transport Facility
Sunninghill Public | O 0 0 0
- 1000 1000 0 1000 45 500
Transport Facility
New Laybys 1500 0 2 000 0 2 260 2 260 0 2 260 15 000
265 475
New Rea Vaya buses 0 0 300000 |O 265000 |O 265 000
000 000
Rea Vaya New Bus 636 3 476
) ) 706 131 | 424 696 661 022 | 660 256 636 700 | 391 136 245 564
Rapid Transit 700 088
Zakariya Park Public
N 1500 243 3000 709 5 000 5000 148 4 852 70 000
Transport Facility
Upgrading of Midrand
] N 0 0 0 0 1000 1000 0 1000 24 400
Public Transport Facility
1 118 |1 118 5 084
Total 910411 | 540930 830922 | 748 351 545 288 572 812
100 100 387
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3.3.9 Metrobus

Introduction

Metrobus is a provider of scheduled bus services with a scope of 229 bus routes, covering a
total of 6.8 million kilometers in service of 5.1 million commuters in the 2019/20 financial year.
The entity remains an important player in the Gauteng province and Johannesburg
metropolitan public transport ecology. Metrobus is strategically positioned as an essential
provider in the envisaged Integrated Public Transport Network for the Gauteng province. The
entity is a market leader in the decabornisation of public transport, with part of its fleet on duel
fuel technology. The 2019/ 20 financial yearods perfo
the advent of COVID-19, which in effect reduced operating time by 25%, translating into a

further decline in the number of commuters in the year under review.

Key milestones include;

1 During the 19/20 financial year, the efforts, which were directed towards ensuring the
delivery of a reliable and efficient service, yielded positive results in that 93% of
scheduled trips were successfully operated against a target of 90%. In this regard, the
entity maintained its performance at the same level as the last reporting period. The
enttyal so excetdmdofiparformance target of

majoring of morning and afternoon peak periods.

1 The enhancement of fleet through the leasing of ten (10) additional high capacity buses
continues to contribute positively to bus availability and reliability. The procurement of
buses through the leasing has proven to be a viable option and forms part Metrobus
Fleet Renewal and Management Strategy as approved by the board during the 19/20

financial year.
1 The bus refurbishment program continues to inject 5-8 years useful life into a number

of our buses. During the year under review, thirty-one (31) buses underwent

refurbishment and are currently deployed as part of our fit-for-purpose fleet.
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Overall, ridership in the 2018/19 financial year was at 5.1 million. Ridership has been
declining since 2014 due to various micro (internal to the entity) and macro (external to
the entity) level factors. The apex micro factor in this regard is the level of fleet
availability, which affects service reliability. Another important factor that has adversely
influenced the measurement of rides is the obsolete revenue collection system, which
makes it impossible to account for all transactions and users accurately. A major
contributing macro factor is the decrease in the level of employment in the country,
which has translated in a decrease in the number of commuters travelling for purposes
of work. Incidentally, Fifty-four percent (54%) of our commuters travel for work and
business. Irrespective of the downward trend in ridership experienced in the last three
years, the rate of decrease in this regard marginally slowed down in the 19/20 financial
year as compare to the previous reporting period.

Performance highlights

Economic Transformation: The entity exceeded its budgeted spent on BBEEE by sixty-
two (62%) while supporting sixty (90) SMME enterprises, exceeding its target in this
regard by 33%

Migration to SAP

Zero irregular expenditure incurred

100% achievement of Service Standards

Opportunities

1

Increase in passenger numbers: the implementation of recommendations of market
research will lead to viable fleet deployment contributing to an upward trend in
passenger numbers.

Increase reliability of service: the use of a mixed approach to fleet procurement (outright
purchase, lease) will ensure sufficient fleet to increase reliability, meet current demand
and unmet demand, which is estimated at 2.5 million potential users.

Opportunity to be leader in decarnonisation of public transportation: Contribute towards

a strong modal shift towards public transportation by offering a viable public transport
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alternative, increasing commercial speed and reliability for collective modes of transport
through, inter alia, priority at traffic lights and reserved corridors/lanes. A correlation
exists between commercial speed and energy consumption, the higher the speed, the
lesser the energy consumed and the higher the levels of reliability resulting in the

attraction of more commuters.

1 Modal Shift: Currently, 91% Gauteng commuters are using cars and minibus taxis. This
contributes negatively through congestion, and time spent in transit and higher rates of
road accidents while contribution to a higher level of greenhouse gas emission per
capita. A reliable public transport alternative will lead to modal shifts in keeping with a
green economy.

1 Eco-driving: Eco-driving has proven to be a useful tool to increase passenger comfort
and reduce energy consumption and GHG emissions. Studies have shown that
economic-driving programs bring tangible benefits in the economic and environmental
aspects for urban passenger transport companies.

1 Expand other revenue streams including private hire and special contracts: Currently,
the scheduled bus service stream is proportionally the biggest revenue stream at
Metrobus. Opportunities exist for the increase of the contribution of other streams such
as private hire and special contracts.

Challenges

1 Inadequate fleet availability

1 Pace of technology enablement

1 Rate of migration clean energy

91 Pace of bus refurbishment

Planning Strategies

1

Metrobus Fleet Renewal and Management Strategy i Strategy formulated and
approved by Board of Directors (BoD). The strategy approved a mixed approach for the

procurement of fleet at Metrobus, which includes outright purchase and leasing of fleet.
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1 ICT Strategy: The strategy aims at guiding the entity towards a high level of ICT
maturation through a five (5)-phase approach. The entity is currently in the third of these
phases.

Intergraded Maintenance Strategy
Integrated Marketing and Communications Strategy

Human Resources Development Strategy

Delivery Priorities

Meeting the target in relation to trips operated versus trips planned.
Meeting of target on passenger trips per working day

Meeting targets in relation to blameworthy accidents.

= =4 =4 =

Meeting Service Standards

Metrobus IDP Deliverables

Tables 70 and 71 show metrobus objectives and employees respectively.

Table 50: Metrobus Objectives taken from the IDP

Service
Objectives
Service

Indicators

Service

Target(s)

2017/18

2018/19

2019/20

Target

Actual

Target

Actual

Target

Actual

Priority:

Aver agé
Number
Passen(
per Wo

Day

51 00

38 2

42 0

33 2

45 000

20

6 6
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Employees: Metrobus

Table 51: Employees: Metrobus

Top Management EO-E1 |7 5 7 6 7 3 4 57%
Senior Management | D3-D5 | 46 15 46 16 46 17 29 63%
Professionally D1-D2 | 28 8 28 7 28 10 18 64%
Qualified

Senior Technicians | C4-C3 | 215 | 128 215 | 148 215 147 68 32%
Semi-Skilled C1-C3 |610 |549 610 | 471 610 463 147 24%

B1-B5

Unskilled Al-A3 |83 69 83 63 266 122 144 54%
Total 989 | 774 989 | 711 1172 762 410 34.98%
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Employment Equity Table

Table 72 shows employment equity.

Table 52: Employment Equity

Skills Level Job Population group
Level | Africans Coloureds Indians Whites PWDs
Top EO-E1 | 1 0 2 0
Management
Senior D3- 13 2 0 2
Management D5
Professionally D1- 9 0 0 1
Qualified D2
Senior C4- 115 16 2 14
Technicians C3
Semi-Skilled C1- 437 18 1 5 4
C3
B1-B5
Unskilled Al-A3 | 121 1 0 0
Total 696 37 5 22 4

Financial Performance

Table 73 shows the financial performance.
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Table 53: Metrobus Financial Performance

Total Operational
614 287 643 597 773 794 730 717 | 705476 (25 241)
Revenue
Expenditure:
(314 (298
Employee cost (293 135) | (295562) | (347 142) 15922
130) 208)
Repairs and
i (52 476) (82 870) (95 301) (76 394) | (81052) |-4658
maintenance
Depreciation (51 205) (52 235) (59 343) (59 343) | (61883) |-2540
Finance costs (64 718) (60 900) (59 812) (59 812) | (55973) |3839
(221 (184
Other expenses (210973) | (179575) | (212 196) 36 191
038) 847)
Total Operational (730 (681
_ (672 507) | (671142) | (773794) 48 754
expenditure 717) 963)
Surplus /(Deficit) | (58 220) (27 545) 0 0 23513 23513

Capital Expenditure Table

Table 74 shows metrobus capital expenditure.
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Table 54: Metrobus Capital Expenditure

2019/20
Project  Description (By | Budget Adjusted YTD Actuals YTD
Project) budget Variance
Building Alterations 5000 5000 2018 2982
Engine and Gear Boxes

7 400 7 400 10 392 (2992)
overhaul
Office Furniture 640 640 248 392
IT Equipment 4 250 4 250 2892 1358
Plant and Machinery 1200 1200 1086 114
Bus Refurbishment 25 000 25 000 22 840 2 160
Automated Fare Collection

50 000 50 000 - 50 000
(AFC)
Total Capital expenditure 93 490 93 490 39476 54 014
Less: Procurement for by City

50 000 50 000 - 50 000
(AFC)
TOTAL 43 490 43 490 39476 4014
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Expenditure

Table 75 shows expenditure. It rose from R29 423 023 in 2017/18 to R35 737 152 in 2018/19
and to R36 344 996 in 2019/20.

Table 55: Expenditure

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Varian
. . ce
Adjust Adjust :
: Actual Actual Adjust | Actual from
Capital ed | ed : : -
: Expendit Expendit | Budget | ed Expendit | origin
projects Budge Budge
. ure . ure Budget | ure al
budge
t
Total 29 750 | 29 423 (47 250 |35 737 |93 490 |93 490 (36 344 |7 145
ota
000 023 000 152 000 000 996 004
Building 3 750 9 000 5 000 (5 o000 3 036
3 750 000 6 507 258 1963 532
Alterations | 000 000 000 000 468
Engine and
Gear 6 300 5 000 7 400(7 40010 391 ]-2 991
7071 332 7 046 159
Boxes 000 000 000 000 619 619
overhaul
Office 500 750 640 640 386
509 182 812 478 253 100
Furniture 000 000 000 000 900
IT 11 000 | 10 889 (5 500 4 2504 250 3 642
_ 7207 611 607 128
Equipment | 000 135 000 000 000 872
Plant and | 500 2 000 1 2001 200 113
) 100 593 1851935 1086 344
Machinery | 000 000 000 000 656
Bus
7 200 25 000 (12 311 |25 000 (25 000 |22 043 |2 956
Refurbish 6 022 601
. 000 000 711 000 000 273 727
men

239




Replaceme
nt of
vehicles

500
000

Bus
manageme

nt system

1080 180

Automated
Fare
Collection
(AFC)

500000
00

500000
00

240




COMPONENT C: DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

This component includes planning; and local economic development.

Introduction

The City of Johannesbur gos edgyisasedbdythaDedartrbeatywofe | o p me n
Development Planning to effectively guide future growth and development and enhance the

standard of living and quality of life for all citizens. The general welfare of the community is

affected by the way in which it grows, and integrated spatial planning is meant to remove the

patterns of spatial segregation and mono-functional use of the urban space that impede
peopleds welfare and prosperity.

It is the strategic intention of Development Planning to push for a more coherent integrated
spatial planning that uses a form-based approach to intensification and compaction to stimulate
a more rational organization and use of urban spaces, prudent land use and investment and

sustainable natural resource use.

The work of the Department has a direct impact on the investment attractiveness of the City
since it involves implementing and taking decisions on development applications which have a
direct bearing on economic opportunities, densities and housing options. The implementation
of approved devel opment proposal s, bot hscalawb |l i ¢ a
strategic spatial plans and frameworks, results in urban development, increased urban land

values and economic growth.

Summary of performance
The Depasr twoarkt 8 s i n s NewBwategic Agendat20ile20ZLi The/Fowsth
Quarter/ Annual progress of some of the Depart me

priorities are summarized below:

Priority 1: Promote economic development and attract investment towards achieving

5% economic growth that reduces unemployment, inequality and poverty
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Inner City Regeneration: The Department is providing direction to the urban
regeneration programme of the Inner City by means of its spatial plans and capital
programming. As mandated in the Growth and Development Strategy 2040 and the
Spatial Development Framework, the Inner City is identified as the central core of the
City of Johannesburg and plays a significant role in terms of economic growth and
development. However, to fully realize the vision of the Inner City as an accessible,
equitable and investor-ready Metropolitan Node a range of incentives and tasks have
been defined that will increase investor confidence and the general quality and
condition of the area.

A critical building block includes spatial development policy certainty that not only
guides and directs private sector investment, but also public sector capital expenditure.
Conventional tools to serve this purpose take the form of regular reviews of the relevant
Spatial Policies for the Inner City and hence an evaluation to determine the validity and
datedness of existing policies where conducted in 2018. The study found that most
policies are i.) Severely outdated; ii.) Not aligned to the prevailing Metropolitan Spatial
Development Framework; iii.) Contradictory; and iv.) Not representative of the entire
geographical area within the official boundaries of the Inner City. Therefore, the formal
recommendation of the assessment was to develop a single spatial policy for the entire
Inner City, effectively replacing individual precinct plans and urban development

frameworks.

The assessment however also yielded another critical finding i conventional spatial
policies are not robust enough to deal with the dynamic and fast changing nature of the
Inner City and hence by the time of completion of a conventional spatial policy, the
actual context may have already changed significantly. Furthermore, the extensive
rights already in place in the Inner City often renders conventional land use driven
spatial policies pointless and hence should instead focus on planning and prioritizing

infrastructural improvements and the provision of supporting facilities and amenities.

Given the findings from the assessment and further engagements, a more practical and

usable scenario planning and capacity requirements prediction model - which would
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incorporate spatial policy components i will be developed to support public and private

sector investment in the Inner City.

This project will be comprised of two distinct phases: Phase 1 i Investigation and
conceptualization of a feasible model (2019/20), and Phase 2 will be Developing and
testing the model (2020/21). Apart from the immediate benefits for Inner City
redevelopment, the intention is also to determine its scalability to the larger Metro and
ultimately changing the way that spatial policy planning is conducted and delivered.

During the first quarter of the financial year, the Department has developed the Terms
of Reference for Phase 1 of the project. The deliverables for Phase 1 are as follows:
0 A detailed database of all existing data;
0 Detailed research report and preferred model for the City of Joburg
context;

0 Detailed terms of reference for Phase 2 (the model).

The Terms of Reference was finalised, and the tender advertised during the 2" quarter
by the JDA.

During the 3 quarter the bids were evaluated, and the professional team has been
appointed. Phase 1 Inception occurred mid-March 2020. Given the limitations placed
on engagements due to the National and Global health crisis, alternative methods of
engagement and communication will be utilised to execute this Phase and may have

some impacts on the initial programme and deliverables.

During the 4™ quarter, the Literature Review Report was completed that contained all
findings into academic and desktop research into various spatial planning tools,
systems and models. Substantial stakeholder engagements where also conducted with
a range of internal and external stakeholders to gain a better understanding of the City's
current systems, data sets and data sharing challenges; tools and models in other
cities; private sector role players in the field of urban research, technology and

innovation; and; cities abroad where similar projects have been executed. A substantial
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amount of knowledge and input was acquired during these engagements that ultimately

set the trajectory and prioritisation for Phase 2.

The planning process for the Newton area has been underway since 2018/19. This
spatial framework aims to re-evaluate the urban development strategies of the past
decade(s), to determine its current applicability and relevance in light with the changing
inner-city context. The new Urban Development Framework for Newtown was finalised
and submitted into the Committee cycle during the second quarter. The report served
at both the Inner City Sub-Mayoral Committee and Mayoral committee during the third

quarter.

The Council Report served at Section 79 and was approved to proceed for final
approval as policy. However, given the urgency for budget approval by council the item
was postponed to a later date. In addition, budget proposals for implementation was

formally made subject to council approval of the midterm budget

Nodal review: The Department has completed its nodal review process during 2018,
redefining the spatial approach to density an
nodes to transform them into compact, generative, inclusive urban spaces. The Nodal

Review report was considered at the Section 79 Committee at the end of the second

quarter and was approved by Council during the 3™ Quarter. It is envisioned to be a

direct i mplementing mechanism of the Cityds S
unlocking densities in strategic areas. This will bring jobs to residential areas and

housing opportunities to job centres, thereby creating sustainable and integrated
developments throughout the City.

Devel opment Cont ri b u-tthe departh&C ommenc&dowith they
drafting of the Development Charges (or Bulk Services Contribution) Policy by
engaging with the developers to understand the challenges with the status quo and
solicit ideas to create a development friendly process. Currently the City has a bulk
services contribution policy for each service (water, sewer, roads, electricity, parks) and

the calculation of those is done right at the end of the application process, with different
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approaches. The aim of this policy is thus to consolidate, integrateand s i mpl i fy t he
process and charges. Thi s approach aligns
Consolidated Infrastructure Plan by consolidating and integrating planning,
implementation and management of infrastructure related programmes. The biggest

innovation in the conceptualisation of this policy was the introduction of a calculator

which will make assist developers to know exactly how much their development will be

charged right at the beginning of an application and not after the development has been

approved.

The draft DC Policy has been intensely participated internally and has now been
submitted through Council processes for approval. It is envisaged that the final policy
will be approved by Council by 4™ quarter of the 2020/2021 financial year.

Priority 2: Ensure pro-poor development that addresses spatial and all forms of income
inequality and provides meaningful redress.

Transit Oriented Development (TOD) Corridors: The implementation of projects in
prioritized TOD precincts will ensure the transformation of urban spaces around Gautrain and
Transnet railway stations and Rea Vaya bus stations into vibrant mixed-use and mixed-income
activity hubs that bring people together. The Department coordinates a range of catalytic
projects, to create an environment conducive to urban development. Some of the projects and
interventions include:

0o Empire-Perth Corridor - The Brixton Social Cluster is the new community heart of the
Empire-Perth Corridor which will serve residents from the University precinct around
Auckland Park, Brixton and Inner-City suburbs like Fordsburg and Mayfair. The Brixton
Social Cluster is the only sizeable community facility within a 10-kilometer radius in an
area with significant youthful residential growth and it is critical that this facility be

completed in the short term.

The construction of Phase 1 has reached practical completion and site handover to
Community Development is underway. The tender for Phase 2, which consists of the
new library and upgraded swimming pool (a heritage asset), was advertised at the

beginning of Quarter 3. Bid adjudication has been finalised and the award process is
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underway. Phases 1 and 2 also includes public art and place making interventions as

part of the ArtmyJozi public art programme.

o Jabulani TOD - The JDA continues to implement strategic, catalytic projects to
transform Jabulani in support of the visionary precinct plan for the area. Projects for
2019/20 include Phases 5, 6 and 7, funded through the Neighborhood Development
Partnership Grant.

o Louis Botha Corridor - Paterson Park Social Cluster: The construction of a new social
cluster in Paterson Park, consisting of a new library and multi-purpose sports facilities
and upgraded recreational centre has been underway since 2015. Building work is
progressing well and the contractor is completing internal finishes, external finishes,
landscaping and road works. The scope of the project has been increased to include
the rehabilitation of the eastern culvert; this has necessitated the revision of the
Practical Completion by three months. Considering the scope of works that remains,
Practical Completion is likely to be achieved at the end of September 2020.

The town-planning processes of the properties JPC acquired in Orange Grove,
Houghton and Kenilworth are almost completed i Municipal Tribunal hearings were
scheduled in Quarter 2 on those applications with objections and have been approved.
Post-approval processes are underway during the Fourth Quarter/Annual, which

includes calculation of bulk contributions.

JPCbs has been finalizing agreements with succe

Priority 9: Preserve our resources for future generations
- Jobur §Bew Giteen Building Policy: The Department has commenced with
a Green Building Policy formulation process. The focus of this policy will be new
buildings (including large scale refurbishments, such as Inner-City building
conversions) and it will target specific building categories in the City. It will address
resource efficiency on a broader level to maximise synergies, with a specific

emphasis on energy, water, waste and transport.
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The draft policy, which was circulated and participated internally for comments and
inputs, was submitted into the Committee cycle at the beginning of quarter 4. It is
yet to serve at Maycom and Council for permission to commence public
commenting T it is expected that this will be forthcoming at the end of July 2020.
The timelines for completion of a draft po

agreement with C40, which is supporting the City through technical assistance.

Planning is a legislated activity and several laws and regulations from national to local

government govern the way the development Planning Department operates. The Department

isresponsi bl e for setting out the Cityobds future den
site-level development applications which over time collectively aim to achieve the future city

vision. Enterprise-wide development facilitation and coordination is therefore the fulcrum of

the Departmentds role in the City.

While this role is intangible from a programme budget perspective, as it is embedded within
the mainly statutory operations that are undertaken as day-to-day services, it is critical in the
attaiiment of strategic outputs and outcomes of the

The Department decides on the location, type and scale of development within the City.

Its strategic urban planning and development management mandates are underpinned by a
world-class spatial information system which is of great service delivery value to the Council,
the development industry and the public at large. The Department has the following three (3)

primary daily operations with tangible service delivery impact on the City, namely;

1 Land use development management (i.e. town planning applications) and law
enforcement;

9 Building development management (i.e. building plan and outdoor advertising
applications) and law enforcement; and

1 The processing of property information from the Deeds Office.

To maintain and/or improve the standard of service delivery, the Department has set

turnaround times and targets for each of the above operations. Although the department would
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like to shorten the turnaround times, most of the service standards are governed by legislation

and/or statutory frameworks with set time frames to be adhered to.

Applications for Land Use Development

Table 76 applications for land use development.

Table 56: Applications for Land Use Development

Planning applications
) 156 111 944 810 902 745
received
Determination made in year
) 136 112 926 582 417 324
of receipt
Applications outstanding at
19 - 246 - 906 -
year-end

Development Planning IDP Deliverables

Table 77 shows the development planning IDP deliverables.

Table 57: Development Planning IDP Deliverables

Performance objective or Priority: Create a City that responds to the needs of the citizens,
customers, stakeholders and businesses.

% 7% T7% 86% 85% 71% 100% 85.4% | 100%
processing
of building
plans less
than 500
square
metres are
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Service

Service

2019/2

Obiecti 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

jectives | targets 0
Service Target | Actual | Target Actua | Target Actua | Target
Indicators I I

concluded®

within

statutory

timeframes

(30 days)

% - New Indicator 100% 97% 100%
processing 2018/19 building

of building plans less

plans than 500

larger than square

500 square metres are

metres concluded

within within

statutory statutory

timeframes timeframes

(60 days) (30 days)

% rezoning | Averag | Averag | Averag | 85% 7% 85% 87% 85%
application | eof55 |eof55 | eof55 | rezoning rezoning,

S months | months | months | application application

processed s within 5.5 s within 5.5

within the months months

set

turnaround

times

% consent | Averag | Averag | Averag | 85% 72.5% | 85% 87% 85%
use eof25 |eof25 | eof 25 | consent, consent

application | months | months | months | application use

S s application

processed processed s within 2.5

within the within 2.5 months

set months

turnaround

times

% township | Averag | Averag | Averag | 85% 72.5% | 85% 88% 85%
application | eof55 | eof55 | eof55 | consent, township

S months | months | months | application application

processed s s within

within the processed 5.5.

set within 2.5 months

turnaround months

times

6 Refers toprocessing of applicationsssessment assist the local authority to grapproval or refuseo grant its approval

and give written reasons for such refusal.
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Development planning objectives taken from the Business Plan/SDBIP deliverables
Table 78 shows development planning objectives taken from the business Plan/SDBIP.

Table 58: Development planning objectives taken from the Business Plan/SDBIP

Service Service 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Objectives targets Target Actual Target Actual | Targe | Actual
Service t
Indicators
% processing | 71% 85% 71.7% 100 % 85.4% | 70% 96.87
of building processing | processing %
plans less of building | of building
than 500 plans plans
square within within
metres are statutory statutory
concluded’ timeframes | timeframes
within (307 60 (307 60
statutory days) days
timeframes
(30 days)
% processing | 2018/19Ne | 2018/19Ne | 2018/19Ne | 100% 97% 70% 99.5%
of building w Indicator | w Indicator | w Indicator
plans larger
than 500
square
metres within
statutory
timeframes
(60 days)
% rezoning 76% 85% 77% 85% 87% 85% 91%
applications rezoning rezoning
processed application | application
within the set s within 5.5 | s within 5.5
turnaround months months
times
% township 91% 85% 91% 85% 88% 85% 94%
applications township, township,
processed application | application
within the set S S
turnaround processed | processed
times within 5.5 within 5.5
months months

" Refers toprocessing ofipplications assessment assist the local authority to grapproval or refuseo grant its approval

and give written reasons for such refusal.
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Service Service 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Objectives targets Target Actual Target Actual | Targe | Actual
Service t
Indicators
% of 97.7% 95% of 97.7% of 97% 97% 97% - | 99.53
mismatches mismatches | mismatche 100%
between GIS between s between
and monthly GIS and GIS and
deeds monthly monthly
downloads deeds deeds
resolved for downloads | downloads
accurate resolved resolved
reconciliation within 5 within 5
of property days days.
information
% 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 5% 20% 100% | 100%
implementatio | New New New
n of indicator indicator indicator
inclusionary
housing
policy for
private sector
developments
within
identified
priority areas
% merger of New 2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2019/2 | 75% 75%
an Integrated | Indicator New New New 0 New
single Law- indicator indicator indicator indicato
Enforcement r
Unit
% 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 60% 10% 85% 85%
Development | New New New Developme
of the Bulk Indicator indicator indicator nt of the
Contributions Bulk
Policy Contribution
s Policy®

% of monthly | 90% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% | 100%
Deeds monthly monthly
transfers deeds deeds
successfully loaded loaded
processed within 3 within 3
into LIS and days and days and
Xl interface 97% 99.65%
within 15 successfull | successfull
number of y y
days processed | processed

into LIS into LIS

8 Public Participation
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Service Service 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Objectives targets Target Actual Target Actual | Targe | Actual
Service t
Indicators

and Xl and XI|

interface interface

within 15 within 15
days from days from
date of file | date of file

Employees

Tables 79 and 59 show employees and financial Performance respectively.

Table 79: Employees: Development Planning

2019/20
- Vacancies  (Full | Vacancies (as a
Employees No. time equivalent) % of total)
No. %
Top Management 1 0 0%
Senior Management 16 1 5.8%
Professional Qualified 76 6 7.3%
Skilled Technical 283 27 8.7%
Semi i Skilled 93 9 8.8%
Unskilled 5 0 0%
Total 474 43 8.3%

Financial Performance
Total Operational Revenue increased from R194 765 in 2017/18 to R220 819 (13%) and to

R239 518 in 2019/20 (8%). Total operational expenditure increased from R301 018 in 2017/18,
R342 111 in 2018/19 (14%) and to R370 539 in 2019/20 (8%). Refer to Table 80.
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Table 60: Financial Performance Year: Development Planning

Details 2017/2018 | 2018/2019 | 2019/20
Actual Actual Original | Adjusted | Actual | Variance
budget budget to budget
Total 194 765 220 819 239518 | 232080 | 194 37 101
Operational 979
Revenue
Expenditure
Employees 219 602 239 933 288370 | 260211 | 261 (2091)
302
Repairs and | 1 135 1576 1076 13 1063
maintenance
Other 81416 102 043 139976 | 130109 | 109 20 885
224
Total
) 370
operational 301 018 342 111 429 922 391 396 £39 20 857
expenditure
Net operational 175
_ 106 253 121 292 190 404 | 159 316 16 244
expenditure 560
Capital Expenditure
Table 81 shows capital expenditure.
Table 61: Capital Expenditure: Development Planning
Capital 2017/2018 2018/2019 2019/20
projects
Adjusted | Actual | Adjusted | Actual | Budget | Adjusted | Actual Variance
Budget Budget | Budget Budget Budget Expenditure | from
original
budget
257 209 248
Total 307 322 281 244 316 547 700 263 743 212 644 14.50 %
Alexandra 7 000
Automotive 7 318 7 000 6421 No Budget No Budget
Facility
. 38 482
Jabulani TOD 35576 | 80000 65433 | 65000 | 80000 55 639 14,40 %
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Capital
projects

2017/2018

2018/2019

2019/20

Adjusted
Budget

Actual
Budget

Actual
Budget

Adjusted
Budget

Budget | Adjusted

Budget

Actual
Expenditure

Variance
from
original
budget

Nancefield
Station TOD:
Community
Centre

No Budget

No Budget

No Budget

No Budget

Hillborow Tower
Precinct

30 000

29 277

No Budget

No Budget

No Budget

Inner City Core
PEU

30 000

34 023

No Budget

No Budget

No Budget

Park station to
Civic Centre
PEU

5562

5243

1080 -

No Budget

No Budget

Inner City
Eastern
Gateway

15500

10 545

No Budget

No Budget

No Budget

Inner City
Partnership
Fund

3 000

1807

11 000 6614

20 000 | 20 000

7 988

60.06 %

Fordsburg
PEU

1500

1296

No Budget

No Budget

No Budget

Mayfair PEU

2000

1169

No Budget

No Budget

No Budget

Ghandi Square
East

1500

237

18 500 10 433

20 000 | 20 000

14568

27.16 %

Pink Building in
Newtown

No Budget

No Budget

No Budget

No Budget

Noordgesig -
Social Precinct
Implementation

45 000

28 334

18 000 15 465

No Budget

No Budget

Paterson Park
- stormwater
&new social
facilities, park
and road
upgrading

50 130

28 427

27 377 37 331

85000 | 88500

90 561

- 6,54 %

Brixton Social
Cluster

32 000

32052

61 389 49 601

35000 | 31500

26 084

25,4 7%

Noordgesig
Clinic

No Budget

No Budget

Milpark
Precinct
Implementation

13 000

17 762

No Budget

No Budget

No Budget

Corridor
naming and
Branding,
Pubic Art, and
Pace making

4 000

3534

5120 6011

No Budget

No Budget
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Capital 2017/2018 2018/2019 2019/20
projects
Adjusted | Actual | Adjusted | Actual | Budget | Adjusted | Actual Variance
Budget Budget | Budget Budget Budget Expenditure | from

original
budget

Land 6 200 6106 | No Budget 17000 | 17000 116135 5.09 %

Acquisition

Fleurhof Urban | 1 000 753 No Budget

Development

Framework No Budget No Budget

Intervention

Detail Roads 1000 855

Master Plan: 8 000 6618 No Budget No Budget

Mining Belt

I\E/I;r;ltng Land 2 300 2016 No Budget No Budget No Budget

Westdene 13 008 6 363 No Budget

Dam-precinct No Budget No Budget

interventions

New . No Budget No Budget 1000 1 000 979 2,10 %

Turffontein

JSIP 2500 2 180 4 150 3586 5 000 5000 0 100% **

Maintenance

Operational 2640 2409 | 5 700 2033 | 700 743 698 0,29 %

Capex

Comment on overall performance of physical planning

The five largest capital projects in terms of adjustment capital budget allocation for 2019/2020
are: Paterson Park Social Cluster (R88,5m); Jabulani TOD (R80m); Brixton Social Cluster

(R31,5m); and two Inner City projects - Ghandi Square East and Inner-City Partnership Fund

(R20m respectively).

These capital budget projects are a critical part of the investment strategy to restructure the

city around public transport (i.e. Transit-oriented Development) and the Inner City as main

economic core.

1 Implementation of the Paterson Park project was accelerated and R90,5 million was

spent. This project is almost 100% completed. R3,5 m from the Brixton Social Cluster

project which had an under-expenditure due to the impact of Covid-19 lockdown, was

al so

used

for

Pater son
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9 Jabulani TOD implementation consists of more than one project, funded by NDPG. The
under-expenditure will be rolled over to 2020/2021 and implementation is taking place
in accordance with the approved Business Plan (National Treasury).

1 The under-expenditure on the Brixton Social Cluster project was mainly due to delays
in the appointment processes of the new contractor for Phase 2 of the project, caused
by the national lockdown. This has now been finalised and the project is proceeding
according to the planned milestones, with implementation taking place over the next
two financial years.

1 The Inner-City projects have both shown significant under-expenditure by the end of
2019/20. The Inner-City Partnership Fund, which consists of two projects being
implemented in Hillorow and Yeoville respectively, have been severely impacted by
overall site delays caused by crime, local labour strikes and community challenges. The
two-month site closures due to the national lockdown further exacerbated the delays.
Construction of the Ghandi Square East project slowed since the beginning of 2020
and finally resulted in the termination of an under-performing contractor. Appointment
of a new contractor to complete the outstanding work on phase 1 and undertake the

phase 2 scope of works is almost completed and will ensure progress during 2020/21.
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3.6 Department of Economic Development

Introduction to Economic Development
The mandate of DED is drawn from the economic objectives of the IDP priorities and GDS

outcomes, namely to;

Support and promote the development of SMMES;
Facilitate the creation of an enabling environment that attracts investment and provides
dedicated incentive packages for investors, with a focus on the Inner City;

1 Entrench Johannesburg as a leading tourism destination in collaboration with key
stakeholders;
Enhance collaboration with public and private sector stakeholders; and,
Ensure business regulation, compliance and enforcement within the informal trade

sector.

Economic Development Strategy
The Department is also mandated to drive the i mpl
Development Strategy, which has a longer-term horizon beyond the 5% growth target. The

strategy aims to move the City forward.

1 Increasing localised production - replacing imports through getting firms in Johannesburg
and South Africa to become competitive suppliers;

1 Increasing economic activity in different regions within the City - promoting increased
economic growth in regions based on their different profiles and comparative advantage;

1 Increasing small entrepreneurship activity - through increased collaboration with the private
sector value-chains and City supported-SMME hubs; and,

1 Increasing connectivity with the rest of Africa - through increased trade and investment links
with the rest of Africa, including targeted development of economic precincts that reflect

that Johannesburg is the economic hub of southern and eastern Africa.

Projects

Some of the Departmentdés projects include the fo
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i) EPWP Work Opportunities
The 2019/20 City EPWP target is to create 10 762 EPWP work opportunities, which are
di stributed across the Citybs Departments and Ml
year-to-date EPWP performance is 16,471 work opportunities, which is 153% of the annual
target of 10,762. The scourge of Covid-19 Lockdown, and have affected the number work
opportunities reported in Q4. Refer to Figure 29.
Performance per quarter.

2019/20 EPWP Performance
18,000
16,000
14,000
12,000
10,000
8,000
6,000
2,000
‘Il i

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 TOTAL

B Target 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,662 10,762

mY.T.D 3,010 2,711 5,219 5,531 16,471

%Y.T.D 111% 100% 193% 208% 153%

Figure 29: EPWP Performance

i) SMME Development and support

The recent widespread of the COVID-19 pandemic has had an adverse effect on many sectors
of the economyandassuc h, the operations of the Citybés Opp
spared from this. The Department of Economic Development took a decision to temporary
suspend all operations at the Opportunity Centres from 16 March 2020 until lockdown level 1,
all business support related services were provided remotely from head office situated at 66
Jorissen Place, Braamfontein. The decision to close Opportunity Centres was to ensure that

COVID-19 protocols were adhered to.
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The 19/20 financial year target was to support 11 000 SMMESs. The cumulative total for Quarter
4 is 16 546, which comprise of Quarter 1 performance amounting to 6 986, Quarter 2
performance amounting to 4 696, Quarter 3 performance amounting to 264 and Quarter 4
performance amounting to 4 600. This represents a year-to-date percentage achievement of
149.8%. Figure 30 below provides a detailed quarterly breakdown of the number of SMMEs
supported citywide:

Cumulative Total: Number of SMMEs supported

18000
16000
14000
12000
10000
8000
6000
4000

200(()) i i ] I

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Target 2500 2500 3000 3000 11000
Y.T.D 6986 4696 264 4600 16546
% Y.T.D 279% 188% 9% 153% 150%

Target mY.T.D m% Y.T.D

Figure 30: Number of SMMEs supported
Performance per quarter.

V Roll out of additional 2 Opportunity Centres
To increase service offerings through Opportunity Centres:
Two sites were established in Eldorado Park and Joburg Market by the end of June
2020, the two OCs were 80% complete by the end of the financial year. The two OCs
should be fully operational by October 2020 which is first month of the second quarter
of 2020/2021 financial year.

V Mentorship and Coaching
Mentoring and coaching of operational SMMEs and cooperatives who need business
growth so as to push them to the next level in their business. The mentorship sessions
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assist SMMEs and cooperatives by learning from the knowledge-base and experienced
successful business people. Mentors provide invaluable insights into business

development growth

Training Programmes

Training programmes for SMMEs, Cooperatives and Jobseekers. The aim of these
training programmes is to improve the level of business skills for SMMEs and
Cooperatives by preparing them to run their own businesses effectively and providing
them with the necessary skills to sustain their businesses. Preparing job seekers for

work readiness prior to an interview.

Access to Information
Rolling out information sharing sessions, economic roadshows and outreach
programmes across the City regions with the objective of:
Encouraging entrepreneurship and innovation in communities across all the city
regions.
Better informing SMMEs and Cooperatives to enable them to gain in-depth
knowledge about enterprise development services (financial and nonfinancial)
offered by different stakeholders.
Affording SMMEs and Cooperatives an opportunity to engage directly with
stakeholders within the SMME development space.
Creating awareness about availability of the resources and support for SMMESs from
both public and private sectors.
Allowing SMMEs and Cooperatives to network, share business knowledge and best

practices amongst each other.

Access to Market

Access to various procurement opportunities through the facilitation of Central Supplier
Database (CSD), City Departments & Entities database registration and training for
SMMEs and Cooperatives. Linking SMMEs and Cooperatives with available expos and
exhibitions to enable them to showcase their products and services, and access more

clientele.
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Partnerships and Linkages

Introducing business linkages programme to connect the SMMEs and Cooperatives
with the public and private sector to facilitate their market base. A partnership will be
struck with the following public and private sector institutions to allow the SMMEs and
Cooperatives to access their services with ease i.e. CIPC, SARS, GEP, NYDA,
productivity improvement service providers, business training institutions, SETAs and

funding institutions etc.

Access to Finance

Partnering with Development Financial Institutions (DFIs) such as National Youth
Development Agency (NYDA), Gauteng Enterprise Propeller (GEP), Department of
Small Business Development (DSBD) and as well as commercial banks etc. who
provide tailor made funding solutions to SMMEs and Cooperatives.

Cooperative Development
To ensure compliance, support, training and access to Youth and Women owned

Cooperatives will be achieved through the following interventions:

Facilitation of Cooperative compliance to ensure that they comply with the necessary
regulations.

Cooperatives will be assisted with registration with all the necessary platforms to ensure
market readiness.

Workshops and training sessions to ensure awareness will be coordinated to support

Cooperatives.

Inner City Economic Development and Investment Roadmap / Masterplan

The Inner City Economic and Investment Roadmap is a partnership between the City of

Johannesburg and the French Development Agency (AFD). The roadmap is developed in

collaboration with local stakeholders, city/government departments and other relevant entities.

The strategy includes the following;
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A definition of 6i nner cityo;
Importance of the inner city;

Situational analysis of the inner city economy;

Future trends;

Vision for the inner city;

Proposed economic strategy for the inner city ; and,

= =4 4 A4 -4 -8 -

The way forward (Implementation Plan).

The DED together with Inner City Office directs the Department in the development of the
roadmap and coordinates the implementation of it. The roadmap is intended to provide
strategic economic development direction to the City as well as much-needed insight into
crucial interventions to promote the redirection of economic and investment promotion within

the inner city.

The following key milestones were achieved during the 2019-20 financial year, namely;

Final roadmap completed in June 2019;
Steering Committee Workshop held on 14 May 2019 to discuss final findings and
recommendations with key departments and entities;

1 Presentations were made to the Inner City Technical Cluster on 23 May 2019, the Inner
City Sub-Mayoral on 30 May 2019 and the Economic Growth Sub-Mayoral on 12 June
2019; and,

1 The report for approval was completed, but deferred to July 2019 following a request
that the committee be provided with more time to engage the detailed strategy. The

deadline for comments by the committee was at the end of June 2019.

iv) Cross Border Shopping Precinct Implementation

The Department appointed a service provider to commission work on the Cross-Border
Shopping Precinct Implementation Plan. The project follows research commissioned by the

Johannesburg Inner City Partnership (JICP) in 2016/2017 on the nature of cross- border
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shopping in the inner city of Johannesburg. The Department undertook work looking into an
implementation plan to package the Cross-Border Shopping Precinct for investment attraction
and brand promotion, in order to help define the future state of the area. The final Cross-Border
Shopping Precinct Implementation Plan was concluded in May 2019 and presentations of the
final draft were tabled at the various COJ committees for review during May and June 2019.
The following key milestones were achieved, namely;
1 Final implementation plan completed in June 2019;
1 Presentations were made to the Inner-City Technical Cluster on 23 May 2019, the Inner
City Sub-Mayoral on 30 May 2019 and the Economic Growth Sub-Mayoral on 12 June
2019 for review and comments; and,
1 The report for approval was completed but deferred to July 2019 following a request
that further revisions be made to the final strategy. The committee members were
provided with additional time to consult the final draft and the deadline for all comments

was at the end of June 2019.

V) Priority Economic Zones

A site visit to Aeroton was undertaken by a multi-sectorial team of officials from Pikitup, JMPD,
Social Development, Health and Group Citizen Relationship and Urban Management. The
main purpose of the tour was to get a better understanding of the challenges hampering
business growth and development, and the design interventions required to deal with these
obstacles. Emanating from the Aeroton site visit and subsequent engagements with relevant

stakeholders, the following interventions were implemented;

1 Development of a database of informal traders to assist in regularising the operations
of traders, to provide support and ensure compliance;

1 Commencement of an initiative to identify suitable sites for traders that are in
contravention of by-laws, which includes education on environmental health issues.
This project is championed by the DED, working in collaboration with the Health
Department and the JMPD;
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1 JRA successfully resolved long outstanding challenges, inter alia, the reprinting of
street names and kerbs, stop-sign road markings, the replacement of stop-sign posts,
storm water drain covers and rutting on Adcock Ingram Avenue; and

1 Operations were undertaken by Pikitup and City Power to ensure that the environment
is aesthetically pleasing and business-friendly. JIMPD continues to patrol once a week

in an effort to curb crime and ensure by-law compliance.

Engagements with relevant COJ Departments and MOEs servicing the following PEZs have
commenced and are on-going. These have resulted in the successful establishment of Project
Steering Committees to facilitate the implementation of the PEZ Framework in PEZs, namely;
Lenasia West, Aeroton, Roodepoort (Florida), and Klipspruit, and Orlando West for the purpose
of fostering relations and sourcing critical input for the identification and prioritisation of
interventions that are critical to business growth and competitiveness in the respective PEZ

regions.

Vi) Economic Development Facilitation Framework

The Economic Development Facilitation Framework is complete and approved. The main
purpose of the framework is to create an enabling environment for enterprises, local business
people, groups, non-profit organisations and the private sector to enter into strategic
partnerships with the Department. The objectives of the framework are to;

1 Provide a broad framework and a conducive environment so that the strength of
strategic partners in terms of their efficiencies, flexibility, and innovativeness are utilised
by the Department. This will ensure the provision of optimal services and best value for
money;

1 Ensure that partnership project-planning takes place within an enabling environment,
including political support and buy-in from key stakeholders;

1 Putin place a transparent, consistent and efficient administrative mechanism to create
a level playing field for all stakeholders;

1 Ensure an open and fair public process for soliciting and considering partnership

opportunities;
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1 Provide the Department with full and final decision-making on any partnership
opportunity, thus protecting its integrity and the integrity of its facilities and services;

1 Help officials, potential partners and the public to better understand the processes and
procedures related to partnerships;

1 Ensure that there is a deliberate and systematic manner of responding to partnership
proposals received by the Department, be it solicited, unsolicited or in-kind;

1 Provide a systematic approach to sourcing funding in order to provide the required gap-
funding where essential events/programmes funding are intrinsically insufficient; and

1 Provide clear guidelines and processes for consideration and approval in respect of

unsolicited partnership proposals presented to the Department by potential partners.

Joburg Tourism

Tourism has an important role to play in placing the South African economy on a sustainable
inclusive growth trajectory. Tourism remains a key driver of South Af r i cads nat.
and contributes towards job creation. In recognition of tourism as a national priority, with a
potential to contribute significantly to economic development, the 1996 White Paper on the
Development and Promotion of Tourism in South Africa provides for the promotion of domestic
and international tourism. The National Development Plan recognises tourism as one of the
main drivers of employment and economic growth, and envisages the promotion of South

Africa as a major tourist and business events destination.

The Department of Economic Development: Tourism Directorate strategic interventions when
performing the function are guided by the City of Johannesburg (CoJ) 2040 Growth and
Development Strategy. It contributes to the economic development imperatives of the City and
the GDS 2040 outcomes, with emphasis on outcome three (3) aiming at achieving an economy
that is competitive, inclusive, and resilient and harnesses the potential of Johannesburg

citizens.

The tourism goal for the City is to become a leading business and lifestyle tourism destination
in Africa. As tasked with tourism development and marketing, Tourism Directorate implements
experience-based destination and tourism marketing, stimulating tourism growth through

demand-driven tourism development. Therefore, in execution of its strategy, it will align the roll-
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out of its activities with the overall desired strategic marketing impact as articulated by the
Directorate. These can be achieved through implementing the following elements;

I Shared sustainable economic growth and development

I Tourism sector transformation

1 Stimulating a vibrant second economy

Tourism Directorate is supported by various business units within its operations, which
contribute to the overall performance of Joburg Tourism as a whole. Below are key focus areas
supporting the tourism function:

1 Convention Bureau (Business Tourism)

9 Tourism Development

I Tourism Management

1 Destination Marketing

i Visitors Services Bureau

Tourism has an important role to play in placing the South African economy on a sustainable
inclusive growth trajectory. Tourism remains a
and contributes towards job creation. The tourism industry is a major contributor to the South
African economy and employment of citizens. The growth of the tourism sector has been an

important element of South African economy.

According to the World Travel and Tourism Council, the 2018 contribution of the tourism sector

in South Africa, directly accounted for 2.8% of real gross domestic product (GDP), which
amounts to R139 billion. In essence the sector contributes about 8.2% indirect and 2.8% direct,

to the countryés gross domestic product (GDP).
potential for further growth and for the creation of enabling environment for much-needed jobs.

Travel and tourism in South Africa contributed 1.5 million jobs and R425.8bn to the economy

in 2018, representing 8.6% of all economic activity in the country. The City of Johannesburg
accounts for an estimated 68% of total tourism expenditure in Gauteng from international and
domestic tourists, totaling R63, 770.7 billion. This equates to a total contribution to the
production of R90, 176.8 billion, along with a total GDP contribution of R48, 634.0 billion.
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According to the Tourism Business Council of South Africa (TBCSA) in the country, more than
R68 billion in tourism spend has been | ost
end of March with over 250 000 employees within the tourism value chain applied for the UIF
TERS programme in April and May, which was expected to double the number in June. An
estimated 49 000 SMMEs were already negatively affected, some predicted to close down their
businesses. Tourism is a key economic sector for Johannesburg with remarkable traction for
both global and domestic markets. While the tourism industry begins to open for business with
slow easing of restrictions to allow resumption of economic activities, which is an attempt to
enable the industry to rebound due to its resilience. Destination Johannesburg, in a wider
spectrum of tourism activities embarked on a management approach in line with the fragile
recovery stage of the economy where it geared itself for a market trigger to gain effect in
September 2020 for market activities to begin from November 2020 for domestic market and
in May 2021 for regional and international market.

Despite Covid-19 pandemic that resulted to a complete global shutdown on travel, Euromonitor
International asserts that, Johannesburg retained its place among the top 10 cities after Dubai,
Mecca, Medina, Cairo and Riyadh on account of continued business travel to South Africa in
Middle East and Africa rankings as reflected below.
Middle East and Africa Top 10 City Destinations

Table 82 shows Middle East and Africa Top 10 destinations.

Table 62: Middle East and Africa Top 10 Destinations
Visitor Arrivals (6000)

City Country 2017 2018 2019
1. Dubai United Arab Emirates 15,790.0 15,920.7 16,328.3
2. Mecca Saudi Arabia 9,800.0 9,565.2 9,833.0
3. Medina Saudi Arabia 8,757.0 8,547.2 8,820.7
4. Cairo Egypt 4,388.6 5,754.5 6,808.3
5. Riyadh Saudi Arabia 5,396.8 5,267.5 5,451.9
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6. Johannesburg South Africa 4,066.3 4,120.8 4,211.0
7. Jerusalem Israel 3,522.0 3,930.0 4,467.2
8. Dammam Saudi Arabia 3,584.8 3,498.9 3,588.5
9. Marrakech Morocco 2,669.9 2,838.1 3,023.4
10. Tel Aviv Israel 2,573.5 2,777.0 2,978.1

Source: Euromonitor International

Key Service Delivery Highlights

Service delivery highlights for the Department of Economic Development: Tourism Directorate

include the following;

Key Service Delivery Highlights

Service delivery highlights for the Department of Economic Development: Tourism Directorate
include the following:

a) Successfully staged Meetings Africa 2020 from 25th -26th February 2020) in

collaboration with Gauteng Tourism Authority in Johannesburg.

Meetings Africa 24-26 February 2020

On an annual basis, Tourism Directorate participates at international, regional and local tourism
trade road shows and exhibitions to promote the destination in order to maximize its
competitiveness and increase in travel trade opportunities in the domestic market. The
objective for participation is to hold face to face engagements with strategic travel trade key
role players and travel media to introduce them to Johannesburg as a business and leisure

destination of choice.

Participating at these trade platforms gives the Directorate an opportunity to showcase
destination offerings, launch new innovative tourism products, engage other tourism partners
on partnerships and learn of the best practices in the industry. As these platforms are attended
by influential trade partners and tourism association members, they also serve as valuable
marketing and networking mechanism, allowing not only for the creation and consolidation of

new business and trade opportunities, but help boost confidence of the destination.
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Meetings Africa is the premier Annual Trade Show attended by local and international buyers
who seek services and products offered by
Exhibitions or Events (MICE) industry. The business trade show is also attended by local and
International Travel media who work on profiling destinations. Meetings Africa is hosted by
South African Tourism and implemented by its internal unit called South African National
Convention Bureau. South African Tourism is a 100% state owned entity. The aim of the Trade
Show is to attract global MICE business to South Africa and the continent. The strategic
i mportance for the City of Johannesburgds
2020 is the fact that, it is key for economic growth and maximizes economic impact.

Joburg Convention Bur eau i s focused on

Afric
i nvol v
gr owi r

Johanneasbpagi ti on as the p&r nparneemite rh obnues i nfe sAf reivce

show. As an official bid partner, t her alian

i tthi «

event to reinforce Johannesburg's positilonning as

close collaboration with the partners, Sout h Afr
Sandton Convention Centre, Jbburga€onweanhsoneBar
the number of international buyers and exhibitor
arrivals and |l ength of stay. The City of Johanne:
potenti al buyer s atndmiegvhetn th apvlea nanne risn ttehrae s t n bri
the City.

Objectives for CoJ participation

Joburg Tourism continues to seek opportunities to grow tourism market share, promote and

position Johannesburg as the leading business tourism destination. Primarily, the aim was to
enhance the Cityés opportunity to gain immediate

MICE business. This enabled the destination to be pre-emptive in responding to the latest
developments in the MICE industry in an effective and efficient manner. In participating in this

global platform, the City of Johannesburg benefited on the following:

i.  Profiled Johannesburg as highly competitive business tourism destination.
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Vi.

Vil.

Kept up with current trends and remain aligned with the operational system applied
towards sourcing and winning association meetings.

Enhanced the Citybés ability to generate
Attended educational sessions designed for MICE business information sharing
purposes.

Enhanced opportunity for the City to increase visitor numbers and length of stay in the
city.

Enhanced opportunities to grow number of meetings/conferences hosted in
Johannesburg in order to contribute significantly towards economy growth in the city.
Enhanced opportunity to stimulate economic growth into the city through expenditure
incurred by delegates during and post events (goods and services utilised during the

events such as accommodation, transport, food and services).

Meetings Africa 2020 Overview

Thi s sewerd madimproved on a number of fronts including:

i.
i.
il
iv.
V.

Vi.

100% of the exhibitor stands sold, a vast improvement from 95% in 2019
118 square metres more floor space sold compared to 2019

329 exhibitors

155 main exhibitors which is three more than 2019

321 buyers that included 205 international hosted buyers

8,000 meetings held which is 200 more than 2019

Official Opening Ceremony

Meetings Africa was officially opened at 10am on Tuesday, 26 February 2020, to an excited,

energetic and enthusiastic audience. The opening ceremony was officiated by the CEO of

South African Tourism and the event was officially opened by the Minister of Tourism. All the

three bidding partners were acknowledged during the official opening of Meetings Africa 2020.
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b) Successfully hosted AfroPunk Joburg Festival 2019 from 30th to 31st December
20109.

ABOUT AFROPUNK FESTIVAL

AfroPunk festival started as an annual event in Brooklyn, New York City, United States of America in
2005, under the broad remit of providing a place for black culture to thrive. The festival features live
music, film, fashion, art and craft and a variety of food stalls produced by locals. For over 10 years
AfroPunk has been defining culture in the music world, a triumph of multiculturalism and diversity for
people of all races, genders, colours, creeds and tastes. It is a platform that strongly promotes self-

awareness, self- appreciation and overall human excellence.

In Brooklyn, New York, the event attracts about 60 000 festival goers and in other cities between 10
and 20 000 over the two (2) of hosting; Afropunk in Johannesburg has grown to 18 000 visitors. To
date the festival is hosted across the globe in the following cities where it attracts thousands of
followers over two (2) days:

North America Period | Europe Period | Africa Period
Brooklyn i New York | August | London - UK July Joburg - SA | December
Atlanta - Georgia October | Paris - France July

AFROPUNK JOBURG 2019- HIGHLIGHTS

In 2019, Department of Economic Development: Tourism Directorate partnered with AfroPunk Joburg
Festival organisers to host an incident free AfroPunk Joburg Festival at the Constitution Hill. The
festival took place from 30 and 31 December 2019. The festival saw an increase in festivalgoers over
the two (2) days - with 20% who came from different countries across the globe, 80% from across

South Africa and 53% from Johannesburg.

During the three (3) years of being hosted in Joburg, the event has gained popularity and become a

i must attendo festival t o u sotecthat in 2017 the festivill ettwactdde a r .

20 000 visitors; in 2018, it saw a drop of 2000 with 18 000 recorded. The drop was due to the summer
rains which affected attendance. In 2019 the event saw an increase with a recorded 25 196 visitors

over two (2) days. The weather also played an important role, as no rain fell during the festival period,
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despite the weather forecasts. The event continues to be a tourism draw card because of the festival

size and a mix of host activities.

International

Below are Tables 83 and 84 illustrating the countries and local cities of origin of the festival goers
who attended AfroPunk Joburg 2019:

Table 63: International

Africa Asia Europe Americas Other
North & South
Angola India Austria Brazil Australia
Botswana Japan Belgium Canada America Samoa
Burundi Singapore Denmark Mexico Bahamas
Cameroon France Cayman Islands
Congo Germany Emirates
Egypt Ireland Estonia
Ethiopia Israel New Zealand
Ghana Italy
Kenya Netherlands Trinidad & Tobago
Lesotho Norway
Malawi Spain
Mauritius Sweden
Mozambique Switzerland
Namibia Ukraine
Nigeria South Georgia and the
South Sandwich Island
Namibia Svalbard and Jan Mayen
Sudan
Swaziland
Tanzania
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Africa Asia Europe Americas Other
North & South

Zambia

Zimbabwe

South Africa

Table 64: South Africa

Bloemfontein i 2%

Grahamstown i 1%

Polokwane -1%

Stellenbosch i 1%

Cape Towni 10%

Johannesburg i 53%

Port Elizabeth i 2%

Durbani 7%

Kimberley 1 1%

Potchestroom 7 1%

East Londoni 2%

Nelspruit 1%

Pretoriai 15%

George 1 1%

Pietermaritzburg i 1%

Rustenburg i 1%

Festivals such as the Afropunk are supported by cities and governments because they promote
synergies between the music industry and the arts; ultimately contributing to community development,

cultural tourism, social cohesion and local economic development.

The 2019 festival featured a mix of well-established, up and coming local and international artists,

some of whom were performing for the first time on an international platform. The following artists

performed at the AfroPunk Joburg Festival 2019 (Table 85):

Table 65: Artists who performed at the AfroPunk Joburg Festival 2019

Local Artists Local Artists DJs International
Busiswa Morena Leraba DJ Kenzhero Miguel

Sjava Blinky Bill Zara Julius NAO

Umlilo Darkie Fiction Gina Jeanz Solange

Sho Madjozi Urban Village LelowhatsGood Masego
TCIYF JazzDisciples GoldLink
The Doberman Boys DBN Gogo

Urban Village BateKoo

Zoe Modiga Fif Laaa
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Morena Lerara

Zara Julius

Gina Jeanz
LelowhatsGood

House of Diamonds

House of Reve

The Championship Ball

Kwani Experience

Benefits and impact of AfroPunk Joburg Festival 2019
The following benefits were derived by the City from partnering with organizers of AfroPunk Joburg
Festival:

1 The event provided an international platform and exposure to twenty eight (28) South African
musicians and DJs. The number included both up and coming and well established
performers, as well as bands that are not well known in the international space, both in the
media and on the ground.

1 The City received media coverage pre, during and post hosting of AfroPunk Joburg Festival
2019 on international, regional, local online, broadcast and print media platforms to the value
of R27 817 084,27 at the time of compiling this report.

i Fifteen (15) Joburg based Small Medium and Micro Enterprise (SMMES) in the creative arts
industry were given an opportunity to market and sell their products on a global platform, at
the Joburg AfroPunk Market which took place from 30-31 December 2019. The SMMESs were
chosen from across Joburgbs Opportunity Centr

9 Tourism Directorate working together with JIMPD Safety Cadet and Opportunity Centre Job
Seekers programmes identified 70 unemployed youth to participate as volunteers in the
festival s AfroPunk Ar my Pr od44aumecup to paotivigate e r ¢
in the programme. They were assigned jobs at different areas of the festivals in order to
expose them to the intricacies of running an event, as part of event skills development.

1 The #Welcome2Jozi tourism campaign was highlighted in partnership with the festival and
was intended to connect the tourists directly to information on Joburg Tourism and about the

destination, and thus creating much needed brand awareness and identity.
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1 Local and international tourists, as well as artists, spent large amounts of money on
accommodation, flights, restaurants, souvenirs, transportation etc. which in turn helped
improve livelihoods in the City through jobs and SMME opportunities created during the
hosting of AfroPunk Festival Joburg 2019.

AFROPUNK JOBURG FESTIVAL 2019 SUPPORT

In its third year running, the AfroPunk Joburg Festival has become one of the must attend festival to
close off and welcome the New Year in Joburg which has gained international, regional and local
traction. In light of the above, Department of Economic Development: Tourism Directorate supported
the festival to ensure sustained cont i nuity in Cityds tourism
destination profiling (destination brand positioning, brand equity, as well as a vehicle for stimulation
of economic growth.

Below is the breakdown of activities which the Tourism Directorate supported in hosting the festival:

ITEM DESCRIPTION COST
AfroPunk Army Volunteer programme which employed R84 000.00
70 unemployed youth during and post
the festival. Tourism Directorate
recommended the utilisation of IMPD
Public Safety cadets and Opportunity
Centre Job Seekers Programme.
Joburg AfroPunk Market Participation and set up a Joburg R225 000.00
(Spinthrift and Bites & Beates) AfroPunk market for 15 SMME traders.
The market consisted of traders in arts,
craft, homeware and food to sell their
products at the festival over the two (2)
days.

City JOC Services JMPD to managed traffic movement and | R150 000.00
crowd controlpre, during and post
AfroPunk Joburg Festival 2019

TOTAL excl VAT R459 000.00
Vat R68 850.00
TOTAL incl VAT R527 850.00

AfroPunk Army
1 Unemployed Youth programme is a volunteer programme of the AfroPunk Global Initiative. It

is a hub for volunteering, social justice, awareness and action. The programme encourages
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festivalgoers to volunteer their time, passion and talents to give back to their communities in
exchange for tickets to attend the AfroPunk festival. Tourism Directorate, working together
with JMPD Safety Cadet and Opportunity Centre Job Seekers programme, identified 70
unemployed youth to participate as volunteers at the festival. However, forty four 44) turned
up to participate in the programme. They were assigned jobs at different areas of the festivals
in order to expose to intricacies of running an event, as part of event skills development. The
youth were compensated with meals packs and R600.00 per day stipend as part of the EPWP
program.

Joburg AfroPunk Market (Spinthrift and Bites & Beates)

T Inline with the promotion of economic growth, Tourism Directorate created a Joburg AfroPunk
Market at the festival. The market consisted of Joburg based 15 SMMEs offering arts, craft,
food and home-ware. The 15 SMMEs were selected using the Department of Economic
Development criteria, from regional Opportunity Centres and various markets. The Joburg
AfroPunk Market operated for two (2) days at the festival, on 30 and 31 Dec 2019. Participating
at the market gave the SMMEs an opportunity to showcase and sell their crafts on a global

platform.

Testimonies by SMMEs

AThank you very much f or tkhthisyearpApunexpeatediagityvast| made
more sales than | had anticipated. | think for Shweshwekini, we were in the right crowd and had just
the right product for that market. Afropunk taught me that it's the value or the product that doesn't sell,
sometimes you are just not operating in the right market.

As such, | chatted to Camren and since the chat | expressed my interest in participating in Afropunk
festivals internationally and | hope that the City of Joburg can make that happen. In total, my sales
amounted t o Wppitsoorhakbod Ehwesidvwekini.

Al would |ike to thank you f agreatteverd and theeffarts younputt
for us to be at AfroPunk. The event was absolutely amazing. We had a great feedback and our brand
really got a great reception from a lot of tourist and the festival fanatics from here at home too.

The trading spaces were professionally organized and the team was really helpful. We just had a few
glitches with Howler but nothing serious and the team did a great job in making sure we were up to
standard with the devices. As House of Hohwa's representative | would like to thank the Tourism for
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appreciating local brands and giving us a great experience and platform. And thanks to you there are
af ew good | eads in Europe and Amer i ca &adaMatizasiaw

of House of Hohwa.

COMMUNICATION IMPLICATIONS

At the time of compiling the report, the total media benefited from hosting AfroPunk Joburg Festival
2019 was R27 817 084, 27 milion in print, online and broadcast media platforms. Some of the media
platforms covering the event were:

1 SABC3
Joburg.TVtoday
ENCA
BizCommunity.com
Soweto live

= =4 —a -8

Tourism Directorate | ogo featured i narlythreughutthea n k
two (2) day festival in front of 25 196 attendees. On digital promotion, Tourism Directorate logo was
featured on AfroPunk website and MobiApp which recorded approximately 54 000 visits during the
campaign.

Interviews

Tourism Directorate, Destination Marketing Manager conducted interviews on Joburg.today,tv, Metro
FM and SABC news regarding the hosting of AfroPunk. Links for the interviews conducted are listed
here:

1 Joburg.today: https://joburgtoday247.tv/?t=v&mid=fCxYykQA&fid=71EKObI
1 SABC News: https://m.youtube.com/watch?v=YIWael333Ng
1 MetroFM: Lunch With Thomas podcast

The Social media breakdown is as follows:

Instagram Facebook Twitter Mobi App
9 million 1.4 million 1.4 million 295 140
impressions people reached Impressions impressions
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Digital promotions
The Partners section received 28 272 page views from 01 December 2019 to 01 January 2020.Social
media dedicated posts promoting the event and therefore promoting the destination as the host city,

reached 15 521 impressions. Newsletter recipients were 497 521.

c) Staged fAJazzy Joburg Market" in partnership
26th to 28th September 2019.

The 22nd edition of the Standard Bank Joy of Jazz (SBJOJ22) celebrated vistas of diversity

with an all-star line-up that explored various musical traditions from across the world. As South
Africabds most a ut hen jaiz destizalh BBI@JIL2 presenhtedran axtiting n a |
program that packs powerful performances by over 30 musicians representing the living jazz
heritages from across five continents: Africa, the Middle East and Thailand, along with
Netherlands, Europe and the United States of America.

Jazz lovers were treated to groundbreaking collaborations and tributes by new masters to older
jazz giants as celebrations unfold throughout
26, 27 and 28 September 2019 at the Sandton Convention Centre. To leverage the City of
Joburg partnership with the festival, it was a strategic fit for Tourism Directorate to partner with
an event that attracts local and international patrons. Better yet, this event took place in
Sandton City, at the Sandton Convention Centre, which is a walk away from the Joburg
Tourism Information Centre. The partnership encouraged the festival attendees to start off at
the market as they wait for doors to be opened at 19h00, while also encouraging surrounding
shoppers and those in the surrounding hotels to come down and experience South African

talent in its glory.

Hosting the Standard Bank Joy of Jazz Festival
tourism industry across the value chain namely; accommodation establishments, tourist
attractions, restaurants, shopping, transport, SMMEs etc. as there was significant spend by the
visiting festival goers and their families.
Below are activations which Tourism activated:

i.  Welcome activity at OR Tambo International Airport

ii. Standard Bank Joy of Jazz Golf Day
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iii.  Hosting of Jazzy Joburg Market

The aim to partner in hosting the market was to:

i Promote Joburg as a more than a stop-over destination with a lot offers for visitors.

U Identify a range of business interventions that creates viable and sustainable enterprises
with employment opportunities that result in more efficient and cleaner service.

U Leverage off foot traffic from the 30,000 guests and locals attending at the Joy of Jazz
festival.

U Create strategic partnership with key private partners including Sandton City Management
and other key sponsors of the festival.

i Leverage off the Sunday Market on the Square which is a weekly occurrence.

U Elevate the City to be the top of mind destination to visit post the hosting of the event, thus
increasing the number of tourists and strengthening Joburg brand.

0 To stimulate economic growth, through support of Small Micro and Medium Enterprise
(SMMES) businesses in the City.

Standard Bank Joy of Jazz 2019 highlights

For the quarter under review, Tourism Directorate in partnership with T-Musicman and Nelson
Mandela Centre Management staged the second instalment of Jazzy Joburg Market from 27-
29 September 2019 alongside the annual Standard Bank Joy of Jazz festival which took place

at Sandton Convention Centre.

In line with the prioritisation of achieving increased visitor arrivals in the City and contributing
towards the economic growth target of 5% by 2021, Tourism Directorate always seeks
mechanisms to increase its presence and footprint in Gauteng, at various strategic tourism
locations such as Sandton (Nelson Mandela Square). According to the Liberty Group report
(Two Degrees, released on 06/09/2017), Sandton has an annual average foot traffic in excess

of 24 million, hence it serves as a strategic location for the Jazzy Joburg Market.

Welcome activity at OR Tambo International Airport
In collaboration with Tourism Directorate, T-Musicman created a welcome desk at OR Tambo

to activate the #Welcome2Jozi campaign to welcome the artists and create awareness and
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buzz about the festival. The activation took place from 21 to 26 September 2019. Performing
artists came from Ghana, Mozambique, United Stated of America, Netherlands, Thailand,

including Durban just to mention.

Standard Bank Joy of Jazz Golf Day

As part of showcasing sporting facilities and promote sport tourism in the City, the Standard
Bank Joy of Jazz golf day took place on 25 September 2019. Invited to partake were City of
Joburg officials partnered with key strategic stakeholders.

3.1.3 Highlights - hosting of Jazzy Joburg Market 2019

The second instalment of Jazzy Joburg market was staged from 27-29 September 2019 and it

should be noted that due to popularity of the market, the organisers included a third day, as

opposed to two days in 2018 when the market launched. The operating times were 15h00 to

20h00 on Friday and Saturday and 12h00 to 17h00 on Sunday. The market created an
outstanding opportunity for artists to tedelare the
their products and food at a fun-filled Jazzy Joburg Market at the Square. A showcase of

diversity, musical talent, arts, crafts and food by local creative, left music lovers begging for

more. Twenty two (22) SMMEs participated at the market and were sourced from various

Market Associations in the City as well as Opportunity Centres operated by Department of

Economic Development.

It should be noted that Tourism Directorate created another opportunity for the arts and crafts
SMMEs to exhibit and sell their ware at the Welcome to Jozi welcome cocktail function which
was hosted by City of Johannesburg Group Communication and Marketing Department in
collaboration with the Standard Bank Joy of Jazz sponsors. Eleven (11) SMMEs who were
sought from Opportunity Centres took part at the mini market, where Executive Mayor of the

City of Johannesburg met and greeted them.

Former MMC for the Department of Economic Development: Clr Leah Knott, accompanied by
City Manager of the City of Johannesburg, Executive Director for Department of Economic
Development and Director: Tourism, declared the market opened on 27 September 2019. It

should be noted that 27 September is an important date in the tourism calendar as the world
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celebrates International Tourism Day as declared by the UNWTO. In light of UNTWO World
Tourism Day theme for2019-A Tour i sm and Jobs a ,theguppertroftieut ur e f

Jazzy Joburg Market was an ideal fit.

While on a walkabout of the Jazzy Joburg Market Former MMC Knott also took the chance to

interact with small business owners. Vuyokazi Dlamini, the owner of Tinfo le Tinhle, a small

clothing company based in Craighall producing bridal, corporate and African print clothing, was

among businesses on display. She told former MMC Knott that the market provided access to

new clients; 066lt is an opportunity to reach a n
the jazz and while there buy a few things. | am grateful for this opportunity. It is a perfect
platformorusassmallbusi ness owner so, said Ms DI amini. I n
featured musicians including Nelisiwe Sibiya, Aus Tebza, Sobantwana Zano and various other

artists. The market afforded these budding artists an opportunity to showcase their talent to

local and international audiences attending the annual jazz spectacle at the Standard Bank Joy

of Jazz 2019 main stage.

GATOA and Visitor Information Centre

As part of supporting tourism industry, Tourism Directorate supported two (2) GATOA tour
operators by offering space to operate at the Sandton Visitor Information Centre (VIC) during
the Jazzy Joburg Market activities. The tour operators interacted with tourists, offering their
packages. The VIC operated extended hours from the normal hours to afford tourists an
opportunity to find out more tourist related information about the destination. Operating hours
for the VIC during the Jazzy Joburg market were:

1 27 September 2019, Friday: 17h00 to 20h00
1 28 September 2019, Saturday: 10h00 to 20h00
1 29 September 2019, Sunday: 10h00 to 17h00.

Figure 31 shows tour packages created and promoted during Jazzy Joburg market 2019.
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#Welcome2jozi #Welcome2jozi

[GioAl [G.T oAl
STANDARD BANK JOY OF JAZZ STANDARD BANK JOY OF JAZZ
EXCURSI0US EXCURSIOUS

=
#Visitloburg

R790 PP HALF DAY
= -
7 R1190 PP FULL DAY

(WITH LUNCH) H1290 PP

Figure 31: Tour packages created and promoted during Jazzy Joburg market 2019

Testimonies

i T h ayoukso much for the continued support, rare, and unique opportunity you generously
afforded the small business to exhibit, promote, market and sell their exclusive art and designer
products to the public and tourist communities. May our collaborative efforts work, relationship,
experiences continue to grow from strength to strength for us all, our city, communities and our
country to prosper jointly. Our biggest and sincere expressions of gratitude, appreciation and
happi nP®sthambeni.

AfShova would | i ke t o cheappreeiatich fogtheaopportunityl st thealazdy
Joburg Market. Thank you great ISjovdTeam. your

d) Launched of the Sandton Gautrain Tourism Information Kiosk in collaboration with
Sandton Central Management District on 14 November 2019.

In partnership with Sandton Central Management, Tourism Directorate launched the Sandton
Gautrain Tourist Information Kiosk on the 15th November 2019. The Tourism Information Kiosk
is the first of its kind in the City and is supported by Tourism Directorate Ambassador
Programme. The kiosk is manned on a rotational basis by two staff at a time, drawn from the
twelve (12) Tourism Ambassadors assigned

Ambassador Programme. In addition to the provision of co-branded uniforms and two way

radios, the tourism ambassadors have enjoyed supportive training by the Sandton Central
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management team. The Sandton Central Management District is supplementing the
information services offered, by also supplying trained staff to man and operate the kiosk after-
hours and on weekends. The kiosk was officially launched by ClIir Leah Knott, MMC:
Department of Economic Development together with the Sandton Central Board and the City

of Johannesburg Regional Director (Region E).

e) Johannesburg recorded 4.2 million visitor arrivals (Source: Euromonitor
International).

Methodology and Definitions

Euromonitor I nternationalds city arrivals
the top 100 cities based on 2018 international arrivals. International arrivals by city includes
visitors from abroad who arrive at the city under review as their first point of entry, also including
visitors to the city who arrived in the country via a different point of entry, but then go on to visit
the city in question during their trip. Arrivals are defined as international tourists, i.e. any person
visiting another country for at least 24 hours, for a period not exceeding 12 months, and staying
in paid or unpaid, collective or private accommodation. Each arrival is counted separately and
includes people travelling more than once a year and people visiting several cities during one
trip. Arrivals encompasses all purposes of visit, such as business, leisure and visiting friends
and relatives. Arrivals excludes domestic visitors, same-day visitors, people in transit and
cruise passengers as this can distort arrivals figures at important border crossings and cruise
destinations, respectively. It also excludes those in paid employment abroad. Students that
stay in a country for a period of more than 12 months are excluded and are considered as
temporary residents. Military personnel and transportation crew are excluded, along with
displaced people because of war or natural disasters. The ranking focuses on city hubs and
tends to exclude beach and ski resorts that may enjoy high volumes of international visitors.
The ranking tables in this white paper provide 2017, 2018 and forecast 2019 arrivals data, as
well as rank movements. 20137 18 rank movement indicates the change in rank between 2013
and 2018 of each city based on the arrivals in 2013 and 2018. 2018i 19 rank movement
indicates the change in rank between 2018 and 2019, where 2019 data is an estimated arrivals

figure based on part-year data.
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Middle East and Africa

Leading visitor destinations in the Middle East and Africa remain concentrated within the Gulf
region, with 7 of the 12 cities in the ranking from the Gulf. Visitor arrivals in the Gulf countries
slowed in 2018 compared to the previous year as dampened economic growth and regional
geo-political tensions continued to impact both business and leisure arrivals. Both Oman and
Qatar reported a decline in their number of arrivals. Dubai continues to lead the region in terms
of numbers of arrivals, despite a flat growth rate during 2018. A free transit visa for two days
for Dubai and Abu Dhabi helped to sustain arrival numbers. Key cities in Saudi Arabia also
posted a sluggish performance due to economic factors and revisions in its visa fees, whereas
the United Arab Emirates has seen a positive impact of diversifying visitor experiences to cities
beyond Dubai, notably Ras Al Khaimah. There has been increased focus on enhancing tourism
offerings from the Middle East and African continent, and countries are working to market
natural terrains and open new locations to keep the region competitive. Leading cities with
good infrastructure, such as Dubai and Riyadh, are investing in greater entertainment avenues
such as theme parks, concerts, health and wellness and medical tourism. There is greater
investment in the tourism sector, with governments focusing on developing regional alliances
and offering flexible visa policies. Saudi Arabia opened the country to international visitors for
leisure during 2019 and Saudi Arabia and Egypt collectively launched the Red Sea project.
Saudi Arabia and the United Arab Emirates also plan to introduce a joint visa for both countries.
In Africa, the Single African Transport Market Initiative, signed by 23 African Union member
states, aims to improve aviation and transport within the region and uplift the tourism industry
through shared benefits. In North Africa, Egypt remains the leading destination following an
active tourism reform strategy. Sharm-el-Sheikh, Hurgada, Cairo, Alexandria and Luxor have
all seen strong growth, with the return of visitors from the U.K. and Russia. Additionally, many
Sub-Saharan African countries are capitalizing on local experiences and offering customized
travel experiences targeting both luxury and family travellers. Johannesburg retains its place
among the top 50 cities on account of continued business travel to South Africa. Key tourism
destinations such as Seychelles remain popular among regional travellers. The Seychelles saw
an increase in visitors on account of arrivals from countries with visa free travel and gained
wider popularity as a go-to wedding destination. Mauritius has always been popular among

leisure visitors for its beaches. However, as the government improves investment on other

284



economic fronts to improve employment and enhance infrastructure, business travel to

Mauritius is forecast to grow.

f) The following MICE activities were confirmed through bidding and facilitation:
Digital Media Africa Conference 2020

Digital Media Africa is the continent-wide gathering to explore new digital revenue models and
how best to engage loyal readers. Digital Media Africa Conference features the best line-up of
international speakers from any publishing event on the continent. The conference also
promotes worl dos press freedom, guality
development. It is worth noting that, the conference was supposed to be held on the 8" 9%
September 2020 at The Capital Hotel in Johannesburg. However, the conference has been
postpone until further notice due to the current Covid-19 pandemic. The projected Economic
Impact derived from hosting WAN-IFRA 2020 will be R2 560 000, 00 based on two hundred
(200) delegates and two (2) days duration of the event. The City will keep constant
engagements with the Conference organiser for resuscitation of envisaged partnership once

the new date has been announced.

14th International Association of Medical Regulatory Authorities (IAMRA) International
Conference 2020.

Primarily, medical regulation protects the public. Medical regulatory authorities (MRASs) around
the world strive to fulfil their mandate to protect, promote, and maintain the health and safety

of the public by ensuring proper standards for the profession of medicine on a daily basis.

| AMRA exists to support the worl dbés medical

scientific, educational, and collaborative activities, IAMRA strives to encourage best practices
among the wor | do sondibRbéitsthea cudenttarad future sepds. A truly global
collaboration, IAMRA welcomes applications from MRAs and other organizations involved in
medical regulation, from medical schools, and from organizations involved in regulating other
health professions. As a membership organization, IAMRA values the communication,
participation, and interaction that are key to the success of this international collaboration.

The event has been scheduled to take place on the 14" 7 18" September 2020 at the Sandton
Convention Centre. In the interim, the City has linked the event association with Gauteng Tour

Operators Association (GATOA) for provision of the tour packages around which will be
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accessed by the Conference delegates. There are ongoing engagements amongst the CoJ,
South African National Convention Bureau and the local association to forge partnership for
the envisaged Conference. The projected Economic Impact derived from hosting the event will
be R 16 000 000, 00 based on five hundred (500) delegates and five (5) days duration of the

event.

Cruise Job Fair 2020

The event is about several cruise lines, recruiters and training schools that are currently
interested in meeting job seekers in the tourism and hospitality sector to work overseas. Events
attracts skilled candidates with good level of the English language, particularly with some
experience from 4/5* hotels or upscale restaurants, hospitality, culinary, guest services.

The City met the event representative during Meetings Africa 2020 to engage on possible
partnership and the discussions are still ongoing. The event is confirmed to take place on the
10th October 2020 at the Sandton Convention Centre. The projected Economic Impact derived
from hosting Cruise Job Fair 2020 will be R3 840 000, 00 based on six hundred (600) delegates

and one (1) day duration of the event.

Women in Mining Dialogue 2020

South African Women in Mining Investment Holdings (SAWIMIH) Woman in Mining is an
organisation that has pioneered change in the mining industry, and will be a future driver of
positive change. The event is used to identify gaps within the industry as evidenced by the

mining charter in relation to the participation of women.

The event has been scheduled to take place in September 2020 and the organiser is still
looking for a host venue within the city. Joburg Convention Bureau assisting the event
organiser to identify a suitable venue aligned to the requirements of the envisaged event. The
projected Economic Impact derived from hosting Women in Mining Dialogue 2020 will be R3
200 000, 00 based on five hundred (500) delegates and one (1) day duration of the event.
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The Africa Women Innovation and Entrepreneurship Forum (AWIEF) 2020
The Africa Women Innovation and Entrepreneurship Forum (AWIEF) is a non-profit and pan

African women economic empowerment organization which nurtures and actively promotes

women innovation and entrepreneurship through

is to foster the economic inclusion, advancement and empowerment of women in Africa

through entrepreneurship support and development.

The annual AWIEF conference, expo and awards event, currently in its 6™ edition brings
together over 1500 women entrepreneurs, thought leaders, governments, private sector,
investors, academia and media, from across Africa and beyond. The AWIEF event is widely
acclaimed as the largest women entrepreneurship conference platform and the biggest African
gathering of leading women politicians, businesswomen and entrepreneurs on the continent.
The event has been hosted in Lagos (2015 & 2016) and Cape Town (2017, 2018 & 2019). In
2020, the event owner is bringing the event to Johannesburg at the Sandton Convention Centre
on the 2" 7 39 December 2020. Engagements between the City and the event organizer
commenced in February 2020. To this end, ongoing discussions are taking place to ascertain
strategic partnership regarding the envisaged event. The projected Economic Impact derived
from hosting the event will be R19 200 000, 00, 00 based on one thousand five hundred (1500)

delegates and two (2) days duration of the event.

International Association of Constitutional Law World Congress in 2022

The principal organ of the International Association of Constitutional Law (IACL) is the Council,
which consists of delegates of the transnational, national and sub-national associations and
the scientific institutes that are members of the IACL. The Council usually meets every four
years at the time of the World Congress of the IACL, but may be summoned between
Congresses on the initiative of the Executive Committee. The city submitted letter expressing
support in 2016 in an attempt to host the congress in 2022. The bidding process was facilitated
by Gauteng Convention & Events Bureau (Gauteng Tourism Authority). The city has received
correspondence that, the bid has been confirmed to be hosted in Johannesburg on the 57 9"
December 2022. In the interim, the host venue is yet to be confirmed. The projected Economic
Impact derived from hosting IACL 2022 will be R16 928 000, 00 based on one five hundred

and twenty nine (529) delegates and five (5) days duration of the event.
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World Federation of Hemophilia

The World Federation of Hemophilia (WFH) has provided global leadership to improve and
sustain care for people with inherited bleeding disorders, including hemophilia, von Willebrand
disease, rare factor deficiencies, and inherited platelet disorders. The event took place on the
31 August 7 5" September 2019 at Hyatt hotel in Johannesburg. The projected Economic
Impact derived from hosting the event was R4 416 000, 00 based on one hundred and fifteen
(115) delegates and six (6) days duration of the event.

fLove Never Fail so | nt eSrSepaemlbeo20E0] Convention, 6

It is one of the largest global conventions in 2019, spanning six continents and over 200

countries and presented in over 400 languages. This was a Pilgrimage tourism event hosted

by Jehovahoés Witnesses -chasy ac @r wemtli ey ifeesa todr it rhg
Never Faiidghast récorded rumber of attendees was 58 149 while there were at least

6,000 international delegates coming from various countries such as Bolivia, Britain, Central

Europe, Congo (Kinshasa), Finland, Hong Kong, Hungary, Israel, Japan, Kenya, Korea,

Liberia, Madagascar, Malawi, Paraguay, Peru, Uganda, United States, Zambia, Zimbabwe.

The City benefited from hosting the event though usage of at least thirty two (32) hotels in
Sandton and surrounding areas. There were over hundred (100) luxury buses which were
specifically hired for the delegates though the
involvement was limited to facilitation for effective collaborative support from hotels such as
Tsogo Sun, Hilton, and Radisson. Further coordination was in line with activities such as dining
and shopping experiences at Sandton City and Nelson Mandela Square for visitors to be
prioritised through Sandton central management. Safe environment during the event was
ensured through Johannesburg Metropolitan Police Department and South African Police

Services.

It is worth noting that, some delegates participated at planned leisure tourism
experiences (excursions). Evidently, the management of Lion and Safari Park expressed
their gratitude in line with the tour that was conducted at their site wherein they alluded that,

they have never seen so many different cultures and languages getting off a tour bus without
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complications. The management was thoroughly impressed with how well the visitors followed

directions and cooperated with the internal staff at the Lion and Safari Park.

Junior Chamber International (JCI) World Congress 2021

JClI is a century old membership-based non-profit organization of young active citizens ages
18 to 40 in nearly 120 countries who are engaged and committed to creating positive impact in
their communities. Active citizens are individuals invested in the future of our world. They
develop the skills, knowledge and understanding to make informed decisions and take action.
JCI members are active citizens from all sectors of society. They are Community Leaders,
Entrepreneurs, Professionals and Students. They embrace new ideas, collaboration and
diversity. Junior Chamber International (JCI) empowers young people to become active
citizens, take responsibility for global challenges in their community and identify targeted,
sustainable solutions. Motivated by the passion to transform their community and the world,
JCI members have the courage to address the most critical challenges of our time.

The City of Johannesburg: Economic Development (Tourism Directorate) through its
Convention Bureau has been awarded the bid to host the JCI World Congress 2021 in
Johannesburg. The projected Economic Impact derived from hosting JCI 2021 will be R156
800 000,00 based on three thousand five hundred (3500) delegates and seven (7) days

duration of the event.

Safe Engineering Service & Technology (SESTECH) Congress 2021

The City of Johannesburg (CoJ) submitted a bid to host SESTECH 2021. The City further
engaged with SESTECH organiser through a follow up telecommunication subsequent to bid
submission. SESTECH is an independent technology conference and expo to enhance
companysoO competitiveness and resilience t
adoption of technology among enterprises, providing knowledge and insight to help industry
decision makers achieve business success. SESTECH provides a platform for technology
leaders and IT professionals to share the latest technology trends through a comprehensive
educational program, including six (6) industry breakouts and two (2) full day conference
focused on cloud computing, big data, information security, artificial intelligence, mobility, and

all the most important topics shaping the future of global economy. The projected Economic
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Impact derived from hosting SESTECH 2021 will be R6 400 000, 00 based on five hundred
(500) delegates and two (2) days duration of the event.

Tourism Ambassador Program
The City of Johannesburg (CoJ) has rolled out the Tourism Ambassador program during the

1%t quarter of the 2019-20 financial year. The Department of Economic Development worked

together with CoJb6s Department of Public Safety

to participate in the program as well as providing training.

The program has created employment opportunities for sixty (60) unemployed youth with
matric and/or above qualifications. Participation is exclusively to the unemployed youth residing
in the City of Johannesburg. The Tourism Ambassadors have been placed at key tourism
attractions to ensure tourism safety and create visibility at selected tourism attractions and
products. The ambassadors also assist in providing tourism information to tourists.

Overview of the Tourism Ambassador Program

The tourism ambassador program is constantly empowering participants to become skilled in
the tourism sector through training a day to day experiential learning. During the quarter under
review, there were fifty one (51) tourism ambassadors who were still part of the programme.
Nine (9) ambassadors have left the program for different reasons. Four (4) of the ambassadors
found other employment opportunities while four (4) left for personal reasons and the other one

(1) left due to medical reasons.

It is worth mentioning that, the tourism ambassadors have been staying at home solely due to
the restrictions imposed on business operations as a result of COVID-19. Most of the tourism
ambassadors are based at various tourism attractions across the City, which has not been

operational due to the reasons aligned to COVID-19 regulations.

Economic Development IDP Deliverables

Table 66 shows the objectives taken from the IDP Deliverables and Table 87 shows

employees.
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Table 67: Objectives taken from the IDP Deliverables

Service Objectives / Service 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Service Indicators Targets
Target Actual | Target | Actual Target Actual
Rand value of R4 billion R8.5 R8.69 R15 R17.29 R25 billion | R27,340
investment and business billion billion billion billion billion
facilitated
Number of SMMEs 10 000 8 000 8 969 16000 16 818 11 000 16 546
supported by the City
Number of youth trained | 200 N/A N/A N/A N/A 200 206
through artisan related
skills development
programmes
Number of EPWP work 23 227 24 809 21 696 29 0618680 10 762 16 471
opportunities created
city-wide
Reform Action Plans for | N/A 3 0 3 3 3 3
business standard
% increase in the N/A N/A N/ A 3% Johannes | 2 million 4.2 million
number of tourists burg tourism Tourists
coming into the City of recorded coming to | recorded
Johannesburg 5.9 million | Johannes | by
arrivals® in | burg. Euromotinit
2018 or
Internation
al.
Tourism
establishm
ents
(PDIs).
Number of Quarterly 4 Quarterly | 4 4 4 4 4 4 Quarterly
Economic Reviews Statistical Quarterly | Quarterl | Quarterl | Quarterly | Quarterly | Statistical
Completed Economic Statistical | y y Statistical | Statistical | Economic
Reviews Economi | Statistic | Statistic | Economic | Economic | Reviews
c al al Reviews Reviews
Reviews Econom | Econom
ic ic
Reviews | Reviews
Annual Economic 1 Annual 1 Annual |1 1 1 Annual |1 Annual | 1 Annual
Review Completed Economic Economi | Annual Annual Economic | Economic | Economic
Review c Review | Econom | Econom | Review Review Review

9 According to Euromonitor International Top 100 City Destinations 2018
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or Sub-Sector Specific
Economic Development
Facilitation Plans
Developed

Review | Review
Number of Regional N/A N/A N/ A 2 2 2
Economic Development
Plans undated
Number of Sectors and N/A N/A N/ A N/A N/A 2

Table 68: Employees: DED

0-3 8 9 11 8 0 0%

4-6 48 44 86 50 29 58%
7-9 38 37 63 60 20 33.33%
10-12 etc. 3 3 3 2 0 0

Total 97 93 163 120 49 40.83%

Financial Performance

Table 88 shows financial performance.

Table 69: Financial Performance: DED

R 000

R 000

R 000

R 000
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Revenue By Source
Transfers and subsidies received 1492 1722 23955 | 23955 23 955
Other revenue
Revenue 1492 1722 23955 | 23955 23 955
Total Internal Transfers
Total Revenue 1492 1722 23955 | 23955 23 955
Expenditure By Type
Employee related costs 73 002 70 873 92 337 | 89322 89 322
Depreciation and asset impairment | 1 740 2240 15233 | 15233 15 233
Repairs and maintenance (2 795) 2 592 5511 10 516 10 516
Contracted services 1963 5009 6 304 2901 2901
Transfers and subsidies paid 1184 5297 10961 | 1900 1900
Other expenditure 42 828 25092 38384 | 41401 41 401
Expenditure 117922 | 111104 |168730 | 161273 | 161273
Internal charges (ME's) 3890 (48) 21530 | 25477 25477
Internal Charges (Core) 1232 790 4 849 4 849 4 849
Total Internal Transfers 5122 742 26 379 | 30326 30 326
Total Expenditure 123044 | 111846 |195109 | 191599 | 191599

Capital Expenditure

Table 89 shows capital expenditure.

Table 89: Capital Expenditure

Project Name Project | Asset Ass | Total Budget | Budg | Budget
Numbe | Class et Estimate | 2020/2 | et 2022/23
r Sub- | d Project | 1 2021/ | R 000
R 000
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3.7 Joburg Market

Introduction

The Joburg Market SOC Limited, is globally known as the Joburg Market (JM), and is being
operated as a municipal entity wholly owned by the City of Johannesburg Metropolitan
Municipality. It was established as an outcome of the Egoli 2000 restructuring process and
introduced under the provisions for alternative delivery mechanisms as embodied in the
Municipal Systems Act and finally converted into a state-owned company in line with the

provisions of the Companies Act 71 of 2008.

JM has become an important supplier of fresh produce to numerous destinations in the SADC
region and remains the biggest fresh produce market in Africa in terms of the volume of fresh
produce traded and has a staff complement of 382 employees. From an international trading
perspective JM receives produce inter alia from countries like Spain and China. JM serves as
central trading facility receiving produce on a daily basis. Produce is sold according to the
principles of supply and demand. To serve the various framers and buyers in their various
categories JM is to provide adequate trading facilities and related services

JM finds itself in the operating space of the central marketing concept of fresh produce trading
where buyer and seller literally meet at the market place where both parties can negotiate
prices on the basis of the physically observable produce characteristics such as quality,
guantities available, fithess for human consumption and many more. Actual negotiations occur
between the buyer and the selling agent who conducts such sales on behalf of the farmer. To
ensure a transparent, accountable trading environment JM performs a number of crucial

functions, which are briefly listed below:

1 The CEO as accounting officer also serves as independent referee in respect of
disputes to ensure a fair marketplace;
Cleansing and sanitisation of the facility towards food safety and suitable hygiene;
Produce inspection services backed up by an on-site SANAS accredited laboratory;

Security and safety services to ensure a safe market environment for all;
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I Financial and payment accounting services to ensure accurate accounting of proceeds
from sales to farmers and efficient revenue collection;

1 Consignment control services to ensure that all produce are captured and sold
according to market rules;

1 Trading Hall regulation through the Sales Hall Management component to ensure
smooth trading operations;

1 Maintenance and extension of market facilities through a property management team
and the infrastructure maintenance division;

1 Marketing and transformation to enable the access to the previously disadvantaged and
the promotion of JM as preferred business place;
A dedicated IT department operating a real time computerised trading system;
Human Resources to ensure the availability of a suitable and motivated staff

component.

Highlights and achievements:
During the financial year under review JM recorded a number of highlights and achievements
which are listed as follows:

Improved financial performance

A turnover achievement of R8.1 billion, which represents a positive growth of 2.1% compared
to the budgeted turnover of R 7.9 billion

New leadership for JIM

Appointment of a new Board and new Chairperson for the Board of Directors as well as the
appointment of a new CEO

Managing Covid 19 controls

The JM was able to operate the JM effectively with a single lockdown as a result of Covid 19

risks at a facility where between 11000 and 14000 frequents the market on a daily basis.
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Focussed maintenance of JM facilities

In view of the challenges posed by ageing infrastructure the focus has also shifted to resolving
maintenance and development issues. Resulting from the latter the entity was able to spend

its entire R&M budget achieving a final spending level of 101.9%. We feel this is imperative in

developing and maintaining our world class Market.

Performance against JM - Company Scorecard

As part of its efforts to measure and where needed to adjust its strategies and practices JM
conforms to the performance framework of its shareholder. The Scorecard is included under
Section 8 below. Table90below presents a summary of JMOs

Annual Targets for the period under review.

Table 70: Performance against JM Scorecard

Item Full year 2019/20
Total no. of KPIs on scorecard 7

No. of KPIs due 7

Number achieved 5

Number not achieved 2

% achievement 71.4%

Summary of achieved KPIs (see Table 91)

Table 71: Summary of Achieved KPIs

KPI Achieved

Reason for achievement

% Targeted
market share
held by JM in

91 During the Covid 19 lockdown period farmers relied more on JM as a
trustworthy facilitator of additional sales which could not be conducted
on other markets. This has led to JM improving its market share

against peer markets.
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KPI Achieved

Reason for achievement

relation to other
FPMs

JM was able to conduct continuous trading during the pandemic in
view of its effective Covid 19 controls and no trading time was lost like
for instance, the Tshwane Market had to be closed down for a number
of days for decontamination purposes.

Turnover

achieved

{Despite the Covid 19 lockdown of the hospitality industry which
affected vegetable sales substantially JM was able to maintain growth
in turnover. This was mainly obtained from increased fruit sales as
consumers became more health conscious to strengthen their immune

systems.

% of repairs and
maintenance

budget spent

1 During the 4" Quarter of the fiscal year JM focussed on the resolution
of bottlenecks being experienced with service providers contracted by
JPC for works at JM;

JM also initiated the creation of service panel providers to overcome
challenges in the R&M category

Number of jobs
created

1JM conducted the in-contracting of 71 members of a cleaning function;

1JM also continued with its EPWP and learnership programmes.

% resolution of
Internal Audit

findings

91 During the course of the year JM focussed on internal audit assurance
and was able to improve its processes relating to resolution of audit

findings through nurturing better ownership at divisional level.

Recovery plan for non-achieved KPIs

A total number of KPIs not achieved for the period under review (Table 92):

Table 72: Non-achieved KPIs

KPI
Achieved

not

Reason for non-achievement Recovery Plan

%
Budget Spent

of Capital

fContinued project mana gement | fReprioritisation of deliverables

implementation challenges with based budget adjustments

contractors
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KPI not
Achieved

Reason for non-achievement

Recovery Plan

fSuspension  of building and
upgrading works as a result of the
Covid 19 pandemic

fRevisit project management

approaches

% resolution of

fCapacity constraints mainly in

{Service provider panels to

Auditor terms of vacancies extend auditing capacity

General fThe Covid 19 outbreak also | §The position of Senior Manager

findings hampered auditing activities Internal  Audit will be filled
during the first quarter of the
new financial year

Challenges

In pursuing its deliverables over the reporting period the entity had to content with a number of

challenges which are summarised in the table below:

T Cor ona

chall enges in behaviou

VirusThpean@b®mi doiut br eak presented ma n :

ral changes required fo

T I'nfrastrucbDueetoephiat$engesewivi bemprovedanse

wer e

experienced. I n

mai ntenance items.

f I'nadequate

addition t he entity n

t rSaudifngi epacdrrading space remai ns

mar ket agents periodicalbypw hhd pbasformsfoést
trading hall s;
1T Specialise@hdlalcangdsd esxperienced in the avai
rooms and temperature fluctuations resulted
functional. The SCMvepdr otcoe sasp piosi nbte isnegr vfioclel op r o\
rooms and associated temperature fluctuation

T Performance manaBemént

top three management |

and ot

her |l evel s.
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JM- Organisational Scorecard

Table 93 below provides details on organisational performance against targets.

Table 73: Organisational performance against target

KEY BASELINE | 2019/2020 QUARTER ACTUAL PERFORMANC
PERFORMANCE TARGET 4 TARGET | 2019/20 E INDICATOR
INDICATOR
CoJ Strategic priority 1: Promote economic development and attract investment towards
achieving 5% economic growth that reduces unemployment by 2021
Joburg Market Strategic Objective: Ensuring the financial sustainability and growth of the
entity

(1.1) % Targeted | 44.02% 44.6% 44.6% 45.2% Achieved.
market Targeted Targeted Targeted Targeted
share held market market market market
by JM in share held share held share held share held
relation to by JM in by JM in by JM in by JM in
other FPMs | relation to relation to relation to relation to

other FPMs | other FPMs | other FPMs | other FPMs
(*cumulative
target
number
corrected)
(1.2) Turnover R 7.9B *R 7.9B R 7.9B R 8.1B Not Achieved
achieved achieved achieved achieved achieved
*(Mid-year
review and
Covid 19
review)

(2.3) % of repairs | 70% of 85% of 85% of 101.9% of | Achieved
and repairs & repairs & repairs and | repairs and O
maintenanc | maintenanc | maintenanc | maintenanc | maintenanc O
e budget e budget e budget e budget e budget ®
spent spent spent spent spent

(1.4) % of Capital | 85% of 95% of 95% of 44.3 % of Not achieved
Budget capital capital capital Capital o
Spent budget budget budget Budget O

spent spent spent Spent O

CoJ Strategic priority 2: Ensure pro-poor development that addresses inequality and

provides meaningful redress

Joburg Market Strategic Objective: Become an agent for socio-economic transformation
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KEY BASELINE | 2019/2020 QUARTER ACTUAL PERFORMANC
PERFORMANCE TARGET 4 TARGET | 2019/20 E INDICATOR
INDICATOR
(2.1) Number of 200 jobs *120 jobs 120 Jobs 219 Jobs Achieved
jobs created created by created by created by created by
IM JM JM JM
*(Mid-year (Full year)
review) | | s
Insourced
= 71
Cleaners
= 7
Learners
= 13
EPWP
= 128
Total
= 219

CoJ Strategic

Become a high

priority 3: Create a culture of

performance organisation

enhanced service delivery with pride

(3.1) % resolution 80% 85% - 95% | 85-95% 66%
of Auditor General | resolution of | resolution of | resolution of | resolution of | Not achieved
findings Auditor Auditor Auditor Auditor
General General General General
findings for | findings for | Findings Findings
2018/2019 2018/2019
(3.2) % resolution 80% 85% - 80% 88% Achieved
of Internal Audit resolution of | 95% resolution of | resolution of
findings Internal resolution of | Internal Internal
Audit Internal Audit Audit
findings Audit findings due | findings due
findings
Joburg Property Company
JPC is mandat ed t o mans gapertya podfoliodfer vire |porpose ©fOJ 6

maximising both social and commercial opportunities for the Council. JPC derives its mandate
from a signed Service Delivery Agreement (SDA) with its sole Shareholder, the CoJ and it

provides these core functions:
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Asset management;
Property development;
Facilities management;

Property management; and,

= =4 4 A -2

Outdoor advertising.

The entity has 1715 employees, based at the head office and various depots, who execute the

strategy of the organisation.

J P C0d s rateostraegy is aligned with the Integrated Development Plan (IDP), the Joburg
2040 Growth and Development Strategy (GDS) and the strategic priorities. JPC actively

contributes to the following two GDS outcomes within the economic cluster outlined as follows:

1 An inclusive, job-intensive, resilient, competitive and smart economy that harnesses
the potential of citizens

1 A high performing metropolitan government that proactively contributes to and builds a
sustainable, socially inclusive, locally integrated and globally competitive Gauteng City
Region

JPC6s mandate as a Property Company is to
creating an enabling environment that promotes economic growth and transformation while
contributing to the long-t e r m Gé&\cé delivery objectives. However this has evolved to

focusing also on:
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Financial Covid 19 SMME Smart City:

~ e Development leaverage on
Sustainability Response and Support technology
Good Job opportunity Desg%mmﬁt &
Governance and creation Co-Propduction
JPCOs strategic pillars

JPC pursues the creation of an innovation ecosystem that leverages on technology and
extracting the maximum value from city assets; to improve the quality of lives of the COJ

residents through these medium to long term smart city initiatives among others:

1 Unleashing innovation in respect of its property development projects
1 Identify opportunities for smart infrastructure:
1 Strategic Partnerships with commercial funding partners to identify new

innovations for private sector funding and support
1 Promote green roof tops to lower temperatures in Inner City and provide

food sustainability

JPC focuses also on the attainment of a clean audit, optimising resources, increasing
productivity and improved service delivery as part of embedding good governance principles

and financial stabilisation.

JPC will partner with City departments such as Housing, Economic Development and

Community Development to identify sites/land or properties that could be used in the delivery
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of public services in manner which citizens are involved in the creation and production of these
services:

1 Aesthetics management within precinct plans, Child care centres, early

childhood development centres, Opportunity centres, Agricultural and

farming, Community centres and recreations

The JPC scorecard for the financial year ending 30 June 2020 reflects that the entity achieved
55% (11 of 20 targets due), and 45 % (9 of 20) of its targets not achieved. These targets could
not be achieved due to the prolonged lockdown, which was not anticipated at the time.

Furthermore, the entity achieved eleven of twelve standards and has put mitigation plans in
place to address the service standard that was not achieved, going into the new financial year

Achievements that contributed to the Citybés str a

() Rand Value of Investment Spend on projects within COJ Boundaries: The property
development projects such as Huddle Park, Jabulani and Riverside View has led to
rand value investment spent of R628 935 688.36.

(i) 4 894 Jobs opportunities created

(i) 2 226 SMMEs supported through property transactions

(iv) Two hundred and seventy eight (278) Asset Management plans were formulated to
ensure that Council properties are used optimally, addressing service delivery and
maximising return on investment for the City;

(v) A total of fifty- five (55) properties released on long term lease for Inner City
Rejuvenation and redevelopment projects result in partnerships with private sector.
Through these awards JPC is set to make R 6 397 874, 44 in Facilitation Fees
charged and the Ci t ym giroughntheses dwar@ésnstandsAdtt r act i
approximately R443 637 332.

(vi) Ten (10) properties to the value of R15 916 600.00 were acquired for housing
developments purposes on behalf of the Housing Department

(vii) A total of sixty two (62) properties to the value of R17 347 748.26 were acquired by

means of being vested to CoJ in terms of town planning laws wherein properties were
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transferred by private developers for service delivery purposes in terms of the
Conditions of Township Establishment and properties that are unbundled from mother
properties for housing purpose
(viii) Fifteen (15) properties to the value of R220 878.00 were transferred to beneficiaries
as part of the Land Regul arisation Progr amme
housing provision and economic development objectives.
(ix) Six hundred and thirty two (632) housing properties to the value of R31 393 398.82
were transferred to beneficiaries for the provision of housing as mandated by the
Housing Act.
(x) Reduction of intercompany debt from the R402 million to R325 million

Table 94 below reflects client enquiries on COJ properties or land for leasing and buying
purposes, which prompted the initiation of property transactions;

Table 94: Property Management Services: JPC

Residential Commercial Social
Detail 2017/1
2019/20| 2018/19 | 2017/18 [2019/29 | 2018/19 | 2017/18 [2019/20| 2018/19 .
Property  applications
te] 49 178 65 183 451 20 94 277
Wreceived
Determination? made in
_ 48 115 55 167 290 4 79 215
year of receipt
Determination made in
_ 1 63 10 16 161 16 15 62
the following year

(I Applicatiors to buy, lease etc.

1 Determination refers to the processing of the requests received buy or lease the properties etc. How many
were granted approved in the period in question and/or in the following year. How many were
rejected or withdrawn. Outstandg refer to those that are awaiting addition
documentation/approval etc.
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Applications
_ _ 3 27 97 3 23 215 1 37 179
withdrawn/rejected
Applications outstanding
4 63 7 24 161 15 15 62
at year-end

Total number

326

294

620

87 491

Joburg Property Company IDP Deliverables

Table: JPC strategic objectives taken from the IDP

Rand value of | R1.3 R1.3 R1.4 R1.4 R 1.7 |R15 R443 637 332
investment billion | billion billion billion | billion billion

attracted  on

COJ Property

Number of | N/A 10 0 25 27 20 55

Inner City

Property

redevelopment
projects
approved in

Council for
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release to the

private sector

Employees: JPC

Table: Employees: JPC

0-3 4 4 6 5 1 17%
4-6 59 60 115 77 38 33%
7-9 299 220 593 316 277 47%
10-11 etc. 144 203 1436 1326 110 8%
Total

Permanent 506 487 2150 1724 426 20%
Temps N/A 13 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total 506 500 2150 1724 426 20%
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Financial Performance

Table 95 shows financial performance.

Table 95: Financial Performance: JPC

2017/18 | 2018/19 | 2019/20
Details Origin | Adjuste :
Actual Actual al d Actual gsgagfe to
budget | budget 9
-CI-)Ot:rIationaI 473 700 | 629617 | 84621 | 902806 | 792575 | (110 230 24
op 225 929 5985 | 001 754 7
evenue
Expenditure:
Employee | (259 300 74 | (278 13160 | (449 42 | (381 70 | (377827 91 | 4 oo o
s 2) 8) 8049) |8258) |1)
Repairs
and (41 397 892 | (41 330 364 | (91 995 | (87 855 | (62 218
maintenan | ) ) 004) |000) |521) 25636 479
ce
other (205 809 04 | (241 263 94 | (304 79 | (43324 | (303523 | 129 719
4) 3) 2932) |2743) |699) 044
Total
operational | (506 507 67 | (560 725 91 | (846 21 | (90280 | (743570 | 159 235
expenditur | 8) 5) 5985) |6001) |131) 870
e
Net
operational | (32748 453 | gq 89 14 | - i 49 005 623 | 49 005 623
expenditur |)
e
Net profit | (32 879 790
beforeti. |) 68892 014 | - i 49 005 623 | 49 005 623
Taxation | (1231522) | 29 863 635 | - : §20 978545 ;20 978545
Net  profit | (34111492 | g5 755 49 i 28 027 078 | 28 027 078
after tax )
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Capital Expenditure

Table 96 shows capital expenditure.

Table 96: Capital Expenditure: JPC

Total

R128 23
9

R127 840

R126 90
0

R126 496

R109

000

R159
000

R71 916

R159
000

Computer
Equipment
New Computer
Upgrades
Braamfontein
Werf Ext.1 F

R1 700

R1 700

R2 000

R2 000

R1 000

R1 000

R980

R20

R1 000

Erf 43-46
Victoria Ext
3(Paterson
Park Node)
New Housing
Development
Victoria Ext.3 E

R3 000

R2 991

R5 000

R5 000

R11 00

R11 000

R10 467

R533

R11 00

Public
Conveniences
New Public
toilets

R10 000

R10 000

R5 000

R 5000

R5 000

R5 000

R 5000

RO

R5 000
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Johannesburg
F Ward

Upgrading  of
the Hillorow
Public
Transport

Facility linear | R1 080 R1 080 - - R1 080 R1080 | R1080
market and taxi

rank

Johannesburg

F Ward

Kliptown

Market & Taxi

Rank

(Improving

Trading

Facilities) i i i i i i i
Renewal

Informal trading

Stalls Pimville

Zone 9 D Ward

Dobsonville

Informal

Trading Market

Upgrading and | R1 459 R1 459 R5 000 R4 974 - - -

construction of
Informal
Trading Facility
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Dobsonville D
Ward

Jabulani CBD
Precinct
development
Jabulani D
Ward

R3 000

R3 000

R5 000

R5000

Land
Regularisation
Renewal
Johannesburg
F City Wide

Office  Space
Optimisation
Program New
Precinct
Redevelopmen
t Johannesburg
F City Wide

R2 000

R2 000

R9 600

R9 569

R25
000

R25 000

R25 000

RO

R25
000

Orlando
Ekhaya
Waterfront
Development
Renewal Park
Orlando
Ekhaya D
Regional

R3 000

R3 000
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Randburg CBD
Renewal
Building
Alteration
Renewal
Building
Alterations
Ferndale B
Regional

R3 000

R2 972

Revamping of
the Informal
Trading Stalls
within the Inner
City Renewal
Operational
Capex
Johannesburg
F Ward

R15 000

R15 000

R20 000

R20 000

R10 00

R10 000

R6 025

R3 975

R10 00

Rissik  Street
Post Office
Restoration
Project  New
Heritage
Johannesburg
F Regional

R40 000

R40 000

Rosebank
Linear Park Re-
development

R10 000

R10 000
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New Precinct

Redevelopmen
t Rosebank B

Regional

Sandown

Extension 49

Erf 575RE

Renewal R30 R30
Building R35 000 | R35 000 R27 300 | R27 300 000 R30 000 | RO R30 000 000
Alterations

Sandown Ext.

49 E.

Site

Development

Projects New

Land R4 000 R4 000 R5 000 R5 000 - - - - -
Preparation

Johannesburg

F City Wide

Walter  Sisulu

Square of

dedication - - - - - - - -
(Refurbishment

)

Purchase &

Development of

land in Perth | 12000 | R2000 i i i i i i i
Empire, Louis
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Botha and
Turffontein
Corridors New
Corridors of
Freedom
Intervention
Coronationville
F City Wide

Neighbourhood
Development

for  Bertrams
Priority  Block

New  Building R1 000 R987 R10 000 | R9 999
Alterations

Betrams F

Regional

Newtown Land

Preparation - - R5 000 R4 874
and Packaging

Newtown

Public Park

Upgrade and |- - R10 000 | R9 782
service

connections

Midrand Station

Development - - R3 000 R2 999

public
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environment
upgrade

Soweto
Empowerment
Zone New
Economic
Infrastructure
Diepkloof D
Regional

R3 000

R3 000

Metromall Taxi
Rank Shop
Revitalisation
and Waste
Management
Area Redesign

R25
000

R25 000

R21 875

R3 125

R25
000

Watt Street
Inter-change
New Housing
Development
WYNBERG E
Regional

R2 000

R2 000

R2 000

RO

R2 000

Secure taxi and
informal trading
facilities in
response to
Covid-19

R50 000

RO

R50 000

R50
000

315




Metro Trading Company (MTC)

Metropolitan Trading Company (Pty) Ltd (also ref
is wholly owned by the City of Johannesburg (als
better | ives for the citizens of Johannesburg an
being Aa world class provider odo.affordable and

The entity was | aunched to ensure the delivery o
2040 (GDS 2040) Smart City drive. MTC is responsible for providing affordable, efficient, and
inclusive connectivity and maintaining broadband distribution across the City.

Objectives
1 Lowering the cost of communication.
1 Improving service delivery.
1 Bridging the digital divide.
I Stimulating social and economic development in Johannesburg.

MTC is a maturing organization that has demonstrated value to the City and the Citizens of
Johannesburg. The achievement of the implementation of critical projects that MTC has
delivered on behalf of the City using the limited technology, process, and people
resources. The role that MTC plays within the City is Smart City orientated and addresses the
priorities of the City.

Highlights

1 The 2019-20 audit outcome audit outcome which detailed an unqualified audit opinion
with material findings

i Financial sustainable organization

The rollout of the Coj free hotspots with GICT

1 Exceeding the revenue generation budget at the end of the 2019-20 which was R717
million against the target of R655 million.

1 The entity has also supported the Transport and Public safety departments on ICT
programmes.

E]

Challenges

1 Budgetary constraints.
9 Dilapidated infrastructure which operates below its capacity (The current broadband
network).
1 Staff shortages ( entity operating below expected target)
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1 Power outages causes service disruption
1 Network vandalism

The current Service Delivery Agreement (SDA) expires this year and will be assessed for
sign off at the end of the current financial year.

COMPONENT D: COMMUNITY & SOCIAL SERVICES

This component includes libraries and archives; museums arts and galleries; community halls;

cemeteries and crematoria; childcare; aged care; social programmes, theatres.

3.8 Community Development

Introduction to the Department of Community Development

The Community Development Department envisages the emergence of a City where

community development, personal growth and social inclusivity are enhanced, so that the

challenges of inequality, poverty and social inclusion are fundamentally addressed. These

goals are pursued within a mandate anchored by the Growth Development Strategy 2020

outcome 1 il mpr oved qu ahd deyelopment-driifvwena resil iTwece for
outcome is further unpacked into a number of outputs namely:

a) Increased literacy, skills and lifelong learning amongst all our citizens.
b) A safe and secure city.

c) A city characterized by social inclusivity and enhanced social cohesion.

The work that flows from these outputs cuts across a number of areas including creating
opportunities for social mobility through sports and recreation, promotion of culture of reading
development, conservation and showcasing artistic expression and heritage as well as capital

infrastructure development (social amenities).

Delivery of outputs is championed by service delivery directorates namely Sport and

Recreation; Arts, Culture and Heritage; Libraries and Information services within the City.
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These services promote holistic development and learning as well as overall community well-
being through the facilitation and implementation of initiatives. In addition, seeks to promote
social cohesion, support nation building and deliver improved quality of life for residents in the
City of Johannesburg.

The efforts coordinated by Community Development ensure that there is alignment of all social
cohesion programmes and the achievement of national outcomes related to socio-economic
inclusion and equality. Key interventions are designed to impact positively on the development

of common values and creatively addressing inequalities and exclusions.

Key focus areas:

a) Access to facilities:

The department has made progress in enabling access to facilities, where residents can enjoy
the programmes, services and projects delivered by Sports, Recreation, Libraries, Arts,

Galleries and Museums.

The objective is to build active and sustainable communities by ensuring equitable access,
development and excellence, thereby enhancing social inclusion prospects, and the quality of
life using City facilities as a launching pad. In 2019/20, a total number of 5,7 million people
accessed the Cityds facilities. T hsevera asatbeedr s o f
March 2020, as the last quarter of the financial year was faced with an unprecedented
challenge of COVID 19 pandemic and the announcement of level 5 lockdown. Figure 32 below

depicts the number of people who have accessed Comm Dev facilities.
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Service Chart on Access to Facilities
10,000,000
9,000,000 8,851,931
8,000,000 - 7,566,0
7,000,000
6,000,000 720,197
5,000,000
4,000,000
3,000,000
2,000,000

1,000,000

0

Community Development
Faciliies ~ ®2017/18 FY m2018/19 FY m2019/20 FY

Figure 32: Access to facilities

i.  Library and Information Services programmes:

Li brary and I nformation Services have been actiyv
myriad of activities. The offerings of digital literacy skills to empower the CoJ community to

effectively participate in the Smart City initiatives that included eLearning programme. A total

of 56,289 individuals participated in the programme.

Extension of services to various establishments such as Old Age Homes, Correctional Services
and places for People with Disabilities saw an increase in the number of books circulated to
these places in 2019/20. A total number of books circulated at these establishments was
49,584.
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Promotion of reading and literacy amongst children, youth and families was implemented
through the Reading Development Programme. The programme consists of four sub
programmes namely; Battle of the Books, Story Skirmish, Ready to Read and Indigenous

Reading Development.

A total of 2,074 primary school learners participated in the Battle of the Books and Story
Skirmish programmes in 2019/20. The Ready to Read and Indigenous Reading development
programmes both benefited 11,845 individuals.

Other programmes and activities implemented by Libraries and Information Services included:

1 Provision of information literacy, reference and research support, science and
technology awareness (STEM), career guidance; and
1 Create safe spaces for a range of educational programmes and afterschool support

(Homework assistants/ Holiday programmes).

ii. Sports and Recreation programmes:

Sports and Recreation directorate have hosted and facilitated a broad spectrum of mass
participation events. The most prominent being the aerobics activities contributing towards

healthy lifestyle programmes throughout the 7 Regions.

Competitive sporting codes were implemented as part of Sports Development and included
namely; Tennis, Rugby, Cricket, Volleyball, Netball, Swimming, Soccer, Boxing and had over
10,000 participants that took part in these sporting codes to advance Sports development.

Major sporting events were hosted in Johannesburg to promote the City of Johannesburg as a

sport destination of choice. Arnold Africa Classic Games was one of the major events hosted

by the City in partnership with Provincial Department of Sports, Culture, Arts and Recreation.
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Furthermore, SONCHINI Games Gauteng were hosted in Germiston stadium and patrticipation
was predominately Youth. Team Joburg participated in ul7 sporting tournament that consisted

of the following sporting codes; Rugby, Soccer, Netball, Athletics and Swimming.

Support to school sport is implemented as an intervention to support learners in line with the
school calendar year. The programme gave an opportunity for school learners to participate in
athletic meetings and other sporting activities held at various sports field through the City.
Support to school sport is implemented as an intervention to support learners in line with the
school calendar year. The programme gave an opportunity for school learners to participate in
athletic meetings and other sporting activities held at various sports field through the City.

Arts, Culture and Heritage programmes:

Arts and Culture has a significant role to play in developing an integrated and inclusionary

social fabric. The Joburg's cul tural strategy s
distinctiveness, while simultaneously created employment, developed human skills and

generated social cohesion.

The programmes delivered at Museums and Galleries were aimed at showcasing exhibitions,
maximizing educational tours and attracting tourists. These have contributed towards the
citizens of Joburg appreciating the inner-city cultural life as well as other areas such as Soweto

and Roodepoort where City museums are located.

The objective of the directorate is to implement activities in public spaces, conserving local,
provincial and national heritage and museum assets, creating public art installations and
promoting cultural life programmes across the City. The 2019/20 achievements included
implementation of 10 Arts and culture programmes, 8 Museum programmes and 14 Heritage

programmes.
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Capital Infrastructure Development:

Development of infrastructure remained the focus to increase the life experience and well-
being of communities by providing compact, integrated and liveable urban form that include

social amenities where communities can benefit from the programmes and activities.

At the core of developing facilities, Facilities Enhancement Unit directorate ensured that
development of capital infrastructure encompasses new facilities as well as maintain existing
facilities. The implementation of programmes was done through Joburg Development Agency
(JDA), Joburg Property Company (JPC), Johannesburg, Roads Agency (JRA) and
Development Bank of Southern Africa (DBSA). Of the 19 capital projects planned in 2019/20,
a total of 14 projects were implemented with implementing agents.

322



Community Development IDP Deliverables

Table 97 shows the community development objectives.

Table 74: Community Development Objectives taken from the IDP Deliverables

_ - 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Service Objectives :
: : Service
Service Indicators Target Actual Target Actual Target
Target (S) Actual
Priority : Sustainable Service Delivery
Number of participants in e-Learning programme at | 100,000 12,500 56,320 40,000 41,611 45,000 56,289
libraries
Number of people participating in the extended hours | 50,000 10,000 26,953 13,000 14,602 14,000 30,607
at libraries
Number of schools supported towards reading | 450 650 658 620 644 620 650
development programmes to improve literacy skills
Number of partnership agreements signed with |35 7 7 7 7 7 10
stakeholders with Libraries
Number of Social Cohesion programmes through | 22 4 6 4 5 4 6
Libraries
o _ _ _ 4 million 2, million | 3,9 3 million | 3,9 4 million 2,2
Number of individuals accessing Libraries . . »
million million million
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Number of partnership agreements signed with | 20

stakeholders with Museums and Galleries

Number of commemorations programmes held to | 10

animate public spaces and promote interaction by

diverse communities

210
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Employees: Community Development: Libraries, Museums, Galleries, Community facilities, Sport and Recreation

Table 98 shows employees.

Table 75: Employees (Community Development)

0-3 8 8 7 1 0%
4-6 17 23 90 15 0,9%
7-9 71 62 803 27 1,6%
10-12 392 389 472 28 1,7%
13-15 702 403 0 0 0%
16-18 481 452 31 206 12,3%
Total 1,671 1,338 1,403 277 16,5%

*A total positions in the structure is 1,680. A total 31 are temporary workers who are not permanent

Financial Performance: Community Development

Table 99 shows financial performance
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Table 76: Financial Performance: Community Development

Total (78,709) (37,250) | (60,826) (59,826) | (40,696) | (43%)
Operational

Revenue

Expenditure: 1,046,845 | 966,034 1,114,552 | 1,170,398 | 939,099 20%
Employees 413,566 445,222 475,298 469,756 467,560 7%
Repairs and | 63,570 (8,691) 165,626 174,326 92,561 58%
maintenance

Other - - -

Total 1,076,668 | 1,084,604 | 1,230,048 | 1,277,894 | 1,053,052 | 19%
Operational

Expenditure

Net Operational | 997,959 1,047,354 | 1,169,222 | 1,218,068 | 1,012,356 | 18%

Expenditure

326




Capital Expenditure

Table 100 shows capital expenditure.

Table 100: Capital Expenditure - Libraries, Sports, Arts and Culture

2019/20

Project name Budget Adjusted Actual Variance from
Budget Expenditure |original budget

Operational Capital JOHANNESBURG, F 1,000,000 1,000,000 663,000 337,000
ACH i Joburg Art Gallery Upgrade, Johannesburg, F 4,000,000 4,000,000 1,717,000 2,283,000
ACH i Upgrading of Museum Africa and precinct (three houses (1,000,000 1,000,000 721,000 279,000
Upgrade Heritage Area Upgrade, Newtown, F
Operational Capital Arts and Culture New information technology, (1,000,000 1,000,000 390,000 610,000
Johannesburg F
ACH - Upgrading of the June 16 Acre Memorial Renewal Heritage(1,000,000 1,000,000 0 0
Area Upgrade Jabavu Central Western D
Operational Capital Libraries New Information Technologyl , 0 0 0, 00 0 | 1,000,000 140,000 860,000
JOHANNESBURG F
Lehae MPC New Construction 10, 000, 00 Q10,000,000 3,671,000 6,329,000
Library. Johannesburg (Centre of Excellence) Region F 3,000, 00O |3,000,000 775,000 2,225,000
RFID tagging for books New Library Braamfontein Werf F 4, 000, 000 |4,000,000 0 0
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2019/20

Project name Budget Adjusted Actual \Variance from
Budget Expenditure |original budget

Construction of new multipurpose centre (Library included) at20,000,000 16,000,000 13,418,000 2,582,000

Kaalfontein(Ebony Park)

Construction of the new multipurpose centre in Orange Farm|22,000,000 22,000,000 10,862,214, 11,137,786

(Drieziek) Region G

Construction of the Ivory Park new swimming pool Ext. 2 18, 000, 00 Q18,000,000 10,4001,617  [7,599,383

Construction of a new Cosmo City swimming pool Ext. 3 10, 000, 00 (10,000,000 2,836,444.76 [7,163,555.24

Upgrading of Meadowlands Stadium D 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 0

Operational Capital Sports and Recreation New Informationl , 0 0 0, 00 0 | 1,000,000 106,000 894,000

Technology Johannesburg F

Construction of a new MPC in Matholesville C 17,0000 17,000,000 15,493,213.80 |1,506,787

Minor works at various recreational facilities: Citywide 8, 000, 000 (8,000,000 5,767,000 2,223,000
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3.9 Johannesburg City Parks and Zoo

Johannesburg City Parks and Zoo (JCPZ) is a non-profit Company (NPC), duly registered and
incorporated in accordance with the Company Laws of the Republic of South Africa under
registration number: 2000/028782/08. JCPZ has been legislatively mandated to exist as a
mechanism for service delivery. The Company is wholly i owned (i.e., 100%) by the City of
Johannesburg (CoJ) Metropolitan Municipald@

which is clearly stipulated in the Shareholder Agreement, is as follows;

The sustainable provision, preservation and management of open spaces, biodiversity,
environmental and conservation services through education, research, direct
conservation action and recreation, with a focus on the zoo, parks, open spaces and

cemeteries.

The Entity is managed in terms of the Group Governance Framework and Service Delivery

Agreement which manages the relationship between the entity and the shareholder.

1 The company has a portfolio in excess of 20 000 ha of public green open spaces

including parks, cemeteries, nature reserves and approximately 3.2 million trees.

1 The Zoo has in its collection a total of 309 species and 50 Subspecies. There are 2 720
specimens, 1 275 specimens currently housed at the Zoo and are currently on display
whilst 32 specimens are out on loan to other Zoos within South Africa, and 1 413 belong
to Group Arks. Group Arks is an animal record keeping system for animals that are
either in Aviaries (birds) or frogs and fish which cannot be easily counted and they are

grouped together.

1 The diverse species in the Zoo are demarcated into zones according to their places of
origin, and this sets Johannesburg Zoo apart from other zoos. The majority of the
species come from Africa and the big five is the draw card. The zones include animals

from Savannah grasslands, comprising the majority of antelopes and animals from the
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rain forests of Central African, with gorillas and chimpanzees as some of the

charismatic species.

The Amazonia section is dominated by species from Brazil, represented by a wide
range of fresh water specimens such as reptiles and fish species. The Madagascar
zone comprises of the animals from that island, including the lemurs. There are also
species from the extreme hot and cold climates that are unique to Johannesburg Zoo,

and include camels, lamas and tigers.

Compared to other Zoos in South Africa, Johannesburg Zoo is still regarded as one of
the most affordable tourism facilities that is easily accessible by the majority of Gauteng
residents. It has a range of services such as a state owned, well managed outdoor
restaurant which offers a variety of food, and coffee shops scattered across the whole
facility, as well as a very affordable ferry that transports visitors to and from all directions

of the facility.

The Company manages the following products and services;

= =4 A4 -4 -4 -8 -8 -8 - -

Urban parks, recreation and leisure facilities;

Johannesburg Zoo;

The Zoo conservation and research farm;

Cemeteries and crematoria;

Botanical services;

Nature reserves, including bird sanctuaries, nature trails, dams and lakes;
Environmental education;

Biodiversity and conservation management;

Eco-tourism products and services; and,

Trees and arboriculture services.

Response to Strategic Direction

The JCPZ has aligned its Business Plan with specific reference to the Strategic Objectives and

Key Performance Indicators, to the priorities of the CoJ. The following outlines how the

Company has performed against these predetermined objectives;
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Strategic Goal 1: Service Delivery: To provide quality environmental services timeously to all
citizens. In terms of the Service Delivery strategic goal; JCPZ has achieved 78%. The KPIs
that were not achieved are the percentage spent on Repairs and Maintenance Budget and the
Percentage Implementation of approved stakeholder plan. See reasons for non-achievement

of KPIs. In Section 5: Performance against Scorecard.

Strategic Goal 2: Organisational Capacity and Capability: A high performing and
optimally capacitated organisation. In terms of the Organisational Capacity and Capability
strategic goal; JCPZ has achieved 100%.

Strategic Goal 3: Financial Sustainability: A financially viable and sustainable

organisation. The four KPlIs linked to this strategic goal have been achieved.

Strategic Goal 4: Sound Governance: An organisation with sound governance,
supported by effective and efficient management. The two KPIs linked to this Strategic
Goal has been achieved, namely % implementation of Risk improvement actions and the

Number of ICT processes improved.

Service Delivery Performance

The organisation partially achieved maintenance activities specified in the Service Delivery
Agreement due to the halting of operational activities in the 4™ quarter 2019-20 financial year
aligned to National Lockdown restrictions that were in place. Focused maintenance resumed
under Level 4 in cemeteries, old age homes, clinics, hot spot areas and in some selected roads.
Full comprehensive catch-up plans will be rolled-out in the new financial year aligned to the

easing of lockdown limitations.

Cemeteries and Crematoriums

The strategic direction of cemetery development focused on business principles within the
ambit of the Johannesburg City Parks & Zoo (JCPZ) Business Plan to support the expansion
of the geographic boundaries and population density to meet the needs of the community and

CoJ within the realm of the 2030 vision. The horticultural maintenance for the Cemetery &
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Crematoria is in accordance with the Citybés | DP
the facility concerned. There are two (2) categories of cemeteries within Johannesburg i.e.
flagship active (new burials) which are maintained on 14-day cycle amounting to 24 cycles per
annum, and the passive cemeteries (second burials or completely dormant) are maintained on
a 30-days cycle (monthly) amounting to 12 cycles per annum. Cemetery activities include
horticulture & arboriculture maintenance, funeral ushering, grave digging, bookings and tracing

of graves and cremations.

In order to maximize/ optimize burial space the City of Johannesburg the promotion of
alternative means of burials, as opposed to the conventional method of in ground burials has
been augmented. The alternative methods promoted are second burials, cremations,
mausoleums (Above Ground Burials) and reduction burials (Recycling of Family Graves by the
same family). The organisation is running campaigns to promote alternative burial methods.
Figures reflect that our communities are adopting alternative burial methods especially with
second burials and cremation alternatives. The City of Johannesburg has in total 1 034 000
(end-June 2020) available graves within 517 hectares of land in the south, central and northern
cemeteries combined translating to four (4) active cemeteries for new burials i.e. Olifantsvlei,

Diepsloot, Westpark and Waterval:

Service Statistics for cemeteries crematoriums

Table 101 shows the available Space and Graves Year to Date.

Table 101: Available Space and Graves Year to Date

CEMETERIES FACILITY SIZE OF SITE NUMBER OF
HECTARES (Ha) | BURIAL GRAVES
Southern Cemeteries Olifantsvlei Cemetery | 380 760 000
Central Cemeteries Westpark Cemetery 25 50 000
Northern Cemeteries Waterfall Cemetery 60 120 000
Diepsloot Cemetery 52 104 000
TOTAL 517 1 034 000
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From the above listed available burial land and grave spaces (holes), a total of 5.41 hectares
have been reserved for mass burials in Oliphantsvlei Eco-Cemetery (Region G) and Diepsloot
Cemetery (Region A) should the need arise which translates to 10 820 graves listed in Table
102 below for COVID-19 burials. Additional burial space is available adjacent to the above

listed sites if an expansion is required:

Table 77: Reserved burial sites and sizes (COVID-19 graves)

CEMETERY SIZE OF SITE AVAILABLE
HECTARES (Ha) BURIAL GRAVES

Oliphantsvlei (Region G) 2.29 4 580

Diepsloot (Region A) 3.12 6 240

TOTAL 5,41 10 820

2019-20 FY BURIALS & CREMATIONS SUMMARY
Total burials undertaken in 2019-20 FY amounted to 15 540 when compared 14 878 for the
same period of the previous financial year (Figure 33):
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SUMMARY OF BURIALS
2019-20 (FY)
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Figure 18: 2019/20 FY Burials Summary

CREMATIONS SUMMARY

A total of 3 390 cremations were carried-out of which 1 113 were at Braamfontein, 944 at
Brixton and 1 333 at Lenasia Crematoria compared to 3 107 for same comparative period of
2018-19 (FY) listed below (Figure 34):
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CREMATIONS SUMMARY
2019-20 (FY)
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Figure 19: Summary of cremations

RE-OPENS (2"° BURIALS) OVERVIEW

Reopens/2nd burials amounted to 3 474 in the current financial year versus 4 297 for the
previous financial year (Figure 35):
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RE-OPENS SUMMARY
2019/20 (FY)
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Figure 20: Summary of Re-open burials

BURIALS IN RESERVED GRAVES
Reserved graves amounted to 328 in the current FY versus 315 for 2018-19 (Figure 36):

BURIAL IN RESERVED GRAVES SUMMARY
2019-20 (FY)
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Figure 21: Summary of burials in Reserved Graves
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INDIGENT, PAUPER & FREE GRAVES

A total of 501 social burials were undertaken in the quarter of which 148 were indigent burials,
53 free graves and 300 were pauper burials compared to 522 for the same financial period of
2018-19 (FY) as outlined in Figure 37 below:

INDIGENTS, PAUPERS AND FREE GRAVES SUMMARY
2019-20 (FY)
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5 400
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4TH QTR 3RD QTR 2ND QTR 1ST QTR YTD 2019-20 | YTD 2018-19
m |Indigents 60 18 32 38
Paupers 85 62 99 54
Free Graves 11 10 15 17
QTR TOTALS 156 90 146 109 501 522
m |ndigents Paupers Free Graves QTR TOTALS
Figure 22: Indigent, Pauper and Free Graves
PERFORMANCE AGAINST SERVICE STANDARDS (See Table 103)
Table 78: JCPZ - Actual performance against the service standards
Service Level Standard 2018/19 2019/20
Core Service Target Actual Target Actual
1)Maintenance of Flagship Parks 12 cycles 14 cycles | 48 cycles 58 cycles
2)Maintenance of Developed Parks 3 cycles 3 cycles 12 cycles 10 cycles
3)Maintenance of Undeveloped Parks 1 cycle 1 cycle 4 cycle 3 cycle
4)Maintenance of Main Arterials 3 cycles 4 cycles 9 cycles 8 cycles
5)Maintenance of Landscaped Islands and
6 cycles 6 cycles 24 cycles 18 cycles
Town Entrances
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Service Level Standard 2018/19 2019/20
Core Service Target Actual Target Actual
6)Maintenance of Flagship/Active
cometeries 6 cycles 6 cycles 24 cycles 27 cycles
7)Maintenance of passive cemeteries 2 cycles 3 cycles 8 cycles 23 cycles
8)Response to calls logged for removal of | 80% of calls | 98% of | 80% of calls | 95% of calls
fallen trees attended to calls attended to | attended to
attended
to
9)Response to calls logged for damaged | 80% of calls | 80% of | 80% of calls | 80% of calls
park infrastructure attended to calls attended to | attended to
attended
to
10)Compliance to the PAAZA  (Pan-African | 100% 100% 100% 100%
Association of Zoos and Aquaria) standards | compliance complianc | compliance | compliance
e

The following items and activities were achieved during the period under financial year under

review at the Zoo and Conservation Management Division:

V The regulations announced by the National Coronavirus Command Council (NCCC) gave

directive for various facilities around the Republic of SA to remain closed to the public due
to the Covid-19. The decision by the NCCC to close facilities for the public had effect to the
JCPZ facilities as well. The affected facilities from the division include the JHB- Zoo,
Botanical Gardens and The Wilds, Protected Areas, Koppies and Ridges. These facilities
were closed for the public from 27 March 2020.

Zoo and Conservation Management introduced two team shifts, for the period under
review, Conservation Management and the Zoo embarked on many activities to maintain
the highest standards of animal husbandry and welfare, conservation of special collections,
biodiversity and conservation management.

To demonstrate its commitment in aiding and also flattening the curve, all employees from
the Division who are older than 60 years and also employees with co-morbidities /

underlying health conditions, have been instructed to work or stay at home; and recently
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mass screening and testing are being conducted at the appointed sites under the
jurisdiction of the organization.

JCPZ Management is continuously engaging with Regional and International Zoo
Associations (PAAZA & WAZA) on latest developments regarding management of Zoos
during Covid19 pandemic as well as preparations for management of Zoos post lockdown
period.

In the last financial year, the Zoo received 291474 visitors against the initial annual target
of 500 000, however due to Covid 19 pandemic the target was revised to 270 000. More
than 11 000 were afforded an opportunity to enter the zoo for free through environmental
education programmes such as Masibambisane, and biodiversity events such as Arbor
Day, Rhino Day, World Environment Day, Bird Week, Earth Hour, Science Week, Flufftail,
and Wetland Day.

Makokou, the 35-year old, male, Western Lowland was experiencing constant running
noise and severe diarrhea. He underwent extensive health checks that includes; CT scans,
multiple blood tests, radiography, ultrasound, ophthalmic and dental examinations. That
resulted in a surgery to remove polyps in his congested nasal passages that was
successfully conducted in the Joburg Zoo on Saturday, 20 June 2020 and he has
recuperated well.

The birth of female Chimpanzee, Wild dog and surgery of male Gorilla attracted positive
media coverage during period under review.

The Zoo Farm agri-products to support the Joburg Zoo with additional animal feed such as
vegetables, mealworm, termites and crickets is progressing very well. The vegetables are
cultivated at the farm and harvested for the Zoo. The vegetables are weighed and sent to
the Zoo. The 4 ha of teff was cultivated and waiting for to harvest the teff.

The Zoo has successfully managed to hatch a Wattled Crane chick at Conservation and
Research Farm in Parys. The chick is currently being monitored and reared by its parents.
The chick is part of the Wattled Crane Recovery Project.

The Amphibian research Project (ARP) is progressing well. Animal department took a week
expidition to KZN to release 50 pickersgill specimens and 20 tapoles in the natural
environment. All the specimens arrived well and were successfully climitised to the
environment. However due to heavy rain, all the tadpoles drowned. Post- release

monitoring proved that the frogs release sur\
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Reedfrogs laid a clutch of 400 eggs with over 350 developed frogs already and still a lot to
developed.

The Pickersgill Reed Frog Team is in the final stage to complete husbandry manual for the
management of the frog in captivity. The husbandry manual will be published before the
end of the 2020/21 financial year.

The Southern ground hornbill project steering committee approved that one pair from
Joburg Zoo be moved to the farm in Parys. The farm has got a conducive atmosphere for
animals to mate and breed without disturbance. The process is awaiting a transport permit
approval from GDARD.

Monitoring of Dwarf Burrowing Skink is on-going, and everything seems to be going well
as planned. A total of 12 neonates were born to date in the Zoo from the specimen collected
in September 2019.
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Employees i JCPZ.

Table 104 shows employees.

Table 79: Employees - JCPZ

Top Senior _ Skilled /| Semi- _ Non- Gran
Race Group Manageme | Manageme Professiona Technic | Skille Unskille | Permane Permane |d

nt nt s al d d nt nt Total
Male African 1 1 30 97 654 86 869 3 872
Male Coloured | O 0 3 8 22 1 34 0 34
Male Indian 0 0 5 1 1 10 10
Male White 0 0 3 15 5 1 24 0 24
Female African | O 1 18 94 242 51 406 10 416
Female
Coloured 0 0 1 11 8 1 21 0 21
Female Indian |0 0 2 6 0 0 8 8
Female White 0 1 11 16 18
Total 1 3 62 247 934 141 1388 15 1403

Financial Performance

Table 105 shows financial performance.
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Table 80: Financial performance

expenditure

2018/19 2019/20 2019/20 : _
Year-to-date Variance % | Variance
Actual Actual Budget
performance _ _ _ _ _
R600O0 R600O0 R600O0 R600O0 R6000O0
Revenue and other | 1 034 258 1073621 1 097 538 (23 917) 2.2%
income
Expenditure (1 018 753) (1 093 490) (1 097 538) 4 048 0.4%
Surplus/(Deficit) 15 505 (19 869) (19 869)
Capital and project
46 762 33383 66 700 33317 50%
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Capital Projects and Expenditure

For the 2019-20 financial year the capital expenditure budget allocated was R66.7 million. The
amount was a R12.42 million or 23% increase from the R54.3 million that was allocated in the
previous financial year. The company spent R33.4 million (50%) of its capital expenditure
budget of R66.7 million as at 30 June 2020 against a target of 52%. The target was revised
downward during the Covid-19 Special Budget Adjustment due to the lockdown imposed in
term of the National Disaster Management Act. In Comparison, for the 2018-19 financial year;
86% of the capital budget allocation afforded to the organisation through various city funding
sources of R54.3 million was spent against an actual expenditure target of at-least 95%. The
following tables shows details of the expenditure.

JCPZ i Capital expenditure

Table 106 (a) and (b) shows JCPZ capital expenditure

Table 81 (a): JCPZ Capital Expenditure

2019/20
Description Actual spent Annual Budget | % Actual

R 6000 R @00 R @00
Bird Sanctuary (CRR) 83 500 17%
Cemetery Upgrade (BSC) 584 1500 39%
IT Equipment (CRR) 9721 10 000 97%
Furniture (CRR) 661 2 000 33%
Florida Park (CRR) 1012 3 000 34%
Golden Harvest Park (CRR) 459 3 000 15%
Innercity Parks (CRR) 691 1000 69%
Innnercity Parks (BSC) 3472 8 000 43%
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2019/20

Description Actual spent Annual Budget | % Actual

R 6000 R @00 R @00
JHB Botanical Gardens (BSC) 1344 4 000 34%
Kloofendal Nature Reserve (BSC) 597 1000 60%
Louise Botha (Corridors) (COJ) 210 2 000 11%
Olifantsvlei Cemetery ( CRR) 6 226 7 190 87%
Olifantsvlei Cemetery (COJ) - 2 000 0%
Olifantsvlei Cemetery ( BSC) 400 1500 27%

3

Plant & Equipment (BSC) 781 4 000 95%
Rabie Ridge Park (CRR) 874 2 200 40%
Road Islands Beautification (CRR) 392 810 48%
Upgrade Parks to OHSA Standards
(CoJ) 219 1000 22%
Riverlea Parks (BSC) 349 2 000 17%
Huddle Park Nursery (BSC) 400 1000 40%
Zoo Animal Purchases (BSC) 666 2 000 33%
Z00 - Buildings (Infrastructure) (CRR) | - 2 000 0%
Z00 - Buildings (Infrastructure) (BSC) 1242 5 000 25%
Total 33383 66 700 50%
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Table 82: JCPZ Capital Expenditure

2018/19
Description Actual spent

R @00
Inner-city Parks 5525
Louis Botha - Corridors of Freedom 2739
Pieter Roos Park 1896
Lenasia Wetlands 635
Furniture 1040
Olifantsvlei Cemetery 9 005
IT Equipment 5978
Plant & Equipment 615
Pioneer Park 4482
JHB Botanical Gardens 2998
Upgrade Parks to OHAS Standards 650
Stretford Park 173
Kliprivier Nature Reserve
Rabie Ridge Park 796
Zoo - Buildings (Infrastructure) 4775
Zoo - Animal Purchases 2437
Zoo - Parking Area Development 1255
Zoo Animal Hospital 927
Head Office Building 836
Total 46 762
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COMPONENT E: ENVIRONMENTAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES
DEVELOPMENT (EISD)

This component includes pollution control; biodiversity and landscape; and costal protection.

3.10 Environmental and Infrastructure Services Development (EISD)

Introduction

The City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality (the City) has an obligation to ensure
ecological sustainable development and the responsible use of natural resources while
furthering justifiable economic and social or human development for purposes of survival and
prosperity. It has been reported that the population of Johannesburg (the city) will grow to
approximately 5.5 million people by 2020. Taking current infrastructure capacity levels of the
city into consideration, most of the infrastructure to support this growth must still be provided
in years to come. It is now the opportune time to ensure that such infrastructure is sustainable,

resilient and of a low carbon nature.

Johannesburg is a city founded on mineral resources found underground which has resulted
in vast economic activities and consequent rapid urban growth, both in terms of physical
development and the number of urban dwellers. The City is therefore faced with enormous
challenges such as development pressures emanating from urbanisation, poverty, high levels
of unemployment and access to basic services i associated with this influx of people in pursuit
of urban opportunities. To deal with this challenge, the City needs to grow the economy and to
also be effective in-service delivery. The City has acknowledged that its economic development
should be underpinned by sustainability principles. The Environment and Infrastructure
Services Department (EISD) is designed to position the city to develop sustainably based on
the following key principles:
1 Environmental Sustainability in Johannesburg has to advance development at a socio-
economic level to alleviate poverty and at a macro-economic level to promote investment
in the city. This philosophy is premised on the developmental role of local government as

enshrined in the Municipal Systems Act;
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1 Environmental sustainability should be incorporated in the day to day running or operations
of the city. All Council entities should conduct their activities to advance the developmental
role of environmental management and limit the impact of their activities on the
environment.

1 The goal for environmental sustainability is to reduce the carbon footprint of the City through
compact, integrated spatial development patterns supporting resource efficiency.

The Departmentds Strategic Agenda takes into coc
interrelated with the demand for these resources be it as - water, energy and ecological goods
& services - with consequent generation of waste (solid, gas, liquid -pollution). Globally, human
activities are depl eti ng deancapadtyoflouaecosytens i t al 0 &
sustain future generations. As non-renewable resources become scarcer, their supply will
become less reliable and the associated price will increase. If the City is able to do more with
fewer non-renewable resources, it will be better prepared for the future decline in resources i

in contrast with cities that are resource-driven.

Johannesburg therefore like its counterparts elsewhere in the country, still has to overcome
significant developmental challenges, with emphasis needing to be placed on improving
equity and sustainability without necessary increasing resource consumption. The concept
of preserving our natural environment is concerned with advancing towards a sustainable,

resilient and liveable city, with a focus on four key drivers.

The key drivers informing the state of the natural resources have been categorised as follows:

i Impact on natural environmenti concerned with the Ablued & fAgil
for its ecological integrity (concern with water bodies, biodiversity areas & open spaces).

1 Environmental pollution i Environmental pollution consists of five basic types of
pollution, namely, air, water, soil, noise and light (concern with air, water & waste pollution)

1 Natural resource consumption i consumption of goods and services that have an impact
on the possible depletion of natural resources (water and energy in particular)

1 Carbon emissions i emanating from activities relating to transportation; industrial

processes (like wastewater works/ incineration); energy & waste generation
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Key Performance Areas

The Departmentdéds main function is policy develop
in respect of environmental matters rather than being an implementation agent or a service
delivery agent. The mandate of the Department is embedded in the strategic functions of the

Department as is reflected in the following key performance areas;

KEY PERFORMANCE AREA | DESIRED GDS2040 OUTCOME
OF DEPT.

Climate Change & Energy A Reduce impacts of climate change
A Implementation of CC Strategic Framework
A Diversification of energy mix
Water Resources & Water | A Improved & protected water courses
Demand A Water conservation
A Demand reduction/ Alternative sources
A Building a water sensitive city
Air Quality Management A Acceptable ambient air quality
Biodiversity Conservation | A Adequately Protected and Secured Biological
& Open Spaces Diversity
A Alien & invasive species controlled
A Ecological functioning ecosystem
A Equitable provision of recreational open spaces
A Integrated Open Space Systems
A Sustainable management of urban drainage to reduce
damage to receiving environment
Waste Management A Reduce waste to landfill
A Increased recycling initiatives
Environmental Awareness & | A Behavioural change
Education
Programmes

In 2019/20, EISD focused on various programmes across the key performance areas, as
outlined above. For the purposes of this report, the Department has selected a few

programmes to report on, as detailed in the sections to follow;

Integrated Waste Management

The National legislative framework encourages waste avoidance, reduction and recycling in

order to minimize waste going to landfill sites. One of the biggest challenges facing the City is
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growing volumes of waste generated in the City and the diminishing landfill space for waste

disposal. The City disposes over 1.4 million tons of waste annually and all the waste generated

is disposed at the Cityés four (4) operational
reaching capacity and left with less than 10-year disposal air space. lllegal dumping of waste

at the Citybdébs open spaces is one problem that <ca
address the problem of illegal dumping of waste. During the year under review the City through

EISD implemented the following initiatives:

a) Waste Diversion from landfill (see Table 107)

Table 83: EISD - Diversion of waste from landfill

Waste Streams 2019/20 Tonnages Diverted Percentage  per waste
stream

Commercial 107 967 8.5%

Dry Waste 26 891 2.1%

Green Waste 70 007 5.5%

Builders Rubble 13 232 1%

Office Recycling 36 0.0028%

Waste diverted 218 133 17%

Waste disposed 1 054 382 83%

Waste Generated 1272 515 100%

The City during 2019/20, continued to encourage waste minimisation as well as improving the
regulatory performance and reporting of Waste Management Activities (WMA). For the year
under review, the overall total of waste diverted from landfill was 218 133 tonnages against 1
272 515 tonnages of waste generated resulting in 17% reduction of waste to landfill. The total
waste diverted is a result of the various initiatives including the Commercial Waste Diversion,

Dry Waste Recycling, Green Waste Diversion and Builders Rubble Diversion.

b) Alternative Waste Treatment Technologies (AWTTS)

349



The Ci t yidgdandfillpsitkes laave been challenged by declining landfill airspace due to
development, consumerism and population growth. The Alternative Waste Treatment

Technology Projects were initiated to ensure that the City achieves its objectives of;

o Reduction of waste to landfill;
0 Generation of renewable energy; and,

o Creation of jobs.

The AWTT projects initiated by the City are outlined below;

1 Waste to Energy Plant

The project entails treatment and disposal of waste in line with the Waste Management
Strategy to avoid and minimise waste disposal by landfill and to generate electricity from waste
through mass burn technologies. The City has appointed Development Bank of South Africa
(DBSA) as implementing agent for the project. Additional land is being acquired adjacent to the
Robinson Deep (RD) landfill site to provide space for the Waste-to-Energy plant, as well as

expanding of the RD Landfill area.

1 Bio-digester Pilot Plant i

The project entails the treatment and disposal of biodegradable waste in line with the Waste
Management Strategy to avoid and minimise waste disposal by landfill and to recover energy
from the waste through the generation of bio fuel. The plant will be located in Region F at the
Robinson Deep Landfill site. The project has a total of four deliverables.

0 Separation at Source (RCR/Dailies/Restaurants);

o Development of 50ton/day Biogas Plant;

0 Feasibility Study for Citywide biodegradable stream & development of a PPP bankable

project; and

0 Review of the Biodegradable Waste Management Strategy.
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The contract to procure Engineering Procurement Construction (EPC) was ceded form

University of Johannesburg (UJ) t o DBSA as the Cityds current

project. The Department of Environment Fisheries and Forestry (DEFF) has granted the City

with a waste management license for the operation of the bio-digester plant.
1 Landfill Gas to Energy (LFG) Project

The project aims to mitigate the harmful Greenhouse Gases (GHG) emitted from the City of
Johannesburg landfill sites. The projectisal so i n support of the
shifting to low carbon economy. Construction was completed on three landfill sites i.e.
Robinson Deep, Marie Louise and Goudkoppies. The three landfill sites are currently
generating over 4 MW collectively. Robinson Deep is generating 3.1MW, Marie Louise
generating 1.3MW and Goudkoppies generating just under 1IMW.

Climate Change Action

The City of Johannesburg (CoJ) is amongst the biggest emitters of greenhouse gases in South
Africa mainly from industrial activity, transport and residential areas. Anticipated future
minimum and maximum daily surface temperatures are expected to be higher than they are at
present. The recent IPCC Special Report on 1.5 degree Celsius indicates that human activities
are estimated to have caused approximately 1.0°C of global warming above pre-industrial
levels, with a likely range of 0.8°C to 1.2°C. In addition, rainfall projections indicate episodes
of heavy downpours that will result in flooding in many areas in the city. Industrial activity, veld
fires, coal-fired stoves in residential areas and vehicular emissions are major contributors to
deteriorating Air Quality in the city. The anticipated impacts can be summarized as follows:
1 More episodes of heat waves with serious impacts on human health.
1 More incidences of fire, putting property and human lives at risk.
1 Anincrease in the demand for energy to cool buildings, residential dwellings and factories.
1 Increased frequency and intensity of extreme weather events that could compromise
infrastructure in the CoJ e.g. buildings, roads, power stations and distribution lines.

1 Increased drought that will worsen water availability resulting in severe water scarcity.
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In 2019/2020 EISD has implemented the following initiatives:

a) Development of the Climate Action Plan

The Climate Action Plan (CAP) process is underway and planned for completion and adoption
by CouncilinDecember 2020. The CAP is projected
plan with the objective to prioritize evidence-based transformational actions with the aim of
transitioning the City of Johannesburg towards an emission neutral, climate resilience city by
2050. It is envisaged that the CAP will be a City-wide action plan or a public plan to be actioned
by the Cityad mi ni stration (including the cityods
youth etc. The City has completed the Draft Climate Action Plan. The following outlines the
scope of work undertaken specific to CAP: -

b) The development of the GHG Inventory

The Citybés first GHG emi ssions inventory

Global Protocol for Community Scale GHG Emission Inventory (also referred as GPC
compliant inventory) in 2015. The 2015 inventory is however outdated in terms of the CAP
requirements. It is for that reason that the department had to embark on the process of

compiling the 2016 GHG Inventory.

The 2016 GHG emission inventory has finally been completed which will serve as the latest
GHG inventory for the City. The City of Johannesburg has since officially received the Global
Protocol for Community-Scale Greenhouse Gas Emission Inventory (GPC status) under Basic-
level reporting standards. The inventory confirmed that a total estimated at 19 886 million
metric tons of carbon dioxide equivalent (CO2eq) was emitted in the City of Johannesburg
during 2016. The following were findings from this exercise:
1 The largest contributor of these emissions is the stationary energy sector, from building,
industry etc., which accounted for 11 392 million tons of CO2e (56%),
Followed by the transport sector with 7 272 million tons CO2e (39%) and the

Waste and Wastewater sector with 1 223 million tons CO2e (5%)
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1 No estimates of emissions for the Industrial Processes and Product Use (IPPU) or
Agriculture Forestry and Other Land Use (AFOLU) were included in the inventory due to

lack of data in these sectors.

c) The development of the Climate Change Risk & Vulnerability Assessment

The Climate Change Vulnerability Assessment has been completed with parts incorporated
into the draft Climate Action Plan. In addition, the completed Vulnerability Assessment was
further reviewed by the CSIR and the review findings will inform future Vulnerability
Assessments.

d) Undertaking of mitigation scenario modelling and target setting, and

The mitigation scenario planning and target-setting work has been undertaken and work is still
ongoing. The draft technical report has been drafted with worksheets that support the scenario
development work currently underway. The two types of emission reduction scenarios
modelled include:

1 Existing & planned action scenario - This scenario includes existing or planned city,

regional and national actions (e.g. policies, projects, etc.) that are expected to reduce
community GHG emissions in future years. The scenario includes non-policy driven
market trends when there is adequate evidence that such a trend is likely to occur.

1 Ambitious action scenario - The ambitious action scenario is the most important

scenario used to develop the climate action plan. The scenario includes strategies and
actions that are ambitious yet achievable. The scenario expands on the implementation
of existing and planned actions and also identify new strategies and actions that reduce
additional sources of GHG emissions. If once finalized, the City believed that an
ambitious action scenario based on realistic strategies and actions cannot achieve the

Deadline 2020 targets, then an extended scenario will be modelled.

e) Climate actions identification and prioritization
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The final list of programmes and projects were identified, and adaptation climate actions were
prioritized. The prioritized adaptation actions will progress to the detailing phase. After the

detailing phase, output and outcome indicators will be developed.

Air Quality Management

Air Quality in the City of Johannesburg is influenced by the emission of gaseous and particulate
pollutants from anthropogenic activities and natural sources. Transportation, mining and
domestic fuel burning are some of the key largest sources of air pollutants in the CoJ, with
contributions from listed (mainly industrial/commercial activities) and non 1 listed activities, such
as open burning of fires and dust from mine dumps, open areas, construction sites, paved and

unpaved roads. Programmes undertaken in 2019/20 to manage the ambient air quality include;

a) Atmospheric Emission Licensing

EISD is mandated to undertake the responsibility of implementing and enforcing the National
Environmental Management, Air Quality Act 39 of, as amended. The key function for the City
- through EISD - is to perform the function of the Air Quality Officer which includes the licensing
of the listed industrial activities. The type of industrial activities that are regulated by the City
have a potential to release emissions that may have a significant detrimental effect on the
environment, as well as health, social and economic conditions. To date, the City has issued

43 active Atmospheric Emission Licenses (AELs) which are valid for a period of five (5) years.

b) Ambient Air Quality Monitoring

The City has a total of eight (8) air quality monitoring stations, which are strategically placed
throughout the 7 regions. Each of these stations measures a number of criteria pollutants such
as PM10, PM2.5, SO2, NO, NO2, NOx, O3 and CO. At each of these stations, measurements
are also done for meteorological data such as wind speed and wind direction, ambient

temperature, relative humidity, rainfall, solar radiation and barometric pressure. During the year
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under review only six (6) stations were operational. The six stations achieved data recovery of
75% for the financial year 2019/20. The required data recovery standard is 80%. Table 108
below shows data recovery performance per station and indicates an under recovery of data
for four stations (Orange Farm, Diepsloot, Alexandra and Buccleuch), with above 80% data
recovery archived for Jabavu and Ivory Park. Orange Farm and Diepsloot show a data

recovery shortfall of less than 5% with stations.

Table 84: EISD - Annual performance of Air quality monitoring stations

Station Name Validated Data | Comments

(%)
Orange Farm 77.8 Poor efficiency, power failure
Diepsloot 78.43 Poor efficiency, SO2 and Ozone faulty

A

Table 85 shows ambient monitoring stations located across the City for the monitoring of Air

Quality pollution

Table 86: Ambient monitoring stations located across the City for the monitoring of Air
Quality pollution

Hotspot | Monitoring Station to : :
Region | Address Rationale
Zone represent Hotspot Zone
Buccleuch (26°0 2 6 4 2 . Between M1 South and N1 _ o
1 R R A ) Traffic emissions
28°050656. 60E) South/N3 interchange
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Hotspot

Monitoring Station to

Region | Address Rationale
Zone represent Hotspot Zone
5 Alexandra (26°0 6 0 2 4 . c 1562 Springbok Crescent, | Domestic Fuel
28°06 636. 80E) Alexandra Burning
Delta Park (26°0 7 6 3 0 . 77 Craighall Road, Delta
3 R R B Urban Background
28°000631. 00E) Park, Randburg
Orange Farm ) ]
R . Orange Farm (Home Affairs | Domestic Fuel
4 (26280648. 00S G _ _ _
R next to Police Station) Burning
27°%520601. 20E)
. Jabavu (26°1 506 10 . ¢ 5 10282 Phamuli Street, | Domestic Fuel
27°520619. 20E) Jabavu, Soweto Burning
Diepsloot (255561 9 . ) _ Domestic Fuel
6 R R A 382 Main Road, Diepsloot _
28°01608. 40E) Burning
. Ivory park (25°5 9 6 3 4 . A 8786 Moloantoa Street, | Domestic Fuel
28°120614. 40E) Ivory Park, Midrand Burning
Davidsonville o _
_ _ o Rehabilitation of Mine
8 (26.1541860S |C Davidsonville Clinic

27.8495700E)

dump; Monitor dust

Managing Water Services

Water security is one of the biggest challenges facing the City and the country. The City is the

biggest consumer from the Integrated Vaal River System (IVRS). Although the City is currently

implementing the Water Conservation and Demand Management Strategy, alternative water

sources need to be explored, to avoid a situation where the demand exceeds the supply. Key

Programmes implemented in 2019/20 by EISD were;

a) Exploration and Development of Groundwater Resource

The CoJ is currently implementing the Water Conservation and Demand Management Strategy

to ensure that the water demand is optimized, however, the CoJ still needs to put measures in

place to prevent a situation where the demand outstrips supply. Hence alternative water supply
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sources needed to be investigated in order to create resilience, which comes with water supply
source mix.

The City is embarking on exploration of alternative water sources which entails implementation
of projects seeking to reduce the water demand from Municipal Infrastructure such as
swimming pools and parks in order to ensure security of water supply in the long term. It is
noted that the Cityds swimming pools and par ks ut
an alternative source can be used to augment the water supply to the pools and parks. The 16
swimming pools, parks and sports fields were drilled in regions B, D and F of the City, and the
criteria of the selection was based on the high-water demand from these facilities, security,
accessibility and addressing of high-water table complaints from businesses. The current
project entailed equipping and commissioning of 10 boreholes drilled across the City. The
equipping and commission of the 10 boreholes will continue in the financial year 2020/21.

b) Review of the Water Services By-Laws.

This project was a continuation from the previous financial years. The process of public
participation was initiated and completed, however the period prescribed by legislation for the
validity of the process of By-laws review from the first day of advertising on the provincial
gazette on the intention to source public comments to the day of publishing the Council
approved by-laws lapsed, The city will undertake another public participation in the next

financial year.

c) Review of the Sanitation Policy

The current sanitation policy (2002) is outdated and not aligned with the recent review of the
National Sanitation Policy. Hence there is a need to review this policy. It is envisaged that the
proposed sanitation policy be updated in a manner that is consistent with the national policy

framework.
Phase 1 of the project which includes the review of Water and Sanitation policies and

imperatives and phase 2 which includes the conceptual Framework of the proposed CoJ

Sanitation Policy of the project were completed.
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Managing Water Resources

The Cityds araexperienciognegstigesmpacts of urbanisationwhich have resulted

in encroachment into floodplains, loss of wetlands and recharge areas, increased runoff of

stormwater from hard surfaces, and pollution from a wide range of sources. The State of Rivers

has highlighted the poor state of the Citybds ri
channel formation, sediment build up, loss of riparian vegetation and aquatic biodiversity,

increased flood risk and loss of amenity of r i ver s f or SCRiveyand wetlards i den't
rehabilitation projects are aimed at addressing these problems by undertaking bank

stabilisation and landscaping, restoration of aquatic habitat, the introduction of bio filters to

improve water quality and park development alongside rivers to provide amenity for residents.

The department initiated the following project during the year under review:

Assessment of River Health

Assessment of river health provides a snapshot of aquatic health and the ecological status of

rivers and assists wi t h t he identification of factors C
watercourses and the evaluation of the impact of policies and programmes to improve river

health. The project was concluded, with sampling conducted for both the wet and dry seasons,

and assessments conducted.

a) Rehabilitation Projects

The department continues with the approach of improving and managing the quality of
watercourses through rehabilitation projects within the various Water Management Units

(WMUs), in both the Jukskei and Klip Catchments. The State of Rivers report highlighted the

poor state of the Cityds rivers, characterized
sediment build up, loss of riparian vegetation and aquatic biodiversity, increased flood risk and

loss of amenityofr i ver s f or @River gnd wetlancrehabditatiort psojects are aimed

at addressing these problems by undertaking bank stabilisation and prevention of ongoing

erosion and sedimentation, restoration of vegetation and aquatic habitat and the introduction

of biofilters to improve water quality, and the development of useable parkland alongside
watercourses to improve the amenity of the Cit
rehabilitation projects within the various WMUs were implemented during this Financial Year

2019/20 as outlined below:
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1 Lombardy East WMU

Rehabilitation and re-engineering of Lombardy East sub catchment was intended to stabilize
banks and reduce flooding to downstream areas and to assist with improved water quality.
This would also assist in mitigating risks to downstream infrastructure and property and prevent
ongoing channelization and erosion. JRA was appointed as implementing agent. Specialist
studies have been completed and preliminary and detailed designs have been completed.

T Braamfontein West Catchment

Rehabilitation and re-engineering of various dams (Alberts Farm and Johannesburg Botanic
Gardens, Emmarentia) including reconstruction and modification of banks and spillways, to
restore structural integrity, assist with water attenuation and retention, promote improved water
quality and restoration of aquatic habitat. The detailed designs and environmental approvals

and these have been completed.

1 Pampoenspruit Catchment

Rehabilitation and re-engineering of Sundowner dam including reconstruction and modification
of banks and spillway, to restore structural integrity, assist with water attenuation and retention,
promote improved water quality and restoration of aquatic habitat. Work for current financial
year comprised detailed designs and environmental approvals. The concept and detailed

designs were completed and environmental authorisation has been obtained.

1 Jukskei Catchment

Rehabilitation and recengi neering of Lonehi |l i L a orpand
modification of banks and spillway, to restore structural integrity, assist with water attenuation
and retention, promote improved water quality and restoration of aquatic habitat and to prevent
ongoing erosion and risks to properties and infrastructure downstream. Work for current
financial year comprised detailed designs and environmental approvals. Preliminary and

detailed designs were completed.
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Biodiversity conservation

The City of Johannesburg contains twelve (12) out of forty-one (41) threatened plant species
recorded in Gauteng, three (3) threatened and special concern mammal species and (3)
threatened invertebrate species. Eight (8) vulnerable bird species and four (4) near threatened
species are particularly reliant on the Gauteng region, and a number of others also occur
occasionally. Seven (7) of these bird species are found in the City of Johannesburg. The overall
biodiversity objective of enhancing human development and wellbeing through sustainable use
of biological resources and equitable sharing, in this regard the Department initiated the
implementation projects as outlined below in the Financial Year 2019/20.

a) Review of bioregional plan

The Draft Bioregional Plan classifies Biodiversity Priority Areas into two main categories
namely: Critical Biodiversity Areas (CBAs) and Ecological Support Areas. The Draft Bioregional
Plan (2011) and its ground verification was concluded in 2016. During the year under review
the Mayoral Committee approved that the City of Johannesburg to be declared as bioregion
through a Letter of Intent to publish a Bioregional Plan, to be submitted to the Department of
Economic Development, Agriculture and Environment. The Draft Bioregional together with the
Stakeholder Engagement Report were to be to be submitted to the SANBI Review Panel. This
panel would then submit it to Gauteng Department of Economic Development, Agriculture and
Environment for the Public Participation process to be conducted for the publishing of the City

of Johannesburg Bioregional Plan.

b) Development of Alien and Invasive Species Monitoring, Control & Eradication Plan

Section 8 of the Invasive Species Regulations of the National Environmental Management:
Biodiversity Act 2004 (Act no. 10 of 2004) requires management authorities of protected areas
and organs of state in all spheres of government to prepare Invasive Species Monitoring,
Control and Eradication Plans. The development of this plan has been concluded.

c) Implementation of Ecological Management Plans in Protected Areas
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Ecological Management Plans (EMPs) inform management of Protected Areas and other
priority biodiversity areas. Adequate implementation of these plans is critical for the
maintenance of ecological, economic and social viability of biodiversity priority areas. The

interventions identified in the EMPs include several Action Plans as per the table below:

1 Alien Plants Control (core) 1 Trail Making and Rehabilitation
1 Vegetation and Game | 1 Fence Maintenance and
Assessment(core) Patrolling
Bush Clearing 1 Landscaped Area Maintenance
Erosion Control 9 Litter and Debris Control

The Ecological Management Plans (Action Plans) were implemented in the following ten (10)
Nature Reserves:

]

Klipriviersburg Nature Reserve
Kloofendal Nature Reserve
Rietfontein Nature Reserve

Melville Koppie Nature Reserve
Lonehill Koppies Nature Reserve
Norscot Koppies Nature Reserve
Ruimsig Entomology Nature Reserve
Little Falls Ridge Nature Reserve

Northcliff Ridge Nature Reserve

= =4 -4 A4 -4 -8 - -2 -1

Linksfield Ridge Nature Reserve

The project implementation has been concluded and a total of 95 Job Opportunities were

created.

d) Biodiversity Strategy and Action Plans Review

The Local Biodiversity Strategy and Action Plan (LBSAP) for the City of Johannesburg (CoJ)

articul ates detailed act i onsvigidnandsstratedicrolojactiyds

which will be implemented for the conservation, protection, use and development of nature and
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biodiversity in and around the city, within the jurisdictive boundaries of the City. The strategy is

a tool by which the CoJ, its departments, municipal owned entities, partners and the local

community can work together, through a whole-of-society approach, to deliver sustained action

towards a greener, healthier, and more sustainable city. During the year under review, the City

compl eted the review the Cityds Local Bi odiversit
2009).

Open Space planning

Open space provides environmental, social and economic benefits to society. On the one hand
open space resources have intrinsic value and support ecological functions such as providing
habitats for biodiversity, helping to improve the microclimate and air and water quality,
recharging groundwater, managing urban drainage, preventing flooding and mitigating the
impact of disasters, supporting food security, and climate change mitigation and adaptation.
Open Space Planning aims to improve the protection and management of the whole landscape
and to secure critical natural processes underpinning development, including important
habitats and ecological linkages, protection of water catchments, and harnessing the benefits
of 6Green I nfrastructurebo bot h natur al and enc

implementation projects as outlined below in the Financial Year 2019/20:

a) Development of Catchment Management Plans

The project entailed the development of a catchment management plan for the Jukskei
catchment, to guide the integrated management of water resources to ensure healthy rivers,
improved management of the overall water balance, reduced flooding, and restored social
benefits of watercourses. The data analysis and modelling were conducted, and a preliminary

hydrological model has been developed.

b) Hydropedology Studies

The hydropedology study completed for the Constantia/ Wilgeheuwel/ Ruimsig corridor
confirmed the presence of substantial groundwater decanting to the surface and causing
extensive structural and environmental problems for surrounding developments. The findings

could not definitively explain the source of the water and hence further geo-physical and geo
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hydrological tests are required to supplement the hydropedology findings, in order to inform

sustainable mitigation measures

c) Development of Stormwater Design Manual

As provided for in the Stormwater By-Laws, the Department has developed a Storm Water
Design Manual aimed at improving the management of storm water runoff in order to reduce
negative impacts on the receiving environment, reduce flooding and damage to infrastructure,
and to ensure improved river health. The Design Manual has been completed, and extensive
public awareness and capacity building undertaken. The Manual will continue to be updated

based on research and best practice approaches.

Financial Performance

Table 110 shows financial performance

Table 87: Financial Performance: EISD

2017/18 2018/19 | 2019/20
: o _ Variance
Details Original | Adjusted
Actual Actual Actual |to
budget | budget
budget
Total
Operational (88,541) (74,422) | (75,350) | (86,450) | (80,427) | (6,023)
Revenue
Expenditure:
Employees 64,763 68,040 | 73,837 | 71,752 73,214 | (1,462)
Repairs and 1,050 496 554
_ 1, 245 839 2,274
maintenance
Contracted 16,889 13,676 3,213
_ 10,839 19,988 | 40,928
Services
General 2,956 1,481 1,475
3,331 3,104 3,003
Expenses
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2017/18 2018/19 | 2019/20
: - _ Variance
Details Original | Adjusted
Actual Actual Actual |to
budget | budget
budget
Provision for 32,300 28,980 | 3,320
31,192 45,300 | 32,300
bad debts
Depreciation | 3,608 11,101 | 9,719 13,237 11,803 | 1,434
Total
operational 114,978 148,372 | 162,061 | 138,184 | 129,650 | 8,534
expenditure
Net
operational 26,437 73,950 | 86,711 |51,734 49, 223 | 2,511
expenditure
Employees
Table 111 shows employees.
Table 88: Employees: EISD
2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Vacancies
Job Level Employees Employees Employees (as a % of
No. No. No. total)
%
Top management 0 0 1
Senior management 21 20 17
Professionally qualified and
experienced specialists and | 39 34 37 174
mid-management
Skilled technical and
32 38 31
academically qualified
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workers, junior

management, Supervisors,

foremen, and

superintendents

Semi-skilled and

discretionary decision | 4 2 4

making

Unskilled and  defined

decision making 3 3 2

Total 99 97 92 53%

Capital Expenditure

Table 112 shows capital expenditure.
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Table 112: Capital expenditure

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Capital projects Adjusted Actual Adjusted | Actual Budget | Adjusted Actual
Budget Exp. Budget Exp. Budget Expenditure
Waste Treatment
technologies 9,305 - 18,500 18,500 20,000 | 20,000 20,000
Mshenguville wetland
rehabilitation New 3,300 2,565 ] ] i i ]
Rehabilitation of lvory I_Dark i i 1,500 1121 i i i
water management unit
Far Eastbank New | i i i i i i
Ecological Infrastructure
Rehabilitation  of  the
Braamfontein spruit - - 4,000 1,633 11,000 | 11,000 419
Bosmontspruit
Rehabilitation Renewal 15,000 9,883 i i j j j
Exploration of ground
water by drilling boreholes 2,400 i 3,500 2,200 2,000 2,000 i
Lombardy  East New
Ecological Infrastructure i i 1,000 257 600 600 536
Kaalspruit Rehabilitation
Programme New 2,000 2,000 i i i i j
Ambient air quality
analysers for the air quality | 3,300 1,895 1,350 959 4,000 4,000 -
monitoring network
2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Capital projects Adjusted Actual Adjusted | Actual Budaet Adjusted Actual
Budget Exp. Budget Exp. 9 Budget Expenditure
Catchment Rehabilitation
(Jukskei) New Ecological | - - 2,000 - 950 950 367

Infrastructure
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Pampoenspruit Catchment
Rehabilitation New | - - 4,000 373 350 350 237
Ecological Infrastructure

Jukskei Alexandra Water
Management Unit New | 5,800 5,245 2,250 2,110 100 100 86
Ecological Infrastructure

Kelland/Fairlands river and
Wetland rehabilitation

Green Energy Initiative
New Green Infrastructure

Operational Capital (EISD)
Renewal Operational
Capex BRAAMFONTEIN

WERF EXT.1 City Wide 1,000 i 1,340 i 66
970 970
Total 43,605 22,586 | 39,440 27,153 39,970 | 39,970 21,748
Comment on performance
The capital projects implemented are addressing the Citydwdl

continue with the management of natural resources either as pristine resources or as valuable economic commodities with a focus

on the potential consequences of using these natural resources for sustainable human development, activity and will strive to

enhance the capability of the planetds ecosystems to sustai
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COMPONENT F: HEALTH

3.11 Department of Health

Introduction

The Health Department is mandated to develop a high quality, efficient, equitable health system
that is accessible to all of Johannesburg's residents. The Department is responsible for the
provision of primary health care services in the City of Johannesburg through its network of 79

clinics (78 fixed, one satellite and 10 mobile clinics).

The Citydéds <clinics operate in conjunction with
Department of Health, which include; 30 clinics; 11 community health centres; two district
hospitals (South Rand and Bheki Mlangeni); three regional hospitals (Rahima Moosa, Helen
Joseph and Edenvale), two tertiary hospitals (Chris Hani Baragwanath, Charlotte Maxeke); and

two specialised hospitals (Tara and Sizwe Tropical).

The City is also responsible for the delivery of municipal health services (environmental health
services) that are provided as a legislative obligation bestowed to the City in terms of the
National Health Act 61 of 2003. Municipal health servicese ncompass t hose aspect s
health that are determined by physicalcj athémice al

in the environment .

The &Haegyl t h $esr vihekesf ore mandated to protect the
t hppublic from contracting communicabl e di seases
i mpacts. This service is an obligatory service t
the Nationa20H3:Munh cApta) Heda.l t h Services

Municipal Health Services are listed as;

a) Water quality monitoring;

b) Food control;
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c) Waste management;

d) Health surveillance of premises;

e) Surveillance and prevention of communicable diseases, excluding immunization;
f) Vector control;

g) Environmental pollution control;

h) Disposal of the dead; and

i) Chemical safety.

The Cityds Health Department also contributes t
healthcare services by;

a) Strengthening district health systems through increasing access to primary health care
services;
b) Improving health literacy levels;
c) Improving access to antenatal care services;
d) Improving the TB cure rates;
e) Increasing the number of clinics providing ARV and HIV treatment services; and
f Consolidating t he Cityos focus 0 nicipak Healthr o n me n t

Services) through promotional, educational and enforcement programmes.

Performance highlights

Highlights for the 2019/20 financial year included the following;

a) An additional 14 clinics now offer extended service hours.

b) 102 (93 Nurses 9Doctors) were trained in the identification of early warning signs for
substance abuse and possible medical interventions against the target of 81.

c) The TB success rate for the period (Apr 2018 - Mar 2019 was 82.7%(10 320 of 12 484)

d) This translates to a 4.7% increase from the baseline of 79% (2018/19).

e) This translates to a 4.7% increase in the TB treatment success rate from the baseline of
79% (2018/19).

f) In terms of the percentage of people tested positive for TB and initiated on treatment, for
the period July 2018 - June 2019, there were 31,286 TB symptomatic clients (5 years and

older) with sputum sent and 2,558 (8.2%) tested positive. Of these, 2,442 (95.5%) patients
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were placed on treatment. Others were lost to follow-up due to wrong addresses
(untraceable);

g) 100% of public sector clinics and 100% of public sector hospitals were inspected per
quarter; and,

h) All air quality and water quality management requests were attended to.

Department of Health IDP Deliverables

Table 89 shows department of Health IDP Deliverables.

Table 90: Department of Health IDP Deliverables

Service Objectives 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Service Indicators

Target Actual | Target | Actual | Target | Actual

Department of Health Policy Objectives taken from the IDP.

Number of clinics with extended | 13 13 26 26 40 40
service hours

Number of doctors and nurses | 81 116 81 154 81 100
trained in the identification of nurses Nurses nurses
early warning signs  for and 13 and 13 and 2
substance abuse and possible doctors doctors doctors

medical interventions
% of public sector clinics | 100% 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%
inspected per quarter
% of public sector hospitals were | 100% 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%

inspected per quarter
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Employees: Department of Health

Table 91 shows employees Department of Health

Table 92: Employees Department of Health

4-6 49 35 71.24
7-9 50 28 56%
10-12 1126 241 21.4%
13-15 835 241 28.8%
16-18 215 68 31.6%
Total 2275 613 26.9%
Financial Performance: Department of Health
Table 93 shows financial Performance: Department of Health.
Table 94: Financial Performance: Department of Health
Total
Operational | (193484) | Y87 | (109 103) |19 | (184217) | 93%
2 197) 103)
evenue
Expenditure:
Employees | 792724 | 892868 | 1016 261 ;61016 1029600 | 101%
Repairs and | g 17, 12283 |14 329 14329 | 5076 ** | 35%
maintenance
Other 128580 | 162016 | 171920 ;ch) 164131 | 95%
Total
Operational | 936476 |1 _ 9971202510 |1 2921198807 | 100%
: 167 510
Expenditure

371




2017/18 2018/19 | 2019/20
. , %
el Actual gﬂjduséed Target | Actual Achievement
g for Annum
Net 1 003
Operational | 742 992 897 970 | 1 003 407 407 1014591 | 101%
Expenditure

** Please not Repairs and maintenance accruals to the value of R8.4 million are not included

in this figure. Projected total expenditure after accruals is R13.5 million or 94%.

Health Capital Expenditure

Table 95 shows health capital expenditure.

Table 96: Health Capital Expenditure

2018/19 2019/20
Project Expenditure _— : Expenditure | Expenditure
details to date: Stjldglgﬁl ﬁgéusettment to date: to date:
Amount 9 9 Amount Percentage
Claremont
Renewal C 9 999 998 0 0 0 0%
Ebony  Park| 5985078 |0 0 0 0%
Renewal C
E'gxdé‘ clinic | 2> 000441 | 20000000 |23882000 |19358922 | 81%
Bophelong 7 846 960 30 000 000 32 441 000 32 434 379 100%
Clinic
Mobile Clinics | 29 683 019 0 0 0 0%
Naledi clinic | 1 228 415 7 000 000 3 000 000 870 167 29%
New Bu
Operational 6 290 625 3 000 000 7 000 000 3841 962 55%
Capital
Substance 6 493 002 0 0 0 0%
Abuse
Treatment
centre
Orchards 0 3 600 000 3 600 000 0 0%
Clinic
Procurement 9953114 20 000 000 20 000 000 0 0%
of Health
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2018/19 2019/20

Project Expenditure _ : Expenditure | Expenditure

details to date: bolzlc?g;:?l ﬁgélés;tment to date: to date:
Amount Amount Percentage

Information

System

Minor Works at | 9 234 377 9 085 000 9 085 000 8 547 241 94%

various clinics

across

Totals 93980127 | 92685000 |99 008000 65 052 671 66%
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COMPONENT G: PUBLIC SAFETY AND SECURITY

3.12 Public Safety

Introduction

The Public Safety Department is mandated to champion by-law management, crime prevention
and traffic management, disaster management, emergency and fire and rescue responses and
|l icensing services. Public Safety responds
respect to creating a sense of security through improved public safety. The Department

comprises of the following business units, namely;

Johannesburg Metro Police Department (JMPD);
Licensing Department;

Emergency Management Services (EMS); and

= =4 4 =

Disaster Management (DM).

The Department is entrusted with the responsibility of reducing lawlessness and bringing about
improved safety in the city so that development and service delivery can prosper in a liveable,

resilient and sustainable city.

3.12.1 Johannesburg Metropolitan Police Department

Chapter 12 of the South African Police Services Act 68 of 1998 makes provision for the
establishment of municipal and metropolitan police services. In terms of section 64E of the said
Act, the metropolitan police are responsible for the following functions, namely: traffic policing
(subject to any legislation relating to road traffic), the policing of municipal by-laws and

regulations which are the responsibility of the municipality, and the prevention of crime.

Performance highlights

9 Crime Prevention
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In terms of the constitutional and statutory responsibility for crime prevention and reduction,
this rests with the South African Police Service (SAPS). However, in terms of the SA Police
Service Act, the JMPD is required to carry out activities related to the prevention of crime. The
approach undertaken by the JMPD in contributing to crime prevention and reduction is by
ensuring that Johannesburg is orderly, and by-law and traffic enforcement is effective. The first
point of the departure for the JMPD is to align its priorities, integrate its police tactics, and
synchronise its policing plans and schedules with the SAPS. This is to ensure effective

utilisation and deployment of resources.

The JMPD is required to carry out activities related to the prevention of crime. JMPD has
played a crime prevention role in public education, visible policing. Implemented public
awareness and education initiatives focused on preventative measure for the public to avoid
becoming victims of crime, and education of the youth about the dangers of liquor and drugs,

issues and factors influencing criminality amongst the community.

In terms of crime reduction, the department broadened its crime reduction scope. During this
financial year 2019-2020 JMPD implemented a number of crime prevention initiatives to reduce
crime in the city. These included crime prevention initiatives that is stop and search, recovery
of drugs and stolen vehicles, illegal firearms and other activities for crime prevention. Patrols
are conducted to prevent crime from happening and to deter and apprehend any criminal
activity that is planned. For financial year 2019/20 these initiatives contributed to an increased
number of arrests by 11.08% from 10825 in the financial year 2018/19 to 12024 in 2019/20.

The JMPD has further deployed undercover officers in the Inner City to do Proactive policing
which prompted a number of arrests for different crimes such as Common robberies, theft,
burglary and assault. The department is intensifying foot patrols, block patrols and zonal
policing in the Inner City and proactive policing in the greater City of Johannesburg to ensure

productive policing is enhanced.
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1 Road Traffic Policing

In terms of road traffic policing, the statutory responsibility for road traffic policing rests with
metro police, local and provincial traffic departments. These responsibilities are drawn from the
Administrative Adjudication of Road Traffic Offences Act 46 of 1998, which gives the
metros/role-players status of an issuing authority in terms of road traffic policing allowing the
enforcement of the National Road Traffic Act.

Given the shared responsibility for road traffic policing in the City, automatically necessitated,
that the first point of the departure for the JMPD be to align its priorities, integrate its police
tactics, and synchronise its policing plans and schedules with that of the Gauteng Department
of Community Safety and the Road Traffic Management Corporation. (This was to ensure
effective utilisation and deployment of resources).

During the financial year the department implemented a number of initiatives to deal with road
accident fatalities. These included roadblocks, roadside checkpoints, awareness campaigns
and patrols to deter and apprehend road users not complying with road traffic regulations. The
key focus was on unlicensed drivers, driving unroadworthy vehicles, driving under the influence
of alcohol, and reckless and negligent driving. These issues contribute to the severity and
extent of accident and road fatalities occurring in the city. For the 2019/20 FY these initiatives
contributed to a reduction in the number of road accidents fatalities by 15.11% from 503 in the
2018/19 to 427 in 2019/20.

1 By-law enforcement

The key objective of the By-law enforcement programme is to increase the level of compliance
to City by-laws with respect to Informal trading, waste management, electricity, and advertising.
The geographical focus of by-law enforcement was primarily on the Inner City, parks and open
spaces. However towards the later part of the 2019/20 financial year resources were

redeployed to deal with Covid-19 regulations.
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Key interventions to deal with informal trading included daily joint operations with
Environmental Health in respect of selling prepared food on pavements, mobile and static
patrols to deter informal trading at non-designated areas/locations/intersections. This type of
enforcement resulted in 1 411 citations being issued. In addition, joint operations where
implemented with the South African Police Service, South African Revenue Service and the
Department of Trade and Industry to deal with illegally imported goods, counterfeit goods, and

contrabands.

Implemented by-law awareness campaigns to empower communities with information as it
pertains to compliance to the by-law, for example, the street trading by-law campaign in the
Inner City, where new existing/new traders are provided with information regarding the various
by-laws of the City in this way promoting opportunities for working together to ensure
compliance to the by-law.

In terms of advertising by-laws, the key interventions included the implementation of mobile
and static patrols to deter illegal advertising, which resulted in 341 citations issued.

In addition, the department implemented joint operations with Johannesburg Roads Agency
and outdoor adverting on cleaning of the defaced road infrastructure (Graffiti and fly posters)

and the removal of posters, mobile signs and banners.

In relation to waste management by-laws the key interventions implemented included mobile
and static patrols to deter illegal dumping, daily joint operations with Waste Hub, Environmental
Health, and ISD to address issues of sand mining, compliance Inspections, Impoundment of
abandoned vehicle, Issuing of citations, monitoring of hotspots, visible and undercover patrols
and education and awareness campaigns. This type of enforcement resulted in 377 citations

issued.

In addition, the department implemented joint operations with the South African Police Service
to profile, trace and effect warrant of arrests of offenders and implemented multi-agency
response/reaction services to resolve complaints received from customers on issues of illegal
dumping, and to deal with issues (confiscation of 240L bin, building rubble, garden refuse,

domestic refuse, and removal of objects creating an obstruction on pavement).
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Another By-law priority included electricity and water by-law compliance. From an electricity
by-law perspective, enforcement was directed at dealing with cable theft and illegal electricity
connections. Joint operations were implemented with City Power and the South African Police
Service to deal with cable theft and illegal connections and implemented multi-agency
response/reaction services to respond to tipoffs from the public on issues of stolen cables and
illegal connections, which resulted in 99 citations issued. In addition, the JMPD also provided
protection services to City Power technicians during electrical installations, compliance
inspections, electricity cut-offs, and removal of illegal connections at hotspot areas/locations

In terms of water By-laws, the key interventions implemented included joint operations with
Joburg Water and the South African Police Service to deal with illegal connections and
provided protection services to Joburg Water technicians during water meter installations,
compliance inspections, water cut-offs/disconnections, and removal of illegal connections at
hotspot areas/locations. The department also provided support the SAPS during undercover
operations to apprehend offenders involved in illegal water connections and/or tankers drawing

water from streams.

In terms of land by-laws, the key interventions included visible and undercover patrols of
hotspots to deal with illegal land usage, illegal squatting/occupation, land invasions.
Implemented 353 over roll joint operations with CoJ Legal, Environmental Health, Planning,
Housing, Social Services, Emergency Management Services, and Municipal Owned Entities.
(Targeted interventions), to counter land invasions and removal of illegal structures, sleeping
material, vagrants, blind beggars, squatters, individuals at illegal gatherings, and street kids.
Provide protection services to municipal owned entities enforcers during compliance
inspections. Implemented land usage by-law awareness campaigns to promote greater
understanding and compliance to land usage by-laws. Other Issues dealt with include
compliance inspections of liquor outlets, taverns, scrap metal dealers, spray painters, and

panel beaters. Refer to Table 117.
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Table 117: Metropolitan Police Service Data

2018/19 2019/20
Details Estimate | Actual | Estimate | Actual No
No No No
;lgérOf road traffic accidents during the 120 000 103 757 | 120 000 427
No. of by-law infringements attended. 6 123 4 965 6 123 353
No. of police officers in the field on an 1200 900 1200 900
average day.
No. of police officers on duty on an 1300 1000 1300 1000
average day.

The following areas of concern should, however, be pointed out, namely;

9 Currently there is a human resource challenge based on the above-mentioned situation

4 days in and 4 days off, it has created a gap in terms of a number of officer available

officer at a given shift considering the system.

1 Service delivery protest is still high especial electricity issues around the city.

 Land invasion is on the raise as well.

Johannesburg Metropolitan Police Department IDP Deliverables

Table 118 shows JMPD - Strategic objectives taken form the IDP.

Table 97: JMPD - Strategic objectives taken form the IDP

Sieniee . 2017/18 2018/19 201972 Actual
Objectives Services 0

Service Target

Indicators Target Actual Target | Actual Target

Priority 4: Create a sense of security thro

ugh improved public safety.

Number  of | 250 by-law | 200 250 250 1422 300 1082
by-law enforcement

enforcement | operations

operations in

the City to

restore law

and order

Number  of | 70 drug | 50 70 70 143 75 611

drug search | search and
and seizure | seizures
operations operations
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Number of
traffic

enforcement
operations in
the City to
ensure an
orderly road
traffic control

5 000
enforcement
operations

3 500

5000

5000

6 326

5846

Percentage
of  reported
fraud and
corruption
cases
investigated

100% of
reported
fraud and
corruption
cases
investigated

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%
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Employees

Table 119 shows employees.

Table 98: Employees: Public Safety

0-3 20 18 28 22 3 3 50.00% 50%
4-6. 268 361 532 274 29 232 11.11% 89%
7-9. 5,166 5234 7595 4936 921 1738 34.64% 65%
10-11 |8 2755 6307 5249 133 925 12.57% 87%
Totals | 5,462 8,368 14465 10481 1086 2898 27.26% 73%
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Financial Performance

Table 120 shows financial performance.

Table 99: Public safety performance

Total Operational | R260 719 000 R924 754 000 R2,108,798,000 | R2,040,719,00 | R1,871,431,000
Revenue 0 R169,288,000

Expenditure

Employees R1 242 829 000 | R2 396 634 000 R4,291,202,000 | R4,208,965,00 | R4,142,023,000 [-R66,942,000
0
Repairs and R41 492 000 R8 064 000 R96,107,000 R91,885,000 R23,191,000 -R68,694,000
mainten
ance
Other R145 970 000 R172 288 000 R1,166,303,000 | R1,200,585,00 | R872,057,000 |
0 R204,330,000
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Total operational | R1942 968 000 | R2 963 132 000 R5,553,612,000 | R5,501,435,00 | R5,037,271,000 K
expenditure 0 R464,164,000
Net operational | R1682 249 000 | R2 038 378 000 - - - -R66,942,000
expenditure R3,444,814,000 | R3,460,716,00 | R3,165,840,000

0
Net profit | (R1 682 249 000) | (R2 038 378 000) - - -
/(deficit)before R3,444,814,000 | R3,460,716,00 | R3,165,840,000 -R66,942,000
tax 0
Taxation
Net profit/(deficit) | (R1 682 249 000) | (R2 038 378 000) - - - -R66,942,000
after tax R3,444,814,000 | R3,460,716,00 | R3,165,840,000

0
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Comment on overall performance

Overall, the JMPD performed well in terms of budget spend, except for the fact that a new
pound could not be purchased by end of 30 June 2019 which led to an under-expenditure.
Creating a sense of security through improved public safety involves inter alia, towing and
pounding of vehicles that pose a danger to the public. Two (2) breakdowns were procured to

render this service.

3.12.2 Licensing

According to a letter from the MEC of Roads and Transport to municipalite s 6 s er vi ces

by the Transport Administration and Licensing Directorate to the public, its municipal agents
and private vehicle testing stations were suspended during the lockdown period. According to
the pronouncements made on the 25 March 2020 responding the of President Cyril
Ramaphosa, the Executive Mayor of the City of Johannesburg also pronounced that all the
Cityods ICentres msstibe aosed down until further notice in order to curb the spread of
COVID 19.

The Minister of Transport Fikile Mbalula published transport regulation (Government Gazette
number 43339 (vol.544) of 20 May 2020)

T Al I | earnerdés | icences, driving |icences,

discs, temporary permits, roadworthy certificates and professional driving permits that
expired during the period that commenced from 26 March 2020 up to and including 31
May 2020 are deemed to be valid and their validity period is further extended with 90
days from 01 June 2020. In terms of the gazette licences are valid until the 31st August
2020.

1 The Minister of Transport published another transport related regulation (Government
Gazette number 43539 (vol 661) of 27 July 2020).

T Al I |l earnerdés | icences, driving | i celcenaes,

discs, temporary permits, roadworthy certificates and professional driving permits that
expired during the period that commenced from 26 March 2020 up to including 31st
August 2020 are deemed to be valid and their validity period is further extended for a

further grace period grace period ending on the 31st January 2020.
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Performance highlights

Resumption of licensing operations under Lockdown Level 3
1 Resumption Strategy developed
1 Business Continuity Plan Developed
1 All Licensing centres have complied with the COVID-19 regulation and have resumed
operations

1 Cashless system i All licensing centres are cashless.

Revenue Performance

Figure 38 shows the revenue performance.

2017/2018 FY 2018/2019 FY 2019/2020 FY
R1 036 905 715.00 R1 265 570 051.49 R1 070 831 621.00
Increased by 18% Decreased by 15%

REVENUE PERFORMANCE
R1,400,000,000.00

R1,200,000,000.00

R1,000,000,000.00

R800,000,000.00
R600,000,000.00
R400,000,000.00
R200,000,000.00
R0.00
2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20
m Series 1

Figure 23: Revenue performance

385




Licensing Department IDP Deliverables

Table 121 shows service objectives and service indicators.
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Table 121: Service objectives and service indicators.

Service Objectives | 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Service Indicators 15 gt Actual Target Actual Target Actual
Priority 3:Create a culture of enhanced service delivery with pride
Priority 5:Create an honest and transparent City that fights corruption
Priority 6:Create a City that responds to the needs of citizens, customers ,stakeholders and businesses
Priority 7:Enhance our financial sustainability
Licensing  service | R989 303 816.40 R1 032 252 470.25 | R1 036 905 715.00 | R1 265 570 051.49 R1 328 848554.04 | R1 070 831
revenue Generated 621.00
will be increased by
R3 million
Number of outreach | 120 Outreach | 30 Outreach | 40 Outreach | 62 Outreach | 70 outreach | 14 outreach
programme Programmes Programmes Programmes programmes Programmes programmes
Number of licensing | Indicator did not exist | 145 053 150 000 235 265 transactions | 250 000 866 844
transactions however as at end of | transactions transactions processed Transactions Transactions
processed  during | financial year a report | processed processed processed processed
the extended service | on extended hours
hour (Saturdays) was required.
Establish a licensing | 1 satellite established | Diepsloot 1 satellite | 9  satellite  offices | It is envisaged that | Awaiting
satellite office in established identified and | 9 satellite offices | installation of
previously approved by | will be signed off | enatic  system
disadvantaged area Department of | and opened from department
Transport. However, of transport
the Dept still must
provide system

equipment and cabling
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3.12.3 Emergency Management Services

At the beginning of the 2019/20 financial year EMS was running with +/- 8 Fire Engines that covered the whole of Johannesburg.
TFM was given a new contract to supply fire engines. There was delivery of 4 specialised vehicles and 14 skid units used for grass
fires. However, due to allegations of corruption in the issuing of the TFM contract no additional fire engines were received. Towards
the 4" quarter of the financial year, the number of fire engines on the road decreased. The end of the repairs and maintenance
contract of old fire engines also made the situation worse.

At the end of December 2019, the licence for running the ambulances was withdrawn by the Provincial Gauteng Department as a
result the funding of R110mil was also withdrawn which meant that the department had to run the ambulance service with no funding
and supply of medical consumables and medical equipment from the Gauteng Provincial Government. This impacted on service

delivery as the number ambulances on the road was reduced due to a lack of medical equipment and medical consumables.

Since the beginning of lockdown in March 2020, Public Safety frontline staff have been working tirelessly. In order to curb the spread
of Covid-19 in the workplace, four Clinics were established at Martindale, Florida Fire Station, Jabulani Fire Station and Brixton Fire

Station for screening and testing of Public Safety employees. These Clinics operate Monday to Friday from 08:00 to 16:00.

At the entrances in all EMS facilities and fire stations, security guards were trained to take temperature and sanitize people that are
entering the buildings. A Committee comprising HSD cluster departments was established to look at the role of the employee and
employer in ensuring the prevention of the spread of the Covid-19 virus and conducting assessments to ensure employees are

complying with the regulations. A total of over 6000 employees received awareness training from EMS in relation to Covid-19.

Table 122 below indicates the COVID-19 statistics of the entire Public Safety by end of 2019/20:
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Table 100: COVID-19 statistics of Public Safety by end of 2019/20

Department Number of Infections Number of Recoveries Number of Deaths
EMS 75 11 2
JMPD 209 53 3
Licensing 34 34 0
Disaster Management 1 1 0

EMS implemented a number of proactive programmes to capacitate communities on how to respond to emergencies in relation to

fires and flooding incidents. This was done by implementing Community Emergency Response teams (CERT) and Schools

Emergency Response Teams (SERT). A total of 3199 community members were trained on CERT against the target of 3500. Due

to the challenges emanating from Covid-19, the awareness campaigns had to only focus curbing the spread of the virus during 3™

and 4™ quarter. A total of 71 schools were trained in SERT against the target of 30.

The Fire Safety section is responsible for ensuring compliance in relation to EMS bylaws in buildings. A total of 68% compliance

levels were achieved in City wide buildings against the target of 68%. A total of 69% compliance levels were achieved in relation to

liquor outlets against the target of 69%. A total of 75% compliance levels were achieved in flammable liquid outlets against the

target of 75%.

The department is measured on the following service standards:-

9 Percentage of priority one and two medical calls despatched in three minutes

1 Percentage of fire calls despatched in three minutes

1 Percentage of priority one and two medical calls responded in fifteen minutes
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1 Percentage of fire calls responded in fifteen minutes

Emergency Management Serviceso | DP Deliverables
Table 123 below indicates the % response achieved over a period of four financial years
Table 101: EMS Strategic objectives taken from the IDP
Service Objectives Service Target 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Service Indicators Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual
Priority 3: Create a culture of enhanced service delivery with pride.
Priority 6: Create a City that responds to the needs of citizens, customers, stakeholders and businesses.
Priority 1 medical calls | Emergency call | N/A N/A 30% 34% 30% 35%
dispatched in 3 minutes. dispatched in 3
minutes with target
of 30%
Priority 2 medical response | Emergency call | N/A N/A 30% 19% 30% 18%
times in 3 minutes. dispatched in 3
minutes with target
of 30%
Priority 1 Fire and rescue | Fire and rescue | N/A N/A 30% 63% 32% 35%
times in 3 minutes. calls dispatched in
3 minutes with
target of 30%
% Priority 1 medical calls | % Priority 1| 65% 84% 70% 88.6% 70% 80%

responded to within 15

minutes.

medical calls
responded to within
9 min
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Service Objectives Service Target 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Service Indicators Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual

% fire calls responded to in | % response to | 65% fire calls | 77.6% Fire calls | 70% 58.6% 70% 74.1%

15 minutes as per SANS. Priority 1 fire calls | responded to in 12 | responded to within 15 achieved achieved
responded to in 12 | min min as reported against against
min target  of target of

70% 70%
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Ambulance and Fire Services Response time in Urban and Rural areas

Table 102 shows ambulance service data.

Table 103: Ambulance Service Data

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Details Estimate | Actual | Estimate | Estimate | Actual No.
No. No. No. No.
Average time from | 12 min 12min 15 min 15min 15min
1 | emergency call to arrival at
" | the patient 7T in urban
areas.
Average time from | 12 min 12min 15 min 15min 15min

2. | emergency call to arrival at
the patient i in rural areas.

Average time from | N/A N/A 45min 45min 45 min
emergency call to the
3. | transportation of patient to
a medical facility i in urban
areas.

Average time from | N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
emergency call to the
4. | transportation of patient to
a medical facility 7 in rural

areas.

5. | No. ambulance. N/A N/A 110 110

6. | No. of fire fighter / EMTs 1481 1472 1466 1500 1250
7. | No. paramedics (ALS) N/A N/A 19 24 22

3.18 Disaster management

As a result of the magnitude of the state of nat
Centre established a Joint Operations Command Centre to warrant structured multidisciplinary

approach in collaboration with City departments, entities and non-government organizations.

Part of the mandate ensured that the Cityds Heal
others with focus on a combination of public health measures prioritizing on rapid identification,

diagnosis and management of the cases, identification and follow up of the contacts, infection
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prevention and control in health care settings, awareness-raising in the population and risk

communication.

In terms of the approach, the Disaster Management Centre is still implementing the National
Disaster Management Centre Covid 19 Seven Point Focus Plan to accelerate preparedness

and rapid response on;

1 Hygiene, education, communication and awareness
Roll out of outreach campaigns and awareness programmes on hygiene and protection
from Covid 19 virus in all Regions (within emphasis on high risk areas: Taxi ranks,
informal settlements, hostels and homes for the aged)

1 Waste management, cleansing and sanitization
Identification, decanting, cleansing and sanitization of high risk/ high density areas
(Informal settlements, hostels and homes for the aged)

1 Water and sanitation services
Provision of additional water and sanitation resources for vulnerable communities and
critical facilities

1 Shelters for the Homeless
Provision of temporary emergency shelters for the displaced/ homeless persons

1 Precautionary measures to mitigate employee health and safety risks
Supply of Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) for all departments/ entities including
Disaster Management Volunteers

1 Monitoring of lockdown regulations
Collaboration of JMPD, SAPS and SANDF for command monitoring and law
enforcement of lockdown regulations

9 Identification of hotspot areas for immediate intervention

393



Highlights

Disaster preparedness and response (Coronavirus Disease)

Since 31 December 2019 and as of 30 June 2020, 11,635,939 cases of COVID-19 (in
accordance with the applied case definitions and testing strategies in the affected countries)
have been reported, including 539,026 deaths. South Africa, taking the total in the country to
151 209 with 6 945 new cases (30 June 2020) with death toll increasing to 2,657. According to
the Covid-19 provincial statistics, Gauteng is the second is the leading epicentre with 42,881
reported cases and third leading with 216 confirmed deaths. Within Gauteng the City of
Johannesburg is still high with Covid-19 infections. It is still feared that vulnerable communities
such as informal settlements, hostels and public transport hubs are still high-risk areas with
high density population in these hotspot areas.

During the 4™ quarter, National Treasury has thus far granted approval for the City to reprioritise
funds from the unspent Urban Settlement Development Grant (USDG) in response to the
above-mentioned programmes which already are enforced. The Executive Mayor has further
revealed plans to unveil a temporary housing relocation programme which will be used to
house relocated residents in congested Covid-19 hotspots especially areas like Wards 109 and

108 where people were unable to socially distance or isolate properly during the pandemic.

Disaster management IDP

Table 104 shows disaster management data.

Table 105: Disaster Management Data

2019/20

Details Target Actual

% Development of efficient disaster continuum system with | Development of efficient | Early ~ warning

emphasis on rapid and effective response to incidents/ | disaster continuum | systems

disasters system implemented in 3
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critical
communities:
-Midrand
-Braamfontein

-Roodepoort

Number of disaster vulnerable communities provided with
training on disaster risk reduction planning and resilience with

focus on reducing fatalities

110

110
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COMPONENT H: CORPORATE POLICY OFFICES AND OTHER SERVICES

This component includes: corporate policy offices, financial services, human resource services,

ICT services, property services.

3.15 The Office of the Ombudsman

The Office of the Ombudsman is established in terms of the Ombudsman by- law which
provides for the appointment of the City Ombudsman in the City of Johannesburg; to provide
for the powers, duties and functions of the Ombudsman; to provide for procedures and
processes to be applicable to the Office of the Ombudsman; to provide for the staffing of the
Office of the Ombudsman; and to provide for those matters reasonable necessary for, or

incidental to, the effective performance and functioning of the Office of the Ombudsman.

Given the aforesaid, the Office of the Ombudsman is the Office of the last instance that
contributes towards accelerating service delivery and promoting human rights by investigating
complaints of maladministration to improve confidence and accountability in the City of
Johannesburg. The Office is mandated by a Bay- Law to receive and investigate complaints of
maladministration, unfair treatment and violation of human rights thereby promoting the respect

for human rights through education and awareness campaigns.

The following are nature of the complaints received and investigated by the Office of the
ombudsman:

Incorrect billing for water;

Incorrect billing of electricity;

Incorrect property rates charges;

Cases of maladministration; and

o J» I» Do Do

Cases of human rights violations.
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3.16 INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY (ICT) SERVICES

Establishmen& «&Cfybtemre S@ictuy i ty War Room

The City of Johannesburg, like any other organisation in the world is open to cyber-attacks. To

mitigate against the cyber-attacks and to protect the City, in the 17/18 financial year the

department appointed CSIR to establish and implement the Cyber Security Centre for the City.

The Centre will assist the City to identify, protect, detect, respond and recover from cyber-

attacks. The City wi | | hecvawepabhéity to monitor acThe vely &
establishment of the Cityds Cyber Security War R
fully functional. The department has capacitated the Centre with 15 Internship Students. The

technology skills transfer has begun, and it is expected to be concluded when the centre is fully

capacitated with permanent resources.

The Covid-19 pandemic had negative impact in executing some of the Cyber Centre War Room
deliverables. Furthermore, the expired CSIR contract had a negative impact on the project
progress. The department has now finalised the extension of the CSIR contract for CSIR to

manage the centre on behalf of the City.

End User Hardware (desktops and | aptops) Refresh
The Department identified 1,000 machines that had reached the end of life in the 19/20 financial

year. The desktops and laptops refresh project ensures that machines that have reached the

end of life are removed from the environment. This will enablethe Ci t y6s Deparet ment s
functional tools (computers) that are effective and efficientt o del i ver on the Cit
The department had a target to refresh 1000 workstations (desktops and laptops) in the 19/20

financial year and the target was achieved by the end of the financial year.

WAN and LAN Refresh

In the financial year previous financial year, the department embarked on refreshing the
network infrastructure that has reached the end of life. In the 2019/20 financial year, the
department continued with the refresh of the network infrastructure. This project will ensure

t hat the Cityds network infrastructure is robus
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technology requirements. The following 17 sites have been provisioned with
links installed in the financial year 2019/20:

T WestburiySodiCa l Devel opment ( WAN
JMPD BMU FeikAN PRoadi sioning;
Thoko Mngoma CIliilLn AN PAlocevxiasnidornai ng
Essel en StirLANt PCloiviisd oni ng;
Protea Gl eniFANeWPRiISsHiaaniomg ;
Mar |l boro JMPD TekEANI Rgo®it atoonhng;
JD House LAN THrAoNv iPsrioovniisnigoni ng a
Johannesburg Devel opment Agency;
Johannesburg Civic Theatre;
Orl ando West Admin;

Ol'd Mutual Buil ding;
Randburg Testing;
Langl aagte Pharmacy;
Ebony Park Clinic;

Sandton Testing Station; and

= =4 4 A4 -4 -8 A -8 -5 -4 -5 -2 -2 -8 -2 -2

Langl aagte Testing Station.

| CT Services Systems Availability

LAN and WAN

Link an

nd WAN

The systems availability average for the fourth quarter is 99.22%. ICT Systems are made up

of the following: -

d LAN

Link:

s
Martindale JMPD ( Ra@aii mt DarPrd uRa@wiimtSubscri be
e
e

T Windows Sehrovsetrss t he f ol l owi ng sMasitle,ms | matnrda ns

Aut henti cati o-HeaSetrhvi 8 g\Vetneuns, Cea s

SharePoint for team sites, nEl Sgstemi anBDoPumpa

Revenue Value Chain Systems.

Sol ari s -Sreawiedes SAP service (CRM, R3, Billing

I nterneti VBeelr vbircoewss i ng, Soci al Me

that currently soaudil o metdi @ag mivin gl eios alnidmi t ed

Mar keting).
T Al X Sempvews des LIS, Metro Cash

h Receipting

dia and

Router
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T Hosting Awaikabislertvyces the JD HouGensmReodep
Martindale and Reogsepmpoertundata@oing refurbist
ensure that availability i mproves.

NB: The upgrade of thenpb@GTnignpr aserOe% tugprte nmieek | @an 9

Upgrade of the | CT 6l nfartaas tQeuncttruerse) ( Ci t vy

As part of the Disaster Recovery programme and ensuring the provision of modern Data Centre
environment. The department committed to build one (1) data centre at JD House in
Braamfontein, as a replacement of Metro Data Centre, which after the work of refurbishing the
Data Centre had commenced, the building was declared unsafe. Roodepoort Civic is where
the other data centre is located, which also was to be refurbished in the 19/20 financial year.

JD House Data Centre

The construction of the new Data Centre at JD House has been completed. All the equipment
has been moved from Metro Centro to JD House. The CCTV installation and connecting
system to be displayed on TV has been finalised. Installation of In Row and Outdoor Coolers
for Modular Data centre completed. Installation of all servers for Power feed B and testing was
done in January 2020. All the infrastructure and equipment required for this Data Centre was
delivered. The JD House Data Centre is now operational with all ICT infrastructure which was

at Metro Centre now hosted in the Data Centre.

Roodepoort Data Centre
Roodepoort Data Centre is 95% complete and the entire infrastructure required was delivered.
The scoping of the equipment moves in preparation for the new power grid cut-over has been

completed.

No+5 AP Appl i coadteironnisz aM i o n

The purpose of this project is to provide modernised platform for all the legacy applications.
The applications that are accommodated in this project are those that are not part of the SAP
Business Transformation Program and they are referred to as Non-SAP Applications. The e-
solution modernisation of legacy applications project entails delivery of the active and inactive

applications.
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The priorities for this project have been revised and the following applications were prioritised
for the 19/20 financial year, that is, Electronic Document Management System (EDMS), Spatial
Planning and Land Use Management Act (SPLUMA), Land Information System (LIS) Reporting
Property Information Search, and Basic Accounting System (BAS). The project became
stagnant due to the COVID19 pandemic. The LIS Exception Reporting, LIS Property

Information Search and Inactive applications were successfully deployed.

The Electronic Document Management System (EDRMS): Meeting Decision Support System
was implemented, however there was a request for security modification to be applied on the
MDSS Meetings system. The security changes were successfully applied, and the solution was
deployed on the 25th June 2020 and the records centre (file plan) successfully deployed on
26th June 2020. The Committees system is live, however there was a request for modifications
on Indexing and Sub sites. The modifications were applied and deployed on 07th July 2020.
The system went live on the 07th July 2020.

SAP Business Trarnfsfcdarmati on Pro

The city has taken a strategic decision to leverage our investment in SAP solutions by
implementing a consolidated and centralized Information, Communication and Technology
(ICT) Strategy for the entire City of Johannesburg, which aims to create a more efficient

organization.

This strategic approach focuses on the infusion of business and technology decisions in an
environment that will drive the City to promote a mature Standard Homogeneous operating
Model, based on municipal industry best practices, while simultaneously improving internal
efficiencies as well as information and knowledge sharing. The City will realise a Business
Transformation Vision that places strategic emphasis on:

T An I ntegrated City and Council;

T A Common Oper at imngo nPI|Bautsfionrens s( CFor ocesses

T A Single View of The Citizen;

T Enterprise Wide Performance Management

(M& pnd
T MaturifiSynar 6o .&€i ty
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The Group ICT vision enable the City to achieve an integrated Financial Management and

Enterprise Resource Planning Business and Technology Solution across the City, which meets

the National Treasury requirements and standards to enable the Municipal Standards Chart of

Accounts (MSCOA). lItis envisaged that the vision will enable the City to achieve the following

Smart City and Information Communications Technology (ICT) outcomes:
T Enhanced institutionalised technol ogical cC omp
T I'ncreased service delivery efficiency and pro
T Reinforced snvaer ts earnvdi ceef fdeecltiiver y;
T Augmented quality of &heCTi sysbémdohandneseburg
1

Support and e dcatnicvee ciinviaelemesment and engageme

Release 1B Go-live with the following functionality Payroll payments, Employee Relations,
Employee Self Service, Management Self Service and SCM was planned to be delivered end
March 2020 but could not be delivered as resources had to be withdrawn because of the
lockdown. The new date for the 1B Go-live on HCM was April 2020. Human Capital
Management (HCM) went live with the April 2020 payroll with activation on the following units:

f CoJdJ Core Administration;

T Pikitup;
T Metro Trading Company;
T Johannesburg Soci al Housing Company;
T Johannesburg Property Company; and
f Metro Bus.
Foll owing feanopeontali bhwal
T Organizational Management ;
1T Personal Administration; and
T Payroll payment s.

| mpl ementation of Smart City Progr ams
Bus digitization project is a smart city enablement initiative by GICT to consolidate, digitize and
implement an intelligent transport system for both the Metropolitan Bus Company (Mbus) and

the (Rea-Vaya). The vision is for the city to have an all integrated technology platform for real
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time reporting, seamless integration to our core systems, integrated reconciliation processes,

consolidated architecture and many other technology enabled capabilities.

The current focus of this initiative is to implement the first phase of Automatic Fare collection
(AFC) system and that is currently in the procurement process. The tender closed in end of
February 2020. The tender had to be cancelled after a legal concern was raised by one of the
suppliers following a procurement process issue. The query relates to reasons why one of the
suppliers was omitted on the responses shared with other suppliers. The department has
successfully implemented two COVID-19 Smart city projects, namely:
T Track and Trace and; Business intelligent r

f Track and Trace Solution

This solution allows the City to effectively monitor the spread of the virus and also the behaviour
of citizens. This solution contains features like social distancing messages to residents if they
are not observing social distancing as it will have the ability to read the location of a citizen and
uses other means like Bluetooth. The features on this solution are boundless as it is also enable
to effectively trace people who are infected and other citizens who are potentially infected, and
their behaviour in terms of quarantining and the following of regulations in terms of the Levels

being decided by National government.

The demo of the solution was completed on the 30th June 2020. MTC technical team through
the office of the MTC CEO presented the solution to the GICT and GCTO in the week of 13th
of July 2020 after which representatives of the COJ Covid-19 Commander Centre were also

work shopped on the developed solution.

1 Incident Management Solution
The Incident management system is designed for keeping track of cases. This clear visibility is
essential to enable the City of Johannesburg to take the right actions in preventing further
contagion and keeping essential businesses operating. The solution will ensure that data
privacy requirements continue to be met and the bidder enforce privacy with the staff or

partners working on the project.
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This reporting tool enables the City to have precise data on the virus at any given time ensuring
that the City's Disaster Command Centre has reliable information, and a Dashboard that can
be used to make informed decisions. This tool is also used in other areas of the City by
administration leadership and Executive Mayor including his executive team for informed

decision making in relation to the future plans for the city.

Renewal of the Software Licenses

This Project entails renewal and consolidation of the Software licenses for both the City and
MOEs. This saves the City money, ensures proper management of software, curtail duplication
of software, enable and promote ICT shared services between the City and its Entities. The
project enables COJ and the Entities to have the latest Microsoft products to avoid the risk of
having old versions that are not supported by Microsoft. Furthermore, it will also enable
collaboration with other MEs with Microsoft platform.

MOEs licenses have been consolidated as and when their agreements expired. Joburg Water,
City Power, City Theatre, JOSHCO, JRA, City Parks and Zoo, Joburg Market, JPC have been
put under the Cityéds Enterprise agreement . The
completion Active Directorate (AD) sync for the JRA and City Parks, resulting in City Parks
initiating with BCX to buy the office 365 license from Micro-Soft. The draft consolidated renewal

agreement has been completed.

I ntegrated Call Centre (I CC) Additional Licenses
The City of Johannesburg implemented the integrated call centre solution for the consolidation
of all call centres. This will enable the city to have one contact solution across the whole city
and the entities. The deployed solution also has the capability to consolidate and integrate all
the telephony requirements for the city. This means that all City employees will use one
telephony system at zero cost. The benefit of integrated telephony for all city employees are
the following:

f Lower Cost s

T Cosktf f ecti vearHdr Jovfatrwear e

T Simplified Conferencing

T Mobility of Your Service
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i1 Ease of I nstall ati on, Configuration, Mai nt e
T Scalability

T Easy I ntegration with Other Business System

There has been a big uptake of the Avaya system across the city. With this uptake, there has
been a depletion of licenses that were originally meant for the contact centre. This has now
meant that the contact centre does not have enough licenses when they are operating at full
capacity. This affects even the contact centre Back office users. In order to accommodate the
users, we need the licenses to be increased from the current 650 (This was only scoped for
the call centre users with a total concurrent usage of 250 agents). In order to achieve this, the
city will require to provide the handsets and licenses to the employees over and above what
has already been provisioned for the call centres. Additional licenses have been implemented
and MTC is busy with VOIP solution.

Rol l out of P&blic Free Wi

f Braam MESH
Braam MEBH Whi ct ee dtepil loyy meinata FeH e ePiudi Br aamf ont ei n
has been compl etFeid.s yTshteermvie schho Wi st s of a main net
directly to the iantseegmieds bofeakatue¢ Inloidtead md dcleas ,a
speci bscfar-eif uedbawe. They asi@agalk!l wpaet ess aet wor
t he same SaSslsDvoarndd, punl i ¥eé trroadietrisonal Wi

Braamfont ei-fi pauibnisi ct oWid a mfnesritogimn Bnei gthbengthloen st a
economy byngxpmgasdaoaomeess t 0 br osaedlvarcde si rmatnar nbeyt h
citizens, bussi,nessmmu nistcyh omrlygiamiitsands omak eanef f ect
I nformati onngniecClhomplueogy goakbhshi Bye30hki dune 202

MESH wialsl yf i nstalled and ready for | aunch.
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Information and Communication Technology Objectives Taken from IDP

Table 106 shows ICT objectives.

Table 107: ICT objectives taken from IDP

Service Objective 2019/20 2020/21
Service Tndicators | Target Actual Target

Number of Wi-Fi | 1,000 Hotspots The KPI was deviated, however the infrastructure | 500

hotspots rolled out for the Braamfontein Mesh was installed

Percentage Sap | 100% Not achieved 100%

Software Human Capital Management (HCM) went live with

Upgrade/implementation

to latest sap version

the April 2020 payroll with activation on following
units:
9 CoJ Core Administration
1 Pikitup
1 Metro Trading Company
1 Johannesburg Social Housing Company
1 Johannesburg Property Company
9 Metro Bus
Following functionality is operational:
Organizational Management

Personal Administration
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Service Objective 2019/20 2020/21

ServiceTndicators | Target Actual Target
Payroll payments

Number of ICT | 1000 Desktops and Laptops | Achieved 1,100

Infrastructure end- user | to be refreshed 1000 machines (laptops and desktops) refreshed

computer hardware

refreshed

Number of Microsoft | Al COJ Users including the | Achieved N/A

Licenses deployed for | 12 MoEs The draft consolidated renewal agreement has been

existing and new users completed.

Percentage Uptime of | 99% Achieved 99%

ICT systems 99.22%

Percentage 100% Achieved 75%

Implementation of COJ 100% Project completion and handover

cyber security war room

Percentage Sap & Non- | 100% The KPI was deviated 100%

Sap Archiving of New

Computer Software
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Service Objective 2019/20 2020/21
ServiceTndicators | Target Actual Target
Percentage ICT | 2 Data Centre Achieved 85%
Infrastructure Upgrade & JD House Data Centre is now operational with all
Renewal ICT infrastructure which was at Metro Centre hosted
in this data centre.
Roodepoort Data centre the entire infrastructure
required was delivered
Number of sites to be | 30 Sites Not achieved 100 sites
renewed of the ICT 17 Sites were provisioned with LAN and WAN Links
Network Infrastructure
Percentage Non- SAP | 100% Achieved 85%
Application 100% LIS Property information search, LIS
Modernization exception reporting, Balance of Inactive
applications.
On EDMS the following were implemented:
Team Sites, Record Centre, Committees and
Meetings.
Number of Boardrooms | 5 Boardrooms The KPI was deviated 6

upgraded to Smart

Boardroom
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Number  of

installed with

laptops
the

tracking and monitoring

tool

2000 Laptops

The KPI was deviated

Employee: Information and Communication Technology

Tables 127 and 128 shows ICT employees.

Table 108: ICT Employees

0-3 7 3 - 43
4-6 140 41 - 29
7-9 52 22 - 42
10-12 etc. 25 5 - 20
Total 224 94 - 42
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Table 109: Employee numbers

Employee numbers Actual
Top Management is level 1 and 2 1
Senior Management is level 3 and 4 18
Professionally qualified and experienced specialists and mid-management level 5 and 6 o8
Skilled technical and academically qualified workers, junior management, supervisors, foremen, andf25
superintendentsé | evel 7&8

Semiskilled and discretionary decision-making level 9 &10 21
Unskilled and defined decision-making level 11 1
PWD = People living with Disabilities 0
Total 04
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Financial Performance: Information and Communication Technology

Table 110 shows financial performance

Table 111: Financial Performance Year 2019/20 ICT

Financial Performance Year 2019/20: Information and Communication Technology

expenditure

6000
Details 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Actual Actual Original Adjusted | Actual Variance

budget budget to budget

Total 36 210 27 034 (36 448) | (36448) | (36000) |1%
Operational
Revenue
(Internal)
Expenditure:
Employees 36 079 58 113 68,947 68,947 68,000 1%
Repairs and | 571 33 990 990 10 99%
maintenance
Other: 576 351 527 923
Depreciation - - 305,811 305,811 228,470 25%
Contracted - -
Services 275,587 275,587 274,153 1%
General - -
Expenses 55,380 55,380 53,488 3%
Internal - - 81,937 8,116 80,048 -2%
Charges
Total
Total 611 848 586 069 825,100 678,383 668,170 1%
operational
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Net 576 791 559 035

operational

expenditure
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Capital Expenditure: Information and Communication Technology
Table 130 shows capital expenditure

Table 130: Capital Expenditure: Information and Communication Technology

Total 427 000 413 415 780 200 756 388 406 639

486 639

445,350

41, 279
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COMPONENT I: ORGANISATIONAL PERFOMANCE SCORECARD

Institutional Service Delivery Budget Implementation Plan 2019/20
This section contains the Annual Performance Report on the Cityo
Departments and Entiteswhoar e r esponsi ble for actual performance against the p

IDP and SDBIP. Refer to Table 131.

Table 11231: Institutional Service Delivery Budget Implementation Plan 2019/20

KPI|STRATEGI|KEY PERFORMAfA2017/18 [2018/ 19 AU|[2019/ 20 TAlAnnual Perfor man
NO. [PRI ORI TY|l NDI CATOR BASELI NEPERFORMANC

OUTCOME 3: AN | NGLNSHN&E,VBE,OBRESI LI ENT, COMPETI TI VE AND SMART ECONOMY THA
CI TI ZENS

1. Economi c|]Rand value (R8.676 bR17.29bil R25 billiolR27 340 billion
deevl opmeli nvest ment g . |

through busi Target achieved q
facilitati of

2. Number of 113 27 20 54
properties g ) ]
Council for Target achieved q
private sect

3. Number of SN8 966 16 818 11 000 16 546

su orted b )
PP ) Target achieved g
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KPI |[STRATEGI|KEY PERFORMA2017/ 18 2019/ 20 Annual Perfor man
NO. |PRI ORI TY|lI NDI CATOR BASELI N
OCO@
4, Sustaina/Percent age \ 17. 2%
environmdiverted fr( )
devel opm Target aahdeeedesed
5. Job oppo|Number of E 16 471
and creal/Public Wor k4 . |
programmes Target achieved g
work opport
createwi dCa t \
6. Number of vy 206
through arti .
skil esogeent Target achieved
programmes
7. Smart ci|Number of p3g 56 289
i n tlheeareni ng i )
programmes i Target achieved g
I i

o]
braries
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KPI |STRATEGI|KEY PERFORM/
NO. |PRI ORI TY|{I NDI CATOR

19 AU|(2019/20 TAlIAnnual Perf or man

m N
> O
(Nl
m
-~
-
Z 0o
m
TN
m o
ol

OUTCOME 2: PRESI DE EANT, LI VEABLE, SUSTAI NABUBEDNODERBRRNNEREYI BOENMBMEKKRT | NFRAST
SUPPORTIVE OF A LOW CARBON ECONOMY

8. Sustaina/Number of ngqgo 887 2 103 9 9509
service househol ds i

access to baé Target achieved
mi ni mum LoS]
infor mal s ef

9. Number of ng630 6528 1 660 2 735
househol ds .
access to ba Target achieved g
sanitation &
LoS1 in inf g
settl ements

10. Percentage New I ndi|69. 34% 100% 100%
City recogni .
selteaments pr Target achieved
with integr 3
management 9

11. Number of wunf2 167 3191 2 000 3 688
structures i .
settlements Target achieved

to electrici

12. Number of ifnNew indi|]New indica{30 000 110 100
hoeshold ben .
from ESP (fn Target achieved i

services)
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KPI [STRATEGI|KEY PERFORMA2017/18 |2018/ 19 AU[(2019/ 20 TAlAnnual Perfor man
NO. |PRI ORI TY|lI NDI CATOR BASELI NEPERFORMANC
13. Number of p¢gNew indi|lNew indica|7500 9 014
and workin )
street recgi Targehi aved and ¢
services
14, Number of 1 4301.12 L/225.05 L/ k|135L/ KM 193. 414
kil ometres ¢ i
resurfaced Target achieved g
15. umber of ki31.34 KM25.24 km. 17KM 21. 48
ravel road¢
go surfaced Targetvadhaed exqd
16. Number of ki2.21 KM |1.264 km 1. 5KM 2.058
open storm \ )
cgnverted t Target achieved g
underground
17. |I nt egr at|{Number of 113 0 4 1
human settl ement | Target not achi e
settl emeldevel oped Due t o del ays i n
processes that c
because elf9 Coevsit(
that prevented p
Mi ti g:ation
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KPI
NO.

STRATEGI
PRI ORI TY

KEY PERFORM/4
| NDI CATOR

w N
> O
wn -
m
-~
—
Z 0o

2019/ 20

TA

Annual Perf or man

18.

19.

dr
s o

to
on,
for

Depart ment
facilitati
Upgrabdaeng
Regi on B.
Upgr ade

i nformal sett]l
Definition of
settl ement/ prior
Il ncl usi on of

settl ements i n&
regul atory fr ame
Appoint ment of ¢

pl ans
em

R €

Number of s(|3750
housing uni

compl et ed

U
t

408

2008

2 0209
Target

(Coe

achieved

4
q

Number 3597

i ssued to

1 610

3818

2 025

Target not achie

Due to-18oviedtric

Mi tigation:
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KPI | STRATEGI|KEY PERFORM/A2017/ 18 2018/ 19 AU[2019/ 20 TAIlAnnual Perf or man
NO. |[PRI ORI TY/ | NDI CATOR BASELI NEPERFORMANC
The Depart mentl
additional 2068
i ssued in Rivers
Pl aatiji e, sout h
Pimville and Dev
in the next fina
20. Number of s¢q1159 uni|268 330 330
af fordabl e | .
devel oped f d Target achieved
pri vibeengeefdi c (
Ciwyde ©oe]
21. Number of hq¢New indi|New indica 506
units repai 457 i
flats: seni d Target achieved ¢
ocoe
22. Number of hdqNew indi|]New indicajl® 10
stock refurl )
Target achieved

11 Flats=2; hostels=4 and old age homes= 4
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KPI [STRATEGI|KEY PERFORMA2017/18 |2018/ 19 AU[(2019/ 20 TAlAnnual Perfor man
NO. |PRI ORI TY|lI NDI CATOR BASELI NEPERFORMANC
OCO@
23. Average numh49 524 52 710 41 800 41 645
Vaya passeng .
per working Target not achie
Due to-l¢oMvMiodckdo
number of passen
wer e reduced i n
regul ations.
Mi tigati on:
Once t he l ockdoy
department wil |l
outreach progr am
promotions t owa
passenger number
[ Jol®
24. Average numh38 693 38 245 33 500 20 665
Metrobus pag .
trips per wg Target not achie
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KPI |STRATEGI|KEY PERFORM/
NO. |PRI ORI TY|{I NDI CATOR

19 AU|(2019/20 TAlIAnnual Perf or man

m N
> O
(Nl
m
-~
-
Z 0o
m
TN
m o
ol

The effectl9ofr eGQ
on mobility | ed t
i n t he demand
transportation,

entity had antic

Mitigation:
During the 2020/

wi || i mpl emeomutr i f
system in the Teq(
t o ensur e i nc

mai ntenance and
addition, t he b
project will be f
that more buses
The number of | e
increasé@ too®0
financi al in lin
interventions Wi
vari ous-120WI1 Bk | ¢
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KPI |STRATEGI|KEY PERFORMA2017/ 18 2018/ 19 AU|2019/ 20 TAIAnnual Perf or man
NO. [PRI ORI TY|/lI NDI CATOR BASELI NEPERFORMANC
00O
OUTCOME 1: | MPROVED QUALITY OF IDIRAFE EANDRECSH \LE LEOICNEE NFTOR AL L.
25. Safer ci|Number -laafw by245 1422 300 353
enf orcemani g .
in the City Target achieved g
and da der
26. Number of tnb5728 6326 5 500 5 846
enforcement .
in the City Target achieved ¢
orderly road
control
27. Numberubolfi cp |1 374 2198 1 200 2 697
installed .
Target achieved ¢
28. Sustaina/Number of aqll 13 14 14
Service city clinics#g .
extended se Target achieved
hour s

12CoviIl9 regulations transgressions, lllegal Waste Management, lllegal Advertising, lllegal street trading, lllegal connections
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KPI [STRATEGI|KEY PERFORMA2017/18 |2018/ 19 AU[(2019/ 20 TAlAnnual Perfor man
NO. |PRI ORI TY|lI NDI CATOR BASELI NEPERFORMANC
©oe]
29. Percentage ¢102.30% |4.4% increi{l% increas|{(0. 7%
undeyedr ol d baseline baseline . o
i mmu zati on Target notitah@bwved
pandemic and I
di scouraged comm
preventive sTehrewyi
attending health
it $esntisal
Mitigation:
The -obhlization
services will be
ri sks of Covid 1
through outreach
defaulter tracin
mediia | ocal radi
pamphlets and Po
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KPI [STRATEGI|KEY PERFORMA2017/18 |2018/ 19 AU[(2019/ 20 TAlAnnual Per f or man
NO. |PRI ORI TY|lI NDI CATOR BASELI NEPERFORMANC
30. Pertcame of New indi|98% (-Oatlybdq90% 97. 8%
positive pat 2019 (LG O i
initiated of Target achieved :
OCO@
31. Percentage qnew indi|93. 3%-GcJtudll 95 % 97 %
patients ini 2019 (LG O i
treat ment Target achieved a
OCO@
32. Number of 1 q7 New indica|9 6
CoJ faciliti )
care to Sub s Target not -Tahcuntihey
abuse viectinr

and Poopatfie@ent nc(
activated due to
Mitigation:

Thtuhukani and P
activated in the
in |l ine wio hr eV
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KPI | STRATEGI|KEY PERFORM/A2017/ 18 2018/ 19 AU[2019/ 20 TAIlAnnual Perf or man
NO. |[PRI ORI TY/ | NDI CATOR BASELI NEPERFORMANC
33. Number of ninew indi|l25 8 14 102
doctors trai .
identificat.i Target achieved i
warning sigf (
substancanal oo
possi bl e meg¢
interventi or
34, Number of vi503 696 [518 433 270 00O 29029.
the Zoo .
Target achieved
35. Number of at241 567 271 299 210 00O 211 794
theatres .
Target achieved ¢
OUTCOME HI:GHA PERFORMI NG METROPOLI TAN GOVERNMENT THAT PROACTI VELY CONTRI B
SOCI ALLY I NCLUSI VE, LOCALLY I NTEGRATED AND GLOBALLY COMPETI TI VE GAUTENG
36. |[Financi alPercentage (93% 91 % 95 % 76 %
sustainajspent -aomd@i t )
i rafsrt ructur e Target not achi e

13(114 rurses and 11 doctors)

14(71 nurses & 10 doctors).
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KPI |STRATEGI|KEY PERFORM/ 19 AU|2019/ 20 TA|lAnnual Perf or man

NO. |PRI ORI TY|{I NDI CATOR

w N
> O
wn -
m
-~
—
Z 0o
m
N
m ©
ol

Due to projects
Cov-id Lockdown
restrictions of
projects.

Mi tigation:
Project all ocati

Capital budget t

projects that e
compl eted from
budget . Monitor

perfor med by Off
accordingytart Re
| DP & .SDBI P

37. Percentage (4% 4. 46% 6. 4% 3%

repairs and )
mai ntenance Targetacmotved.

Property, Pl Mitigation:
Equi pment
Monitoring and r

by Office of the
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KPI |STRATEGI|KEY PERFORMA2017/ 18 |2018/ 19 AU|[2019/ 20 TAIAnnual Per f or man
NO. |PRI ORI TY|lI NDI CATOR BASELI NEPERFORMANC
t he -ymd ar Revi ewg
SDBI P.
[ Jole@
38. Number of p1né6 6 7 Current rati o
and | iquidit .
achieved achieved. The f
tihs ratio wild.|l b ¢
Annual Financi al
39. Percentage ¢90. 7% 89. 2% 90 % 86. 3%
revenue on | .
rates and bi Target not achie
services The poor econom
suspensi on of
acti vaintdi ecsl osur e
Shared Services
of fices dut®npoc
resulted i n t he
l evel s.

Mi tigation:
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KPI |STRATEGI|KEY PERFORMA2017/ 18 |2018/ 19 AU|[2019/ 20 TAIAnnual Per f or man
NO. |PRI ORI TY|lI NDI CATOR BASELI NEPERFORMANC
| mpl ement credit
in the businesse
residenti al pl al
categories.
40. Good Percentage 28% 35% 33% 38%
governanjinvestigate . |
resol5ved Target achieved ¢
41. Percentage 12% New 16 % 42 %
ropert ca .
P P y Target achieved ¢

5 fraud, corruption, theft and maladministration
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KPI |STRATEGI|KEY PERFORMA2017/ 18 |2018/ 19 AU|[2019/ 20 TAIAnnual Per f or man
NO. |PRI ORI TY|lI NDI CATOR BASELI NEPERFORMANC
42, Percentage (86% evel|98. 66% 25 % 26. 45%
compl etion ¢ i
audoift empl oy Target achieved ¢
43, Audit OpiniqUnqualifl2018/19 op|Unqualifie{Awaiting finalis
awai ting f .
finalise t t hat is compl ete
DecemR@&RO0.
44, Percentage iNew I ndi|fNew I ndical95% 56 %
audit findin

Target not achie
Mitigation:
The City wildl rg

action pl an,

o)

Audi t pl an and

unresolved findi

16 completion of Skills audif Professional and Mithanagement employees on Level 7 and 8
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KPI |STRATEGI|KEY PERFORMA2017/ 18 |2018/ 19 AU|[2019/ 20 TAIAnnual Per f or man
NO. |PRI ORI TY|lI NDI CATOR BASELI NEPERFORMANC
45, Percgnat a 50% (57 |[New Indicaj70% 54 %
achievement |[113 seryv )
Citywide Sefstandar d Target not achie
Standards CH Mitigation:
I n futur e, t he
finding more cap:i
this KPI i's moni
on promptly.
46. |Active a/Number of OfnNew Indi|New Indica|{405 582
engaged ublic meeti i
Ci?ifenrp Target achieved g
OO0e
47. Number of M{New I ndi|New I ndical|l2 58
Citizen Engsid .
activities @ Target achieved g
creating awd
public parti
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ICHAPTER 4: ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PERFORMANCE I

The Group Corporate & Shared Services Business Plan (SDBI P) fl o
Management (GHCM) People Centric Strategy (PCS).

The key drd vtehes @iethy ns business strategy is to create a culture
GHCM is to enhance the business strategy by creating a platform f
propositieonn.l eTahdiss ttoh t he vision of GHCM for the City of Johannesbdt

a) Ensuring a professional GHCM service.
b) Provision of skilled and competent human capital
c) Functioning within a common pol itcgrifm@amearortkhevi drmi euneoughs fadfe xti
d Entrenching the following customer centric values:
T Employee value proposition culture by being an employer of
T Professionalism
T Et hical conduct
f Commit ment
T Competence
f I'nnovati on
T Service excellence
T Peopliendrated attitude
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Group Human Capital Management Strategic Priorities

The GHCM priorities are as follows:

a) Define and align organisational pur pose.
b) Create organisational alignment and building a successful and
c) Effective woahkhiong.
d Change management processes to help the City, teams and empl o
change to reach City objectives.
e) Human <capital capacitation and empower ment whthevalmpé ogedest @ atn
) Recruitment and attraction of the best talent, correct skills
val ue proposition.
g Fit for purpose employment.
h) Providing an enabling platform for a | earning environment.
) Transfer of critical skills and knowl edge.
) Cultivate a high performance culture.
kk Communicate the City s ethics and disciplinary codes.
) El'i mination of corruption.
Regulatory Compliance, Policy and Planning
The City Group <consi snatioofn thheepaCdrme nAdmiamidstt wel ve (12) Muni ci paé
formul ates and review Group Human Capital Management Policy Frame:
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policies without downgr addargd d.heTltsied oan tdreil b inteess atnal as tsathandar di sed

the City Group.

GHCM ensures compliance with all/l |l egislative requirementsse.g. Em
Act , Collective &girfiemahnty, fearc. EBpl oyment Equity (EE) and Skill:
made to the applicable structures e.g. t he Department of Empl oyr

Education Training Authority (LG SETA).
Theowerning GHCM Group Policy Frameworks address inequality and p«

f I'ncorporating EE el ements and princigdnmenti nicl uaslilv ep olfi ogye nfdrea mes

T Provmidrei mum standards forceuppontaipagahhenacCittey swi th

T Of fering a Bursafyo®&Bchédme Jtohhayoeshburg Community

f I'nternship opportunities to students busy studying and that ne
or students that have croanpteiechaeldi shudi €9 bectomeeéempl oyabl e

T Learnership Programmes tmwm asskiskt!| indi vedomé sempl degabl e

Some Group Human Capit al Policy Framewomkg mahe¢e edubyfl®Oh pra@Oénd cd u
and a agedl|l o been identified for the developmentfroddomemé WRelyw Pol
principles and etiqguette have been developed to enoumees tdluat ntghe hC
periodl2bebbw reflect the status of GHCM Group Policy Framework t

433



Table 113: Group Human Capital Management Policy Frameworks New and Under Review 2019/2020

Status GHCM Group Policy Frameworks

Group Policy Framework

New / Reviewed

Status

Talent Acquisition

To be reviewed

9 ldentified for review.
q Due to COVID-19 and the new normal review will start in
2020/2021.

Training and Development

Under review

9 Review in process.

1 Stakeholder consultation underway.

9 Further review due to COVID-19 and the new normal.

1 Externally focused programmes will be removed and reflected in
a new group policy framework.

9 This will include Internships, Learnerships and External
Bursaries.

1 Subsidised Education will be removed and reflected in a new

group policy framework.

Talent Management (Mentoring,

Coaching, Career Development)

New

1 Emanated from Training and Development Policy Framework.

1 Under development and review.

Subsidised Education

New and under review

1 Emanated from Training and Development Policy Framework.
9 Review in process.
1 Stakeholder consultation underway.

9 Further review due to COVID-19 and the new normal.
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Status GHCM Group Policy Frameworks

Group Policy Framework

New / Reviewed

Status

Internship, Learnership and

Bursaries

New and Under Review

9 Emanated from Training and Development Policy.
9 Draft developed.
1 Review in process.

1 Stakeholder consultation underway.

9 Further review due to COVID-19 and the new normal.

Employment Equity

Under review

9 Review in process.

1 Stakeholder consultation underway.

9§ Further review due to COVID-19 and the new normal.

Sexual Harassment

New

9 Emanated from EE Policy Framework.
1 Draft developed as a basis for consultation.
9 Review in process.

9 Stakeholder consultation underway.

9 Further review due to COVID-19 and the new normal.

Disability Management

New

9 Emanated from EE Policy Framework.
9 Draft as basis developed.
9 Review in process.

1 Stakeholder consultation underway.

9 Further review due to COVID-19 and the new normal.

Performance Management

System

Under review

1 Review in process.
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Status GHCM Group Policy Frameworks

Group Policy Framework

New / Reviewed

Status

1 Stakeholder consultation underway.

9 Further review due to COVID-19 and the new normal.

Recognition and Reward New 1 Review in process.
1 Draft as basis developed.
1 Stakeholder consultation underway.
9 Further review due to COVID-19 and the new normal.
Work From Home New 9 New Draft developed in line with COVID-19 and the new normal.

1 Draft based on the Work from Home principles and Etiquette
developed and implemented for the COVID-19 period.

1 Stakeholder consultation underway.

Remuneration

Under review

1 Review in process.
1 Stakeholder consultation underway.

1 Inclusive of Remuneration Philosophy.

Professional Membership

New

1 Under development.
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Group Human Capital Management Functional Areas

Organi sational Devel opment

Organisational Development (OD) can be broadly defined as planned organisation-wide interventions that helps to build capacity

and achieve greater effectiveness by developing, improving and reinforcing strategies, structures and processes.

The OD Directorate was established in 2013 to provide strategic, tactical, and operational OD interventions aimed at enabling the
City Group i.e. Core Departments and Municipal Entities to become more effective and efficient in the delivery of their core mandate.
The following core functions are critical in the fulfilment of the above-mentioned mandate:

Organi sational Ef fectiveness

The City must conduct an Institutional Review within one (1) year after every municipal election as prescribed in the Municipal
Systems Act No. 32 of 2000, Chapter 2 section 4(3) (a) of the Municipal Systems Act Regulations, when dealing with alignment of

structures and staff establishment states that:

i4(3) The Municipal Manager must review the municipalityds st
instances:
a) the election of a new municipal council.
b) the adoption of the integrated development plan of the municipality, as contemplated in section 25 of the Act.
c) material changes to the functions of the municipality. or
d the determination of new municipal boundari eso
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The challenge in the City was that due to a legal process the previous Institutional Review was halted, resulting in structures that
were not necessarily effective and in line with all strategic priorities. During 2019/2020 OD focused on minor structural amendments,
assisting with job design, quality assurance of job descriptions to enable job evaluation and grading processes as well as the
development of a job profile template that capture all elements that should be considered when an individual is compared and linked
to specific job requirements. During 2020/2021 OD will start to prepare (organisational readiness assessment) for the Institutional

Review to follow on the Municipal Elections.

Organi sational Culture: Empl oyee Satisfaction Survey

The City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality embarked on the third Group Employee Satisfaction Survey during April/May

2017 to help the Municipality identify any trends in comparison to the first two group surveys and any new issues that may need

attention if the Municipality is to achieve its goalofbec o mi ng a Hi gh Per formance Organisation and

employee culture and climate survey will be conducted in 2021/22 and its main objectives will be to:
T Measure employee satisfaction in relanhébintso Ciobyspoliistiaesi et
f Measure employee engagement in relation to role clarity, accc
T Examine workplace c¢climate and detber miede ithhea hwen dCa nt sytl' asre dm,i nsgs M @bf

objeesiamongst others by employees.

Wor kforce Planning and Research

To respond to the Cityds Smart Ci tidowavitl jheFourth mdustrial @evaudon ¢4tRjrgffécte t e d a ¢

the Human Resources Management Function in the City?0This study concluded that the City is not ready for the disruption of the
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41R.

Subsequently during February 2019, the results of the Human Resources Management External Audit conducted by the Department
of Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs (COGTA) through the South African Board for People Practices (SABPP) were
released to GHCM. The audit revealed the following three (3) lowest scoring HR Standards were:

T Workforce Planning 10 %.

1T Performance Management 22%.

T Learning and Devel opment 25%.

The SABPP recommended the following for the City to embark on the Workforce Planning exercise:

T Workforce plan to be rooted in a comprehensive Human Capita
organisational strategy, through a consultative process.
T Scare skills and workforce planning assessments should not ste

vacanci es.

T A thorough [ abour mar ket analysis should be conducted, and t he
pl an.

T Learning and devel opment programmes should Iink into the skild

f Recruitment strategies and priorities should also be enabled t

T The 2019 wor kf orlade emladbnrei nhesteanpl oyment equity gaps identifi e

T The workforce plan should be compiled in consultation with key
equity i mperatives.
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T Al critical and scar cenagkielrl sofmuwpsti olré tiyd eemtdi fmuesd & a egul ar |

During 2019/20 the following was achieved:

T Approvedemul Workforce Project Pl an.

T Business Case which sought t o:

State the challenges related to workforce planning e.g. budget cuts and skill gaps amongst others.

State how the challenges affect the Cityds ability to meet
Identify specific workforce challenges the City is expected to face in the short and long-term.

Identify challenges that exist in the emerging market, economic and political environments.

Impact of legislative, policy or regulatory changes.

O O O O o o

State how workforce planning would help the City overcome the identified challenges.
T Workforce Supply Analysis Report which sought t o:
0 Understand the current workforce and how it is projected to change over time, due to attrition and other trends.

o0 Analyse the Citydéds workforce in terms of the right number

Change Management

The 2019/ 20 Change Méhrgplgneemaiontof alkK@®danisatéosal Ghange Management (OCM) strategy for CoJ
Coreo.

To realise this KPI, the Organisational Change Management (OCM) Strategy and Framework had to be developed first. This strategy

seeks to respond to some of the lowest scoring dimensions in the 2017 employee satisfaction survey and includes:
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T A Change Management Framework for al | change interventions o
structures.

A Change Management Framework for niheat imphalmesit até¢tomr @$. approv

= =

Organi sational and departmental change management structures.

T The 2020 and beyond change management agenda.

Empl oyee Rel ations

Empl oyee Relations is responsible to manage the.ré@haetfohbbiwpnbeowe

principles are implemented:

a) Customer Centric.

b) Continual improvement in processes and products.

c) Research and development are key to the future.

d) Employee involvement is critical to improving operations.

e) Continual improvement of the contractual, emotional, physical, and practical relationship between the employer and the

employee.

Core Business Activities

a) The promotion and maintenance of progressive and sound Labour Relations.
b) Development implementation and maintenance of Labour Relations policies and procedures.

¢) Training in Labour Relations.
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d) Labour Relations Advocacy.

e) Dispute management and conflict resolution.

f) Discipline and grievance resolution.

g) Advocate compliance with legislation, collective agreements, policies and procedures.
h) Enhance and maintain a relationship with organised labour (unions) and employees.
i) Enhance and maintain a relationship with other stakeholders.

j) Communication around Labour Relations issues.

k) Collective bargaining.

[) Industrial action management.

m) Change / transformation management.

n) Labour litigation.

Parties to Collective Bargaining
The parties to the South African Local Government Bargaining Coun
Association (SALGA), I ndepEmaeéat UMuanciipMAT@BNdamlmd | Sedt h African

(SAMWU) . These parties engage under the auspices of the SALGBC t
mu lyteiar Sal ary and Wage Coll ective AfgugsitenzO wh i arhd wefsf ecootnicv eu dferdo

30 June 2021. These National Coll ective Agreements contribute to

Disciplinary Board

The City in terms of Government GChistc ol hoar gye BR4Bd MmMost Festabl B
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investigate all matters related to allegations of f i naanbclieadl anmi s c ¢

t he

I n

of

and

SUuUs
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The
unp
and

hun

Di s
The

t

Mayor al Committee on 20 March I2®m20,t awh eerde tiot Cwausncadp ri mv €d 2a0n &

he interim the City is wutilizing the services ofaliltsal heganabr

inanci al mi sconduct until thecDissiplihpregsBahridshed. Financi a

autionary Suspensions

erms of the SALGBC Disciplinary Procedure Collective eAgr eemen
rmined period and shalll not eweeedwhepericodcaimstamees( Py omo i
i plinary proceedings within aforesaid timeframe, suchs&gspens

owing to the complex natur e raanids ehdi gbhyl yeittehcehrniana | i ngweessttii goantsi oon
ensions may get prolonged beyond the prescribed period.

kes and Lockout s

0]

were no protected strikes or | ockouts on & mwatsi andlocaid llyod al
otected and unl awf ul strike in July 2019 at Emergency Manager

the City has -womkegavwppilimedi plhe amd di sci pl i nsamiys saaclt i ofn awvhd wth

-

ed (200) employees.

utes before SALGBC, CCMA and Labour Cour't
were sever al di sputes | odged under the auspices of the SAL
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(CCMA) and Labour dCaiwnrdterf are vti leev. pHOuieomnmeor gtehnec yCQ\VelrD od wi t h ef fect
June 2020, di sputes were postponed which negatively influlencing s
before the SALGBC,C€&€CMAO Bhd/ LAaM>dArn st adkled elnd e d

Table 114: Number of disputes that were dealt with before SALGBC, CCMA and Labour Court in 2019/2020

Di spute Status Number

Finalised 23

Abandoned 10

Wit hdr awn 13

Non JurilsdRuwltiimogna 13

Postponed with no appointed date for r|5

Referred to Labour Court 13

Tot al 79

Tabl es

The following tables are at the end of this chapter dwe trel tali @ nyol

to ¢il soiary cases:
1 Number and period of suspension.

1 Summary of Disciplinary Cases in Core Departments of the City.

9 Disciplinary Action taken on cases of Financial Misconduct.
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Empl oyee Devel opment
The City continues with Managemewnmntgramihekbkeadercghip BDewéeloboprmamndt mi dc
Skills Audits and the subsequent identification of skirlltshegaCpd yl.e

These actions are aimed at teongediivegrt matprtol @ srsé pwiarl e ¢ eg kiilcles ar e d

in |Iline with the specific funeatdidonso &hhaeb jCElteyy vesr f Skimli e edrevet epw
daily infor mal ment or imgy oafn de nppelr o yoerensa,n caes cwealclhias f ormal training
The City further i mplements some external outreach prograimemes t o

intent for the youth tende &kd |l déxmposawmrde ofbdraithhempteds ibecome empl oy

The adventiléhfasCGMIifDected the intended objectives in that the anti

the i mplementation of the Disaster MaemadeamndmtnsAct and its subsequ
Empl oyee Focused Initiatives
The following employee focused initiatives were implemented:

a) Subsidised Education to enhance City specific skills and career development.
b) Career path development for employees through Performance Management and Individual Learning Plan processes.
c) Leadership and Management Development Training Programmes.
d) Minimum Competency Training Programme to develop competencies in line with National Treasury Competency
requirements.
e) Adult Educational Training (AET) Programmes for the previously disadvantaged.
f) Matric Programme for the previously-disadvantaged.
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g) Skills Development Consulting Services to internal clients (business units).

Subsidised Educati on
The City offers a Subsidised Education Scheme for employees in line with the Collective Agreement Conditions of Service. The
scheme assists the City in securing adequately qualified employees by providing financial assistance (Registration, Tuition and

Examination Fees) to enable them to obtain formal qualifications.

In the 2019 academic year, one thousand four hundred and sixty three (1463) employees and in the 2020 academic year nine
hundred and eighty two (982) were approved to study through the Subsidised Education Scheme. The total cost for the 2019-2020
financial year was twenty two million three hundred and twenty seven thousand rand (R22 327 000). Table 132 below on

Programmes Implemented reflect the Subsidised Education Interventions for those levels that have undergone the skills audit.

Competency Develrwvpméenonbnand Programmes
During the past financial year, the City continued to train its employees on interventions aimed at closing gaps identified though the

Skills Audit process. Finance officials and Senior Managers were trained on Minimum Competency Levels.

Other forms of training were aimed at gaps identified through the performance review process and career development. The
Workplace Skills Plan (WSP) compiled was used to identify the training required and both the WSP and the Annual Training Report

were submitted to the Local Government SETA.

Table 134 reflects skills programmes, other short courses and subsidised education for those levels that have undergone the skills
audit on levels 2 i 6 (Heads of Departments, Chief Executive Officers, Managing Directors, Group Heads, Directors, Deputy
Directors, Assistant Directors & Managers).
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Table 115: Programme intervention

Programmes Implemented

City Group Skills Programmes & other short courses

No. of Employees Trained

MFMA

85

Senior Leadership Programme

None

Coaching for Organisational Performance

300

Subsidised Education Core Departments & Municipal Entities

No. of Employees Trained

City Power 39
JDA
Johannesburg City Parks and Zoo 4
Metrobus
Metro Trading Company 5
Pikitup 36
City Core 359
Total 446
Skills Audit
Skills Awdit e®edl Is8 7

A 180 degree skills audit assessment for level 7 and 8 employees and line managers (within scope) were deployed on 16 March
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2020 for completion in the following City Core departments:

Community Development.

Emergency Management Services.
Group Corporate and Shared Services.
Group Finance.

Health.

=A =4 =4 =4 =4

The target for the 2019-2020 financial year was 25% of the eleven thousand (11 000) employees, which represented two thousand
seven hundred and fifty (2750) employees, to participate in the skills audit. Two thousand nine hundred and nine (2909) employees
completed the skills audit, as the skills audit project team deployed the skills audit assessments to more than 25% of the employees

to reach all employees within a limited timeframe. Therefore the 2019-2020 target was achieved.

The following interventions were implemented to achieve on the set skills audit target:

A vigorous Change Management process was followed.
Skills audit awareness sessions were conducted.
Daily status updates that were communicated to all Heads of Departments (HoDs).

Onsite assistance was provided.

=A =4 =4 4 =

SMS and e-mail correspondence were sent out daily to remind stakeholders to attend.
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Skills Audit I nterventions Levels 3 & 4

After having conducted the skills audit assessments for levels 2 and 3A employees, the next skills audit assessments were
conducted at levels 3B and 4. A multi-pronged approach was used to close the gaps identified. Table 133 Programme Interventions
further above indicates the interventions that were implemented and the number of employees that have already gone through

these interventions.

Skills Audit Interventions for | evel 2 & 3A

The Executive Coaching Programme started slowly with four (4) executives in April 2019, where after a further eight (8) started on
19 June 2019 and four (4) more joined later, resulting in a total of sixteen (16). Each executive was allocated a coach and agreed
upon the development plan using the skills audit result of the executive as a base. The sixteen (16) executives finished the Executive
Coaching Programme, and the awarding of Certificates by Wits Business School (WBS) is awaited.

Coaching for Organisational Perfor mance

The coaching for organisational performance commenced on 27 May 2019. The programme started slowly with one hundred and
four (104) employees attending the programme. Gradually the numbers increased to two hundred eight (208) in attendance. At a
later stage extra boot camps were organised by UCT to cover the total of three hundred (300) employees that finished in October
2019 and the graduations were held in February 2020. The programme was aimed at equipping employees with people
management skills such as mentoring and coaching. The programme aimed at equipping senior managers with mentorship and

coaching skills. Problem-solving, decision-making, creative thinking and innovation are also covered in the programme.
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Skills Matrix
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Table 116: Skills matrix for the City employees

skill

ed

n 2019/ 2020

per occupat.

Skills Matrix
Management | Gender | No. of | Number of skilled employees required and actual as 30 June Year 0 2019/20
level F/IM Employees [ |earnerships Skills programmes & other | Other forms of training (Sub | Total
in post short courses Ed)
30 June ["Actual: | Actual: | Year O | Actual: | Actual: | Year O | Actual: | Actual: | Year O | Actual: | Actual: | Year 0
Year 0| End of | End of | Target End of | End of | Target End of | End of | Target End of | End of | Target
(2019/20) Year -1 | Year O | 2019/20 | Year -1 | Year O | 2019/20 | Year -1 | Year O | 2019/20 | Year -1 | Year O | 2019/20
2018/19 | 2019/20 2018/19 | 2019/20 2018/19 | 2019/20 2018/19 | 2019/20
V Municipal F 10 0 0 0 6 8 5 0 2 0 6 10 5
Manager 0 0 0
V S56 M 14 7 13 8 0 6 0 7 19 8
V Councilors | F 1,017 0 0 880 716 585 57 104 22 937 820 607
V Senior 0 0
Officials M 1,347 1,486 853 521 93 93 13 1,579 946 534
V Managers
Professionals | F 1,716 0 0 0 1,422 1,494 1,285 344 156 48 1,766 1,650 1,333
M 1,052 0 0 0 532 510 533 244 85 89 776 595 622
Sub total F 2,743 0 0 0 2,308 2,218 1,875 401 262 70 2,709 2,480 1,945
M 2,413 0 0 0 2,025 1,376 1,062 337 184 102 2,362 1,560 1,164
Total 5,156 0 0 0 4,333 | 3,594 | 2,937 738 446 172 5,071 4,040 ‘ 3,109
*Registered with professional Associate Body e.g. CA (SA) T45.1
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Wor kpl ace Skills Pl an
In terms of the Skills Development Act 97 of 1998 as amended, all designated employers are

required to develop an annual Workplace Skills Plan (WSP) and submit to the relevant (Sector

Education and Training Authority (SETA) servici

organisation falls. The WSP records skills needs in an organisation and describe the range of
skills development interventions that an organisation will use to address these needs. The
WSP facilitates access to SETA mandatory grants for skills training. Organisations are required
to report against their WSPs in an Annual Training Report (ATR) that shows how they have
addressed the priority skills defined in the WSP.

The City submitted a fully compliant 2019-2020 WSP to the Local Government (LG) SETA.
The Cityés WSP reflected various employee
implemented. In the 2019-2020 financial year, five thousand seven hundred and seventy-six
(5776) employees were trained on various training interventions, varying from short courses,

skills programmes, and formal qualifications.

Training was conducted in the following areas:

Leadership, Management and Supervisory.
SAP (Human Resources. Customer Service Management, Billing, Finance, etc.).
Microsoft (Word, Excel, PowerPoint, etc.).
Customer Care.

Performance Management.

Labour Relations.

Employment Equity.

Finance.

Health.

Environmental.

Community Services.

Law Enforcement.

Employment Equity.

=A =4 =4 =4 =4 4 4 -4 4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4

Labour Relations.
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=A =4 =4 =4 -4 -4

Paralegal.

Municipal Governance.
Monitoring and Evaluation.
Project Management.
Induction.

Generic Training e.g. Report and Letter Writing and Negotiation Ski
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Skills

Table 136 below reflects the Skills Development Expenditure per occupational category and level as well as gender, as perthe Wor k pl ac e

for skills

Devel opment

devel opment

Table 117: Skills Development Expenditure

dur i

ng

Expenditure

2019/ 2020.

Skills Development Expenditure R'000
Occupational Gender | Employee | Original Budget and Actual Expenditure on skills development Year 1
Category and Level s at start | Learnerships Skills programmes & | Other  forms of | Total
of the other short courses training (Sub Ed City
financial Core only)
year Origina | Actual | Original Actual Original Actual Original Actual
No. I Budget Budget Budget
Budget
MM and S56 Female |5 2,000,000 | 300,000 *x 2,000,000 300,000
Male 10 2,000,000 | 760,000 2,000,000 760,000
Legislators, senior | Female | 698 8,000,000 | 7,616,550 8,000,000 7,616,550
officials, and managers | Male 802 7,000,000 | 6,690,000 7,000,000 6,690,000
Professionals Female | 1,469 10,000,00 | 6,530,000 10,000,000 6,530,000
0
Male 812 9,000,000 | 5,500,000 9,000,000 5,500,000
Technicians and | Female | 717 1,000,000 | 700,000 1,000,000 700,000
associate professionals | Male 550 3,000,000 | 200,000 3,000,000 200,000
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Clerks Female | 977 5,000,000 | 4,990,000 5,000,000 4,990,000
Male 891 2,000,000 | 1,880,000 2,000,000 1,880,000
Service and sales | Female | 3,587 10,500,00 | 7,950,000 10,500,000 7,950,000
workers 0
Male 5,878 12,000,00 | 10,510,000 12,000,000 | 10,510,000
0
Plant and machine | Female | 8 0 0 0 0
operators and | Male 40 500,000 300,000 500,000 300,000
assemblers
Elementary occupations | Female | 567 5,000,000 | 2,079,831 5,000,000 2,079,831
Male 600 5,000,000 | 3,483,619 5,000,000 3,483,619
Subtotal Female | 8,028 41,500,00 | 30,166,381 41,500,000 30,166,381
0
Male 9,582 40,500,00 | 29,323,619 40,500,000 | 29,323,619
0
Total 17,611 82,000,00 | 59,490,000 82,000,000 | 59,490,000
0
*06 and *R-value of municipal salaries (original budget) allocated for workplace skills plan. Note: There is some training | 0.65%* *R82,000,0
not included on the WSP 00
**The columns fori Ot her f or ms t r ai niaregotgofulated diEedo tiisispegific iBformation mat beipg available T4.5.3

electronically.
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The graph below refers to the Skills Expenditure as per Table 134 above for the City of Johannesburg Core Administration only.
Municipal Entities operate as independent companies and do not necessarily report into a SETA and for this reason, they cannot
provide the required level of detail per individual. The City does not have permanent employees participating in Learnership

Programmes and therefore the applicable columns are not populated. See Figure 39.

24000 Skills Development Expenditure
22000

20000
18000
16000
14000
12000
10000

8000

6000

M Criginal Budget

m Actual

D -
MM and 556 Legislatars, Professionals Technicians Clerks Service and  Plant and Elementary
senior and associate sales workers machine occupations
officials and professionals aperators
managers and
aszemblers

Figure 24: Skills Development Expenditure 2019/20 (Table 134)
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MFMA Competency Training

Tabl &s HBWMBEMA Training Matrix for the City's employees.

Table 1187: MFMA Training Matrix for the City's employees

Financial Officials

Accounting Officer |1 0 1 1 1 1
Chief Financial | 1 13 14 10 10 10
Officer

456



Senior Managers 91 139 230 191 171 153
Any other financial | 822 310 1132 | 612 584 688
officials

Supply Chain Management Officials

Heads: Supply | 1 0 1 1 1 1
Chain Management

Units

Supply Chain | 18 44 62 40 40 40
Management Senior

Managers

TOTAL 934 506 1440 | 855 807 893
* This is a statutory report under the National Treasury: Local Government: MFMA Competency T 4.5.2

Regulations (June 2007)
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External Outreach Programmes

The City is committed to provide skills development opportunities focusing not only on its
employees, but also on the Johannesburg community members as a mechanism to address

socio economic challenges experienced.

Internship Programme

The Internship Scheme is an intervention by the CoJ to seek to address the growing demand
by Educational Institution Students to undergo on-the-job exposure, as a pre-requisite to
acquire an academic qualification or as a requirement after the acquisition of an academic

qualification. The City offers the following internship opportunities:

1 Student Internship for a student at an Educational Institution that require practical
experience to obtain their qualification.

1 Graduate Internship to an individual who has completed a qualification and is
unemployed but requires workplace experience to enhance future employment
opportunities.

1 In-service Training to employees studying at an Educational Institution and must
undertake a period of work experience to fulfil the requirements of the qualification.

1 Internship linked to professional development and requirement for professional

registration with Professional Bodies or Councils.

Six hundred and nineteen (619) youth in the Johannesburg communities were offered an

opportunity to participate in the Citybés I nterns

Learnership Programme

A learnership is a structmbieded elaeg ari mign g r atg r a nnrea
with practical work based Il earning in an integil
component, delivered by training providers, cove,]
the wor k baswdl VMWesa rmri anggt ii ;ma | |l earning experience

458



I n 2019/ 2020 an Environment al Learnership Progr e

| earners as foll ows:
T One hundred (100) | earndrouron 9MQF |lleaveler 3. wh
competent
T Onédhundred (100) | ear ner-fsowrn (NEQF) |I|leeveerl n edr.s S ex

competent
Bursaries
The City offers hundred (100) bursaries per academic year, as a strategic intervention targeting
community members from Johannesburg who intend pursuing academic studies at recognised
tertiary institutions in South Africa.
The bursaries are aligned to the identified critical and scarce skills in the local government
sector for undergraduate studies. In the 2019 academic year one hundred (100) bursaries at
an amount of R2.5 million rand were awarded.
In the light of escalating tertiary education costs, the City approved for the bursary amount to
be increased from R25 000 per bursar to R35 000 per bursar in 2020. Therefore, in the 2020
academic year one hundred (100) bursaries at an amount of R3.5 million were awarded.
Empl oyee Assistance Progr amme
The Employee Assistance Programme (EAP) is desig
by providing wel |l ness servicesinghaskidnhanamrd mk
relationships, thereby reshéitnggand pmpdoveidvimyp
The discussion below pertains to the period under

a) Promotion ofts emplcthyweeci al well ness

The pur posiealofansd psychol ogical i nterpwerstoin@mand ias dt/
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work related challenges that may hinder their pr

such as counselling, trauma debrietihgtaed tef & m
empl oyee well being.

The following was achieved during 2019/ 2020:

T Referrals of sixty seven (67) employees.
T Critical I ncident Stress and Trauma debriefir
empl oyees.

T New cases wer e rheucnedirveedd a nodr eeiigghhtty ni ne (889)

o For mal referrals by | ine management at 81°¢
o Setreferrals at 12% (107 / 889).
o I nformal referrals at 7 % (62 [/ 889).

The major challenges that employees presaandted wi

depression) and this was exacerbated by the COVII

challenges to the mental wellbeing of employees.
unsafe and witnessing COVID deat hl ihlkas teynmpt amx. e
second and third reported challenges were family

b) Preventi on, awareness & educational activitie
The following initiatives were implemented:

1T Stress Management

Stress management wookskddepsknawmedge concerning
situations, to inform employees of both normal al
and to give some gener al guidelines for successf

(6) Wor ktsthoprse whundred and seventy six (176) emp|

9 Financial Wellness
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The financi al wel l ness programme provides

educa

managing debt and the identificadgtiaoomce fatf ithhaence &

possible time. Eight (8) Financial Management Wo

hundred and twenty one (421) employee were

1 Managerial Consultancy

The purpose of managerial consultancy sessions is to empower line management with the

identification of impaired work performance and troubled employees. Seven (7) Managerial

Consultancy Sessions were conducted with line management.

reach

c) Enhance-lwédekbal ance initiatives and support

The work-life balance initiatives are aimed at creating an organisational climate and culture
that is conducive to wellness and assist employees to achieve meaningful daily achievement

and enjoyment in their social and work life. The following were achieved in 2019/2020:

One (1) pre-retirement planning workshop for Legislature employees.
Thirty seven (37) presentations were facilitated on the Incapacity Leave Management
and Bereavement Policy Frameworks.
1 The Incapacity Leave Management Committee received one hundred and one (101)
applications as follows:
o Seventy seven (77) approved.
o Three (3) declined.
o Four (4) withdrawn.
o

Seventeen (17) not finalised due to
d EAP Mar keting

The unit uses different platforms to disseminate information on EAP services. These include

presentation during induction of recruits, roadshows in different regions and creating and
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publishing information brochures for COJ messages. Many COVID 19 and related topics were

communicated with employees during this period.

e) COVIID® Menwalt hHénterventions

The advent of the COVID-19 pandemic has brought with it a wide range of challenges for the
organisation including employees presenting with stress-related symptoms, anxiety and
uncertainty about their health and wellbeing. During the 4" quarter in 2019/202, reported cases
of burnout was 33% which increased by 8% compared to the same period last year, which was
25%. This could be attributed to unprecedented levels of workload and pressure for screening
and testing COVID cases for health care officials as well as for other frontline and essential
services employees. Emotional stress was also prevalent during the beginning of the outbreak
due to social isolation, compulsory and / or self-quarantine.

To ensure a supportive and safe workplace, the EAP Unit appointed ten (10) short term
contract EAP specialists to increase capacity and provide counselling to employees and
Councillors. Specifically this was provided where employees tested positive, their families, their
direct contacts (employees of the City) and co-workers. The EAP Unit also provided telephone
counselling to reach as many employees as possible, especially those who were in quarantine

and needed assistance.

Tal ent Acquisition, Remuneration, Performance an

Rewds and Recognition

A Group Recognition and Reward Policy Framewor k
quality workforce and to recognise the efforts 1
attitude, and achievements.rktwibaimsntwhipclbvsdeha
or rewards may be given and once approved will a

i.e. City Core and Municipal Entities (MEs).

The final draft policy framewde&i wi ¢ h cthak iewd msotr it
consideration during 2020/ 2021.
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The policy framework wild./ recognise and reward o
and achievements that fall @u tnsoirdnea |t hdeu tsi ceosp.e Tohfe

measured against the:

M Integr at ed Devel opment Plan and should be |inke
1 Departmental service delivery objectives and business plan.
1 Specific agreed to individual or group objective and outcomes.
1 Individual job profiles that further the goals and objectives of the City.
The objectives of the policy framework are to:

1 Recognise and promote positive behaviours that support individual, groups, divisions
and departments in achieving the Cityds missi
9 Assistin creating a culture of mutual respect, reward, and recognition for employees at
all levels.
1 Provide timely recognition to employees in a non-monetary reward based on the
significance of the contribution.
Improve employee productivity and quality of work.
Provide standards and procedures for the recognition and reward for outstanding
contributions.
1 Recognise employees for excellent and outstanding achievements on specific KPI
objectives and targets as reflected in individual performance scorecards.
9 Assist to create a positive environment where employees are motivated to achieve
service excellence.
Assist to create a culture of acknowledgement

Improve staff retention, especially in terms of critical skills.

Remunerati on

The City's Remunerationr vl éwed Fdamiewgr RO wa/ 2020
draft Policy Framework developed, which will pro
deci sion making regarding remuneration and the ¢

City Groupm.o Igtuiwliel lana itnefromm ni ionna ntchieall oinngpact f or
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remunerati on.

The <current broad banding sal ary scal es of t en
empl oyees and mar ket related sal ary toefrfnearls) fwohri cnl

has hindered the City to retain and attract suit

Thégaymefnotr tenure is currently a burning point i
there are currently no progressior mos gi miall i tNiag g
Wage Curve Agreement was developed by the South
Counci |l in 2010. However, this Agreement became
the Labour Appeal Court .

This draft reviemwlkd potlheryefforaencatm wdlf ary pooagt €

to the principles of the anticipated National Wi
move forward in terms of salary progression, t he
al mgmt i mpl ementation would affect the City at

intends to adopt a salary structure that is alicg

this objective developed the new TASK City Core

The drlaifay pforamewor k wi l | e desubmi bhednakongdg hetn
2020/ 2021 for consideration.

Job Evaluation
The City uses the recognised TASK Job Evaluatio
Executive Committee of the (SALGA).

The i mpdtein,emtof the TASK Job Evaluation System we

and standards for positions and their gradings

benchmar ki ng. It al so provides t he necessary s
prcoodures for job evaluation. These job evaluatio
(progression pay) i mplementation.
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The Job
for val

represe

Benef it
Benef it
Mai n Co

val i d wu

det er mi

Some be
regul at

Tal ent
The foc
recruit
adverti
t wo poi
point s
ot her e

gui del i

Evaluation Unit of the City presents gra
idati omsasd &A&ppeal npdrpnd selected offici
nt the City on the Committee.

s and All owances

s and All owances are determined through c
I I ecti ve eAdgruepeorme notn ansa taigorneal and di vi siona
nt il the end of December 2020. A new Mai
ned by means of collective bargaining dur

nefits that are abotveademes eac dt bhrao w@h nti meg
ed through various policy frameworks in t

Acqui sition

us for Talent Acquisition during 2019/ 202
me nt procespeoi ftomenstwsc ciestsd ulva@ant posi t
sing system was i mplemented, which assist
nt twenty four (22.24) days i.e. from one
evén.silx (897intended to further reduce tu
|l ectronics me-daf8si déhéei dbnedttbe 6O¥D t o de

nes that wil. be embarked upon in July 20

Empl oyment Equity iaoond Transfor mat

The Employment Equity (EE) and Transformation office facilitate and guide EE, gender and

disability implementation to ensure compliance with the EE legislation in the City. The City

Manager supported this through the appointment of an EE senior management representative.

The EE, gender and disability implementation has been prioritised through the inclusion of EE

KPIs in the scorecards of all senior managers with effect from 2019/20 and it will be retained

in 2020/21. Although the factoring of EE (inclusive of gender and disability) is critical and a

progressive move by the City to ensure compliance, each department must play an active role

by ensuring that the following ten (10) golden steps of implementation are followed:
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Assignment of one (1) or more EE senior manager.
Communicating and creating awareness on the application and implementation of the
EE Act with the intent to eradicate stereotypes and eliminate tendencies of unfair

discrimination against employees.

1 Consultation with all employees, inclusive of all occupational levels, race, gender and
disability.
1 Conduct a workplace analysis to verify compliance with the City policies, practices and
procedures to identify barriers in the workplace.
1 Develop Affirmative Action (AA) measures by converting identified barriers into
achievable and measurable remedial actions.
T Devel op an EE Plan to guide the Cityds i mpl en
9 Allocation of resources for the smooth implementation of the EE Act.
1 Communication of an approved EE Plan.
1 Monitoring and evaluation of the EE implementation.
1 Reporting to the Department of Employment and Labour (DoEL).
The foll owi negd wenr e2 0alcOni2e0v2 @ 0 wicthhh e tdle ettrinaet ss¥matrymat i
agenda:

Empl oyment Equity

The City Core EE Plan for the period 2019 - 2024 was successfully developed and
approved after consultation with various stakeholders within the City.

The City hosted its first historic EE Lekgotla on 14 - 15 November 2019 at the Joburg
Zoo, which was aimed at reinforcing transformation within the City.

The 2019 DoEL EE Annual Progress report was successfully submitted on the online
reporting platform.

The City Manager approved the integration of the Skills Development and the
Employment Equity Forums on 09 January 2020. This is due to commonalities and

dependencies of the two (2) structures.
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Disability Management

The disability staff compl ement within the City
challenge to comply with theu2®% dbs abielfieryenguat
and/ or intended consideration for PWDs should b
requires a deliberate approach by departments (
Persons with Disabilitihes reRWDS)Y masat andd whehedt

under way.

Advocacy and the raising of awareness play a ¢
stereotypes and wunfair discrimination that PWDs
commemor ati obaypyfaldsuhé Nati onalbelaymeo fa nDeiunshasb i | i
in the City. Through the selling of Casual Day s
raised over R92 000.00 to assist organisations f

To enhancrernthedicuabi |l ity targets and in partners
initiated and placed seventeen (17) disability I
33quarter in 2019/20, eight (8) KLM Empewated di :
approved by the @i9 ytw.heDue atcoe MMl bf | earners was

Engagement with key stakeholders for the devel oy

was initiated. The strategy seelks 7theerdtdaw,gget vé unc

preference to PWDs. The strategy devel opment sha
Financial Year.

The City Core disability % standing is as foll ow
Actual Number of Staff with | 128

Disabilities

Total Staff Compliment 19831

Disability Target 2%

Actual Disability % 0.6%
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Gap % -1.4%

Gender Mainstreaming

Wor kpl ace bullying, intimidation and sexual hara
Based Violence (GBV) mi s ceon dAwmcatr emietshsi n st hues evdo raks
strategy to eradicate the scourge of GBV in the

about the seriousness of these acts and are enco

Sexual harassment workshopsChtygy depdutmedt s nawdr
sessions were held in Economic Development, Grou
Transport. Departments must ensure that all/l e mp |
avoid claims of ignorrpaentcreatboy st b alilceagdd umse | i ab

empl oyer, for failure to put in place reasonabl e

The WodmeMonth Commemoration was held on 30 Augus
awareness raising dofurAmtgi vtihsem 1abn dDasyesssi ons wer e
regions from 26 November to 29 December 2019. Di
hence t& ec Cmmiyt ment to have discussions on women
as they are ama aatgleyd diissadwmpared to theimdatail @encou

for gendertwbs¢@¥spgender structures in the City
1 Gender Steering Committee - To champion the mainstreaming of gender in the City

1 Sexual Harassment Task Team - To discuss and guide on issues of sexual

harassment in the City.
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City Core

Wor kf or ce

Profi

gen

The assessment of progress n the eparersenttiadn omf i su rbrasretdlTabbend € rh ea nCd
138bel owi des & hwoCktgrce representation in terms of age, race
Table 119: City Core Departments Workforce Profile 2019/20
City Core Departments
Wor kf or c e Yearr(2019i20) e
Occupational Age Male Female Foreigner Total
Level Group A C I W A C I W M| F
Top Management | 18-34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 010 0
(Level 1-2) >35 1 3 0 0 0 0 0|0 14
Total 1 3 0 0 0 0 010 14
Senior 18-34 22 1 1 2 12 1 3 2 010 44
Management >35 227 17 20 33 146 11 11 29 2 12 498
(level 3-4) Total 249 18 21 35 158 12 14 31 2 |2 542
Professional 18-34 84 0 0 3 72 2 1 3 2|0 167
Qualified >35 432 25 25 85 326 23 18 71 2 |2 1031
(Level 5-6) Total 516 25 25 88 398 25 19 74 4 |2 1176
Skilled Technical 18-34 1006 21 12 15 795 19 14 6 01 1889
(Level 7-8) >35 2960 158 53 170 2937 138 | 46 184 |2 |4 6652
Total 3966 179 65 185 3732 157 | 60 190 |2 |5 8541
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Semi-Skilled 18-34 963 34 6 3 621 24 3 2 0|0 1656
(Level 9-10) >35 1014 64 10 24 1272 72 21 71 0|0 2548
Total 1977 98 16 27 1893 96 24 73 0|0 4204
Unskilled 18-34 907 2 2 0 348 11 1 0 0|0 1271
(Level 11) >35 1960 14 0 2 1166 21 0 210 3167
Total 2867 16 2 2 1514 32 1 2 210 4438
Temporary 18-34 164 1 0 232 11 3 0 010 420
>35 102 3 3 353 11 5 13 210 496
Total 266 13 4 3 585 22 8 13 210 916
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Performance Management

Performance management i mplementation remains ¢ch
resulting in difficulties with monitowmiilng,ondwalbu
relieved once the City implements an aut omated e
administration, effective monitoring and accur a

i mpl e me nOnactei $tAPePer f or mance moduwlle creql Itchuet atua koersa f
the processes wild/l ensure improved Apvelfs$eofive
performance management system is a critical enab

and objectives.

Performance Reward Systems

The reward systems of the Core Administration,
Entities differ from each other. The CfiitryanCoirel r
rewar ds i . elntheCéaydore, Sattiory 56 employees (Heads of Departments), fixed

term contracts and political office fixed term contract employees, are the only categories that

qualify for financial rewards. Municipal Entities provide for financial rewards.

The Performance Management of Sesctrieognu |54 A/d5 6t hS eon
Local Government: Municipal Performance Regul ati
Directly Accountable to the Municipal Manager s.
di fferences between the pesf ailmancper obmadl v ewamad i
Section 54A/56 Senior Managers and other municip
uni form manner, this is addressed in the new dr

Framewor k.

City Group Financial Rewards for Performance per Gender

Table 139 below reflect the Financial Rewards for Performance for the City Group i.e. Core
Departments and Municipal Entities per gender. It must be noted the financial rewards

reflected is for 2018/2019, as rewards pay out only in the following financial year i.e. after the
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end of a performance cycle on 30 June of each year.

Table 120: Performance Rewards by Gender 2019/2020

City Group (Departments and Municipal Entities)
Financial Performance Rewards by Gender: Year (2019.20)
Designations Beneficiary profile
Gender | Total no. | No. of | Expenditur | Proportion
of beneficiarie | e on | of
employee | s rewards beneficiarie
s in the Year 0 | s within the
City (2019.20) City Group
Group R' 000 %
F) Unskilled Female | 6677 340 2,020 5%
Male 8354 715 3,582 9%
E) Semi-skilled Female | 3085 338 5,929 11%
Male 4607 767 11,684 17%
D) Skilled & Jnr| Female | 5084 434 13,650 9%
Management Male 6198 1,104 37,158 18%
C) Professional & Mid | Female | 992 340 20,722 34%
Management Male 1274 502 32,218 39%
B) Snr Management | Female | 300 41 5,886 14%
Male 458 93 12,601 20%
A) Top Management | Female | 10 4 763 40%
Male 14 8 1,149 57%
Total 37,053 4,686 147,362 13%
Has the statutory municipal calculator been used as part of the evaluation
process?
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Not e: MSA 2000 S51(d) requires that é HfApe
should be aligned with the | DP0é (I DP obj

that Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plans (developed under MFMA S69 and

Circular 13) should be consistent with the higher level IDP targets and must be incorporated

appropriately in personal performance agreements as the basis of performance rewards.

Those with disability are shown in brackets '(x)' in the 'Number of beneficiaries' column as

well as in the numbers at the right-hand side of the column (as illustrated above).

T4.4.1

Field and Transactional Shared Services

a) Fi el d dShSeerrevi ces

The current HCM delivery model, defines Field Services as a business partner to line
management within the respective City Core departments. The service rendered by Field

Services include the complete GHCM value proposition at an implementation level.

In 2019/2020 the following were executed / achieved amongst others:

1 The electronic vacancy advertisements on various social media platforms has meant
that more people are reached which increases the specialised target market for some
positions that would normally be challenging to fill.

i Field Services teams have responded to all reporting, recruitment and selection,
capturing and processing of input.

i Field Services teams as critical support function continued to work during the COVID-
19 lockdown periods and are continuously looking for more innovative ways to support
departments.

1 Client queries and the processing of input have been done electronically as far as
possible and this has impacted positively on turnaround times and the client
experience.

1 Improvements and achievements on the recruitment and selection of Section 56 Senior
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Managers:
0 Reduction of turnaround times regarding closing dates, shortlisting and interviews.

o0 Improved security vetting and competency assessment turnaround times.

b) Transactional Shared Services

Transactional Services is responsible for HCM administration activities, capturing and input

management for purposes of payroll and leave management.

In 2019/2020 the following were executed / achieved amongst others:

9 Accurate capturing and processing of payroll input in line with relevant collective
agreements, policies and procedures.
1 Maintained authorised payroll input documentation as per monthly timeframes
including:
o Management of work attendance and all related queries.
0 Capturedallnewon-boar di ngds.
0 Maintained employee movement.
0 Managed termination of employment on the system.
Monitored and observed strict statutory compliance.
SAP System authorisations were strictly controlled in terms of the allocated roles to
individual payroll employees.
1 Rendered payroll services to Municipal Entities in accordance with set service
standards.
Monthly reconciliation between Payroll and Finance.
Management responses to all audit queries that are payroll and SAP System related
inclusive of interventions identified to mitigate against the relevant audit findings.
1 Ensured monthly salary payment on dates as determined in the Group Payroll
Management Policy Framework.
1 Payroll System upgrade to SAP ECC6 i Participated in the preparation and blue print
for the implementation of SAP ECC 6 and went live on the new system with effect from
the March 2020 payroll.
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Employee Numbers and Vacancies

a) Vacancy rate

The City Gacross fhe varmus ®épartmentsand MEsas at 3 ®0Xune 20

1 Thirty eight thousand and twenty four (38024) employees inclusive of temporary

workers (Short-term, Part-time & seasonal workers).

Staff establishment of 40442 (including 2 418 funded vacancies).

Overall vacancy rate was at 6%.

b) City Group VWecancy Ra

Table 14 0f urt her bel ow depicts the City Group staff

June 2020. The City Group vacancy rate as at th
Depart ment of Public Administration Sesrevd ctee (D
compare against. I n 2019/ 2020 thd4oflacamey batl e w

remained below 10% with the highest percentage i

ToManagementSeicte on 54A (City Manager) and 56 (He
MD3% awat 29 %, which i s veradvhergthi.s eTdh et hGeistey phoassi tri
stability at Top Management l evel . The ten (1C
reflected below and it is envisag'@add#tgBuaatr tneorsst ooff
2020/ 2021.

Table 121: City Group staff establishment and vacancies as at 30 June 2020

Top Management Vacancies as at 30 June 2020

1. | Group Executive Director: Group Corporate and Shared Services

2. | Group Head: Group Risk and Assurance Services

3. | Executive Director: Transport
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Executive Director: Social Development

Executive Director: Housing

Executive Director: Community Development

Secretary to Council

Head: Integrated Public Safety

© © N o g &

Managing Director: Metro Trading Company

10. | Managing Director: Joburg Roads Agency

The vacancy rate for Senior Management (Directol
Gener al Managete BepbrobonnS56GatemMpPl%yees) was

Table 122 shows the City Group Departments and Municipal Entities Vacancy Rate.
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Table 123: City Group Departments and Municipal Entities Vacancy Rate 2019/2020
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City Group (Departments and Municipal Entities)
Vacancy Rate: Year (2019.20)
Description Year -1 | Year 0 (2019.20)
(2018.19)
Department / Municipal Entity Employees | Approved Employees | Vacancies | Vacancies
No. Posts No. No. %
No.
Office of the Executive Mayor 121 174 156 18 10%
Legislature 218 253 225 28 11%
Office of the City Manager 25 25 25 0 0%
Office of the Chief Operations Office 11 15 14 1 7%
Group Strategy, Policy Co-ordination & Relations 44 50 47 3 6%
Group Communication & Marketing 53 60 52 8 13%
Group Governance 44 57 52 5 9%
Group Legal & Contracts 89 92 84 8 9%
Group Risk And Assurance Services(GRAS) 86 95 86 9 9%
Group Information & Communication Technology 100 102 95 7 7%
Group Forensic & Investigation Services 57 74 69 5 7%
Citizen Relationship & Urban Management 412 465 437 28 6%
Community Development 1,337 1,679 1,402 277 16%
Development Planning 457 499 470 29 6%
Economic Development 89 130 120 10 8%
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City Group (Departments and Municipal Entities)
Vacancy Rate: Year (2019.20)
Description Year -1 | Year 0 (2019.20)
(2018.19)
Department / Municipal Entity Employees | Approved Employees | Vacancies | Vacancies
No. Posts No. No. %
No.
Environment & Infrastructure Services 94 100 93 7 7%
Group Corporate & Shared Services 413 482 451 31 6%
Group Finance 1,730 1,878 1,770 108 6%
Health 2,102 3,067 2,947 120 4%
Housing 400 414 376 38 9%
Public Safety 9,081 10,553 10,005 548 5%
Social Development 300 570 361 209 37%
Transportation 501 528 494 34 6%
Sport and Recreation (City Parks and Zoo Municipal | 1,376 2,081 1,931 150 7%
Entity)
Electricity (City Power - Municipal Entity) 1,606 1,951 1,895 56 3%
Development Implementation (Johannesburg | O 99 99 0 0%
Development Agency - Municipal Entity)
Housing (Johannesburg Social Housing Company | 108 505 495 10 2%
(JOSHCO) - Municipal Entity)
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City Group (Departments and Municipal Entities)
Vacancy Rate: Year (2019.20)
Description Year -1 | Year 0 (2019.20)
(2018.19)
Department / Municipal Entity Employees | Approved Employees | Vacancies | Vacancies
No. Posts No. No. %
No.
Johannesburg Property Company (Municipal Entity) 492 1,778 1,714 64 4%
Roads (Johannesburg Roads Agency - Municipal | 1,662 1,960 1,907 53 3%
Entity)
Water (Johannesburg Water - Municipal Entity - Water, | 2,682 3,498 3,151 347 10%
Sanitation and Stormwater Drainage)
Metro Trading Company(MTC) 53 84 44 40 48%
Johannesburg Market (Municipal Entity) 305 395 382 13 3%
Transport (Metrobus - Municipal Entity) 707 878 790 88 10%
Johannesburg Theatre (Municipal Entity) 158 243 237 6 2%
Waste Management (Pikitup - Municipal Entity) 5,403 5,608 5,548 60 1%
Totals 32,316 40,442 38,024 2,418 6.0%
*includes
954 temps
Headings follow the order of services as set out in chapter 3. Service totals should equate to those included in the | T 4.1.1
Chapter 3 employee schedules. Employee and Approved Posts numbers are as at 30 June, as per the approved
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organogram.
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c) City Group Quarterly Vacancy Rate Graph

Graph 8 below is reflectve of Tabl e 8 above per quarter i.e. the
Munici pal Enti tnicgatquantléfkP9P20acaThe highest wvac
1 atS&e&. Fd@ur e

CityuprQuarterly

0.0
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0.0
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’ Ouarter 1 Ouarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4
m Percentage Vacancy Rate T3 5% B3 5%

Figure 40: City Group Departments and Municipal Entities Quarterly Vacancy Rae
2019/2020
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d City Group Vacancy Rate per Reporting Level
Tabl b4 ow reflect the vacancy rate per reportimigcilpalel Eftoirtitdbe &£st gyt G3
clearly reflect the high vacancy rate on top managementmelnev eplo satt i 20Mm%. aT
figure should be YTeonrdigpasiteirvdd2R020e 1

Table 124: Vacancy Rate: City Group Core Departments and Municipal Entities per Reporting Level 2019/2020

City Group (Departments and Municipal Entities)
Vacancy Rate per Reporting Level : Year (2019.20)
Employee Numbers Total Vaca
Total :
: Male Female Vacan | Establi | ncy
Categories Employe |
cies shmen | Rate
A C I W A C I W es
t 17
Top Management 10 1 3 0 8 2 0 0 24 10 34 29%
Snr Management 356 23 30 49 227 15 21 37 758 86 845 10%
Professional / Mid Management 976 48 53 197 811 40 36 105 | 2266 193 2 459 8%
Skilled & Jnr Management 5493 262 |90 358 4564 | 205 81 240 | 11282 907 12204 | 7%
Semi-skilled 4 350 180 |22 55 2820 | 133 26 106 | 7692 572 8 264 7%
Unskilled 8 249 68 20 16 6573 |93 7 4 15031 469 15493 | 3%
Temps 279 13 4 3 599 23 8 15 954 166 1110 15%

v Vacancy Rate = Total Vacancies / Total Staff Establishment * 100
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Unknown Occupational levels (JDA & | 8 9 17 15 32 47%
JPC)17. Vacancies (Not graded MTC
15)
Grand Total 19721 | 595 |222 |678 15611 | 511 179 | 507 | 38024 2418 40 441 | 6%
Annotation

1 Top Management is level 1 and 2 A = African

1 Senior Management is level 3 and 4 C = Coloured

1 Professionally qualified and experienced specialists and mid-management level 5 and 6 I = Indian

W = White

9 Skilled technical and academically qualified workers, junior management, supervisors, foremen, and
superintendents level 7 and 8
9 Semiskilled and discretionary decision-making level 9 and 10

9 Unskilled and defined decision-making level 11
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e) City Group Vacancy Rate Critical Skills
I't remains a challenge tocappaosikritl Ispeviitfhion ceanad narcdr@reirt igroups
Services Trainer s, Val uer s, Town Pl anner s, Envi

Tabl4edbdl ow refl ect t he
The tabl e
year that

total posts, at 30.54%.

extrapolates critical vacanci es

t he

Table 125: Vacancy Rate City Group Core Departments and Municipal Entities for Critical Skill

ronment al

highlighted

positionlyemaf hedt vabanhighhivacahewnrr at asagropottian jof

vacahcyyr &t oeupofCocei Departmknt ssahdr MuhecCj
byO Nady )n ail 1

City Group (Departments and Municipal Entities)
Vacancy Rate Critical Skilled Employees: Year (2019.20)
Designations *Total *Vacancies *Vacancies
Approved (Total time that | (as a proportion of
Posts vacancies exist | total posts in each
using fulltime | category)
equivalents)
No. No. %
Municipal Manager 1 0.00
CFO 1 0 0.00
Other S56 Managers (excluding Finance Posts) 32 10 30.54
Other S56 Managers (Finance posts) 0 0 0.00
Police officers 4,174 130 3.12
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Fire fighters 1,298 109 8.43
Senior management: Levels 13-15 (excluding Finance Posts) 729 71 9.78
Senior management: Levels 13-15 (Finance posts) 115 15 12.69
Highly skilled supervision: levels 9-12 (excluding Finance posts) 2,187 164 7.49
Highly skilled supervision: levels 9-12 (Finance posts) 272 20 7.50
Total 8,809 519 5.90

Note: *For posts which are established and funded in the approved budget or adjustments budget (where changes
in employee provision have been made). Full-time equivalents are calculated by taking the total number of working
days lost (excluding weekends and public holidays) while a post remains vacant and adding together all such days
|l ost by all posts within the same set (e.g. 6senior

of posts equivalent to the accumulated days. T4.1.2
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fy City Group Vacancy Rate Critical Skills

Figur e 4tlh e h@iwsya Gamtuprate critical skills.

City Group Vacanc

4500
4174
4000
3500
3000
B °Total Approved Posts
2500
2,187
2000
150 = *Vacancies (Total time that vacancies
! 4438 exist using fullime equivalens)
100 729
0 -
130
10 10 2 10 00 109 no 1y 0
0
Municipal CFO Other 556 Other$56  Police officers  Fire fighters Senior Senior Highly skilled  Highly skilled
Manager Managers Managers management: management: supervision:  supervision:
(excluding  (Finance posts) Levels 13-15  Levels13-15  levels 912 levels 912
Finance Posts) (excluding  (Finance posts)  (excluding  (Finance posts)
Finance Posts) Finance posts)

Figure 41. Vacancy Rate City Group Core Departments and Municipal Entities for Critical
Skills for 2019/20

g) Turnover Rate (sAll Terminati on

The staff turnover for the Cityn@GmoampdT fios rROLIOE Q10

14bel ow. The turnover rate is the number of empl oy

the financial year e.g. rdsis@ahnateitan, | matuisrteme mto,r mbe
or |l ower is an acceptable norm. The Ccowp&Grospntus
indicative of a stable | abour environment
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Table 126: Turnover rate comparison per year

Turnover Rate

Comparison

City Group (Departments and Municipal Entities)

Details

Total Appointments as of the

beginning of Financial Year

Terminations  during

Financial Year

the | Turn-over Rate*

(Excluding Temporary

Employees)

No. No.
Year 2017.18 | 27,360 1,387 5.07
Year 2018.19 | 31,519 1,346 4.27
Year 2019.20 | 37,070 1,585 4.28

* Divide the number of employees who have left the organisation within a year,

by total number of employees who occupied posts at the beginning of the year T 4.1.3

Municipal Employee Expenditure

City Group Remuneration Ratio

The Remuneration Ratio is considered as an important indicator of municipal sustainability with the

norm bei

ng bel ow 30 %.

The Cityods

Remunerati on

not in the control of the City such as the Salary and Wage Collective Agreement, which determines

the salary increase at a National Level and will affect the Remuneration Ratio. Table 145 below

reflects an increase in the number of employees whose salaries have increased due to the upgrading

of their positions.

Table 127: Employees whose salaries were increased due to their positions being upgraded

during 2019/20

City Group (Departments and Municipal Entities)
Number of employees whose salaries were increased due to their positions being upgraded
Beneficiaries Gender Total
F. Unskilled Female 5
Male 2
E. Semi-skilled Female 12
Male 4
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D. Skilled & Jnr Management Female 13
Male 17
C. Profess & Mid Management Female 3
Male 1
B. Snr Management Female 1
Male 1
A. Top Management Female 0
Male 0
Total =
Those with disability are shown in brackets '(x)' in the 'Number of
beneficiaries' column as well as in the numbers at the right-hand side of | T 4.6.2
the column (as illustrated above).

Sick Leave

All categories of leave are regulated through the Main Collective Agreement and Conditions of
Service. Leave Applications, Attendance Registers, Activity Reports and submission of Leave
Applications are still manual processes on hard copy. Only after completion of processes can
information be captured on the payroll system. The manual nature of the leave administration
processes results in several challenges such as:

Delays from the time when the leave is applied for until it is captured.
Inaccurate leave balances and subsequent inaccurate leave accrual figures being reflected
due to delays.

1 Extensive and time-consuming control and monitoring mechanisms to ensure accuracy and
to prevent attendance fraud.

9 Attendance controls through Attendance Registers are unreliable and prone to fraud and

corruption.

All the above increase the risk of audit findings against the City, which is difficult to mitigate due to
the manual leave system and may very well result in a qualified audit. The automation of all leave
processes and accurate attendance recording through electronic attendance systems linked to the
Payroll System is crucial for accurate administration and to reduce the risk of Attendance Fraud and

Auditor General Findings for incorrect Leave Accruals.
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The automation of the Human Capital Management processes and systems are also key to ensure

a standardised application of Human Capital Management processes within the City Group.
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Average Sick Leave per Individual Employee

Table 146 below reflects the average sick leave per individual employee as 2.94 days for 2019/2020 which is seen as positive. This

is a decrease from the previous year of 3.98 days. Once the SAP implementation project has been concluded and all the MEs run

on the same automated electronic system, reporting for all types of absences can be more regular and the accuracy thereof will

improve.

Employees had to remain within their residential premises due to the COVID-19 pandemic and the announced lockdown levels with

effect from 27 March 2020. This may have influenced sick leave taken, as employees were less at risk for general ailments since

they were confined to their residential premises.

Table 128: Employees Average Sick Leave per Individual Employee during 2019/20

City Group (Departments and Municipal Entities)

Number of days and Cost of Sick Leave (excluding injuries on duty) 2019/20

Total sick | The proportion of | Employees | Total *Average sick | Estimated cost
leave sick leave without | using sick | employees in | leave per
Salary band : o
medical certification | leave post* Employees
Days % No. No. Days R' 000
Lower skilled 33,991 12% 4,624 15,031 2.26 20,914
Skilled 30,415 19% 4,287 7,692 3.95 33,438
Highly skilled
_ 35,943 22% 3.19 65,590
production 5,753 11,282
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Highly skilled

o 6,250 22% 2.76 21,760
supervision 1,082 2,266
Senior management 2,268 18% 349 758 2.99 10,721
MM and S56 17 18% 2 24 0.71 158
Total 108,884 18% 16,097 37,053 2.94 152,581
* Number of employees in post at the beginning of the year
**Average is calculated by taking sick leave in column 3 divided by total employees in column 6 T4.3.2
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Average Number of days and Cost of Sick Leave (excluding injuries on duty)

Figure 42 below reflects the average number of days sick leave per salary band for individual

employees.

Average Number of Days and Cost of Sick Leave Excl.

4.50
4.00
3.50

3.9
3.19 299

3.00 2.76
2.50 2.26
2.00
1.50
1.00 0.71
0.50
0% [ ]

Lower skilled Skilled Highly skilled Highly skilled Senior MM and S56
production supervision management

Figure 25: Number of days and Cost of Sick Leave (excluding injuries on duty)

City Group Number and Cost of Injuries on Duty

Table 147 below outlines the number and cost of Injuries on Duty for City Group employees
for 2019/20.

Table 129: Number and cost of injuries on duty

Required basic medical | * 182
attention only 4,864
Temporary total 384 125,103.00
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disablement
Permanent disablement 2 Compensation
Commissioner
Awards not yet
issued
Fatal 6 Compensation
Commissioner
Awards not et
issued
Total 0 574 0 129967
*The City leave systems does not allow for 10D leave to be captured per
type of injury.
T4.3.1
The Citybds |l eave system currently does not
the City Core the following total amount of IOD leave days were taken:
Number of employees IOD Leave days taken | Employees salary cost during 0D
Leave
42 486 R 767,527.39

With effect from 2020/2021, I0OD leave days taken within Municipal Entities will be reflected as

well.
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Disciplinary Action Table (Linked to Employee Relations Tables)

The purpose of discipline in the employment environment is to ensure that individual
employees contribute both effectively and efficiently towards achieving the goals of the
municipality in this context. Modern labour legislation permits employers to lay down rules and
standards required for the efficient and orderly functioning of the business. However, these

rules should be applied fairly and consistently.

The municipal undertaking is governed and/or regulated by collective bargaining mechanisms
under the auspices of the South African Local Government Bargaining Council (SALGBC). In
this regard, the Disciplinary Procedure Collective Agreement is applicable for all employees
falling within the registered scope of the SALGBC. Disciplinary action against Senior Managers
employed in terms of Section 54A and 56 of the Municipal Systems Act is conducted per
Disciplinary Regulations for Senior Managers, 2010. It is important to note that disciplinary
action is not a punitive measure, but a corrective one. Consequently, it is expected that
disciplinary action is implemented fairly, consistently progressively and promptly.

The maintenance of discipline is the responsibility of management and falls within the control
function of a supervisory position. In meting out discipline, the principles of natural justice and
fair procedure should always be observed and must be adhered to notwithstanding any criminal

and/or civil action having been instituted.

During the period under review the following disciplinary processes were dealt with as tabulated
further below in 2019/2020:

1 Three hundred and seventy nine (379) disciplinary cases held within various City Core
departments. The vast number of these cases emanated from the Public Safety
department as there were approximately two hundred (200) employees at Emergency
Management Services who engaged in an unprotected industrial action which led to

their dismissal.
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9 Sixty four per cent (64%) of all disciplinary cases held during the financial year were
finalised despite the postponement of all disciplinary cases within the City during the
period of lockdown due to COVID-19. Group Corporate and Shared Services
capacitated GHCM: Employee Relations Unit through the appointment of one (1)
Deputy Director: Presiding, Prosecuting and Research and four (4) Assistant Directors
in prosecutor positions. They are primarily focusing on disciplinary cases to ensure
expeditious resolutions of disciplinary cases. Group Legal and Contracts also employed
two (2) employees at Director Level to serve as presiding officers in disciplinary cases.
It should be noted there were no Section 54A and 56 employees who transgressed and
were subjected to disciplinary processes during the period.

T The City placed two hundred and forty three (243) employees on precautionary
suspension pending finalisation of disciplinary processes. This was to ensure that they
do not jeopardise any investigation into the alleged misconduct, interfere with potential

witnesses, or commit further acts of misconduct.
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City Group

Number

and Period of

Table 130 shows the number and period of suspension.

Table 131: Number and period of suspension

Suspensi on

City Group (Departments and Municipal Entities)
Number and Period of Suspensions

appointed to conduct investigations.
The investigation has been
concluded and first draft discussed.
We are still waiting for final draft of
the report. Case pending due Covid-
19

Position Nature of Alleged Misconduct Date of | Details of Disciplinary Action | Date
Suspension | taken or Status of Case and | Finalised
Reasons why not Finalised
1 | Senior Secretary Dishonesty 2019/12/06 | Under Investigation
2 | General Worker Assault or threaten to assault another | 2019/12/13 | Under Investigation
employee or member of public
3 | Operator Plumber Sexual harassment 2020/04/21 | Under Investigation
4 | General Worker Misappropriation or abuse of Council or | 2020/03/16 | Under Investigation
Municipal entity assets or properties
5 | Artisan Misappropriation or abuse of Council or | 2020/03/16 | Under Investigation
Municipal entity assets or properties
6 | Quantity surveyor Dishonesty 2017/03/01 | Disciplinary enquiry concluded. The | 2020/02/11
employee was dismissed effective
the 12 February 2020.
7 | Procurement Manager Dishonesty 2019/03/13 | The service provider has been
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City Group (Departments and Municipal Entities)
Number and Period of Suspensions

Position

Nature of Alleged Misconduct

Date of
Suspension

Details of Disciplinary Action
taken or Status of Case and
Reasons why not Finalised

Date
Finalised

Procurement Officer

Dishonesty

2019/03/13

The service provider has been
appointed to conduct investigations.
The investigation has been
concluded and first draft discussed.
Final draft has been received
recommending disciplinary enquiry
against the employee. The
employee has been served with the
charge sheet. Disciplinary enquiry
scheduled for 8 July 2020.

Forklift Driver

Other

2019/04/17

Placed on suspension and the
company is in the process of
drawing up charges of misconduct.
The disciplinary enquiry concluded,
and employee dismissed on 1
August 2019

2019/08/01

10

Cashier

Dishonesty

2019/10/17

Suspended on the 17 October 2019
after reporting that she was sick
whereas she was at a vacation in
Durban with friends. She
fraudulently obtained a document
purporting to be a medical certificate
and used it to claim for payment.
Charge sheet issued and parties are
to agree on the date of the
disciplinary hearing. Case pending
due Covid-19
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City Group (Departments and Municipal Entities)
Number and Period of Suspensions

Position Nature of Alleged Misconduct Date of | Details of Disciplinary Action | Date
Suspension | taken or Status of Case and | Finalised
Reasons why not Finalised
11 | Senior Strategic Planner | Dishonesty 2019/08/30 | Service provider has been appointed
to conduct investigation.
Investigation finalised. The company
appointed the prosecutor to finalise
charges. The charges have been
served on the employee.
Disciplinary enquiry was scheduled
for 5 March 2020. Case pending due
Covid-19
12 | Chief Financial Officer Other 2020/05/01 | Placed on suspension pending
finalisation of investigation
13 | Core: Operations | Other 2020/05/01 | Placed on suspension pending
Executive finalisation of investigation
14 | Manager CCTV Control | Other 2020/02/01 | Placed on suspension pending
finalisation of investigation
15 | Senior Manager: SCM Other 2020/06/30 | Placed on suspension pending
finalisation of investigation for
problems in the department
16 | Field Services Manager | Fraud & Corruption 2018/02/27 | Arbitration Award Received, in
favour of employee, Legal working
on the review of the award
17 | Cleaner Assault or threaten to assault another | 2019/01/16 | Provisionally withdrawn 2019/09/05
employee or member of public
18 | Financial Accountant Fraud 2018/11/01 | Finalised. Acquitted 2019/07/31
19 | Supply Chain Manager | Fraud 2019/01/01 | Finalised. Acquitted 2019/07/31
20 | Snr. Business Planning | Fraud 2018/11/01 | Finalised. Acquitted 2019/07/31
& Risk
21 | Housing Supervisor Fraud 2017/08/17 | Finalised. Acquitted 2019/10/01
22 | Senior Manager: | Maladministration 2020/02/25 | Misconduct. Employee suspended
Communication & and investigation continuing

Marketing
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City Group (Departments and Municipal Entities)
Number and Period of Suspensions

Position Nature of Alleged Misconduct Date of | Details of Disciplinary Action | Date
Suspension | taken or Status of Case and | Finalised
Reasons why not Finalised
23 | Depot Manager Fraud 2016/10/10 | Investigation finalised. Allegations | 2019/08/02
withdrawn
24 | Manager: Recruitment | Fraud & Failure to fulfil statutory | 2017/02/17 | Fraud investigation in progress.
and Selection obligations Disclosure of information finalised.
Acquitted
25 | Acting Supervisor: RSD | Theft 2017/03/22 | Hearing in progress
26 | Bookkeeper Allegations of Intimidation, Refusal to take | 2018/07/04 | Hearing in progress
lawful instructions given and Contravening
the JRA Code of Ethics
27 | Bookkeeper Allegations of Intimidation, Refusal to take | 2018/07/04 | Hearing in progress
lawful instructions given and Contravening
the JRA Code of Ethics.
28 | Ops Manager: SCM Irregular Expenditure 2018/08/02 | Finalised. Dismissed 2020/01/31
29 | Supervisor Theft 2018/10/19 | Finalised. Acquitted 2019/12/05
30 | Foreman Theft 2018/10/19 | Hearing in progress
31 | General Worker Theft 2018/10/19 | Finalised. Resigned 2020/02/04
32 | HCD Officer Misappropriation or abuse of Council or | 2019/02/13 | Finalised. Deceased 2019/10/13
Municipal entity assets or properties
33 | Managing Director Corruption 2019/04/15 | Finalised. Dismissed 2020/03/12
34 | General Worker Incitement to strike 2019/04/09 | Hearing in progress
35 | Personal Assistant Incitement to strike 2019/04/09 | Finalised. Resigned 2019/10/01
36 | Inspector Incitement to strike 2019/04/09 | Finalised. Withdrawn 2020/03/26
37 | General Worker Incitement to strike 2019/04/09 | Finalised. Withdrawn 2020/03/26
38 | Area Supervisor Incitement to strike 2019/04/09 | Finalised. Withdrawn 2020/03/26
39 | General Worker Dishonesty 2019/08/22 | Hearing in progress
40 | Depot Manager Corruption 2019/08/23 | Finalised. Awaiting sanction 2020/03/25
41 | General Worker Assault 2019/08/23 | Hearing in progress
42 | Ops Manager: RO Irregular Expenditure 2019/09/04 | Finalised. Resigned 2019/12/06
43 | Inspector Destabilising the depot 2019/12/02 | Hearing in progress
44 | Inspector Destabilising the depot 2019/12/02 | Finalised. Final written warning 2020/02/27
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City Group (Departments and Municipal Entities)
Number and Period of Suspensions

Position Nature of Alleged Misconduct Date of | Details of Disciplinary Action | Date
Suspension | taken or Status of Case and | Finalised
Reasons why not Finalised
45 | Area Supervisor Destabilising the depot 2019/12/02 | Finalised. Final written warning 2020/02/27
46 | General Worker Destabilising the depot 2019/12/02 | Finalised. Final written warning 2020/02/27
47 | Ops Manager: RO Alleged dereliction of duties 2020/02/12 | Hearing in progress
48 | Regional Manager Failure to fulfil statutory obligations 2019/05/20 | Case concluded 2019/11/11
49 | Driver Dishonesty 2019/06/14 | Case concluded 2019/10/24
50 | Supervisor Other 2019/10/17 | Suspension Lifted 2020/02/01
51 | Supervisor Other 2019/10/17 | Suspension Lifted 2020/02/01
52 | Team Leader Other 2019/10/17 | Suspension Lifted 2020/02/01
53 | Executive Manager | Other 2020/03/19 | Investigation is underway
HRM
54 | General Worker x 8 Other 2020/04/17 | Case concluded. 2020/06/25
to All 8 Dismissed
61
62 | Regional Manager Other 2020/04/17 | Investigation is underway
63 | Manager HR Shared | Other 2019/08/07 | Disciplinary hearing held on 30 June
Services 2020 & parties committed 29, 30 &
31 July 2020 for completion.
64 | Horticulture Operator Sexual harassment 2019/05/02 | Finalised. Final written warning 2019/10/21
65 | Horticultural Operator Assault or threaten to assault another | 2019/02/20 | Dismissed 2019/09/23
employee or member of public & Failure to
Comply with Council or Municipal Entities
policies
66 | General Manager Corruption 2019/08/07 | Charges/ Notice Serve- was | 2020/05/31
scheduled for 25/03/20. Employee
Resigned
67 | Supply Chain Co | Corruption 2019/08/07 | Charges/ Notice Serve- was | 2020/05/31
Ordinator scheduled for 25/04/02. Employee
Resigned
68 | Accounts Administrator | Theft 2019/10/25 | Was Scheduled for 12/03/20,
postponed to a date to be confirmed.
Matter awaiting set down date
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City Group (Departments and Municipal Entities)
Number and Period of Suspensions

Position Nature of Alleged Misconduct Date of | Details of Disciplinary Action | Date
Suspension | taken or Status of Case and | Finalised
Reasons why not Finalised
(Phased in approach) COVID-19
delays
69 | Horticulture Operator Corruption 2019/04/09 | Set on the On 10/03/20, rescheduled
for 09/04/20. Matter awaiting set
down date (Phased in approach)
COVID-19 delays
70 | Horticulture Operator Insubordination 2020/02/19 | Scheduled for 2020/06/30. COVID-
19 delays
71 | Foreman Other 2018/08/28 | Ongoing
72 | Superintendent Other 2018/08/30 | Ongoing
73 | Cashier Insubordination 2018/10/12 | Ongoing
74 | Bus Operator Failure to fulfil statutory obligations 2018/11/30 | Dismissed 2019/07/22
75 | Bus Operator Failure to fulfil statutory obligations 2019/04/01 | Dismissed 2019/12/02
76 | Procurement Officer Insubordination 2019/03/20 | Written Warning 2019/12/02
77 | Supervisor: Quality | Theft 2019/07/30 | Dismissed 2020/03/26
Assurance
78 | Quality Assuror Insubordination 2019/07/17 | Suspension lifted 2020/01/13
79 | Bus Operator Corruption 2019/04/23 | Dismissed 2019/10/17
80 | Data Processing Clerk Corruption 2019/10/03 | Dismissed 2020/05/26
81 | Bus Operator AWOL 2019/08/23 | Ongoing
82 | Bus Operator Failure to fulfil statutory obligations 2020/01/17 | Ongoing
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Summary of Disciplinary Cases within Core Departments of the City
Table 132 gives a summary of disciplinary cases within city core departments.
Table 133: Summary of Disciplinary Cases within City Core Departments
City Core Departments
Summary of Disciplinary Cases
No Department Division | Date Position Transgression Progress Date
reported Finalised
1. | Public Safety EMS 2018/05/09 | Fire Fighter Other Disciplinary process in progress
2. | Public Safety EMS 2019/08/27 | Fire Fighter Other Disciplinary process in progress
3. | Public Safety EMS 2019/08/27 | Fire Fighter Other Disciplinary process in progress
4. | Health Health 2018/11/13 | Operational Insubordination Disciplinary process in progress | 2019/10/18
Manager
5. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Cashier Fraud 10 days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya
6. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Cashier Fraud 10 days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya
7. | Public Safety EMS 2019/07/22 | Fire Fighter Other The matter was dismissed by the | 2019/10/03
chairperson
8. | Public Safety EMS 2019/08/27 | Fire Fighter Other Disciplinary process in progress
9. | Public Safety EMS 2019/12/20 | Fire Fighter Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
10. | Public Safety EMS 2019/12/20 | Manager Insubordination Disciplinary process in progress
11. | Public Safety EMS 2019/12/20 | Fire Fighter Insubordination Disciplinary process in progress
12. | Public Safety EMS 2019/12/20 | Fire Fighter Insubordination Disciplinary process in progress
13. | Public Safety EMS 2019/12/13 | Fire Fighter Insubordination Dismissal
14. | Public Safety EMS 2020/01/25 | Fire Fighter Failure to comply | Disciplinary process in progress
with policy
15. | Public Safety EMS 2020/02/24 | Fire Fighter Other Disciplinary process in progress
16. | Health Health Operational Insubordination Disciplinary process in progress
Manager
17. | Health Health Operational Insubordination Disciplinary process in progress
Manager

503



City Core Departments
Summary of Disciplinary Cases

No Department Division | Date Position Transgression Progress Date
reported Finalised

18. | Health Health Operational Insubordination Disciplinary process in progress

Manager

19. | Group Finance | RSSC CRA AWOL Disciplinary process in progress

20. | Public Safety EMS 2018/05/09 | Store Controller | Other The matter has been postponed
to 29 July 2020

21. | Public Safety EMS 2018/05/09 | Training Officer | Other Disciplinary process in progress

22. | Public Safety EMS 2018/05/09 | Fire Fighter Other Disciplinary process in progress

23. | Public Safety EMS 2018/05/09 | Fire Fighter Other Disciplinary process in progress

24. | Public Safety EMS 2018/05/09 | Fire Fighter Other Disciplinary hearing scheduled to
proceed on 30 July 2020

25. | Public Safety EMS 2019/11/08 | Fire Fighter Dishonesty Hearing to continue July 2020

26. | Public Safety EMS 2018/09/09 | Fire Fighter Other Disciplinary process in progress

27. | Public Safety EMS 2018/02/07 | Fire Fighter Other The hearing proceeded and the
employer representative is still
busy with the examination in
chief leading witnesses. The
disciplinary hearing was then
postponed to 08 and 09 July
2020 for the inspection in loco
and finalisation of the case.

28. | Public Safety EMS 15/03/2019 | Fire Fighter Other The Presiding Officer and the
Prosecutor were appointed. The
disciplinary hearing is scheduled
for 10 August 2020

29. | Public Safety EMS 2019/10/04 | Fire Fighter Other Disciplinary process in progress

30. | Public Safety EMS 2019/06/18 | Fire Fighter Other The disciplinary hearing is
scheduled to proceed on 13
August 2020

31. | Public Safety EMS 2018/11/21 | Fire Fighters Failure to comply | The employees were served with

with policy

the charges and the disciplinary
hearing will proceed on 05
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City Core Departments
Summary of Disciplinary Cases

No Department

Division

Date
reported

Position

Transgression

Progress

Date
Finalised

August 2020

32. | Public Safety EMS

2019/08/27

Other

The matter is postponed to 23
July 2020

33. | Public Safety EMS

2019/10/01

Fire Fighter

Fraud

Disciplinary process in progress

34. | Public Safety EMS

2019/10/10

Fire Fighters

Insubordination

The hearing has been
rescheduled for 28 July 2020

35. | Public Safety EMS

2019/10/10

Fire Fighter

Other

The hearing is scheduled for 03
August 2020

36. | Public Safety EMS

2019/11/08

Fire Fighter

Other

The presiding officer announced
a verdict of guilty and parties
submitted their closing
arguments on 12 June 2020.
Final Written Warning.

2020/06/2
4

37. | Public Safety EMS

2019/11/15

Fire Fighter

Other

The matter has been postponed
to 11 August 2020.

38. | Public Safety EMS

2019/11/20

Fire Fighter

Other

Hearing was held on 03 March
2020. Due to the non-availability
of withesses. Postponed.

39. | Public Safety EMS

2019/12/19

Fire Fighter

Other

The matter has been postponed
to 18 August 2020

40. | Public Safety EMS

2019/12/20

Fire Fighter

Dishonesty

The matter has been postponed
to 06 August 2020

41. | Public Safety EMS

2019/12/20

Manager

Insubordination

Awaiting ruling from the presiding
officer on the point in limine
raised by the employee the ruling
would be issued on 14 July 2020.
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City Core Departments
Summary of Disciplinary Cases

No Department Division | Date Position Transgression Progress Date
reported Finalised
42. | Public Safety EMS 2019/12/20 | Fire Fighter Insubordination The Employee was served with
the charges in terms of clause 18
of the Disciplinary Procedure
Collective  Agreement.  The
employee was issued with a
sanction of dismissal. Matter
currently on appeal.
43. | Public Safety EMS 2019/12/20 | Fire Fighter Insubordination Disciplinary hearing ongoing
44. | Public Safety EMS 2019/12/13 | Fire Fighter Insubordination Dismissal 2020/02/18
45, | Public Safety EMS 2020/01/25 | Fire Fighter Failure to comply | Disciplinary process in progress
with policy
46. | Public Safety EMS 2020/02/24 | Fire Fighter Other Disciplinary process in progress
47. | Transportation | Rea 2016/08/12 | Cashier Fraud Case withdrawn 2019/08/30
Vaya
48. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Cashier Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya
49. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Cashier Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya
50. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Cashier Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya
51. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Cashier Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya
52. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Cashier Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya
53. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Station Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya Ambassador
54. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Station Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya Ambassador
55. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/13 | Station Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya Ambassador
56. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/13 | Station Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
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City Core Departments

Summary of Disciplinary Cases

No Department Division | Date Position Transgression Progress Date
reported Finalised
Vaya Ambassador
57. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Station Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya Ambassador
58. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Station Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya Ambassador
59. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Station Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya Ambassador
60. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Station Marshall | Fraud Ongoing (Waiting for Verdict )
Vaya
61. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Station Marshall | Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya
62. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Station Marshall | Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya
63. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Station Marshall | Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya
64. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Station Marshall | Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya
65. | Transportation | Rea 2017/12/11 | Station Marshall | Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Vaya
66. | Transportation | Rea 18/08/2016 | Station Marshall | Fraud Ongoing (Waiting for Verdict )
Vaya
67. | Group Finance | RSSC 2017/09/01 | Assistant Credit | Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Controller
68. | Health Health Operational Insubordination Disciplinary process in progress
Manager
69. | Ombudsman Call 2019/03/26 | Call Centre | Other Awaiting Sanction
Centre Agent
70. | Public Safety EMS 2019/08/03 | Fire Fighter Other Awaiting Sanction
71. | Group Finance | RSSC 2019/11/22 | Billing Assistant | Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
72. | Group Finance | RSSC 2019/11/22 | Validation Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
Assistant
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City Core Departments
Summary of Disciplinary Cases

No Department Division | Date Position Transgression Progress Date
reported Finalised
73. | Group Finance | RSSC 2019/11/22 | Ops Manager Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
74. | Group Finance | RSSC 2019/11/22 | Assistant Billing | Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
75. | Group Finance | RSSC 2019/11/22 | Validation Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
Specialist
76. | Group Finance | RSSC 2019/11/22 | Ops Manager Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
77. | Group Finance | RSSC 2019/11/22 | CRA Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
78. | Group Finance | RSSC 2019/11/22 | CRA Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
79. | Group Finance | RSSC 2019/11/22 | Assistant Billing | Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
80. | Group Finance | RSSC 2019/11/22 | Ops Manager Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
81. | Group Finance | RSSC 2019/11/22 | Assistant Billing | Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
82. | Group SHELA Core 2019/09/23 | Ops Manager Insubordination Dismissal 2020/01/23
Administ
ration
83. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Operator Station | Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/03/16
Vaya Marshall
84. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Snr Operator | Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya station
Ambassador
85. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Cashier Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya
86. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Snr Operator | Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya station
Ambassador
87. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Operator Station | Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya Marshall
88. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Cashier Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya
89. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Cashier Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya
90. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Snr Operator | Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya station
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City Core Departments
Summary of Disciplinary Cases

No Department Division | Date Position Transgression Progress Date
reported Finalised
Ambassador
91. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Snr Operator | Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya station
Ambassador
92. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Cashier Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya
93. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Snr Operator | Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya station
Ambassador
94. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Snr Operator | Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya station
Ambassador
95. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Cashier Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya
96. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Ambassador Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya
97. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Cashier Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya
98. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Cashier Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya
99. | Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Cashier Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/03/16
Vaya
100, Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Station Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya Ambassador
101, Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Station Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya Ambassador
102, Transportation | Rea 2019/11/26 | Cashier Fraud 10 Days suspension 2020/02/11
Vaya
103, Group Finance | RSSC 2019/11/02 | CRA Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
104, Group Finance | RSSC 2019/11/02 | CRA Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
105 Com - Dev Sport 2019/11/22 | Driver Dishonesty Awaiting Sanction
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City Core Departments
Summary of Disciplinary Cases

No Department Division | Date Position Transgression Progress Date
reported Finalised
Rec
106, Group Finance | Property | 2019/12/12 | Accounting Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
Branch Officer
107| GCSS GHCM 2019/12/13 | Assistant Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
Director
108| GCSS GHCM 2019/12/13 | Manager Dishonesty Disciplinary process in progress
109, Group Finance 2019/11/26 | Accounting Other Disciplinary process in progress
Officer
110, Transportation | Manage | 2016/08/29 | Deputy Director: | AWOL Disciplinary process in progress
ment Business
Support Planning
111, Public Safety JMPD 2018/05/02 Case Withdrawn
112, Public Safety JMPD 2018/09/05 | MPO Other 6 days suspension without pay
113, Public Safety JMPD 2018/06/22 | MPO Fraud Written warning
114, Public Safety JMPD 2018/05/15 | MPO Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
115, Public Safety JMPD 2018/08/06 | MPO Other Disciplinary process in progress
116, Public Safety JMPD 2019/04/18 | MPO Insubordination Not guilty
117, Public Safety JMPD 2019/02/08 | MPO Theft Disciplinary process in progress
118, Public Safety JMPD 2018/09/19 | MPO Other Disciplinary process in progress
119, Public Safety JMPD 2018/11/29 | MPO Other Disciplinary process in progress
120, Public Safety JMPD 2019/01/08 | MPO Theft Not guilty
121, Public Safety JMPD 2019/01/08 | MPO Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
122, Public Safety JMPD 2019/01/08 | MPO Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
123, Public Safety JMPD 2019/01/08 | MPO Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
124 Public Safety JMPD 2019/01/08 | MPO Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
125, Public Safety JMPD 2018/12/20 | MPO Other Disciplinary process in progress
126, Public Safety JMPD 2018/11/09 | MPO Other Disciplinary process in progress
127, Public Safety JMPD 2018/09/26 | MPO Other Disciplinary process in progress
128, Public Safety JMPD 2019/02/08 | MPO AWOL Disciplinary process in progress
129, Public Safety JMPD 2018/12/13 | MPO Other Disciplinary process in progress
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City Core Departments

Summary of Disciplinary Cases

No Department Division | Date Position Transgression Progress Date
reported Finalised
130, Public Safety JMPD 2019/01/18 | MPO Other Members pleaded guilty,
awaiting sanction from the
presiding officer
131, Public Safety JMPD 2018/11/29 | MPO Other Disciplinary process in progress
132, Public Safety JMPD 2019/01/18 | MPO Theft Case Withdrawn
133, Public Safety JMPD 2019/07/12 | Cashier Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
134, Public Safety JMPD 2019/07/12 | Cashier Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
135, Public Safety JMPD 2019/09/08 | MPO Corruption Disciplinary process in progress
136, Public Safety JMPD 2019/09/08 | MPO Corruption Disciplinary process in progress
137, Public Safety JMPD 2019/09/08 | MPO Corruption Disciplinary process in progress
138, Public Safety JMPD 2019/09/02 | Deputy Director | Other Disciplinary process in progress
139, Public Safety JMPD 2018/12/13 | MPO Corruption Disciplinary process in progress
140, Public Safety JMPD 2019/01/25 | MPO Corruption Disciplinary process in progress
141, Public Safety JMPD 2019/01/18 | MPO AWOL Disciplinary process in progress
142 Public Safety JMPD 2019/01/25 | MPO Failure to comply | Disciplinary process in progress
policy
143, Public Safety JMPD 2019/10/22 | MPO Other Awaiting Sanction
144 Public Safety JMPD 2019/10/25 | MPO Other Disciplinary process in progress
145, Public Safety JMPD 2019/03/22 | MPO Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
146, Public Safety JMPD 2019/02/15 | MPO Corruption Not guilty
147 Public Safety JMPD 2019/02/05 | MPO Corruption Resigned
148, Public Safety JMPD 2019/02/11 | MPO Other Written warning
149, Public Safety JMPD 2019/10/04 | MPO Corruption Disciplinary process in progress
150, Public Safety JMPD 2019/10/04 | MPO Corruption Disciplinary process in progress
151, Public Safety JMPD 2019/10/18 | MPO Corruption Disciplinary process in progress
152, Public Safety JMPD 2019/11/01 | MPO Other Disciplinary process in progress
153, Public Safety JMPD 2019/10/04 | MPO AWOL Disciplinary process in progress
154, Public Safety JMPD 2019/11/25 | MPO Insubordination Disciplinary process in progress
155, Public Safety JMPD 2019/12/13 | MPO Theft Disciplinary process in progress
156. Public Safety JMPD 2019/09/07 | MPO Theft Disciplinary process in progress
157 Public Safety JMPD 2019/11/25 | MPO Other Mpo Nkuna pleaded guilty
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Summary of Disciplinary Cases

No Department Division | Date Position Transgression Progress Date
reported Finalised
awaiting sanction
158, Public Safety JMPD 2019/10/07 | MPO Insubordination Disciplinary process in progress
159, Public Safety JMPD 2019/12/13 | MPO Other Written warning
160, Public Safety JMPD Awaiting MPO Other Disciplinary process in progress
appointme
nt date
161, Public Safety JMPD 2019/12/13 | MPO Corruption Disciplinary process in progress
162, Public Safety JMPD 2019/11.07 | MPO Other Disciplinary process in progress
163, Public Safety JMPD 2019/11/14 | MPO Other Disciplinary process in progress
164, Group Finance | RSSC 2018/07/01 | Customer AWOL Disciplinary process in progress
Relations Agent
165, Group Finance | RSSC 2018/05/30 | Director Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
166. Public Safety EMS 2019/10/31 | Fire Fighter Other Disciplinary process in progress
167, Office of the | Ombuds | 2020/02/05 | Executive Fraud Disciplinary process in progress
Executive man Secretary
Mayor
168, Planning Building | 2020/01/30 | Personal AWOL Suspension 8 days without pay
Development Develop Assistant spread over period of 3 months.
ment The suspension will start in
Manage March 2020.
ment
169, Planning Building | 2020/01/30 | Plans Examiner | Other Disciplinary process in progress
Development Develop
ment
Manage
ment
170, Planning Building | 2020/01/30 | Ops Manager Other Disciplinary process in progress
Development Develop
ment
Manage
ment
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Summary of Disciplinary Cases

No Department Division | Date Position Transgression Progress Date
reported Finalised
171| Com - Dev Sports & | 2020/01/30 | Cloak Attendant | AWOL Dismissal
Rec
172| GCSS GHCM 2020/06/08 | Officer Disciplinary hearing scheduled
Transactions 2020/07/07
173, Public Safety EMS 2020/03/18 | Fire Fighter Insubordination Matter has been rescheduled for
13 July 2020
174, Public Safety EMS 2020/03/18 | Fire Fighter Insubordination Disciplinary process in progress
175, Public Safety EMS 2020/03/11 | Fire Fighter Insubordination Disciplinary process in progress
176, Public Safety EMS 2020/06/19 | Fire Fighter Insubordination Disciplinary process in progress
177, Public Safety EMS 2020/03/19 | Fire Fighter Insubordination Disciplinary hearing is scheduled
for 09 July 2020
178, Public Safety EMS 2020/03/19 | Fire Fighter Insubordination Disciplinary hearing to proceed
on 13 July 2020
179 Public Safety * | EMS Fire Fighter x | Unprotected Dismissed x 199 2019/12/05
To 199 strike
377
378, Public Safety * | EMS Fire Fighter Unprotected Not Guilty 2019/12/05
strike

*200 Fire Fighters were dismissed for an unprotected strike of which 1 was found not guilty.
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Di sciplinary Action Financi al Mi sconduct in the City
Table 134 shows the disciplinary action taken on cases of financial misconduct.
Table 135: Disciplinary action taken on cases of financial misconduct
City Group (Core Departments and Municipal Entities)
Di sciplinary Action Financi al Mi sconduct
Position Nature of Alleged | Disciplinary Su | Date First Names | Surname Employee
Misconduct and | action steps | spe | Finalised number
Rand value of any | taken nde
loss to the d
municipality Y/N
Financial Fraud Finalised. Y 2019/07/31 | Lebohang Ntaka 30094904
Accountant Acquitted
Supply Chain | Fraud Finalised. Y 2019/07/31 | Katleho Mashego 30091285
Manager Acquitted
snr. Business | Fraud Finalised. Y 2019/07/31 | Phumlani Maseko 30092679
Planning & Risk Acquitted
Housing Fraud Finalised. Y 2019/10/01 | Willie Lekgoathi 30075505
Supervisor Acquitted
Admin officer Fraud Matter in progress. | N Sonet Fouche 100688
Accused
requested further
consultation
Depot Manager Fraud Investigation Y 2019/02/08 | Christian Bruyns 101237
finalised.
Allegations were
withdrawn.
Manager: Fraud & Failure to | Fraud Y 2019/07/31 | Shirley Mbiza 1244717
Recruitment and | fulfil statutory | investigation in
Selection obligations progress.
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Disclosure of

information
finalised.
Acquitted
Acting Theft Hearing in Eamon Ngwenya 101106
Supervisor: RSD progress
Supervisor Fraud, Finalised. Retired 2019/10/31 | Rackson Randima 100653
Misappropriation or
abuse of Council or
Municipal entity
assets or properties
& unbecoming
behaviour
Ops  Manager: | Irregular Finalised. 2020/01/31 | Kganelwa Tsatsi 1510055
SCM Expenditure Dismissed
Supervisor Theft Finalised. 2019/05/12 | Folly Forget | Makhubela 727781
Acquitted
Foreman Theft Hearing in Samson Makhubela 100714
progress
General Worker | Theft Finalised. 2020/04/02 | Janeatte Nzo 312549
Resigned
Managing Corruption Finalised. 2020/12/03 | Goodwiill Mbatha 565862
Director Dismissed
Depot Manager Corruption Finalised. 2020/03/25 | Tshepiso Mokgeseng 161342
Awaiting sanction
Ops  Manager: | Irregular Finalised. 2019/06/12 | Bongani Mhlotshane 1340947
RO Expenditure Resigned
Stock Controller | Fraud Finalised. 2020/01/31 | Rosina Khoadi 265154
Dismissed
Costing clerk Fraud Hearing in Charles Mahlanga 1520465
progress
Fire Fighter Fraud Disciplinary F Magadzi 30105195
ongoing
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Cashier Fraud & Theft Case withdrawn 2019/08/30 | Hlengiwe Mavuso 30080725
Evidence

Cashier Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Mabatho Chiloane 30080577
Group

Cashier Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Simphiwe Khambule 30084790
Group

Cashier Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Refiloe Lekwakwe 30087487
Group

Cashier Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Tefo Mogotsi 30081053
Group

Cashier Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Enoch Nxumalo 30081064
Group

Cashier Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Agnes Ntsasa 30080681
Group

Station Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Asanda Cebisa 30080686

Ambassador Group

Station Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Musa Chauke 30080887

Ambassador Group

Station Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Precious Kubheka 30080836

Ambassador Group

Station Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Themba Mntambo 30080634

Ambassador Group

Station Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Petunia Mokoena 30080896

Ambassador Group

Station Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Elias Monijelele 30080906

Ambassador Group

Station Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Bonisile Seteni 30080830

Ambassador Group Snipes

Station Marshall | Fraud & Theft Ongoing (Waiting Portia Zethu | Mahlangu 30080641
for Verdict )

Station Marshall | Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Betty Khumalo 30080842
Group

Station Marshall | Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Dimpho Mahlatsi 30081009

Group
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Station Marshall | Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Promise Mthembu 30082073
Group

Station Marshall | Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Nomusa Ngubane 30080684
Group

Station Marshall | Fraud & Theft Ongoing New Patrick Sonti 30080993
Group

Assistant Credit | Fraud & Theft Disciplinary Tshabalala 30063885

Controller ongoing

Operator Station | Fraud 10 Days 2020/03/16 | N Dube 30081006

Marshall suspension

Snr Operator | Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | L.A Buthelezi 30081015

Station suspension

Ambassador

Cashier Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | S.H Makhanya 30080820
suspension

Snr Operator | Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | M Bapela 30080630

Station suspension

Ambassador

Operator Station | Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | E Mawela 30080758

Marshall suspension

Cashier Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | L Maphosa 30081074
suspension

Cashier Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | M Mndebele 30082070
suspension

Snr Operator | Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | H.N George 30081004

Station suspension

Ambassador

Snr Operator | Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | P.P Mokwena 30080896

Station suspension

Ambassador

Cashier Fraud 10 Days 2020/03/16 | T.C Masukela 30067166
suspension
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Snr Operator | Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | E.M Ntjana 30080730

Station suspension

Ambassador

Snr Operator | Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | B.S Botsane 30080637

Station suspension

Ambassador

Cashier Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | A Mann 30061425
suspension

Ambassador Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | K Jikwana 30084733
suspension

Cashier Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | AM Ntsasa 30080681
suspension

Cashier Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | B.B Molete 30080617
suspension

Cashier Fraud 10 Days 2020/03/16 | M.M NKkosi 30080673
suspension

Station Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | T.A Muller 30084798

Ambassador suspension

Station Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | N Mgolozeli 30081023

Ambassador suspension

Cashier Fraud 10 Days 2020/11/02 | M Mochonyane | 30080607
suspension

MPO Fraud Disciplinary SR Moetjie 30053315
hearing ongoing

MPO Theft Constant  delay D Mathibe 30069719
from the
prosecutor side

MPO Theft Not guilty 2020/04/02 | R Mawelewele | 30026761

MPO Fraud & Corruption | Delayed in P Mnikathi 30061925
obtaining Chinese
interpreter-  Next
date to be set

MPO Fraud & Corruption | Delayed in DC Nkuna 30061635

obtaining Chinese
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interpreter-  Next
date to be set

MPO Fraud & Corruption | Delayed in | N SN Mpone 30053156
obtaining Chinese
interpreter-  Next
date to be set

MPO Fraud & Corruption | Delayed in | N R Nembelelwe | 30068592
obtaining Chinese
interpreter-  Next
date to be set

MPO Theft Case Withdrawn N 2020/01/20 | S Sithole 30053819

MPO Theft Case Withdrawn N 2020/04/02 | B G Tshabalala 30053246

Cashier Fraud Disciplinary N M Modisetji 30090460
hearing ongoing

Cashier Fraud Disciplinary N MD Seotloe 30074522
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Disciplinary N NE Mahori 30069189
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Disciplinary N BT Moabi 30079249
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Disciplinary N NF Mashego 30086035
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Disciplinary N LY Shithelane 30068741
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Disciplinary Y Nemangani 30068580
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Disciplinary Y GM Ramopi 30068884
hearing ongoing

MPO Fraud & Corruption | Disciplinary N FA Chauke 30062076
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Resigned N 2019/11/18 | AM Rayners 30054339

MPO Corruption Disciplinary N CS Mofokeng 30039825

hearing ongoing
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MPO Corruption Disciplinary TL Mazibuko 30068908
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Disciplinary MT Yende 30068739
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Disciplinary CA Wentzel 30057476
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Disciplinary DS Muliwa 30064135
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Disciplinary SS Keswa 30062041
hearing ongoing

MPO Theft Disciplinary M Peter 30038024
hearing ongoing

MPO Theft Disciplinary A Tree 30096055
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Disciplinary E Malema 30061948
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Disciplinary FB Maluleke 30086044
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Disciplinary S Mthethwa 30062029
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Disciplinary P X Njova 30061777
hearing ongoing

MPO Corruption Disciplinary TT Morake 30086915
hearing ongoing

Director Fraud Disciplinary S Modiba 30073762
hearing ongoing

CRA Fraud Disciplinary M Ngalani 30073286
hearing ongoing

Fire Fighter Bribery & Assault / | Disciplinary D Dladla 30091954

threaten to assault
another employee
or member of the
public

hearing ongoing

520



Executive Fraud Disciplinary J Sehume 30089557
Secretary hearing ongoing
General Manager | Corruption Charges / Notice 2020/05/31 | Michael Mthembu 80061190

Served was

scheduled for

2020/03/25.

Resigned
Supply Chain | Corruption Charges / Notice 2020/05/31 | Calvin Chiliza 80061201
Coordinator Served was

scheduled for

2020/04/25.

Resigned
Accounts Theft Was scheduled for Ebrahim Gunkel 80060249
Administrator 12/03/20,

postponed to a

date to be

confirmed. Matter

awaiting set down

the date (Phased-

in approach)

COVID Delays
Horticulture Corruption Set on Gugu Sishonga 80060889
Operator 2020/03/10,

rescheduled for

2020/04/09.

Matter  awaiting

set down the date

(Phased-in

approach) COVID

Delays
Supervisor: Theft Dismissed 2020/03/26 | Wayne Botha 30095286
Quality
Assurance
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Bus Operator Corruption Finalised. 2019/10/17 | Reginald Dlamini 30095518
Dismissed Thamsanga

Data Processing | Corruption Dismissed 2020/05/26 | Nomalungel | Xabanisa 30095228

Clerk 0 Blossom

Cleaner Theft & Dishonesty | Finalised. 2020/02/24 | David Molopi 30095864
Dismissed Lebogang

Human Theft A sanction of 2020/01/07 | Ntombifuthi Matshelalane | 30055403

Resources dismissal was

Officer issued
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ICHAPTER 5: STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE I

1. INTRODUCTION

This report h&gliliingmtcs at h@oGiity on and financi al

revilTelwe consolidated financi al results he ein pr
financial r esouawaersd swesreer witdd idzesldi very i n all t he
the Municipal Owned Entities (MOEs). 't theref

Consolidated Group AnnUANNEXWRETH atl h &tyd eermeenrt cse d
2020.

These Annual Financial Statements were prepared in compliance with the provisions of the

Generally Recognized Accounting Practice (GRAP), which is consistent with the prior year.

2. OVERVIEW

The 2019/20 Financial year ushered new priorities for the City emanating from the
Government of Local Unity (GLU), namely:

1 Accelerated and visible service delivery and re-introduction of co-production in the
delivery of basic services;

1 Improve and strengthen financial position;

1 Impact the housing market including the integration, development and maintenance of
hostels and flats;

1 A safer City by re-introducing ward-based policing (Joburg 10+) and effective by-law
enforcement;

1 Job opportunities and creation;

1 Development and support of SMMEs;

1 Community Based Planning and enhanced community engagement including Mayoral
imbizos;

1 Manage Displaced communities and homelessness;

1 Combat drug and substance abuse;

1 Combat corruption, fraud and maladministration;

1 Combat illegal land invasion and promote regulated land use; and

1 Formalization of informal settlements and accelerated rapid land release

The advent of Covid-19 in 2020, and the subsequent declaration of the State of Disaster and

lockdown regulations, came at a crucial time for local government service delivery. The
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restricionsi mposed in the |l ast quarter of 2019/ 20 fina
revenue billing and collection ability, therefore negatively impacting the previously anticipated

inflows and cash balances. With the contraction in the economy, job losses and declined

household revenues, customers were struggling to honour their debts owed to the City resulting

in a growing debtors book. Traditionaland4®™ he Ci't
guarter of the year, however, with the imposition of lockdown restrictions in the last quarter,

many capital projects could not be completed as planned, as contractors were not considered

to be essential services. Thus the pandemic had a huge impact on the City in terms of service

delivery and finances. The City attempted to adapt to the reality of the pandemic through the

COVID special adjustment budget that was passed by Council on the 17" of June 2020.

3. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

Despite the economically constrained environment the City has been operating under,
exacerbated by the effects of Covid-19, the City has closed the year under review with a surplus
of R3.7 billion compared to the R6.5 billion achieved in the 2019 financial year. The City has
remained focused on continuously strengthening its financial position whilst actively pursuing

the achievement of its service delivery goals. Some of the key achievements include:

1 Of the budgeted R8.2 billion capital budget, 73% was spent on capital investments in
response to historical backlogs and to address most pressing service delivery needs.
Capital investment is a key tool for improving service delivery and realizing

transformational changes as articulated in th
Integrated Development Plan (IDP). Performance was however hampered by the
Ahardo | ockdown in the | ast quarter that | i mi
services.

1 The Cityds cash and -emarhountedto R55adilliennatsteadyat year
increase from the R5.3 hillion held at the end of 2019 financ i al year . The Cit

has been, and remains, to build adequate cash reserves to fund service delivery
programmes through a rigorous cash management strategy that enable agility in
managing cash-flows.

The challenging macro-economic environment continues to negatively impact on our
customersé ability to pay for services. I n the

collection rate of 86.3% against a Covid-19 risk adjusted target of 88% for the financial year.
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Council approved various relief measures to cushion customers negatively affected by Covid-
19. Council approve relief on interest on overdue accounts and suspended credit control
actions during the three months from April to June 2020. Council approved the rates disaster
relief rebate for Covid-19 lockdown for a period of three months, April to June 2020. These
relief measures were accounted for in the performance noted for the year ended 30 June 2020.

1 Despite challenging conditions that prevailed in 2019/20, the City has again achieved
an unqualified audit opinion, as was the case in the previous financial year. We
continue to strive towards clean administration and the highest standards of corporate
governance.

A Moodyds has recently taken ratinppwimthéiri on on t
downgrade of the Government of South Africa rating to Ba2 from Bal and the
maintenance of the negative outlook.

ANALYSI S OF THE ANNUAL FI NANCI AL STATEMENTS FOR
2019/ 20

3. %t atement of Financi al Performance
Juao Ju4d 9 gg;g
Actua Budge Varia Actua Gr owt
R' 00O R' 00O % R' 00 ( %
REVENUE
Property rat¢ 12,552 12,292 2% 12, 372 1%
Service Char(¢ 29,898 31,160 4% 27, 286 109
Government Gl
subsidies 11,182 12,150 8% 10, 745 4 %
Finance I ncol 750, 689, 9 % 906, ! 179
Ot her 3,973 3,892 2% 3, 955 0 %
58, 357 60, 185 3% 55, 266 6 %
EXPENDI TURE
Empl oyee rel i 14,960 15, 143 1% 12, 741 179
Debt I mpairm¢ 6, 880 5,005 379 4,578 509
Depreciation 5 555 4 251 239 3,251
amortisation 0%
Finance Cost:+« 2,524 2,807 -109% 2,500 1%
Bul k Purchas¢ 17,670 17, 489 1% 16, 535 7 %
Ot her 9,405 11,865 219 9,182 2 %
54,697 56, 563 3% 48, 795 1259
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Operating Sui 3,660 3,622 1% 6, 470 4309

Taxation 14,9 47,5 B8Y 55 .3 279
NET SURPLUS |

(DEFICIT) FOI 3,675 3,574 3% 6,990, 7

YEAR 439

3.1.REvenue

Tot al revenue reflects under performance of 3% a
compared to 2019. The R58. 4 bislelrivoinc er ecvheanrugee si s( \
electricity, refuse removalgramd ssamidt priopreY t ygoa
The revenue composition slightly shifted when co

services charges and property rates accounting f
gener ated.

S5 Government gran
Composition of Revenue

2"

19%

for the current

contribute 19 %

= Property rates
tot al revenue, v

Service Charges i s consistent

= Government Grants and the prior year.

subsidies t hough téh e Cit

= [nterest received

capital budge

100 RN increased i n t
0

financi al year |

revi ew, the Cit)
continued to be |l ess reliantgbntpbeahRteaanciTahl sDwua
Pl an initiatives, which have ensured continued

component ®fcapet €&i t pudget funding sources.
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Anal ysis of Property Rates

2020 2019

Actual Actual

R'000 % R'000 %
Property Rates Comprise
Residential 4,671,045 37% 4,588,623 37%
Commercial 7,601,295 61% 7,496,956 61%
State 279,884 2% 286,453 2%

12,552,224 100% 12,372,032 100%

The composition of proper teyd rtahtee ss arneev, e nwiet hhaGo
customers being the main contributors at 61%. T

in total property rates revenue is mainly attrib

Anal ysis of Service Charges

Servicgeschragvenue average growth of 10% (See Ta

i ncreases due t o:

2020 2019

Actual Actual

R'000 % R'000 %
Service Charges comprise
Sale of electricity 15,522,371 52% 13,935,207 51%
Sale of water 7,197,513 24% 6,995,882 26%
Refuse removal 1,790,875 6% 1,653,458 6%
Sewerage and sanitation 4,961,895  17% 4,159,480 15%
charges
Other services 425,730 1% 542,672 2%

29,898,384 100% 27,286,699 100%
Service charges revenue i s bel ow-1% undagteito daule Itooc ki

on consumption patterns-efsesrenmetaeér ed msnemr cii@aés .bul
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hal ted operations or cl ose down, t herefore red

electricity. However, conver sel yo0 hemé deonn su gt in
to their homes during the hard | ockdown (Level !
financi al year wil |l focus on turning around the
of mewhnical | osses.

3.1 EXpendétu

Operational expenditure i nclrne atsheed fbiyn aln2c®h atlo yRe5adr.
the & i mgj or cost drivers were the bulk purchas

i mpairment respectively.

The 17% increas

Expenditure composition _
in empl oyee

= Employee related costs rel ated cost

Allowance for impairments attributable to
of current receivables

= Depreciation, amortisation Insourcing of

and Impairment of assets cleaners and

= Finance Costs

security officers

33% 11%
‘ = Bulk Purchases .
‘6% - Increase working

= Other hours of cleaners

from 4 hours per
day to full day
- Overtime for Security Officers

The 28% increase in allowance of i mpairmdentonn of
|l evel of 86. 3% compared to the 88% budgeted in t
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3.1 A%nual Surplus Generated

] Despite the
Surplus Trend Analysis .
chall enging

economic
environment,

Surplus the City was

able to
3,412,292

gener at e a n et

1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 7,000000 S Ur pl us of R6 .

Surplus billion. The
m 2020 3,675,789 .
achievement
m 2019 6,490,794
m 2018 2,614,452 of a surplus i
m 2017 1,472,746 | hl ne W| t h t h(
2016 3,412,292
Ci@yFinanci al
Devel opment Pl an. The City commits its own fund
investor funding and government grants in order
Progr amme. The i ncnr etansee yienart huen dseurr prleuvsi eiw i s a I
savings realized on some | ine items.
3.2 Statement of Financi al Position
2019- 0
Jun-20 Jun-19 2020 %O0f Total
Actual Actual Growth 2020 2019
Net Assets and
Liabilities
0, 0, 0
Net Assets 55,770,313 52.094.541 7% 56% 55%
) L 0 0 0
Non-current liabilities 26,950,102 27,852,405 3% 27% 29%
L 0 0 0
Current liabilities 16,100,055 14.470,683 11% 16% 15%
98,820,470 94,417,629 5% 100% 100%
Assets
- 0, 0, 0
Non-current assets 82,313,811 79.206,392 4% 83% 84%
0, 0, 0
Current assets 16,506,659 15.211,237 9% 17% 16%
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98,820,470 94,417,629 5% 100% 100%

The Statement of Financi al Positiiomi pmeafent eel Cief
tot al assets increasing by 5% to R99 billion dr

excess of R6 billion.

The & hgt assets position has improved by 9% to
is attribsuaplestgenbeated during the year under

4 CAPI TAL EXPENDI TURE

The 2019/ 20 capital expenditure, as expressed by

amounted to R6 billion, which is FB%owowf approved

5.FI NANCI AL RATI OS

Ratio summary Target JUR-20

Debt (Total Borrowings) / Revenue 45% 389
Repairs and Maintenance as a % of Property, Plant and Equipme

Investment Property (Carrying Value) 8% 5%
Cash / Cost Coverage Ratio (Excl. Unspent Conditional Grants)-In1hNsomibisthis 2
Current Ratio 1.5-2:1 1.03
Net Operating Surplus Margin >0% 694
Remuneration as % of Total Operating Expenditure 25%-409 279
Interest Expense to Total Operating Expenditure 8% 5%
Solvency 2.1:1 2.3
The above ratios, which are c¢closely monitored d

remains focused on ensuring continued financial

namel vy, Repairs and maumtemtancat ae aeé !l wiatshi n t
Despite both ratios being | ower than the target
there is improvement on bion ht reeatdroeyv ifauwsn faicrha recvie:
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6. AUDI T OPI NI ON

The Citycatedetdo achieving clean administration
Opinion once more at a Group level. The audit refg
challenges experienced in 2020/ 21;19pr ihnaavaei | hya dd u
negative ef f@cjtowrnndyh et Cwaryds a cl ean audit. None

a clean audit.
Management is committed to improving audit out

mitigating measures and Oplamasi 6o €Ehsane At tiat 1

reported on by the Auditor Gener al are remedied.

7.CONCLUSI ON

I wish to express my earnest appreciation to the

of the Mayor al Committee responsi bl e 79r Financ
Oversight Committees, Group Audit Committee, Gro
Group Risk Governance Committee, Munici pal Ma n &
Executive Management Team, Boards of Director s,
Directorisefanki nChnci al Of ficers of Muni ci pal Own e

the support they have provided during the 2019/ 2

The hard wor k, sacrifices and collective efforts
the financi al stademedt sasnverfe nali zed even thou

circumstances were difficult.

While there is still work to be done to i mprove
the audi't out comes, I acknowl edge the dedicatior
i mpovements in the areas of financial management
| aws and regul ations. We remain committed to st
and to improve the capacity to invest in devel org
wi chhall enging economic times ahead with the pro
Local government from the national fiscus. Thus,
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to strengthen its finanéeéeiuanld pamhsiltsito ns@d mdy uab idli intg

financial sustainability.

Sk i

Manenzhe Manenzhe

Group Chief Financial Officer
City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality
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ICHAPTERG:AUDITOR GENERRARGIS RE |

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF JOHANNESBURG
MUNICIPALITY

We are pleased to present the Annual Audit Committee Report for City of Johannesburg
Municipality for the financial year ended 30 June 2020. The Audit Committee is an independent
statutory body appointed by Council. Duties performed by the committee are in line with the
approved Terms of References as outlined in section 166 of the Municipal Finance
Management Act and King IV of Corporate Governance.

Integrated Independent Oversight

The City established three different group advisory committees because of its size and
complexity i.e. Group Audit Committee (GAC), Group Risk Governance Committee (GRGC)
and Group Performance Audit Committee (GPAC). To ensure continuity and feedback, dual
membership system was adopted. One member from each committee serves as a cross
member in another committee and have the responsibility to report back to the main GAC

committee. None of these members are the Chairpersons of the respective Committees.

Audit Committee Responsibility

The Audit Committee reports complied with its responsibilities arising from section 166 of the
Municipal Finance Management Act and Treasury Regulation 3.1. The Audit Committee also
reports that it has adopted appropriate for mal
committee Charter, has regulated its affairs during the past financial year in accordance with

these terms of references and has discharged all its responsibilities as contained therein.

Management and other assurance provider responsibilities

In terms of the combined assurance model, Management as level 1 assurer is responsible for
designing and implementing effective control measures to provide a sound governance and
risk management processes over set strategic objectives and account to its stakeholders while

Oversight committees should assume responsibility for organizational performance by steering

533



andsetting the direction for the realisation of

through its strategy. Diagram 1 below refers

Primarily responsible for risk management, the process of
assessing, evaluating and measuring risk is ongoing, and is
integrated into the day-to-day activities of the business. This
Line management function  Process includes implementing the risk-management framework,
Management self-assurance identifying issues and taking remedial action where required.
Business-unit management is also responsible for reporting to the
governance bodies within the Group.

zv:ét?og: ; ;nanrca,gegzrt Assurance provided by employees within the Group, who
“Qversight” management — derﬁpof f::e y are employed in oversight positions in Central Services and
(internal unbiased-person assurance) management function corporate departments.

Internal audit function,
Internal audit function, external auditors external auditors or An independent assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness
or independent external parties independent of the overall risk-management systems is provided.

(independent assurance) external parties

Audit Committee Members and Attendance

Group Audit Committee (GAC)

GAC commenced 2019/20 financial year with six (6) independent members and the one year
term of the committee expired at end of 11 March 2020 resulting in the committee review and
a new committee appointed by 11 March 2020, approximately three and a half months before
the financial year-end. The new committee of five (5) members including the reappointment of
one member from the old committee and additional one (1) cross member assisted in bolstering
continuity during the 2019/20 financial year. The members collectively have sufficient
gualifications and experience to fulfil their duties. In terms of its approved Terms of Reference,
eleven (11) meetings were held during the period under review, i.e. four (4) meetings to
consider the Quarterly Performance Reporting and further two (2) meetings to review and
discuss the Core Annual Financial Statements and the Auditor-Ge ner al of Sout h A
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(AGSA) Audit and Management Reports as well as consolidated Annual Financial Statements

and the Annual Integrated Report.

The management team, representatives from the internal auditors and external auditors

attended the GAC meetings by invitation. The internal and external auditors have unrestricted

access to the GAC.

The table below lists membership of the GAC as well as attendance of the meetings:

Member Name

Qualification

Appointment
Date

End of Term

Meetings attended

Sasabona
Manganye**

(Chairperson)

V MBA

V B-Tech
Information
Technology

V  NDip
Information
Technology

V Certificate In
Business
Management

11 March 2020

10 February 2021

2/2

Nalini Maharaj*

B Proc

LLB
Financial
Accounting
Course

V  Corporate
Governance
Course

< <<

17 April 2019

March 2023

11/11

Lungelwa Songishe

V Bachelor of
Accounting
Science

V MBA

V Certificate in
Corporate
Governance

V Certificate in
Labour
Relations and
Leadership

11 March 2020

March 2023

2/2

Mpho Mtsi

V  Msc in Global
Finance

11 March 2020

March 2023

2/2
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Member Name

Qualification

Appointment
Date

End of Term

Meetings attended

V Bscin
Actuarial
Science and
Mathematical
Statistics

Tumi Ramonotsi

V.  MBA

V Management
Advanced
Programme

V B-Tech
Information
Technology

V N Dip
Information
Technology

11 March 2020

March 2023

22

Sathiaseelan
Gounden

V Chartered
Director (SA)
V Chartered
Accountant
(S.A)
V Higher
Diploma in
Accounting
(CTA)
B. Compt
CSSA
Certificate in
Forensic
Accounting &
Fraud

< <<

17 April 2019

11 March 2020

9/9

Ms Karen Muthen

(Cross member)

V  CA(SA), MBA,
LLM

01 Apr 2017

11 March 2020

7/9

Lazola Lufefe
Mfenyana

(Cross member)

V CA (SA)

V B Compt
(Honours)
Accounting

V B Com
(Accounting)

17 April 2019

11 March 2020

9/9

Mr Richard Newby

CA(SA)

01 Apr 2017

11 March 2020

Zero (0)

Mr Norman Baloyi

VvV CISA
VvV CISSP

01 Apr 2018

11 March 2020

Zero (0)
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Member Name Qualification Appointment End of Term Meetings attended
Date

vV CISM

vV  MBA

VvV  MPhil
Development
Finance

V MSc
Electronics

V  MSc Electrical
Engineering

Cross member

*Chairpersonship ended on 11 March 2020

**Assumed GAC Chairperson Role on 11 March 2020

Group Performance Audit Committee (GPAC) Members and Attendance

The GPAC commenced 2019/20 financial year with six (6) independent members and the one
year term of the committee expired at end of 11 March 2020 resulting in the committee review
and a new committee appointed by 11 March 2020, approximately three and a half months
before the financial year-end. The new committee of five (5) members including the
reappointment of one member from the old committee and additional one (1) cross member
assisted in bolstering continuity during the 2019/20 financial year. The members collectively
have sufficient qualifications and experience to fulfil their duties. Interms of its approved Terms
of Reference, six (6) meetings were held during the period under review, i.e. four (4) meetings
to consider the Quarterly Performance Reporting and further two (2) meetings to review and
discuss the Core Annual Financial Statements and the Auditor-Ge ner a |l of Sout h A
(AGSA) Audit and Management Reports as well as consolidated Annual Financial Statements
and the Annual Integrated Report.

The management team, representatives from the internal auditors and external auditors
attended the GPAC meetings by invitation. The internal and external auditors have unrestricted
access to the GPAC.

The table below lists membership of the GPAC as well as attendance of the meetings:
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Member Name Qualification Appointment | End of Meetings
Date Term attended
Ayanda Wakaba* V  MBA 12 April 2019 March 2023 6/6
V  B. Com. Hons [Accounting Sciences]
V  Bachelor of Commerce [Accounting]
V  Advanced Diploma in Accounting
Science
V  AGA (SA)
V Cert. Dir. (IoDSA)
Shelmadene Petzer CA[SA]; CTA 12 April 2019 11 March 6/6
[Cross Member] 2020
Moganambal Kearen CA [SA], MBA; LLM 12 April 2019 11 March 4/6
Muthen 2020
Phathutshedzo V  Bcom [Hons] 12 April 2019 | 11 March 4/6
Lukhwareni V  Bcom [Economic, Bus Management] 2020
V  Certified Fraud Examiner [CFE]
V  Certified Government Auditor
[CGAP]
V  Certified Ethics Officer [CEQ]
V  Approved ISO 31000 Risk
Management
V  Approved ISO Lead Trainer
V  Certified Business Continuity
Specialist
Malusi William Shezi V MBA 12 April 2019 11 March 5/6
V CA[SA] 2020
vV CTA
V Postgraduate Diplomain
Accountancy;
V  Advanced Certificate in Auditing
V  Bachelor of Accountancy
Griffith Zabala** Master of Management in Human 11 March March 2023 Zero (0)***
(Chairperson) Resources 2020
V  BA Social Work
V Diploma in Social Development
V  Certificate in SMME
Roslyn Greeff 11 March 10 February Zero (0)***
2020 2021
Edmund Wills V Diploma in Financial Management 11 March March 2023 Zero (0)***
V Diploma in Business Management 2020
Nomusa Mufamadi 11 March 10 February Zero (0)***
2020 2021
Tumelo Ramonotsi V  B.Tech: Information Technology, 17 April 2019 March 2023 Zero (0)***

(Cross member)

V  N. Dip: Information Technology

538




Member Name

Qualification

Appointment
Date

End of
Term

Meetings
attended

V  MAP (Management Advance
Program)

*Chairpersonship ended on 11 March 2020

*Assumed GAC Chairperson Role on 11 March 2020

***No meetings were scheduled after appointing new committee due to level 5 lockdown

Group Risk Governance Committee (GRGC) Members and Attendance

The GRGC commenced 2019/20 financial year with six (6) independent members and the one

year term of the committee expired at end of 11 March 2020 resulting in the committee review

and a new committee appointed by 11 March 2020, approximately three and a half months

before the financial year-end. The new committee of five (5) members plus one cross member

carried on with its mandate during the 2019/20 financial year. The members collectively have

sufficient qualifications and experience to fulfil their duties. In terms of its approved Terms of

Reference, three (3) ordinary meetings were held during the period under review.

The management team, representatives from the risk management, group compliance and

internal auditors attended the GRGC meetings by invitation. The internal and external auditors

have unrestricted access to the GRGC.

The table below lists membership of the RGCC as well as attendance of the meetings:

Member Name Qualification Appointment | End of Meetings
Date Term attended

Reginald Haman V  MBA 12 April 2019 11 March 3/3
[Chairperson]* V PDBA 2020

V GDCD

V National Higher Diploma-School of

Science

Nare Thupana-Member |V CIA 12 April 2019 11 March 3/3

V CSSA 2020

V GARP

539




Member Name

Qualification

Appointment
Date

End of
Term

Meetings
attended

\Y

OSACA

Lazola Mfenyana-
Member

CA[SA]
B. Compt. Hons. [Accounting]
B.Com. [Accounting]

12 April 2019

11 March
2020

3/3

Shelmadene Petzer-
Member

CA[SA]
CTA

12 April 2019

11 March
2020

3/3

Tumi Ramonotsi-
Member [Cross Member

]

<<l <] << KL<

MBA

Management Advanced Program
[MAP]

B. Tech

PBA, ITIL, COBIT, ARIS

12 April 2019

11 March
2020

3/3

Shiva Makotoko
Chairperson****

<<l <<

<

Executive Leadership Programme
Masters with Honours in Economics
and Management

Higher national Certificate in
Business Management

O Level

11 March
2020

March 2023

Zero (0)***

Michael Sass

MCom

Certificate Internal Auditor
Chartered Accountant

B Compt Honours and CTA
B Com Honours

BCom Accounting

11 March
2020

March 2023

Zero (0)***

Sinesipho Maninjwa

| << <K<K <LKKLK| <

<

Bachelor of Commerce Honours in
Accounting
Bachelor of Commerce Accounting

11 March
2020

March 2023

Zero (0)***

Lerato Nage

<

Financial Modelling Valuation
Analyst Certificate

Chartered Management Accountant
Masters in Finance and Investment
BCompt Accounting

11 March
2020

March 2023

Zero (0)***

Josh Molomo

<< < <K<

<

CA (SA)

Honours Bachelor of Accounting
Sciences

Bachelor of Accounting Sciences

11 March
2020

March 2023

Zero (0)***

*Assumed GAC Chairperson Role on 17 April 2019
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*No meetings were scheduled after appointing new committee

***No meetings were scheduled after appointing new committee

***¥* Assumed GAC Chairperson Role on 11 March 2020

The effectiveness of internal control and Information and Communication Technology
(ICT) Governance

The audit committee observed that the overall control environment of the City has slightly
improved during the year under review as compared to the previous financial years. This is

reflected by number of findings raised in comparisons to previous financial years.

The Committee has noted a huge number of findings on non- compliance with the Supply Chain
Management processes which contributed to the non-achievement of the clean audit outcome.
The consistently high level of Unauthorized, Irregular and Fruitless and Wasteful expenditure
(UIFW) remains a matter of concern to the Committee. These deficiencies in Supply Chain
Management processes were also noted in Phase 1 Special Audit Review on COVID-19
expenditure as at 31 March 2020

The committee noted value add on compliance screening conducted from all COVID-19

expenditure incurred from 01 April 2020 which assisted in prevention of irregular expenditure.

The Committee has noted the effective implementation of probity audit and probity compliance
advisory on tender bid above R5 million, compliance screening of municipal SCM regulation
32 and 36, and MFMA section 110. These are part of the controls to deal with control

deficiencies to address irregular expenditure.

Internal Audit

A The audit committee is satisfied that the Internal Audit plan represents a clear alignment
with the key risks, has adequate information systems coverage, and a good balance across
the different categories of audits, i.e. risk-based, mandatory, performance, computer and
follow-up audits.
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A The audit committee strongly encourages active communication between the Executive
Management, the AGSA and the Internal Audit function, in order to strengthen the
Corporate Governance within the City.

A Internal audit work conducted during the year included focused on financial control process
reviews, SCM compliance reviews, an assessment of IT processes and security, and a
review of performance management information. Weaknesses revealed have been raised
with management. All findings raised by Internal Audit and AGSA in 2018/19 financial year
are being followed up with Management as part of the 2019/20 approved audit coverage
plan. Progress is being reported to the GAC on quarterly basis.

A The audit committee concern relating on the followings matters:

0 Capacitation of Group Internal Audit Services to deal with, amongst others, probity audit
and UIFW expenditure investigations

o Filing of Unit Head: Group Internal audit services position and other Head of
Department vacant positions

o0 Inadequate control deficiencies leading to recurring of procurement and contract
management audit findings

o Delay in finalising the establishment of Disciplinary Boards

Audit review of predetermined objectives

The audit committee noted an improvement in the audit outcome (unqualified) of the City
predetermined objectives. This serves as a correct path towards evidence based performance

reporting.

The reliability and usefulness of performance information still remains a concern to the
committee. The committee further expressed concerns over the credibility of reported
performance information as similar findings raised every quarter were not being adequately

addressed by management.

The AGSA 2019/20year-e nd audit focus was on outcome 2,
able, sustainable urban environment-underpinned by smart infrastructure supportive of a low
carbon economyo. Only KPIls from t hi satteotiontic o me

needed to ensure that the City identifies and retains sufficient evidence across all its
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performance progr ams. The AGSA6s review of
has highlighted similar findings raised by internal audit on reported performance not supported

or inadequately supported by evidence.

In the previous financial year (2018/19), AGSA scope was focusing on only five (5) priorities
where three (3) received unqualified audit opinion and the remaining two (2) priorities got
qualified opinion.

Risk Management

The committee noted progress on the Cityods
risk monitoring and mitigation actions and/or risk treatment plans on the City-wide top strategic
risks, summary departmental and municipal entities top 5 strategic risks, projects and contracts
risks updates. The progress on risk management is reported to the Group Risk Governance

Committee on a quarterly basis.

The committee remains concerned with lack of progress made on the implementation of the
Disaster Recovery Plan and the Business Continuity Plan. This remains a high risk area for the
City.

On compliance management, the committee expressed its concern on the huge number of

departments that did not submit and are thus deemed to be non-compliant.

The audit committee is apprised on progress and matters of significance through cross

membership.

Group Combined Assurance

The Committee raised concerns over the slow implementation and embedding of the Combined
Assurance Framework by the entities and encouraged the Group Risk and Assurance Services
to promote this through its forums to ensure that entities implement the framework and proceed

to the embedment stage.
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Implementation of corrective actions

Group Internal Audit conducted continuous follow-up audit on previous reported audit findings
to give reasonable assurance that committed actions plans are adequately and effectively

addressing the real root causes of the identified control deficiencies.

The City Manager continues to hold Operation Clean Audit (OPCA) Steering Committee
Meetings in his endeavor to hold departments accountable and speeding up the resolution
thereof.

The committee noted and appreciates the establishment of Operation Clean Audit (OPCA)
Committee chaired by City Manager Office, which convene monthly to monitor and hold
management accountable on the resolution of both internal and external audit findings. The
committee forsee this as a step in a right direction towards the enhancement of control

environment which will contribute towards the city gradually achieving a clean administration

Implementation of Consequence Management in the City

The Committee has noted with concern delays in establishing Disciplinary Board which is
cornerstone of implementing punitive consequence management and an increase in the
number of investigations conducted where cases of non-compliance with legislation, fraud and

corruption were identified.

MSCOA Implementation

The committee raised a concern that the implementation of MSCOA is still behind schedule,
the Committee has requested the MSCOA implementation to be a standing agenda item in its

meetings so that it is kept abreast with its implementation status.

Management has explained that the successful implementation of MSCOA is dependent on the

rollout of SAP Business Transformation Programme.
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Filling of the Chief Risk Officer (CRO) position

The Committee has noted with concern that the position of the CRO remains vacant despite
repeated assurances by management that the position will be filled. The committee was
previously informed that the position for Chief Risk Officer was being filled but this did not

materialize.

Evaluation of Financial Statements

The Group Audit Committee has:

A Reviewed and discussed the audited Annual Financial Statements to be included in the
Annual Report, with the Auditor-General SA and the Accounting Officer;

Reviewed the Audit Report of the Auditor-General SA;

Reviewed the Auditor-Gener all SAd6s Managb®dmeangemRepiods m@maspcC
thereto;

A Noted and reviewed the Auditor-Gener al 6 s assessment of t he wusef
performance information.

A Reviewed the Municipalityés compliance with 1 eq

A Reviewed significant adjustments resulting from the audit.

The audit committee concurs with and accepts the
Statements and other legal and regulatory matters, and is of the view that the audited
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements is fairly prepared and represent the City state of

affairs read together with the AGSA report.

Auditor-General South Africa

The Audit Committee confirms that it has met with the Auditor-General and that there are no

unresolved issues.
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Committee Recommendations

While a number of matters have been raised in this report, the Committee wishes to highlight
the below as matters that management and council are implored to pay additional attention
given the potential of these matters in improving the financial health of the City and in
strengthening good governance:

Improving ICT infrastructure and systems

Strengthening business continuity planning and management

Curbing electricity losses

Institutionalising control improvements in revenue collection

Addressing systemic challenges in infrastructure projects implementation and capex
Strengthening measures to prevent UIFW

Prioritising filling of top management vacancies

o o Do o Do o Do I

Implementing consequence management measures

During the 2020/21 financial year, the Committee shall continue to exercise oversight on these
andyeport to Council accordingly.

Shiva Makotoko

Chairperson of the Group Audit Committee
Date: 13 April 2021
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Report of the auditor-general to the Gauteng Provincial Legislature and the council on
the City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality

Report on the audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements

Opinion

1. | have audited the consolidated and separate financial statements of the City of
Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality and its subsidiaries set out on pages 523 to 532,
which comprise the appropriation statement, consolidated and separate statement of
financial position as at 30 June 2020, consolidated and separate statement of financial
performance, statement of changes in net assets, cash flow statement and statement of
comparison of budget and actual amounts (appropriation statement) for the year then
ended, as well as the notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements,
including a summary of significant accounting policies.

2. In my opinion, the consolidated and separate financial statements present fairly, in all
material respects, the consolidated and separate financial position of the municipality as
at 30 June 2020, and its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in
accordance with the South African Standards of Generally Recognised Accounting
Practice (SA Standards of GRAP) and the requirements of the Municipal Finance
Management Act of South Africa, 2003 (Act No. 56 of 2003) (MFMA) and the Division of
Revenue Act, 2019 (Act No. 19 of 2019) (Dora).

Basis for opinion

3. | conducted my audit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing (ISAS).
My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor-g e ner al 0 s
responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements section
of this auditorbs report.

4. | am independent of the municipality in accordance with the International Ethics
Standar ds Boar d f o interAatioanal codetofeethicsgod professional
accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA code) as well as
other ethical requirements that are relevant to my audit in South Africa. | have fulfilled my
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA code.

5. | believe that the audit evidence | have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for my opinion.
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Key audit matters

6.

Key audit matters are those matters that, in my professional judgement, were of most
significance in my audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements for the
current period. These matters were addressed in the context of my audit of the
consolidated and separate financial statements as a whole and in forming my opinion,
and | do not provide a separate opinion or conclusion on these matters.

a1 Key audit matter

q How the matter was addressed in
the audit

Significant difficulties encountered in obtaining information requested for audit

purpose

In the engagement letter signed with the
accounting officer it was agreed that
requested information would be
provided within three working days. In
some cases, the municipality was
unable to provide the requested
documents within the agreed time.
These significant difficulties had an
adverse impact on the allocated time for
audit execution and the evaluation of
audit evidence. Accordingly, the
significant difficulties in providing
requested information and the impact
thereof, is considered a key audit
matter.

To monitor the submission of the
documents, | have a tracking mechanism
used during the audit to track all the
requested information and the period the
information is overdue by. When the
information was not received in the agreed
upon time the issue was escalated using the
following platforms:

1 Regular audit steering committee
meetings were held weekly where
the tracker was presented and
outstanding information
communicated to the Group CFO

1 The matter was communicated to
the accounting officer via a letter
stating all the information not yet
received

After the escalation process | managed to
obtain all the audit evidence needed for me
to be able to conclude on the audit.

Revenue recognition

Revenue from service charges for water
and electricity, as disclosed in note 30
to the annual financial statements, was
recognised based on actual meter
readings or estimates of consumption.

My procedures included the following:

1 Understanding and evaluating the flow of
information, the information technology
(IT) system and the controls relating to
the meter-reading process, the bhilling

548



a1 Key audit matter q How the matter was addressed in

the audit
Revenue recognition from service process and the systems interface
charges for water and electricity has process, which included involving my IT

been identified as a key audit matter audit specialists

due to significant judgement applied in | 1 Identifying the significant risks associated

consumption used and the significant procedures to address the risks identified

volume of transactions processed and | 1 Performing substantive testing of detail
interfaced through a complex using computer-assisted audit techniques
by IT audit specialists on the water
consumption billed to identify estimations
used

information system.

1 Performing substantive testing of detail
on a sample basis on the reasonability of
the estimation and meter-reading
process

1 Performing procedures on the
appropriateness of assumptions made by
management in calculating the estimate
to determine whether it is reasonable

1 Physical inspection of a sample of meter
readings to validate the meter readings
captured

| found that manual and IT controls were
designed; however, these controls were not
adequately implemented. | found that the
significant judgements made by
management in calculating the estimate
were not reasonable. There were significant
issues noted on the reasonableness of
revenue.

Emphasis of matters

7. | draw attention to the matters below. My opinion is not modified in respect of these
matters.
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Restatement of corresponding figures

8. As disclosed in note 45 to the consolidated and separate financial statements, the
corresponding figures for 30 June 2019 were restated as a result of errors in the financial
statements of the municipality at, and for the year ended, 30 June 2020.

Material uncertainties

9. With reference to note 44 to the consolidated and separate financial statements, the
municipality is the defendant in various lawsuits. The outcome of these matters cannot
presently be determined and/or reliably measured; therefore, no provision for any
liabilities that may result was made in the financial statements.

Material impairments

10. As disclosed in note 10 to the consolidated and separate financial statements, the
consumer debtors balance has been impaired. The allowance for impairment of
consumer debtors amounts to R27 981 402 000 (2018-19: R20 437 196 000), which
represents 80,4% (2018-19: 77,1%) of the total consumer debtors.

Material electricity losses

11. As disclosed in note 38 to the consolidated and separate financial statements, material
electricity losses of R3 438 559 000 (2018-19: R2 893 632 000) was incurred, which
represents 29.9% (2018-19: 27%) of total electricity purchased. Technical losses of
R1 088 851 000 (2018-19: R1 029 319 000) was due to energy losses. Non-technical
losses of R2 349 708 000 (2018-19: R1 864 313 000) was due to theft, bypassing meters,
damaged meters and faulty voltage.

Additional disclosure i COVID 19

12. | draw attention to note 67 in the consolidated and financial statements, which deals with
the impact of COVID-19 on the effects of the current and future implications of COVID-19
on the municipalitybés performance.

Other matters
13. | draw attention to the matters below.
Unaudited disclosures

14. In terms of section 125(2)(e) of the MFMA, the municipality is required to disclose
particulars of non-compliance with the MFMA in the consolidated and separate financial
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statements. This disclosure requirement did not form part of the audit of the financial
statements and, accordingly, | do not express an opinion on it.

Responsibilities of the accounting officer for the financial statements

15. The accounting officer is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the
consolidated and separate financial statements in accordance with the SA Standards of
GRAP, the requirements of the MFMA and Dora and for such internal control as the
accounting officer determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

16. In preparing the consolidated and separate financial statements, the accounting officer is
responsi ble for assessing the municipalityods al
disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern
basis of accounting unless the appropriate governance structure either intends to
liquidate the municipality or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do
so.

Auditor-gener al 6s responsibilities for the audit of

17. My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated and
separate financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether
duetofraud or error, and to issue an auditordés rep
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with the ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it
exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if,
individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated and separate financial
statements.

18. A further description of my responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated and separate
financial statements is included in the annexul

Report on the audit of the annual performance report

Introduction and scope

19. In accordance with the Public Audit Act 25 of 2004 (PAA) and the general notice issued in
terms thereof, | have a responsibility to report on the usefulness and reliability of the
reported performance information against predetermined objectives for selected outcome
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20.

21.

22.

23.

presented in the annual performance report. | performed procedures to identify material
findings but not to gather evidence to express assurance.

My procedures address the usefulness and reliability of the reported performance

information, whichmust be based on the municipalitybs app

documents. | have not evaluated the completeness and appropriateness of the
performance indicators included in the planning documents. My procedures do not
examine whether the actions taken by the municipality enabled service delivery. My
procedures also do not extend to any disclosures or assertions relating to planned
performance strategies and information in respect of future periods that may be included
as part of the reported performance information. Accordingly, my findings do not extend
to these matters.

| evaluated the usefulness and reliability of the reported performance information in
accordance with the criteria developed from the performance management and reporting
framework, as defined in the general notice, for the following selected outcome presented

in the municipalitybés annual performance
1 Outcome 1 Pages | 1 Opinion | 1 Movement
in the annual
performance
report
Outcome 2: Provide a resilient, 415 Unqualified

liveable, sustainable urban
environment T underpinned by
smart infrastructure supportive
of a low carbon economy

| performed procedures to determine whether the reported performance information was
properly presented and whether performance was consistent with the approved
performance planning documents. | performed further procedures to determine whether
the indicators and related targets were measurable and relevant, and assessed the
reliability of the reported performance information to determine whether it was valid,
accurate and complete.

I did not identify any material findings on the usefulness and reliability of the reported
performance information for the following outcome:
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T Outcome 2: Provide a resilient, liveable, sustainable urban environment i
underpinned by smart infrastructure supportive of a low carbon economy

Other matters
24. | draw attention to the matters below.
Achievement of planned targets

25. Refer to the annual performance report on pages 414 to 430 (CoJ AFS i annexure A)
for information on the achievement of planned targets for the year. This information
should be considered in the context of the opinion expressed on the usefulness and
reliability of the reported performance information in paragraph 21 of this report.

Adjustment of material misstatements

26. | identified material misstatements in the annual performance report submitted for
auditing. These material misstatements were in the reported performance information of
Outcome 2: Provide a resilient, liveable, sustainable urban environment i underpinned by
smart infrastructure supportive of a low carbon economy. As management subsequently
corrected the misstatements, | did not raise any material findings on the usefulness and
reliability of the reported performance information.

Implementation of new rationalised set of indicators as per MFMA Circular 88 of 2017

27. MFMA Circular 88 of 2017, issued on 30 November 2017, on the rationalisation of
planning and reporting requirements for the 2018-19 medium-term revenue and
expenditure framework, aims to support the alignment of planning and reporting
instruments for a prescribed set of performance indicators for metropolitan municipalities
from the 2019-20 financial year onwards. The municipality did not include the common
setof i ndicators in the inte¢rygeed devel cpmertd i p
budget implementation plan for the 2019-20 planning and reporting cycle due to concerns
raised with National Treasury on alignment of these indicators to the municipality 6 s
environment and in order to entrench the indic:
monitoring tools.
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Report on the audit of compliance with legislation

Introduction and scope

28. In accordance with the PAA and the general notice issued in terms thereof, | have a
responsibility to report material findings on |
matters in key legislation. | performed procedures to identify findings but not to gather
evidence to express assurance.

29. The material findings on compliance with specific matters in key legislation are as follows:
Annual financial statements

30. The financial statements submitted for auditing were not prepared in all material respects
in accordance with the requirements of section 122 (1) on the MFMA. Material
misstatements for receivables from exchange transactions and non-exchange
transactions identified by the auditors in the submitted financial statements were
subsequently corrected, resulting in the financial statements receiving an unqualified
audit opinion.

Procurement and contract management

31. Some deviations were approved by the accounting officer even though it was not
impractical to invite competitive bids, in contravention of SCM regulation 36(1). Similar
non-compliance was also reported in the prior year.

32. Some of the goods and services with a transaction value of below R200 000 were
procured without obtaining the required price quotations, in contravention of the Supply
Chain Management (SCM) regulation 17(a) and (c). Similar non-compliance was also
reported in the prior year.

33. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained that quotations were only
accepted from bidders whose tax matters had been declared by the South African
Revenue Service to be in order, as required by SCM regulation 43

34. Some of the contracts were awarded to bidders based on preference points that were not

allocated and/or calculated in accordance with the requirements of the Preferential
Procurement Policy Framework Act no. 5 of 2000 and its regulations.
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35.

36.

37.

38.

The performance of contractors or providers was not monitored on a monthly basis, as
required by section 116(2)(b) of the MFMA. Similar non-compliance was also reported in
the prior year.

The contract performance and monitoring measures and methods were not sufficient to
ensure effective contract management, as required by section 116(2)(c) of the MFMA.
Similar non-compliance was also reported in the prior year.

Awards were made to providers who were in the service of other state institutions or
whose directors were in the service of other state institutions, in contravention of MFMA
112(j) and SCM regulation 44. Similar non-compliance was also reported in the prior year.

Persons in service of the municipality whose close family members had a private or
business interest in contracts awarded by the municipality failed to disclose such interest,
in contravention of SCM regulation 46(2)(e) and the code of conduct for staff members
issued in terms of the Municipal Systems Act. Similar non-compliance was also reported
in the prior year.

Expenditure Management

39.

40.

41.

42.

Monies owed by the municipality was not always paid within 30 days, as required by
section 65(2)(e) of the MFMA.

Reasonable steps were not taken to prevent irregular expenditure amounting to

R3 296 443 000 as disclosed in note 51 to the annual financial statements, as required by
section 62(1)(d) of the MFMA. The majority of the irregular expenditure was caused by
the non-compliance with SCM regulation 36(1).

Reasonable steps were not taken to prevent fruitless and wasteful expenditure amounting
to R73 854 000 as disclosed in note 47 to the annual financial statements, as required by
section 62(1)(d) of the MFMA. The majority of the fruitless and wasteful expenditure was
caused by the employee tax not deducted and the related interest and penalties.

Reasonable steps were not taken to prevent unauthorised expenditure amounting to
R682 146 000 as disclosed in note 48 to the annual financial statements, as required by
section 62(1)(d) of the MFMA.

Consequences management

43.

Some of the irregular and fruitless and wasteful expenditure incurred by the municipality
was not investigated to determine if any person is liable for the expenditure, as required
by section 32(2)(a) and (b) of the MFMA.
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Revenue management

44. An adequate management, accounting and information system which accounts for
revenue was not in place, as required by section 97(h) of the MFMA.

Asset management

45. An effective system of internal control for assets was not in place, as required by section
96(2)(b) of the MFMA.

Other information

46. The accounting officer is responsible for the other information. The other information
comprises the information included in the annual report. The other information does not
include the consolidated and separate financial statements, t he audi tor és repor
selected outcome presented in the annual performance report that have been specifically

reported in this auditords report.

47. My opinion on the financial statements and findings on the reported performance
information and compliance with legislation do not cover the other information and | do
not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion on it.

48. In connection with my audit, my responsibility is to read the other information and, in
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the
financial statements and the selected outcome presented in the annual performance
report, or my knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially
misstated.

49. If based on the work | have performed, | conclude that there is a material misstatement in
this other information, | am required to report that fact. | have nothing to report in this
regard.

Internal control deficiencies

50. | considered internal control relevant to my audit of the consolidated and financial
statements, reported performance information and compliance with applicable legislation;
however, my objective was not to express any form of assurance on it. The matters
reported below are limited to the significant internal control deficiencies that resulted in
the findings on compliance with legislation included in this report.
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51. The accounting officer did not adequately exercise oversight responsibility, by holding
senior management accountable for the implementation of preventative controls relating
to financial management and compliance with legislation.

52. Senior management did not adequately implement action plans designed to prevent
recurring non-compliance. Furthermore, consequence management for deviating from
policies and procedures relating to compliance with laws and regulations were not
implemented adequately.

Material irregularity

53. In accordance with the PAA and the Material Irregularity Regulations, | have a
responsibility to report on material irregularities identified during the audit.

Material irregularity in progress

54. | identified a material irregularity during the audit and notified the accounting officer of

this, as required by materi al irregul arity

report, | had not yet completed the process of evaluating the response from the

reg.

accounting officer. This materi al irregul arity

report.

Other reports

55. | draw attention to the following engagements conducted by various parties which had, or

could have, an i mpact on the matters reported |

reported performance information, compliance with applicable legislation and other
related matters. These reports did not form part of my opinion on the financial statements
or my findings on the reported performance information or compliance with legislation.

56. A total of nine hundred and ninety-four (994) cases of alleged irregularities relating to
financial misconduct, fraudulent acts, theft and non-compliance were investigated during
the financial year. The majority of the cases were investigated internally by the
municipalitydéds forensic department. Al
prior to 2019-20 financial year. Some of the irregularities incurred in the prior year have
not being investigated.
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Annexurei Auditor-gener al 6s responsibility for the audit

1. As part of an audit in accordance with the ISAs, | exercise professional judgement and
maintain professional scepticism throughout my audit of the consolidated and separate
financial statements and the procedures performed on reported performance information
for selected outcome and on the municipalityds
subject matters.

Financial statements

2. In addition to my responsibility for the audit of the consolidated and separate financial
statements as described in this auditordés repoli

1 identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated and
separate financial statements, whether due to fraud or error; design and perform
audit procedures responsive to those risks; and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control

i obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the eff
internal control

1 evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the
accounting officer

T conclude on the appropriateness of the acco
concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the consolidated and separate
financial statements. | also conclude, based on the audit evidence obtained,
whether a material uncertainty exists relating to events or conditions that may
cast significant doubt on the ability of the City of Johannesburg Metropolitan
Muni ci pal i ty 0 sestogoahtinuetasa gsing bosderd. ilf bconiclude
that a material wuncertainty exists, | am re
report to the related disclosures in the consolidated and separate financial
statements about the material uncertainty or, if such disclosures are inadequate,
to modify my opinion on the financial statements. My conclusions are based on
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the information available to me at the date
future events or conditions may cause a municipality to cease operating as a
going concern

1 evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated and
separate financial statements, including the disclosures, and determine whether
the consolidated and separate financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation

Communication with those charged with governance

3. | communicate with the accounting officer regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal control that | identify during my audit.

4. 1 also confirm to the accounting officer that | have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and communicate all relationships and other
matters that may reasonably be thought to have a bearing on my independence and,
where applicable, the actions taken to eliminate threats or the safeguards applied.

5. From the matters communicated to those charged with governance, | determine those
matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated and separate
financial statements for the current period and are therefore key audit matters. | describe

these matters in this audit oreclades pubdicpdisalosureunl es s |
about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, | determine that a matter
should not be communicated in this auditords r

of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest of such
communication.
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Corrective Action Taken / To Be Taken to Resolve Auditor General Findings

Emphasis of Matters Finding Action Taken / To be Taken By Respon| 2018/19 Findings 2018/19 Remedial Plans
Additional Matters When sible (Repeated Findings
Departm
ent and
Official
Emphasis of matters
1. Restatement of As disclosed in note Monthly Management End of | GCFO | Restatement of MonthljManagement
corresponding 45 to the consolidat accounts and Annual Finan Financia corresponding figure accounts and Annual
figures and separate financ statements will be generatg | year Financial statements wi
statements, the from the same Caseware fi| 2021 be generated from the

corresponding figur,
for 30 June 2019 w
restated as a result
errors in the financig
statements of the
municipality at, and
for the year ended,
June 2020.

Do away with practice of
having separate case ware
fles for monthly manageme
accounts and separate Anr
Financial Statement.
Financial information will b
reviewed by Core accountir
on a month to month basis
through monthly reporting t
ensure that information is
accounted for correctly and
supportely valid evidence.
Requesting departments to
prepare quarterly financial
statements in line with the
statutory quarterly reporting
processes. An Interim hard
close will be prepared and
reviewed extensively.
Follow up on all issues rais
by the AG aténim and

same Caseware file.
Do away with practice g
having separate case
ware files for monthly
management accounts
and separate Annual
Financial Statement.
Financial informatioh wi
be reviewed by Core
accounting on a month
month basis through
monthly reporting to
ensure that information
accounted for correctly
and supported by valid
evidence.

Requesting department
to prepare quarterly
financial statements in |
with thetatutory quarterl
reporting processes. An
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escalate were necessary.
Identify risk areas and plac
stringent timeliness and
processes to ensure that al
information is recorded
correctly and timeously at y
end.

9 Follow up on all issues

Interim hard close will b
prepared and reviewed
extensively.

raised by the AG at
interim and escalate we|
necessary. ldentify risk
areas and place stringe
timeliness and processe
to ensure that all
information is recorded
correctly and timeously
year end.

2. Material With reference to n{ Contingent Liabilitdi®ady Ongoing| GCFO | Materialincertainties| Contingent Liabilitdieady
uncertainties 44 to the consolidat included in the Annual Financia included in the Annual

and separate finang Statementsno management The municipality is Financial Statementso
statements, the acton is required as disclosure the defendant in management action is
municipality is the | been made in line with the various lawsuits. The required as disclosure has
defendant in variouj standards. The City will contind outcome of these been made in line with the
lawsuits. The outco| monitor developments around matters cannot standards. The Gityl
of thesenatters reported cases of litigation to presently be continue to monitor
cannot presently be ensure that financial risks are I determined and/or developments around repd
determined and/or | mitigated. City will continue to reliably measured,; cases of litigation to ensur
reliably measured; | defend itself againstlitans that therefore no that financial risks are beirn
therefore, no provis| are brought against them in the provign for any mitigated. City will continug
for any liabilities thg court of law. liabilities that may defend itself against litigat
may result was mag results has been that are brought against th
in the financial made in the financial in the court of law.
statements statements

3. Material As disclosed in not¢ The City together with the Mun| End of | GCFO | Material impairments The City together with the

impairments 10 to the consolidat Entities have implementedit Financial The consumer Municipal Entities have

and separate finang control processewith a view of | | year deot or 6 s b { implementetdedit control
statements, the recovering outstanding debts. | 2021 been impaired. The | processewith a view of

consumer debtors

debtorbdés book

allowances for the

recovering outstanding de
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balance has been
impaired. The
allowance for
impairment of
consumer debtors
amounts to R27 98]
402 000 (201®:
R20 437 196 000),
which represents
80,4% (@1819:
77,1%) of the total
consumer debtors.

regular basis in order to identify
irrecwerable debt to be written
Capacitate the Credit Control
Management unit. Implemental
of Revenue enhancement straf
incorporating more aggressive
revenue Collection initiatives.

impairment represen
87.7% of total
consumer debtors.

The debkisoeviédnve
on a regular basis in order
identify irrecoverable debt
be written off. Capacitate t
Credit Control Managemer
unit. Implementation of
Revenue enhancement
strategy incorporating mor
aggressive revenue Colled
initiatives. DelRehabilitatior]
programme

4. Additional
disclosure COVID
19

| draw attention to
note 67 in the
consolidated and
financial statements
which deals with the
impact of COVID
on the effects of the
current and future
implications of
COVIEL9 on the
municipalt y 6 s
performance.

1 No action required.

N/A

N/A

N/A

Other Matters

5. Implementation o
new rationalised
set of indicators ¢
per MFMA Circul;
88 of 2017

MFMA Circular 88 ¢
2017, issued 30

November 2017 on
the rationalisation g
planning and report
requirements for th¢
201920 MTREF,

aims to support the

alignment of plannii

The City notes the finding @
the implementation of Circy
88 Indicators. In 2019/20 th
City managed to include 42
Tier 1 and 2 indicators into
Business Plans of departm
and Muniab Entities and 16
included only IDP and the

SDBIP. Please refer to pag

Annual

Group
Head:
GSPCR

MFMA Circular 88 of
2017, issued 30
November on the
rationalisation of
planning and
reporting
requirements for
201819 MTREF,

aims to suppaine

42 of 104 Circular 88
indicators will be incorporg
into the business plans an
SDBIP for 2019/20 financig
year. Engagements and
capacity building workshoy
will be held with National
Treasury and the City offic
in order to address &l th
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and reporting
instruments for a
prescribed set of
performance
indicators for
metropolitan
municipalities from |
201920 financial ye;
onwards. The City ¢
Johannesburg did r
include the commo
set of indicators in t
| DP alndy é
SDBIP for the 2019
20 planning and
reporting cycle due
concerns raised wit
National Treasury ¢
alignment of these
indicators to the
muni ci pal
environment and in
order to entrentiet
indicators in the
muni ci pal
standard monitoring
tools.

97-102 on the IDP and pag
2228 on the SDBIP for the
incorporation of these Circu
88 indicators.

Whilst Departments and
Entities made various
submissions stating their
challeges with the
implementation of the entirg
Circular and National Treas
was made aware, some
departments did report on
some of the indicators (pled
see attachments of reports
See the correspondence s¢
to National Treasury.

Remedial Action:

The Cithas improved this by
incorporating 76 Indicators in tf
current IDP and SDBIP (2020/:
36 Outcome and 40 output KP
were included in the IDP, SDBI
and Business Plans. Departme
and Entities are still putting sys
in place and establishing basel
for the new KPlIs that have not
been included in thesiness
plans, IDP and SDBIP.

alignment of plannin
and reporting
instruments for a
prescribed set of
performance
indicators for
metropolitan
municipalities from
the 20149 financial
year onwards. The
City of Johannesburg
did not include the
common set of
indicators in the IDP
ad FA/teap O
for the 20189
planning and
reporting cycle due t
concerns raised with
National Treasury orn
alignment of these
indicators to the
muni ci pal
environments and In
order to entrench the
indicators in the
muni ci pal
standard monitay
tools.

issues that hinder the full
implementation of Circular
There is a commitment by
departments and entities t
further increase the uptake
the C88 indicators to 70%
2020/21

6. Procurement and -

contract
management

Some deviations wg
approved by the
accounting officer

even though it was

1

To proactively detect and
prevent instances of Non
Compliance to R&gions

which will result in Irregular

Group
Head:
Strateqi
c

s5ome of the good and
ervices with a
ransaction of R200 00

vere procured without

A panel of service providerg
was appointed and used in
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not impractical to
invite competitive
bids, in contraventi
of SCM regulation
36(1). Similar ron
compliance was als
reported in the priof
year.

Some of the goods
and services with a
transaction value of
below R200 OQvere
procured without
obtaining the requir
price quotations, in
contravention of the
Supply Chain
Management (SCM
regulation 17(a) ang
(c). Similar non
compliance was als
reported in the priof
year.

Sufficient appropria
audit evidence coul
not beobtained that
guotations were onl
accepted from bidd;
whose tax matters
had been declared
the South African
Revenue Service tg
be in order, as

expenditure, the City has
established two (2)
independent assurance
(Probity) processes (The
Internal Audit Unit and the
Group Compliance Unit) al
Procurement stages, for
procurement above R200 (
irrespectivef the Procureme
Process. These will continy
and will be supported.

To enhance internal contro
systems the Procedure Ma
is currently being reviewed
be finalised by end of May)
enhance internal control
environment, and all SCM
Practitionewsill be trained or
the updated and approved
Procedure Manual.

The tender document used
invite Bids have also been
enhanced to strengthen the
control environment and s¢
as an early detector for any
areas of Ne@ompliance.

Group SSCM is currently
reviewing the structure
including adding senior
positions to reduce the vac
rate.

June
2021(bu
dget
availabil
ity
depende
nt)

Supply
Chain
Manage
ment

btaining the required
)rice quotations, in

ontravention of by SC
egulation 17(a) and c( .
similar necompliance
vas also reported in th
rior year.

Some of the
guotsions were
accepted from
bidders who did
not submit a
declaration on
whether they are
employed by the
state or
connected to
any person
employed by the
state as required
by SCM
regulation 13(c)

process three quotations ar,
not required.

SAP automation through SA
Upgrade will provide a uniq
identifier for transactions ou
Panels
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required by SCM
regulation 43
Some of the contray
were awarded to
bidders based on
preference points th
were not allocated
and/or calculated in
accordance with the
requirements of the
Preferential
Procurement Policy,
Framework Act no.
of 2000 and its
regulations.

The performance of
contractors or
providers was not
monitored on a
monthly basis, as
requiredy section
116(2)(b) of the
MFMA. Similar ron
compliance was als
reported in the priol
year.

The contract
performance and
monitoring measure
and methods were |
sufficient to ensure
effective contract
management, as

required by section

1 UIFW Strategy in place

1 To establish a Disciplinary
Board

The City like all other organs ol
state depend on the central suj
database to test if the supplier/
state officials or not.

9 The CSD does not contain
the databases of State
Employees. It also does no
have the ability to identify ¢
family relationships and
Associations with other
business partners.

In order to close this gap, tf
SCM will sare an external
service provider to assist W
the Proactive sourcing,
profiling, and validation of
Suppliers and Employee
Declarations pulled from
Various Sources.
Municipalities do not have
access to all the State
Employees databases.

All awards dtid Bid
Adjudication Stage will be
subjected to the verification

against the Database of
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116(2)( c) of the
MFMA. Similar
noncompliance wasg
also reported in the
prior year.

Awards were made
providers who were
the service of other
state institutions or
whose directors we
in the service of oth
state institutions, in
contravention of
MFMA 112(j) and
SCMregulation 44.
Similar nen
compliance was als
reported in the priol
year.

Persons in service |
the municipality
whose close family
members had a
private or business
interest in contracts
awarded by the
municipality failed t
disclose such intere
in cotravention of
SCM regulation
46(2)(e) and the co
of conduct for staff
members issued in

terms of the Municij

employees Financial intere
declarations in the custodig
the Group Compliance Unit

The introduction of
eProcurement will enable S
to be linked with SARS
Databse to check (using id
numbers) whether supplier
in the employ of the State @
not.

9 Quotation invitations ar
sent to more than three
suppliers with the hope
that at least three suppl
will respond, whereas
guotations above R30 (
but below R2000 are
invited from the open
market. The City does 1
have control on supplie
responding, however, ir
instances where
responses are less thar
the reasons are recorde
and departments are to
obtain signoff from GCH
nominee as required by
the Regutmns.

91 Incorrect finding all
suppliers were tax

compliant (This is verifig
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Systems Act. Similg
noncompliance was
also reported in the
prior year.

from supplier history). T
National Treasury
Centralised Supplier
Database (CSD) is an
online platform linked tq
SARS. Suppliers Tax
matters are verified
through the CSD atid
schedules will be
downloaded/ printed to
keep evidence on file.

The City will only alloca
points to suppliers who
have submitted the
Original/Certified BBBE|
certificate, or the sworn
affidavit in the case of
EMEs and QSEs.
Evidence of the cesdiles
shall be kept on file.

Circumstances
surrounding deviations
a subjective matter with
AG regarding other cas
as not being practical. A
deviations are now
subjected to independe
assessment by GRAS
department. Procuremg
plans will be clbge

monitored to ensure thg
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Competitive bidding is
undertaken timeously.

GSCM to subject the dg
count to independent
quality check (by more
1 person to avoid this
error)

The BSC to set and
confirm the dates for
advertising, closing dats
and tirs. SCM to comply
and implement set date
as per the BSC.

The automation of SCM
processes (eProcuremg
will ensure that submittg
documents are readily
available and presenteq
as evidence of
declarations received.

Where a member is not
available ajamgies are
provided. Additional
members are to be
accredited to have
replacements

The Bid Evaluation
Committee and Central

Adjudication Committee
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carefully scrutinise
presented matters so a
avoid approving non
compliant submissions.

Submitted daoents for
bids to be thoroughly
checked by scm
Practitioners and
disciplinary action will b
taken against shear
negligence that result ir
audit fidings

Report on the audit of compliance with legislation

7. Annual financial
statements

The financial
staterants submitte(
for auditing were nc
prepared in all
material respects in
accordance with the
requirements of
section 122 (1) on t
MFMA. Material
misstatements for
receivables from
exchange
transactions and nc
exchange
transactions identifi
by the autbrs in the
submitted financial
statements were
subsequently

corrected, resulting

No action required

N/A

GCFO

Material
misstatements in the
financial statements
identified during aud
whch constituted
noncompliance in
terms of section 122
of the MFMA

Management will enforg
strict adherence to
timelines ensuring timel
submissions and intens
reviews are conducted
prior to the Financial
Statements being
submitted to the Auditon
General

The Financial Statemen|
will also be subjected tg
quality review by Interng
Audit. Monthly reporting
process to ensure corre|
accounting treatment in
with applicable standarg
Interim financial statemg
will be prepared to ensy
that FS arfree from
material errors. Those t
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the financial
statements receivin
an unqualified audit
opinion.

1 Issuing standard reporti

require close attention v
be resolved timeously,

before year end to avoig
material adjustments.

templates to Departmer
and Entities to ensure
consistency in reporting
and reduce thisk of
material adjustments. A
detailed audit planning
meeting and walkthroug
tests will be conducted
between the financial
reporting teams and AG
ensure that AG fully
under st ands
reporting environment.
Continuous engagement W
National Treay on comple
or unusual transactions to
ensure correct treatment
thereof.

8. Expenditure
Management

Monies owed by thi
municipality was n¢
always paid within |
days, as required b
section 65(2)(e) of |
MFEMA.

Reasonable steps
were not taken to
prevenirregular

expenditure

Standard operating procedures
clearly articulating requirement
responsibilities with the requisi
controls are in place. The SOP
reviewed on a regular basis.

On a monthly basis Group Fing
analys all payments made by (
Departments from date of rece
invoice to the time it is paid. A
of all invoices paid after 30 day

End of
Financia
| year
2021

Group
CFO

Group
Head:
Core
Account

ing

Heads
of

Money owed by
the municipality
was not always
paid within 30
days, as
required by
section 65(2) (e)
of the MFMA

Reasonable steps w
not taken to prevent

Monthly analysis of all
payments made monthly. 4
report is sent to the

departmental executive
directors and finance head
all payments made after 3
days requesting reason fo
late paymésand measures
put in place to rectify this.

This process will be includ
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amounting to R965
558 000 as disclose
in note 44 to the
annual financial
statements, as
required by section
62(1)(d) of the
MFMA. The majorit|
of the irregular
expenditure was
caused by the non
compliance with SC
regulation 36(1

Reasonable steps
were not taken to
prevent fruitless an(
wasteful expenditur
amounting to R25 1
000 as disclosed in
note ,t 3 lo thH anr
lual financial
statements, as
required by section
62(1)(d) of the
MFMA. The majorit]
of the frwtless and
waseful expenditure
was caused by the
employee tax not
deducted and the
related interest and
penalties.

sent to Departmental Finance
Heads and Executive Directors
requesting for reasons why inv
were paid afted 8ays and actiof
taken to correct this.

Commitment Reports are avall
to all to Departmental Finance
Heads/staff requiring them to f¢
up on all outstanding orders an
where goods and services hav
been received to send the payr
documents forymaent.

Departm
ents

irregular expenditure
as required by sectig
62(1) (d) of the MFM

in the Executive Directors
score cards as part of the
KPlI 6s. The i
procurement processes ar
root cause to irregular
expenditure e.g. lack of fol
througlin respect of
compliance documents wh
cannot be produced as
evidence during the audit.
Corrective measures have
been put in place through
A The establisment

of a Compliance

Unit to address

such gaps;
A Communication

to the end user

departments in

order toresure

compliance to

laws and

regulations;
A HODs should

take responsibility

to ensure that

practices that

might result in

irregular

expenditure are

identified and not

allowed to occur.

This will form part

of the HODs
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Reasonable steps
were not taken to
prevent unauthorise
expenditure
amounting to R59 4
000 as disclosed in
note 45 to the annu
financial statements
as required by secti
62(1)(d) of the
MFMA.

scorecards;
Quarterly reports on irr@guls
expenditure to be compiled
assessment.

Expenditure

Management

i Money owed by
the municipality
was not always
paid within 30
days, as requireq
by section 65(2)
(e) of the MFMA.

I Reasonable step
were not taken tq
prevent irregular
expendite, as
required by secti
62(1) (d) of the
MFMA.

Monthly analysis of all
payments made monthly.

A report is sent to the
departmental executive
directors and finance heads
all payments made after 30
days requesting reason for
payments and maess put in
place to rectify this.

This process will be include|
the Executive Directors sco
cards as par

The internal controls on
procurement processes are
root cause to irregular
expenditure e.qg. lack of follg
through in respeof
compliance documents whi
cannot be produced as
evidence during the audit.

9. Consequence
Management

Some of the irregul;
expenditure and
fruitless and wastef
expenditure incurre
by the municipality
were not investigate

to determine if any

The establishment of the
Disciplinary Board is at final sta
of the process.
The draft Terms of Reference (¢
Disciplinary Board have been

reviewed by the Council Setdio

Oversight Committee on

April
2021

City
Manager
IGFIS

Consequence
Management

Some of the irregula
expenditure and
fruitless and wastefu
expendite incurred b

the municipality werg

Submission of the required
reports to GFIS for
investigations

GFIS has been tasked with
invesgations of all identified
and reported incidences of
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per®sn is liable for th Governance. The next stage p not investigated to | irregular expenditure and

expenditure, as submission to Council for apprq Third determine if any perq fruitless and wasteful
required by section| is the joint sitting of the Govern Quarter is liable for the expenditure incurred by the
32(2)(b) of the MFNM Committee with three other 2021 expenditure, as municipality

Committees, i.e. MPAC; Sectio required by section

on Finance; Section 79 on Gro 32(2) of the MFMA

Corporate Shared Services.

GFIS has developed a proper
register that will record all perti
information; and it is to be used
going forward.

91 Further, the Departmen
in the process of procul
an independently mana
fraud hotline which will
improve the recording g
repeoted incidents.

1 GRAS also has in place
recording of all instance
reported to Group
Compliance by
Departments and Entitig

With the pending establishmen
the Disciplinary Board, procedy
are also being put in place that
ensure there are praeeords of
all matters identified and

investigated in the implemental
of the UIFW reduction strategy
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10. Revenue
Management

An adequate
management,
accounting and
information system
which accounts for
revenue vganot in
place, as required K
section 97{h) of the
MFMA.

On the matter of adequate
management, accounting and
information system, which accq
for revenue was not in place, a
required by section 97(h) of the
MFMA, the City disagrees with
AGSA.

1 The matter was first raig
by the AGSA as a Key
Audit Matter (KAM) in tk
draft audit report for the
COJMM.

9 This matter was
deliberated extensively
during the Group Audit
Committee meeting hel
on Tuesday 13 April 20
Management raised
concern aboutiasion of
this as a key audit matt
which did not form part
any findings raised duri
the audit. Had this issue
been raised by the AGS
as a finding during the
Audit, management wo
have responded to
demonstrate to the AGS
the following:

1 On the miter of adequat]

management, accountif

30
Septem
ber 2021

31 July
2021.

On
going to
be
reviewe
d
monthly

On
going

Group
CFO
Group
Head:
Revenu
e

Heads
of
Departm
ents

Material impairments
The consu
balance has been
impaired. The
allowances for the
impairment represen
87.7% of total
consumer debtors.

The City together with the
Municipal Entities have
implemented credit control
processes with a view of
recovering outstanding deb

The debtorés
on a regular basis in order
identify irrecoverable debt t
written off.

Capacitate the Credit Contr,
Managenme unit

Implementation of Revenue
enhancement strategy

incorporating more aggress
revenue Collection initiative

Debt Rehabilitation progran
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and information system
which accounts for
revenue was not in plag
as required by section
97(h) of the MFMA, the
City disagrees with the
AGSA.

The matter was first rais
by the AGSA as a Key
Audit Matter (KAMjhe

draft audit report for the
COJMM.

This matter was
deliberated extensively
during the Group Audit
Committee meeting hel
on Tuesday 13 April 20
Management raised
concern about inclusion
this as a key audit matt
which did not form part
anyfindings raised durin
the audit. Had this issue
been raised by the AGS
as a finding during the
Audit, management wo
have responded to
demonstrate to the AGS
the following:

It is common cause tha

had the AGSA not foun

On
going
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system as envisaged in
secton 97(h) of the MFN
reliance would not have
been placed on the
revenue numbers
disclosed in the financig
statement which in turn
would have resulted in
financial qualified reven
audit outcome.

1 Management will engag
further with the AGSA i
ordetto put this matter t
rest. Management doeg
not believe that any
remedial action is
necessary to address tf
finding as management
disagrees with the findii

11. Asset Manageme

An effective system
internal control for
assets was not in
place, as required K
section
96{2Xb) of the MFM

I n absolute te
liabilities are indeed high. Whe
viewed in context of current as
the ratio is just over 1, when it
should be 1%1. Whilst the
current ratio has shown
improvement over the previous
years, its sticky nature is reflec
of deeper structural issues with
the revenue and expenditure v
chain which must be managed
closely.

Monthly

Group
CFO
Treasur
y or
Group
Account
ing/
Budget

Material uncertaintie

The municipality is th
defendant in various
lawsuits. The outcon
of these matters can
presently be
determined and/or
reliably measured,;
therefore no provisio
for any liabilities that
may results has bee

Contingent Liabilities alreag
included in the Annual Fina
Statements, no manageme
action is required as disclog
has been made in line with
standards.

The City will continue to mo
developments around repof
cases blitigation to ensure t
financial risks are being
mitigated.
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Group Finance is currently draf
the financial recovery plan to
address the deterioration of the
liqudity position due to COVID
negative effects on the econon
The recovery plan will include
strategies on the following topi
A Expenditure and
procurement
management
A Revenue and debto
management
Balance Sheet
Optimisation
Supply Chain value
chain ophisation

>\

>\

To address fundamental issueg
the Citybds wea
revenue value chain needs to
improve substantially. With an
improved billing environment, if
collection rate remains constar
improves, the cash on hand wi
improve, wdhi would improve th
current ratio. In addition,
improvements in revenue colle
wi || result in
book impairment, which will in {
ensure minimal weakening in tl
current ratio.
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The
on dailyasis through the follow
implemented processes:

Citybds 1ig

A Daily cash flow projecti
to monitor
cash infl oy
exceed the cash outfloy

A Investing of unused fun
to ensure maximum
returns on cash balance

A Monitoring of liquidity
rati® to ensure
compliance with
contractual covenants i
respect of losgrm

funding
9 Daily revenue collection
monitoring compared to bu
collection to identify and
appropriately respond to cg
flow risks
Internal control deficiencies
12. Internal control The accountinga@éfi| 1 Group SCM unit is currently June Group | Consequence Submission of the required
deficiencies did not adequately reviewing its structure inclu¢ 2021 Head: | Management reports to GFIS for
exercise oversight adding senior positions. (Budget | Strategi | Some of the irregula| investigations
responsibility, by f Vacant positions to be filleq availabil| c expenditure and
holding senior 1 Procedure Manual to be ity Supply | fruitless and wastefu| GFIS has been tasked with
management adhered to by all SCM dependeg Chain | expenditure inced by| investigatiors all identified
accountable for the Practitioners in discharging Nt) Manage | the municipality werg and reported incidences of
implementation of their individual daily tasks | Quarterl| ment not investigated to | irregular expenditure and
preventative control ¢ |ine Managers to implemer ¥ determine if any perg fruitless and wasteful

relating to financial

management and

consequence management

where negligenaad repeat

is liable for the

expenditure, as

expenditure incurred by the
municipality
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compliance with
legislation.

Senior managemen
did not adequately
implenent action
plans designed to
prevent recurring ¢
compliance.
Furthermore,
consequence
management for
deviating from polic
and procedures
relating to complian
with laws and
regulations were ng
implemented
adequately.

mistakes are found to have
happened.

required by section
32(2) of the MFMA

13. Consequence
Management

Some of the irregul;
expenditure and
fruitless and wastef
expenditure incurre
by the mnicipality
were not investigate
to determine if any
person is liable for {
expenditure, as
required by section
32(2)(b) of the MFM

The establishment of the
Disciplinary Board is at final sta
of the process.

The draft Terms of Reference (¢
Digiplinary Board have been
reviewed by the Council Sectig
Oversight Committee on
Governance. The next stage p
submission to Council for appr
is the joint sitting of the Govern
Committee with three other
Committees, i.e. MPAC; Sectig
on Finance; Section 79 on Gro

Corporate Shared Services.

April
2021

Third
Quarter
2021

City
Manager
IGFIS

Consequence
Management

Some of theregular
expenditure and
fruitless and wastefu
expenditure incurred

the municipality werg

not investigated to

determine if any pers

is liable for the
expenditure, as
required by section
32(2) of the MFMA

Submission of the required
reports to GFH&
investigations

GFIS has been tasked with
investigations of all identifie
and reported incidences of
irregular expenditure and
fruitless and wasteful
expenditure incurred by the
municipality
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14. Other reports

A total of nine
hundred and nige
four (994) cases of
alleged irregularities
relating to financial
misconduct,
fraudulent acts, the
and nortompliance
were investigated
during the financial
year. The majority ¢
the cases were
investigated interna
by the mu
forensic deptment.
All these
investigations relate
irregularities identifi
prior to 20120
financial year. Som
of the irregularities
incurred in the prior]
year have not being

investigated.

GFIS has developed a proper
register that will record all perti
information; and it is to be used
going forward.

91 Further, the Departmen
in the process of procur
an independently mget
fraud hotline which will
improve the recording g
reported incidents.

T GRAS also has in place
recording of all instance
reported to Group
Compliance by
Departments and Entitig

With the pending establishmen
the Disciplinary Board, procedy
arealso being put in place that
ensure there are proper record
all matters identified and

investigated in the implemental
of the UIFW reduction strategy

Ongoing

GFIS

N/A

N/A
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Annexure A: Final Audited Group AFS 30 June 2020
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